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FOREWORD 

— 

This chrenicle was begun rather casually, years ago, merely to 
straighten out family connections. Tracing the Backus line down 
from William Backus of Saybrook was comparatively easy, siuce 
much is in print about the early generations. Various cousins con- 
tributed notes concerning the later scattered descendants, so there 
was no doubt as to where one must go to find original records. 

Leisure for the search for these documents came later. Interest in 
the aucestry of Backus wives and in the history of New England 
settlements was aroused, and the game of research became a fascinat- 
ing one. A suminer in Vermont, and the following one in New 
Hampshire, started the backward trail, and thereafter there was an 
excuse for spending happy weeks each Spring and Fail in Connecti- 
cut and Massachusetts, visiting the various towns, poring over old 
wills and deeds, town and county records, and haunting old burying 
grounds. 

On the distaff side, no attempt has been made to give more than 
& tere sketch of the first New England settler and his descendants 
beyond what was needed to establish the direct line in each case. 
Genealogies of many of these sixty-six families have already been 

" puolished, and someone, somewhere, may have clues to the few dead 
ends encountered. 

And always, in the busiest of Town clerks’ offices, in County offices, 
in State offices, in Historical Societies and Institutes, in the State 
Library at Hartford, and in the New York Public Library at home, 
I met with nothing but courtesy, kindness and helpfulness. 

ML ea. 5. 

February 28, 1949. 
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The New En sland Ancestry of 

Dana Converse Back as 

BACKUS 

(1) William Backus married First wife (amknown) 
(2) Wilham Backus, t,. ze Elizabeth Pratt» 
(8) Joseph Backus fi ae h Hyrntington 
(4) Samuel Backus i zabeth Tracy 
(5) Andrew Backus a 7a Pierce 
(6) Stephen Backus is Polly Shepard 
(7) Charles Backus e jee Palmer Mansfield 
(8) Dana Converse Backus i Abbie Converse Mansfield 
(2) Henry Meredith Backus sé Mary Elizabeth ae 

(10) Dana Converse Backus é Louise Burton Laidlay 

BACKUS 

Hirst GENERATION 

Wiitias Backus first appears on record in 1637 at Seybrook in 
Connecticut. It is reckoned that perbaps not more than 26% of 
pasyenger lists of the early emigration to New England have been 
saved and a first date on record does not necessarily mean exact as 
of arrival in the New World. The first transatlantie voyage direciiy 

to a harbor on the northern shore of Long Island Sound was made 
in 1639 by the group, under the Rev. Henry Whitfield, which 
founded Guilford. William Backus therefore landed at a Masse- 
ehusetts or Plymouth Colony port. 
By 1636 the movement of settlers from the seaboard colonies te 

the region of the Great River was well under way and reany new- 
comers to New England no longer attempted to establish themseives 
in the older sections but raed: on, whether by land or water, tu the 
new plantations, which, settled by various groups and under various 
influences, became in time consolidated under “a goverment as 
the Colony of Connectieut—‘America’s first W est,” James Truslow 
ACams has called it. There, from the beginning, government wea 
less arbitrary ee in Massachusetts, somewhat more responsible to 
the people, and with a franchise which, though still s strictly limited, 
was not dependent on actual church mec poole this: 

(1) 
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2 Lhe New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 

Saybrook (the name came into use in 1639) began as a military 
post. Here at the mouth of the Connecticut River, John Winthrop, 
dr., with the aid of Lion Gardiner, the skilled engineer whom he 

had engaged in Enelan nd, built in 1635-36 a fort, commissioned 
by a ae of Puritan leaders in England, patentecs of the region, 
who were planning a refuge in the New World. The fort was useful 
in preventing the occupation of the site by the Dutch and as a pro- 
tection for the river snort 3 im the Pequot war of 1637, but the 
expected emigration from England did not materialize and as a trad- 
Ing post it was a failure, gradually losing its military character, 
growing inte a typical river settlement, and finally coming com- 
pletely under the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Colony. Thougk 
Myr. George Fenwick (the only ome of the patentees who ever 
appeared) had with him his chaplain on his second trip in 1639 for 
a stay of a few years, there was no church organization at Saybrook 
until in 1646 one was gathered under the Rev. James Fitch; but 
there are no church pisdortle now in existence of the fourteen years 
of his ministry there. 

In 1659 a group of aneaire inhabitants, led by Major John 
Mason and Mr. Fitch, bought of the sachem Uneas and his sons. 
for the sum of £70, a tract of wild land “nine-miles-square” in the 
heart of the Mohegan country at the junction of the Yantie ana 
Shetucket rivers and about fourteen miles up the River Peguct 
(Thames) from New London, and with the consent of the Generai 
Court (later called the General Assembly) proceeded to survey and 
lay out a plantation. The town was first known as Mohegan. Why 
the name Norwich was given to it is not known. It has been said 
that to William Backus, as the oldest of the first proprietors, was 
given the honor of naming it and that he called it Norwich after his 
English birthplace—a legend for which there is no proven founda- 
tion. 

It is interesting, though not very enlightening, that the name 
Backus appears in Leyden records. (See England and Holland of 
the Pilgrims by Henry Mariyn Dexter.) The first wite of the Jobn 
Goodman who came over on the Mayflower in 1620 was Mary Backus. 

He was betrothed to his second wife, Sarah Hooper, 16 Sept. 1619, 

and married to her 10 Oct. 1619, in Leyden. This might indicate 
that ihe name Backus could be found in Se ghamshire, Linco!n- 

shire or Yorkshire, that part of England which was the home of the 

“Separatists” before they left to find a freedom in Holand. 
ra 

The name of the first wite of William Backus, the mother of a 

children, is not known, nor the date of her death, but whea the m: S) oO iw 
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The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Lacicus 3 

-6 Norwich was made in 1660 he took with him, besides his younger 

sou Stephen, a second wife, Alrs. Ann (Stetson) Bingham, and her 
af Thomas Bingham, who had been baptized in England in 1642, 
and whose father had died (Bingham family tradition says) on the 
voyage to New Ieugland. Two others of the Backus family also went 
9 Norwich but not as members of their father’s family. Sarah, his 
md de went as the wife of John Reynolds, and William Jr. (also 
married) shared a3 a proprietor in the first allotment of land. 

‘Though their father was one of the founders of Norwich he died 
at So early a period after the settlement, bequeathing his allotment 
to his son Stephen, and the formal land recording not having been 
made before his death, his share is registered in the name of Stephen 
Backus as first proprietor. Thanetacc the name of William Backus, 
Senior, does not appear in the town records as a land owner and his 
name is not on the Founders’ monument. He died in Norwich be 
tween 12 June, 1661 (the date of his will} and 28 August the same 
year, the date under which the following “Men norand” appears in 
the Town records (Book 2A, p. 422)-—"The footway which goes 
through the home lott of Mr. Fitch, John Holmstead and Stephen 
Backus was laid out by Town pede and agreement six foot wide 
for the Town’s use.” Stephen lad no home lot other than that in- 
herited from his father. | 

Traditionally, William Backus, Senior, was buried in the old Post 
and Gager burial ground. The wife of Thomas Post died in March 
661 and hers is believed to have been the first death in the new 
erent. She was buried in a part of her husband’s home lot and, 
soon after, the Town authorities bougnt from him about a quarter- 
acre of the land where her grave lay, to be a burying place for the 
community—a highway SIX Seek broad leading to it-—and later from 
tle adjoining lot of Jobu Gager more ground was added. Few burials 
were made there after 1700. Tke place seems never to have been 
enclosed, the few gravestones fell into fragments, and the grave 
mounds sank into the earth. Neglected for generations, todey on the 
bul is a peaceful little level park, surrounded by low stone walls, and 
2 fine old spreading oak tree stands just outside the iron gates. Ina 
forner of the plot is a stone bench with the inscription: “Near this 
spot Ne buried the first settlers of Norwich.” In the opposite corner 
stands the Founders’ monument. 

_ In 1661 when William Backus, Senior, died, Norwich Town was 
“ull in the wilderness and delay in settling his estate is not surpris- 
ing. It was not until 1663 that the General Assembly ordered that 
2¢ deed of Norwich be placed on record at Hartford. The next year 

and 
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4 Lhe New England Ancesiry of Dana Converse Backus 

legal steps were taken in the matter of iransferring the father’s allot- ~ 

ment to Stephen, who already had possession. Llence the inventory 
taken by Thomas Leflingwell and John Birchard) is dated Tine 7, 

1664. The original is on file in the State Library at Hartford. The 
will was allowed in the New London Court the next year, June 21, 
1665, and a copy of it is in New London town records. (Book 1646- 
1666, pages 143-4.) Jt was dated June 12, 1661. “TI piers 

Backus senior being now alive and in memory...’ His “trustie 
and welbeloved sonn Steeven” was appointed heir, executor and ad- 
ministrator of the estate “io dispose thereof according to my will.” 

Ji is apparent that he expects death shortly and is concerned about 
the welfare of his wife in this pioneer settlement, where, had he 
lived, she would have been sure of a home; other than that he had 
sachs as with which to endow her—his land going, as was right, to 
his son. 

“And first of all for my wife who hath been bots neers unto me 
and carefull of me it is my will to provide as comfortably for her a 
ITean...” This, he decides, ‘ ‘will be best then by her aby ding 
with my sonn Steeven in the hous and soe to partake with him of the 
estate so far as shall be needfull and convenient 
what shall arise both from the grounds and s 
she shall part and the occasion thereof arise f 
reason of his undutifull cariage towardst for or Ai other way of 
discouragement proceeding from him which may cceasion her aepart- 
ing from him, Then my will is that Steeven should provoide for her 
Twenty buskells of corne a yeere that is Twelve bushells of Indian 
and eight of whete as also a Third pari of the milke of the catile and 
a fift part of garden stuff as squashes and pumpkins turnips and the 
like during the tyme of her life... but if my wife shall volluntari ly 
part ak, Steeven without any just occasion from him my will is 
notwithstanding that Steeven shall provoide fcr her fowre bushe = 
of whete and six bushells of Indian a yeere during the tyme of bh 
life.” The proviso “if she change not her oon dttien” follows in chet 
ease. Her remarriage would make Steeven “cleare of all these in- 
gagements.” 

Teaving him sooner or later to live with her own son, Thomas 
Gingham, was probably the natural course she followed. Both young 
men married in 1666. 

“And concerning my sonn William it is my will that he should 
have ail the tcoles belonging to the itaile of a smith or cutier an 
whet ivory there is with the bellow es.” 

“And concerning all the rest of my children as John Renalds and 

ient for her according to 
tock, but if a ag “‘ 
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his wife, and Beniamen Crane and his wife and John Bayly and his 

wife with all there children which are now Jiveing aud also Thomas 
Bingham...” .To them as legal heirs a token payment was to be 
made by Steeven—the medium to be Indian corn. 

Loving friends Thomas Lefiingwell and John Birchard were to be 
overseers of the will, the witnesses were Thorsas Tracy and John 

Poast, and it was woked W B “The mark of William Backus.” It 
is strange that the name Beyer appears in print as Steeben. A 
photograph of the copy of the will shows plainly that the old-style 
letters “v’’ and “b” (v as in the ey volluntarily and b as in 
vushells) ave not confusingly alike. | 

The inventory is interesting. Ag the whole “Nine-miles-square” 
had been bought for £70 from the Indians, and there are 38 names 
on the Founders’ monument, it is worthy of note that so few years 
after the purchase one zee s “house and homelot with a preell of 
land lying over the river” is valued at 27 pounds 10 shillings, and 
five ate parcels (in the Little Plaine, Great Plaine, Meadow at 
Yantick, Boggy eae and upland medow, acreage not given) 
totalled another 22 pounds 15 shillings. A yoke of oxen was worth 
i+ pounds, ix’. cowes and one Calfe” 8 pounds, and “one steare” 
2 pounds. “Cutiers tooles and ivory” were listed at 4 pounds. A 

eun and a sword were valued at one pound 16 shillings, Miss Can! 
kins, in her history of Norwich, referring to this earliest will and 
inventory, comments on the rapidity with which this and other fami- 
lies in the new settlernent advanced in prosperity and comfort in the 
course of a single generation. 

The death of William Backus’ second wife is registered with the 
Bingham family in Norwich records: Mrs. Anne Backus, mother of 
Thomas Bingham, Senior, died in May 1670. Two of her Bingham 
grandchildren married grandchildren of William Backus, Senior. 

Children of William Eackus, Senior, and his first wife: 

The daughters are here listed in the order in which the names of 
their husbands were given in the father’s will; but whether William, 
Junior, is the eldest of the family, or if all were born in New Eng- 
land, cannot be determined. Two daughters were married before 
the son, but girls married when very young. s 

-F i William, Tunior, married (1) Sarah Charles about 1659. 

ii Sarah married John Reynolds. Their first child was born 
in August 1655, pinkteen years after the name of Wilham 

Backus, Senior, appeared in Saybreck records. John Rey- 
x 

+? 

nolds was one of the Norwich proprietors and des waendatite 
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‘still hive on his original home let in the house the building 
of which was beeun i in 1659. 

(See History and descendants of John and Sarak (Backus) 
Reynolds of Saybrook, Lyme and Norwich, Conn. edited and 
compiled by Marion H. Reynolds. 1928.) 

Mary married, 23 April 1655, Benjamin Crane, who was 
born in England about 1639, settled in Wethersfield, Conn. 
and died there September 1698. Administration of his 
estate was granted to the relict. She died July §, 1717. 

(The Genealogy of the Crane famaly, vol. 2, by Eliery 
Bicknell Crane, 1900, gives their descendents. ) 

Lydia, who was probably born in Saybrook, married, before 
her father’s family removed te Norwich, John Bailey, who 
was constable in Hartford in March 1656 /7 i, freeman in 
May 1687, and moved io Haddam about 1662 as one of the 
original purchasers of that town, “mostly young married 

men.” He died more than thirty years later in the summer 
of 1696. His will was dated the 17th of June and prove 
the 3rd of SEniaabeed that year, and as his wife is not name 
in it her death must have cout earlier. 

Jn the main body of the will he named sons Johu, Ben- 
jamin and Nathaniel, and three daughters, Lydia, Susanna 
and Mary; but a memorandum was added two weeks later 
(July 3, 1696) concerning debts and special wishes. “To 
daughter Elizabeth Clark 50 shillings in pay for a wedding 
gown J promised her,” and “To son John 10 shillings given 

him pr his grandfather io buy him a Bible,” also “To daugh- 
ter Lydia 10 shillings given her pr her grandfather to 
her a Bible.” (Could it be that John and Lydia were the 
Bailey grandchildren born before William Backus, § Senior, 

made his will in 1661 and so included in the token payment 
ef Indian corn, which was now translated by theix father in- 
to shillings.) | 

Since William Backus, Senior, in his will gave the names 

f£ his sonsin-iaw but not the names of fait wives, his 

daughters’ names have been established by other records, and 
proof that the name of John Bailey’s wife was Lydia comes 
in a roundabout way but is conclusive. 

A certain Thomas Smith of Haddam made his will Sep- 
tember 22, 1674 leaving his estate to various Haddam neigh- 

bors, none of whom are indicated as bearing any relationship 
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to him. His land was left to Lydia Bailey and her children 
after her. Jobn Bailey, Senior, and Daniel Brainard he 
appointed executors. Flousehold gear, stock, produce, &c, he 

left to the wife of Daniel Brainard, to Daniel Brainard and 
to various other men. Thomas Smith died November 2, 

1674 and as Daniel Brainard refused executorship, John 
Bailey, Senior, was appointed administrator, November ‘7: 
1674. 

Many years after the dea ith of John Bailey and his wife, 
the iand which Thomas Smith had willed to her and to her 

children afler her was a The John Bailey, Junior, 
to whom administration was now granted (November 26, 
1728) was the third John. An inventory of the land was 
accepted by the Probate court December 28, 1728 and the 
Children of Lydia Bailey dec’d are listed as: John Bailey, 
Heirs of Lydia Spencer dec’d, Elizabeth Clark, Ben- 
jamin Bailey, Heirs of Susanna Hubbard, Nathaniel Bailey, 
Mary Cornwall. The names are the same (with married 
names of daughters added) as those of the family of John 
Bailey, Senior, as given in his will nearly thirty-three years 
earlier. 

Steven was undoubtedly born in Saybrook since he was a 
minor when the Norwich settlement was made in 1659. He 
married in December 1666 Sarah Spencer and was living 
May 28, 1694 the date on which he sold land to Thales 
Leffingwell. (Norwich Deeds. Book 2A, pp. 175-6.) But 
this was not the home lot he had inherited from his father in 

1661. That was sold April 16, 1700 by the second Stephen 
“with the consent of my ed mother Sarah Backus.” 
(Norwich Deeds. Book 2A, pp. 379-80.) The deseript 
of the land sold on the latter date exactly corresponds with 
the description of the home lot as entered in the Book of 

Grants, page 241. The forty-year-old house, which may per- 
haps have grown somewhat since William Backus, Senior, 

built it, was converted by the new owner into an inn. (See 
Le ffi secmall > 3 

The Backus oe moved to Canterbury, Windham 
County, but before the final distribution of the estate of the 
first Stephen was made, his son Stephen, the administrator, 
died in 1702. ° On file in the Probate department of the State 
Library at Hartford is an Agreement of Backus his children 



f weigh ovina sie Ao 

sqthficde tod. bee colin sibatot tl 

ed bragiavtl tsiaeG bor totrea 

of ch sayborys Inte. re: pes wk >. ae 

hes bono tte faztintt ot sft teenth Piauaee reg i é 

® cadmevo4 bor dite 2. easel erate aaatbto owobiey 03 " 

dol. .aidexotivooxe bositier Beadiaste fsums te Balk SUOr ae 

Et ssdap7e% jroiswetrndte Ae BAY yROt mee! wohial | 

270! 

it 2rd ‘hits cit ofol ‘to Wash ot vote aaey vot 

| 1 folliee hed Hire epareidl' DT deiiw Rawk adt 

‘fol ofT  fedibttisth saw eit sal ty coved 

OF ov.) Subtest’ rom kew cotevelttiinbsa sofa of 

aor: A oot B fevade ort enor! CORPE 
©" siiooost! egos otal sat vd beigesor 

lol. :ee hotest ota Disab watmth mibynl Ya novia 

. 

LD? driest. Bee wheee? aebzt te. ete 

ite Bbroddo lt aaaev® to esi profi nGh tied 

t) (TH. evil] th #sltco gi T ew 1D erst 

to vilete? odk Fo asset? 2s (isbbe eeotiewand Yo otaart 

f-vinids yiroou fiw aid ni perig.en Sotno® 70m 
Toihtpe 

me gqootfyved cod vileiduvebon sew asvel ¥ ae 

i arte char -Tomste 

1 vag ; ‘Pe deve? DIOL rodroses ai beatae 

! | flee od doutfer mo slab sir FOOL 28 yeak 

er AS | ak aeaGay) o qin d 

nott botinedi bad’oil 1 smod dt Jon ake ele me 
. ftdone. otis at OT! OF Fixed Hloe exer tad T LOGE ae 

“godsacl danas verltonr boot fia fo ‘Tavenod ohh: Ger 4 oe a i 

Oster rT omay fT ee ad AE. pe Foor shoot Lot aged eA), 

oh. Oqey Ties ee etah 2ital-edi ao bles bent ott Se , 
> Aweck estt ai borstee an tof sated ode Yo doth phayb. = ie 

oir vert doidw saved blo 1BF-EIIOT * ott 2S ae ees ) 

teiee .e:cloetl mailli¥ sonia tap wontoe awe onl aqauk ee 

$92) oi oe olnt 192wo weet ome we bal T9FMOO. “517 fed tears eel fi 7 

( Most eee | 
mathe .yicdtotenD of hover yleavet siege 

9d} Yo states 64) to coltadinieth teh aut sucted tad p 
(Pachmey Fed ati] a oi mode 2! doe-etd sbagaaw oot 
sisi ad} to Joon itageb siador 1 odt sri ahi ° ROTE ot 

anit Ap s34 tarlontl Yo fwestestg hy aa 21 ie 

ss eer 
~~ 

+ - « 

] 

i 



§ The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 

dated May 28, 1707 and signed by Sarah Backus “widow and 
relict” of the first Stephen, by her only surviving son Tim- 
othy, by Elizabeth Backus her daughte Y, and | hy David 
Knight, Robert Green and William Baker in benalf of their 
wives, her daughters Sarah, Ruth and Rebecca. 
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Seconp GENERATION 

. f? 3 

cBtfrifrewt bae&, f 

Witiram Backus, Junior, was the elder of the two sons of Wil- 
liam, Senior; and his first wife. The place and date of his birth 
is not known but he was of age when the move to Norwich was made 
in 1659 for he was one of the original proprietors of the tewn and 
his name is on the Founders’ monument. The Norwich Book of 
Grants (p. 220- __) lists among lands belonging to Ensign Wilham 

Backus :—“‘THis home lott six acres more or less .. . lay’d out April 
Anno Domie 1659.” 

He married about 1659 Sarah Charles (born in October 1637, 
baptized at New Haven Ociober 1640, daughter of John Charles of 
New Haven, later of Branford. Her mother was probably a sistez = 
John Moss). She died at er after the birth of their third child, Sara 
June 14, 1665. In the distribution of her father’s estate, Li 
ber 1673, made by her brother John Charles and her brother-in-law 
Jonathan Rose, a portion was given “unto William Backus “ chil- 
dren by John Charles his daughter Sarah now deceased, iirsi allo 
ing as the said William agreed on their behalf to accept.” (New 
Haven Court records 1:72). This legacy William Backus refers ic 
in his will twenty years later. 

In 1664 or earlier, William married his second wife, Elizabeth 
Pratt (born F ebruary 1, 1641, daughter of William and Elizabeth 
(Clark) Pratt of Sarton! cna Saybrook). Proof of the marriage 
will be found in Norwich records (Book 1, Dp. 10 and 11). Admin- 
istrators of the estate of Lt. William Pratt, in 1682, made over to 
Ensign Willyam Backus certain land “as part of the portion of his 
wife who was daughter to the said Leift* Pratt.” 

At the session of the General Assembly at Hartford, October &, 
1663, William Backus was one of those “accepted to be made free,” 
that is, granted fuli political privileges. In 1669 he is recorded as 
acting as marshall to the Court of Commission of the town. In 1673 
he was one ¥ a commitiee appointed io contract for the buildine of 

D> 

anew meeting house. The first meeting house had been near the 
t > 

southwest peel fe of the Green. The site now chosen was tne suramit 
of the rocky hill cverlooking the Green, where it could also serve as 
a watch tower, and wutil the day when all fear of the Indians had 
passed away the men of the congregation went armed to the meet 

°° = 1 4 a4 ; Tn 1679, 80, 22 and &5 he was one of the Townsmen (later called 

~~ a) i Q 73) 
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Selectmen) and during the period 1680-89 he was six times deputy 
to the General Assembly. The Town Patent, dated May 21, 1685, 
made out to “eleven of the leading inhabitants” included his name, 
and in 1680 the General Assembly confirmed him as Ensign and im 
1693 as Lieutenant. According to the laws of the Colony a train- 
band of 32 persons was entitled to a Lieutenant, Ensign and two 
Sergeants, but no Captain was ailowed until the band numbered 64 
privates. Muss Caulkins, in her history of Norwich, comments: one 
predilection for military titles was a trait of our worthy ancesto 
which it is not easy to reconcile with their Puritan origin and peace- 
ful pursuits. It is rare to find upon the early records a military 
officer mentioned above the rank of corporal, without the adjunct of 
his title. They plumed themselves upon an office in the trainbands 
as a token of distinguished rank and honor.” But in another chapter 
she says: “ William Backus, 2na, is found on record with the succes- 
sive titles of Sergeant, Ensign and Lieutenant, though he styles him- 
self in deeds simply yeoman.” (This use of titles, however, proves 
very helpful as identification down through the generations, particu- 
larly as second names were rarely given in baptism before the latter 
part of the 18th Century.) 

In 1694 Lt. William was one of five men appointed as a commit- 
tee to arrange for a successor to the Rev. James Fitch, hose health 
was failing; and in 1698 when the meeting house had been repaired 
and enlarged he was one of the five “oldest and most respected in- 
habitants” chosen to decide upon the seating of the congregation,—a 
perplexing business, since pews were assigned according to rank and 
dignity. 

More than thirty deeds are recorded in the Norwich books signed 
by the Mohegan Chief Uncas and his sons, Owaneco and Attawan- 
hood. The signature or totem of Uncas is a rude outline of the 
shoulders and upper body of a man. One.record, dated October 18, 
1682, showing a settlement of difference between the Town of Nor- 
wich odd the aaa Uneas is signed by him and witnessed by Thomas 
Lefinewell, William: Backus, John Birchard and John Tracy, who 
had been appointed by the town to treat with him over the matter of 
boundary lines. In another record, dated the 31st of August the 
same year, Uncas and Owaneco made over their right and interest 
in 150 acres of land unte Ensign William Backus. This may have 
had a connection with the settlement of the estate of Lt. William 
Pratt. (Norwich Deeds, Book 1, pp. 19-11.) Uncas is supposed to 
have —~ late the next year. This was the “Great? (and wiley) 

a 



qe 

7 
=" 2 

een 
ER tit 

Tes » 

yt he 

> 

Ruannee setae rand Noy ee 
zie Th ae at 2 saioaat Baie al 

Ui ebatah- te) cts 

f 

ST leee eC t? 

iO Beis 

rweT . 
<4 bepes.. 

) wow? atte 
‘rs at 9686 fri Aten 

i depaok To jeff 

THT, 

9d ‘ahi 

ii 

boeorgua ai egon.J 

iw pag) 

bine “Stitt sic} 1990 aa 
aon & 

AD tq. states s 

— 

- = — | 

: a 

ctwnith butshans 2 idee TORO sa ORI ai bag’ 

: oO to f ANy 5 8 STO 

i 29vioanysilt Foarant: vod? ole ape : 
5S “wenn deen -hudletonnsteily te aodnd @ oe: 
oh fk sine VY : epee ade 

cE hids inion 2 Tost avis 
¢ rit f TIVOLI aiywieah crt Hee 

ne it? ah { : , - niqhd UV = 

Fi Urtat o an ‘irooes BB +hrak . a : 

(. veins. der -sHt Jo May 7 
iegqs nos! ord 4e aneaaw aailliW 4d re Or ak . + 20a 

7 ST off of Yetesoone 2 tot ogicerta ob Sek 
aio! at ott fader ARO% ci bara paudliskeme 

fy ; yy ed it) Offr) = (Dog alas hire ay 

8 tegit shtab-ot we iste antaridad 
Or ‘vA Pward 

ti) 

““Saotty” 

tort ae 
wT y bs? 

at ateiahcdde 9 mt ant ‘to taveis® .o? S10 obaat ne 

pis F* 205, 4 Te ot et itong A. drnastetd 2n EAB - - 

trsagirat 9 6? Rebitme caw eccerqe RB to bead 2 a 
ins hoverdia ‘SAW th jpn pi! tae yetaes we 

‘lo votetd tedium enpbia re. efit satoting 
a! @ agar eoheht vk once tot annosltbange -— 

wehiva'i +idd+ die Slipped ot 9 Javea: Pf doce F 

gives wipe bot ot atéy +: i] —atipacwe ERE: ; rr 

erfaorm soe a 

ange .axsaierd seinen 

Oe . 
“ent ai heb ih oped molt . 
O 28 id ee conn Doi) repafoll ~ wi he ie , 
a pat: to smiet to styteirule oft beet ine 
o1.920 snot to ehod vag Bae ae 

maaw ted sgaoisttih to ssatrabttes & Doha 5 
bin iid ed bomgievel-gaca horn: oft ta Shiv 

niet delat orsilli [far 

t oF aqwod, oul} eal besiege i 

pact aadions vl ogi uae 
eovarnO boa zeonT oe 

sulede aah pga otey heel toma 
it. jo iraeroitioe edt dtiw ROL? ie 

“OL .¢py ot Anaiicchsotl ae 
edt agw eu l cui ae as oti i 

1099'! Ath > 4 ‘F) 

h09 

on Dios beer 

C. 7 



The New England Ancesiry of Dana Converse Backus ot 

Tt was the sachem Attanwanhooed, called Joshna by the whites, 
who had some years earlier, on the 29th of February, 1675/6, made 
a will making large bequests of land to various inhabitants of Con- 

necticut (See Pratt) and in addition left ‘tall that tracke of land 
Jying to the westward of Appagnage & Eastward from Will man- 

tucke River, South from Appaguage Pond eight miles Broad” to a 
group of thirteen men of Norwich. A later item in the will adds the 
names of two others not of Norwich. William Backus was one of 
the legatees. Joshua’s signature was a crude drawing of a thin little 
four-legged creature looking somewhat like a squirrel. From in- 
juries received in fighting on the side of the whites in King Philip’s 
war, Joshua died in May 1676 about two months after the making 
of the will. In it he had desired to be buried “at Saybrook in a 
Cotiin after an English manner.” That a chief of the dwindling 
River tribes would make such lavish gifts of land to the whites, with 
no provision for the people of his own race, seems unbelievable, and 
what Jay behind the making of the will is an interesting question. 
Yet it was his father, Uncas, who, “appointed by the deceas’d,” 
superintended the fixing of the boundaries of “Joshua’s tract” which 
comprised some 48,000 acres. The General Assembly allowed the 
will in May 1678, two years after Atiawanhood’s death, and the lega- 
tees met in Norwich in 1682 and signed an agreement stating that a 
town was to be settled within the space of four years, that those not 
able to manage their allotments would resign them up to such “whole- 
some inhabitants’ as might be approved, and agreed that the draw- 
ing of lots would determine the distribution of the land. (Absentee 
ownership did not become until the 18th Century a problem in the 
colonies. ) | 

Some of the legatees sold their shares to other men and that there 
Wes some trading after lots had been drawn is shown by a faded 
old record on file at the Willimantic Court House, dated January 10, 
1688, witnessed by Stephen Gifford and Thomas Leffingwell, Jr. 
and signed by the three men whose names appear. “In consideration 
cf an allotment in the new plantation at the Ponds being the further 
lott YT Caleb Abell & I Nathaniel Rudd both of us in the town of 
Norwich & J John Hough of New London... unto William Backus 
of Norwich ...a lot in the South quarter... Tract willed by Joshua 

>achem, deceased.” The history of Windham shows that three cen- 
res were established in the new plantation, (1) Now O!d Windham 
Village, called the Hither Place, (This would be the South quarter 
and nearest te Norwich), (2) Pond Place now Mansfield Centre, and 
(3) the Valley of the Willimantic (near the present Willimantic 

mt If) 
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Borough) and that the young Backus brothers and the Huntingtors 
settled at the Hither Place. Lt, William Backus did not go himself 
to the “nameless new town” but deeds to his sons, William (3rd) 
and John, children of his first wife, are on file in Willimantic, and 
his younger ‘daughter, Elizabeth, went also with her husband, 
Thomas Huntington, nephew of Simon Huntington, one of the ee 
tees. 

Li. William Backus died in 1721. He may have been about 
ighty-three years of age. Witnesses to his will, Richard and Eliza- 
beth Bushnell, referring to him as deceased, testified A pril 47,1721, 
to his soundness of mind when it had been made. The will was 
dated the 8th day of February 1693/4. His “deere and loveing wife 
Elizabeth” received her thirds. The Norwich “home lott and house- 
ing upon it” was left to his son Nathaniel, while the elder son, Joseph, 
received “all mv land on the east side of the street where his house 
standeth.” Otherwise the two shared equally in all Norwich and 
Saybrook lands and with their mother were appointed executors of 
the will. 

The four daughters were treated impartially. “I give and be 
queath unto my gayehies Sarah thirty pou ide—with that which shee 
hath already received as may appeare by my Booke.” This item is 
repeated in the exact words, three times, substituting the name daugh- 
ter Elizabeth, daughter Hanah, daughter Mary. 

Windham lands were left to his son John and grandson William 
(son of William 3rd). “The reason why in this my will I have not 
given to my son Wilham any lands is before this I have given him 
lands as may appeare by deeds of gift, and therefore my will is, that 
with respect unto my two sonns William and John, and also with 
respect unto my daughter Sarah, what I have given them formerly, 
with that which I doe give them in this my will shall be the whole 
of their portions of my estate, anything that I received of their 
Grandfather Charlls his estate notwithstanding.” 

Though the will had been made twenty-seven years before the 
death of Lt. William, it had remained unchanged, No official record 
of the death of his wife Elizabeth has been found, but in Weaver's 
History of Ancient Windham (1364) and in other publications, it is 
given as 1730. From the following evidence it would appear that 

her husband outlived her and that 1703 is the more likely date 
In Norwich Deeds (Book 1:165) under date of “January 4, 

1704/5, an acknowledgment of land deeded to him by his father is 
signed by Joseph Backus. _A provision had been included—‘and 
furthermore if by the providence of God my honored father William 

2) 
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The New England Ancesiry of Dana Converse Backus 13 

Backus should marry again and his wife doth outlive him,”—-Jos 

obligated himself to make a certain payment to the widow. On t 

same date, land deeded by Lt. Will iam io his son Nathaniel (Book 

1:167-8) is acknowledged by Nathaniel and the clause is repeated 
concerning a possible future marriage by the father, a possible future 
widow, and a contribution toward her support by the son. There is, 
however, no record of a third wife. 

Children of William (2nd) and Sarah (Charles) Backus: 

1 William (8rd) born May 11, 1660, married, November 8, 
1681, Elizabeth Royce (born in one 1661, daughter of 
Jonathan and Deborah (Calkins) Royce). The births of 
their three children, Sarah, John and William (4th) are 
‘eeorded at Norwich; and the ceath of their mother, Eliza- 

- beth, oddly dated 28 March 1688/7. 
ey iitaaas (3rd) deeded, March 23, 1691/2, his home and 

lands in Norwich to his “honored father Ensign W Wicins 
Backus” and termed himself “Set. William ie het yeoman, 

of the nameless new Towne lying about ten miles Norih- 
westward from the Towne of Norwich.” (Norwich Deeds. 
Book 2A, pege 125.) 

He married his second wife, Mary Dunton, August 21, 
1692. Their children are listed in Windham Family Ree 
ords, on file at Willimantie Court House. paraeien (8rd) 

ealled Sen. died January 25, 1742. Mary, his wi di ed 
December 16, 1757. 

John, probably named for his grandfather John Charles, was 
born February 9, 1661/2 and sotd bats February 17, 1691/2, 
Mary Bingham (born July 6, 1672, daughter of Thomas and 
Mary (Rudd) Bingham of Norwich). Her father was the 
step-son of the first William Backus and there was a double 
wedding on that date. (See marriage of Hannah Backus and 
Thomas Bingham, Jr.) 

Gravestone inscriptions in Windham Centre cemetery 
read: 

In memory of Mr. John Backus who was one of the 
first settlers of the Town of Windham and served his 
Generation in a steady Course of Probity & Piety & 
Being satisfied with Long Life was received to sce the 
Salvation of God on March the 27th 1744 in the 82rd 
year of his Age. | 
In memory of Mrs. Mary ye wife of Mr. John Backus 
who Died Febr ve i$th 1747 in ye 76th Year of her 

4c hee 
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14 The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 

One of their daughters, Lydia, born January 15, 1695, 
married Col. Thomas Dyer of Windham, and their daughter, 
Eunice Dyer (great-granddaughter of Lt. William Backus 
and his first wife) married in 1745, Ebenezer Backus 
grandson of Lt. Wiliam Backus and his second wife.) 

lili Sarah, born June 14, 1663, married, January 15, 1681, Ed- 
ward alec of Neg and Lebanon, son of ined and 

Ann Culver of New London. 

Children of William (2nd) and Elizabeth (Pratt) Backus: 

i Samuel, born May 2, 1665, died young 

+ ui Joseph, born September 6, 1667, married, April 9, 1690, 
Elizabeth Huntington Kor Bitobes 6, 1669, d seshter ae 
Simon and Sarah (Clark) Pantwteton): 

Nathaniel, born April 15, 1669, married, March 22, 1693 /4, 

Lydia Tage (born in Roa 1GLD, dauphin se ideard 
and Mary (Silvester) Edgerton). One daughter survived 
her mother, Nathaniel married, July 7, 1702, his second 
wife, Elizabeth Tracy (born July 7 7, 1676, daughter of John, 
Sen. and Mary (Winslow) Tracy). 1% ue next generation 
her niece and namesake, Elizabeth Tracy, married Samue 
Backus, Nathaniel’s nephew. 

Nathaniel died August 16, 1728 at Norwich and his widow 
died November 11,1739. His will was dated July 10, 1728. 
In it he named his wife, sons Nathaniel, Josiah and Jabez, 
and daughters Lydia, Mary and Glinabeth. Lydia was the 
child of his first wife. Jabez became the father of the Rev. 
Charles Backus (1749-1803) of Somers, and the grandfather, 
through his son Jabez, Jr. of the Rev. Azel Backus (1765- 
1816). 

iv Elizabeth, born about 1670, married, February 10, 1686, 
Thomas Huntington, son of Christopher and Ruth (Rock- 
well) Huntington, and they were among the early settlers of 
the town of Windham. 

Gravestone inscriptions in Windham Centre cemetery 

jc pod © fond © 

r 

pod 

Here lies ye Body of that Gracious Saint of Christ Mrs. 
Elizabeth Huntington wife to Capt. Thomas Huntington 
Esqr & after she had lived a pious Life fell asleep in 
Jesus December 29 1729 Aged 59 yrs. 
Here lies ye Body of Capt. 
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The New Hngland Ancesiry of Dara Converse Backus 15 

& Husband to Mis. Elizabeth Huntington who After 
ne had served God & his peopel Boath in Church & 
tate Fell on Sleep in Jesus November ye 7th 1732 
oe 69 years. 

Hannah, born about 1676, married, February 17, 1691/2, 
Thomas Bingham (born December 11, 1667, son oe Thomas 
and Mary (Rudd) Bingham). John Backus, her balf- 
brother, married the same day Thomas’ sister, Mary Bing- 
ham. Sarieah’s yt died April 1, 1710, in his forty- 
third year, leaving a familv of seven children, She married, 
March 4, 1711/12, as hi is second wite, Daniel Tracy (born 
in 1652, son of Lt. Thomas Tracy). Daniel Tracy died 
June 29, 1728, victim of the bridge accident in Norwich the 
previous day in which one other man wag ete and many 
injured. His widow married, November 18, 1729, as his 
second wife, Samuel Griswold (born in aN ont HOR 665, 
son of Lt. Francis Griswold). Captain Samuel Griswold 
died December 2, 1740. Hannah died February 25, 1752 
“In the 77th Year of her Age” the inscription on her grave- 
stone in the old burying ground, Norwich Town, states. 

Mary married in December 1697 Thomas Hyde (born i: 
July 1672, son of Samuel and Jane (Lee) Hyde). They 
settled at West Farms (Tranklin). She died March 27, 
1752, when she may have been about seventy-four years of 
age. Per husband died April 9, 1755, in his eighty-third 
year. 
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16 The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 

THiIrp GENERATION 

“J ere SG ae Cu 

JosEPH Bacxts, son of Lt. William and his second wife, Eliza- 
beth (Pratt) Backus, was born in Norwich September 6, 1667 and 
married, April 9, 1690, Elizabeth Huntington (born October 6, 1669, 
daughter of Simon and Sarah (Clark) Huntington). She was 2 
first cousin of her mother-in-law, since both were granddaughters of 
John Clark. In those days of early marriages and large “families 
the generations overlapped confusingly. 

Miss Caulkins in her Htstory of Norwich writes of the early days 
when every enterprise that tended to advance the public convenience 
was enco uraged by a grant of land, forfeited if the undertaking were 
not carried out. <A miller, hein and blacksmith were of im- 
portance to the infant settlement. “The Town eranted to Joseph 
Backus, March 11, 1699, so much land upon the hili by Thomas 

Post’s house as may be needful for him to set a shop and coal house 
upon, provided he improves it for the above use.” Speaking of one 

of the conspicuous spots where in earlier days public notifications 
_ were ordered to be set up, she writes (in 1866) of “the parting of 
‘the paths at the corner of Ebenezer Backus’ garden. This last posi- 
tion is still a prominent one, having an elevated platform where the 
house stands and embraced by highwavs that run together above and 
below. It was the homestead of Joseph Backus Esq. familiarly 
known for many years as Mr. Justice Backus, and afterward of his 
son Ebenezer, who built the present house and set out with his own 
hands the two fine elms wero the door.” 

To-day (1945) the place cannot be recognized from her dcserip- 
tion. The parting of the paths and the paths themselves have dis- 
appeared and the elms have long since died. The long white house, 
part of it the original Ebenezer Backus house built more than two 
hundred years ago, is the home of Judge Bailey, Norwich attorney, 

and the State Hehe runs between it and the Yantic River to which 
the earlier eohnald’ ran down. Now the end of the house faces the 
road. Mr. Bailey thinks Ebenezer built his house beside oe of his 
father, not in place of-it, since there is vague pene u older 
house standing near. Jcseph Backus’ will proves that this is so. Of 
this section of Norwich, now called Yanite, — a bee has 



, = ia  f vi “? ~ + 4 

ys ( he Sis mu ise ~ ee wat st 
Whit ad eert Bee 
I iy ] rt 4 va 

we ee 

+ gudisatk sctsni D qientl fo y 

y Bs KOA ae 

UK ative hao il hen comiPPW AE he moe 27a Hameo] — 4 
a Teer 3 7 : pa rw Zi at nIod AR @udontl Saga Aied ae 
OL 8 wdotoO wiod) xoijul too a ustel OOOr 2 bom a hertian >) 
my atta oC ite (frat) peak bas monte, to soidiesalh 

eraidders fy 19 stew diot conte  wakci-ritleen tod 6 stewes doth’ 
ete? on As, gousrriads ghisge Tid e¢ebh seod: al sea adem 

ayirerigoy bewasirve ronteweeteg aly 
fy VITRS it te estisw=Aas wre Vi Xo AO ter yh ae at entha tera) saint a 

f oq ony sore rf +. u fy'atpure : st 4 Sz peyrotr 4 71979 node 
. 7 . —> ¢ ‘ ‘ A. oa ry a = ‘ exif) it! 0 , DSSS EPAF Ti tal / ioe U-OVRDOSHsS anew 

(ti rxeal antl hae Yrsiehry rt ities be Rita horrese soar 
hy ot bataisy got oft tnomolitos toshei odt 6 pontntiog 

4 vi lind off goge bred dowetoe 2008 JE! done yeieee Ba! 
if Dita & tsk « if aot ltieen od yaox og comedies ~~ 2a 

Hide ny (S TOhGe Esvorquat off iil bai eqs ~. 
iri ids yah vhiltea vl Saedvr efoqe svon@iganes eat He | 

it" to (80 ‘) essitwr-ode van ics od ot hetteiee sxow 

holuvels irs wnibved oto jperthy ry a Mite et wold 
Pb avodh ted todo? ai iit: aid vd beotalies bire ele sel 
Bil t pe end: fer Yt Gestzentod of} sow FT wold 

ky Beivertte he: fon eG aut 2s staor ‘(ican Tot cowed 
til dtiw diroetor bas seid pasESty act tllud onfw ~oxewod ah diige 

“100b edt gidtd eas oni ont ot aie 
nots hesiqnooe: sd jones gales eit (ake 3I) ab 

ved coriogenodd atteg odd bor adtag ods to gia! Ss 
, ae Seo otE beth sate gitelovad 2arlo ott Bag bers 

my dine! eepoed acitoett ‘t989085 aL Te: ad ag fo. off wh 
midis dotrrov, “ated onfols to emeadl sitet an atnoe Des fe 
Wwe ot seri ortna f z sat bon tt apomriad: iL VE walgints a he a 
adn) yasrod alt to bas ods wave. Fawoh en sbapoay, iigne'e 
to tnd? obiacd Sewod pin ili ud rons aodeh,, avintds qa Cae _ 
0 #8 To-etomrem sungey et exbil: somte AP To coke le agte 
Ce ei aid tacks 297 Figg ‘ood diegoaoT “SRT betegsS. at aT 
doyle s oevdw otine™ holige wor opie to, 4 i aos 
thetasot ni ox of sean eaithieed este OSRE ¢ bitte ar af 



The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 17 

were the Backus iron works, the Backus mansion and a range of 

wools, meadows and rugged heights belonging to the Backus family. 
Various branches of the Backus family, seattered over the Union, 
look back to this place for their ancestors.” 

Election of deputies to the General Assembly was semi-annual. 

From 1704-1733 Joseph Backus was deputy more than thirty times; 
was appointed Lieutenant in 1708; and for twenty years, until his 
death in 1740, was a Justice of the Peace. In this capacity he was 
concerned in an affair of considerable local notoriety at one time, in 
connection with members of the rather turbulent Rogerene sect, 
which had originated in the New London region before 1700. The 
founder, John Rogers, died in 1721 but his son and followers siiil 
continued to make themselves obnoxious to Sabbath-keeping com- 
munities (no doubt, from their own point of view, from the highest 
motives—to destroy priesteraft and the idolatry of Sunday). Travel- 
ing on the Sabbath, to say nothing of making disturbances in or near 
meeting-houses, was strictly against the law. On both counts the 
Rogerenes had been found guilty but contemptuous when fined. One 
Sunday in 1725 two small parties were arrested in Norwich, while, 
according to their own account, peacefully traveling through the 
town. Taken before Justice Backus they were sentenced to pay a 
fine of twenty shillings per head or be whipped ten or fifteen lasnes 
each. They were not able to pay the fine so they were whipped. 
They would not accept offers of loans or gifts with which to pay 
and later denied that any had been offered. The next Sunday they 
repeated their performance at Lebanon, but their fines were paid for 
them so they could not claim martyrdom there. 

Miss Caulkins writes: “The Hon. Joseph Jenks, deputy-governor 
of Rhode Island, took the part of the despised Rogerenes and issued 
a proclamation respecting the arrest at Norwich, which he caused to 
be posted up in various parts of his own State that the people might 
see what was to be expected from a Presbyterian government in case 
Connecticut should succeed in the efforts she was then making to ob- 
tain jurisdiction over Rhode Island and Providence Plantations. 
Justice Backus issued a reply to the proclamation in pamphlet form 
stating the facts in detail.” 

(A copy of the Backus pamphlet is in the Rare Book dept. in the 
New York Public Library.) 

Back in 1708 ecclesiastical troubles began. The Saybrook Plat- 
form, a bedy of rules for the regulation of churches, was drawn up 
and adopted by a council of delegates (12 ministers and 4 laymen) 
from various churches in Corinecticut, meeting at Saybrook. The 

Cc « 
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General Assembly in October the same year confirmed and established 
it as a law of the Colony. No churches were acknowledged, as 
churches, that did not subscribe to this platform. But the Legisla- 
ture added a proviso (later modified) to the law, allowing churches 
and societies that dissented to exercise worship and discipline in their 
own way, according to their consciences. The Norwich Church was 
strongly of the independent Congregational order and denied the 
jurisdiction of magistrates and presbyteries. But the minister, My. 
Woodward, had been one of the delegates and was a warm advocate 
of the Platform. When he received a copy of the act of the Legisla- 
ture he read off the first clause from his pulpit to his congregation 
but made no mention of the proviso, “whereupon the representatives 
of the town, Richard Bushnell and Joseph Backus, rose in their seats 
and laid the whole act before the people.” 

The congregation split, the dissenters held meetings of their own 
on the Sabbath, and the bitter quarrel went on for years. ‘fr. 
@oseph Backus, who was one of the leaders of the party opposed to 
Mr. Woodward, went to Ipswich to consult with the minister of that 
place, Mr. John Wise, a noted opponent of ecclesiastical platforms, 
end to Boston, where he visited Dr. Increase Mather, whose opinions 
in regard to church independency were of a similar stamp. He 
eame back, confirmed in determination not to yield the point.” 

The difficulties between minister and people were increased by re- 
_ peated complaints on his part of the insufficiency of his salary which 
the General Assembly ordered the Town to pay. Maiters came to a 
head in 1716 when at the May session tae Upper House sent a mes- 
sage to the Lower House desiring the attendance of the representa- 
tives from Norwich, Richard Bushnell and Joseph Backus, who, 
however, when called to account, “declared for themselves that be- 
eause of some difficulties had been and still were in the Town, and 

for other reasons, they did not think fit to concern themselves or be 
forward to cause the said act to be executed.” The deputies were 
cited for contempt and were censured for their neglect “as a high 

. dishonor to the acts and Authority of this Court and tending to ex- 

pose the orders of the Court to general Contempt.” (Journal of the 
Upper House, May 14, 1716.) 

Mr. Woodward had consented some years before to refer the mat- 
ter of the Saybrook Platform dispute to a council of ministers, and 
finally in the Fall of 1716, the last of several councils, after long 
deliberation, advised the dismissal of Mir. Woodward, to avoid what 
was now imminent, the setting up of another congregation with its 
own minister. The Norwich church was not the only one in Connecti- 
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cut refusing io accept the Saybrook Platform. In 1717 My. Ben- 
jamin Lord was ordained minister of the Norwich church, the Say- 
brook Platform was explicitly renounced, and for nearly thirty years 

he dwelt in harmony with his congregation, until the time of the 
“Great Awakening” and the Separatist movement. Mr. Lord’s 
mother was a granddaughter of Lt. William Pratt of Saybrook, so 

he was more or less distantly related to some of his new congrega- 

tion, and in 1725 his younger brother, Cyprian Lord, married Eliza- 

beth Backus, (his second cousin) daughter of Joseph Backus. 

In 1780 the freemen of the town were enrolled. “The first on the 
list, and probably so placed in respect to age and dignity, were Joseph 
Backus, Esq., the three reverend ministers, Lord, Willes and Kirt- 
land, and the two deacons, Simon and Christopher Huntington.” 

Joseph Backus died in his 74th year, December 1740, the month 
efter the death of his son, Samuel. His will was dated the 5th and 
the witnesses testified the 23rd of that month and year. His wife 
and children inherited in varying degrees. Mention is made of his 
“dwelling house and home lott on the town plott” and also of “the 
land on the town plott whereon my son Ebenezer hath build a house.” 
His wife and son Ebenezer were to be sole executors. 

Elizabeth (Huntington) Backus, his widow, long survived him. 

Her name appears in the journal of her grandson, feaae Backus, in- 
later years. He paid a visit to Norwich November 28, 1757 and 
preached in the evening at his mother’s. “Grandmother Backus 

came a mile on foot to the meeting (being upwards of 88).” The 
next year (November 14, 1758) “V isited my aged grandmother who 

has lived to enter her 90th year and though her memory is exceed- 

ingly broken her strength of body remains so that she can walk two 

miles a day. Her wisdom in divine things continues likewise.” She 

was almost ninety-four at-her death, August 24, 17 62, and had out- 
lived all but her three youngest children. 

Children of Joseph and Elizabeth (Huntington) Backus: 

i Joseph, born in March 1690/1, was graduated from Yale 
College in 1718, and married, 1st of Moreh 1721/2, Hannah 
Edwards (born January 3, 1696, daughter of Richard and 
Mary (Taleott) Edwards of Hartford, and half-sister of the 

Rev. Timothy Edwards). Joseph died March 30,1761. His 
nephew, the Rev. Isaac Backus, made entry under that date 
in the records of his church in Middleboro, Mass. “Uncle 
Joseph died at Norwich.” His wife had died October 17, 
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1747, and an entry in Family records on file in the State 
Library at Hartford reads: “His four children died before 
him.” 

Samuel, born January 6, 1692/3, married, January 18, 
1715/16, Elizabeth Tracy (born April 16, 1698, daughter 
of John and Elizabeth (Leffingwell) Tracy). 

Ann, born January 27, 1694/5, married, April 25, 1717, 
Nathaniel Lothrop (born July 15, 1693, son of Samuel and 
Hannah (Adgate) Lothrop). Her husband died January 8, 
175% and she died August 24, 1761, aged sixty-six. 

Simon, born February 11, 1700/1, was graduated from Yale 

College in 172-4, and was Sones Oeivber 1, 1729, by her 
father, to Eunice Edwards (born August 20, 1708, daiehter 
of the Rev. Timothy and Esther (St oddard) Edwards, and 
sister of the Rev. Jonathan Edwards). Simon Backus was 
Chaplain in the Colonial troops on the Louisbourg expedition 
and died in Cape Breton. A letter from Lt. Gen. William 
Pepperell to Roger Wolcott, dated at Louisbourg April 15, 
1746, tells of the terrible sickness and mortality there. 
Among those that have been taken away is the Reverend & 
valuable Mr. Baccus, who was much esteemed here, & his 

death greatly lamented. 

In a list of the officers in his Connecticut regiment signed 
by Wm. Pepperell, the date of Simon Backus’ death is given 

as March 15, 1745, O.S. He left seven young children. The 

only son, Simon,.Jr. entered the ministry, and four of the 
daughters married. Their mother died the 1st of June 1788, 
in her eighty-third year, at East Windsor, Conn. 

James, born August 14, 1703, died October 15, 1753, of the 
camp distemper which raged at that time and which carried 
off ten days later his little daughter Mary. James had mar- 
ried, the Ist of November, 1747, Lydia Huntley (born about 
1722, daughter of David ven Mary (Munsell) Huntley and 
granddaughter of Aaron Huntley, whe named her in his will 
in 1741). Ebenezer Backus was appointed administrator of 
his brother’s estate and six smal! children are mentioned in 
the probate records but their names are not given. There is 
on record appointment of the widow as guardian of her son 

Joseph, aged five, who in his sixteenth year became the ward 
of Josiah Backus, his father’s cousin. But tw enty years after 
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James’ death distribution of real estate was made (July 6, 

1773) to his widow, to Ezckiel Backus “only surviving son 

of the deceased” and to Mary “only surviving daughter of 

the deceased.” This Mary was born the Ist of January 
1754, two and a half months after the death of her father 

and sister. In 1773 she was “the now wife of James Malsor 
Camp.” Lydia, widow of James Backus, died July 27, 1811, 

aged eighty-nine. 

Elizabeth, born October 27, 1705, married, September 26, 

1725, Cyprian Lord (born March 20, 1702, son of Benjamin 

and Elizabeth (Pratt) Lord of Saybrook). Cyprian died, 
intestate, November 27, 1743. Nearly fourteen years later, 

the estate still unsettled, his widow appointed their son, An- 

drew Lord, her attorney. She died August 7, 1787. Her 
gravestone is standing in the old Norwich Town burying 

ground,—“‘Relict of Mr. Cyperon Lord, in her 82nd year.” 

Sarah, born in July 1709, married, July 6, 1732, Isaac 

Bingham (born July 1, 1709. son of Deacon Nathaniel and 

Sarah (Lobdell) Bi stitin of Scotland, Conn. and grandson 

of the first Thomas Bingham of Norwich). Sarah died 

November 22, 1790, aged eighty-one. In February 1798 the 

Probate court appointed an administrator of the estate of 

Isaac Bingham, deceased. 

Ebenezer, born March 30, 1712, married, January 29, 

1740/1, Abigail Trumbull (born about 1719, daughter of 

Capt. Joseph and Hannah (Higley) Trumbull of Lebanon). 

‘She died the 26th of March 1744 with her second child, leay- 

ing a two-year-old daughter. 

Ebenezer married, May 2, 1745, idee Ter (born June 

5, 1727, daughter of Col. Thomas and Lydia (Backus) 

Dye: of Windham). Eunice was a great-granddaughter of 

Lt. William Backus and his first wife, Sarah Charles. She 

died October 25, 1751, and Ebenezer married his third wife, 

July 26, 1753, Sirah ‘Clark (born July 28, 1726, daughter 
of Besiaane tind Miriam (Kilby) Clark of Baton}. 

Representative to the General Assembly from Norwich 

many times, and a Justice of the Peace, Ebenezer died 
November 4, 1768 in his fifty-sixth year. The epitaph on 
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his gravestone in the old Norwich Town burying ground 
reads: 

Earth’s highest station ends 
in, here he lies— 
and, dust to dust, Concludes 
her noblest song. 

His will was dated November 6, 1767. His wife and his 
six surviving children were named in it. The son and 
daughter of his second marriage were Ebenezer, Jr. (mar- 
ried to Elizabeth Fitch, daughter of Col. Eleazer and Amy 
(Bowen) Fitch of Windham) and Eunice (the wife of Jona- 
than Trumbull of Lebanon, later Governor of Connecticut, 
and son of Governor Jonathan and Faith (Robinson) Trum- 
bull). The children of his third marriage were two sons, 
Benjamin and Christopher (both died unmarried) and two 
daughters, Sarah (later married to David Trumbull, younger 
brother of the husband of her hali-sister Eunice) and Abigail 
(later the wife of Thomas Huntington, sou of Dr. Christe- 
pher and Sarah (Bingham) Huntington). 

Also named in the will was a grandson, Roger Perkins, 
whose mother had been the child of Ebenezer’s first marriage, 
and the wife of Col. Simeon Perkins (later of Liverpool, 
Nova Seotia). Her name, too, was Abigail and she had died 
the year before her half-sister and namesake was born. 
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FourtH GENERATION 

SamveL Bacxts, son of Joseph and Elizabeth (Huntington) 

Backus, was born in Norwich January 6, 1692/3. He married, Jan- 

uary 18, 1715/16, Klizabeth Tracy (born April 6, 1698, daughter 
of John and Elizabeth (Leffingwell) Tracy) with whem he “lived in 
great amity as well as comfortable prosperity, till he was taken away 
on November 24, 1740, when she was left with eleven children, the 
youngest being not six weeks old, and she in so weakly a state as not 
to be able to go to meeting till the next summer.” So, years later, 
wrote their son Isaac, who had found written in her own hand: “In 
the fall of the year 1740 we were all taken sick with the measles & 
it pleased God to afflict me in taking away my husband.” 

Samuel had moved his family some years before from their old 
home nearer the Landing to the hilly Yantic region beyond the orig- 
inal Town limits, where he farmed and, receiving special grants from 
the Town, set up a grist mill, the second one in the settlement. He 
owned also a saw mill and the then small industry, the iron works 
which his son Elijah later creatly improved and developed. He had 
been appointed Lieutenant of the 2nd Company train band May 1727 
and was deputy to the General Court, October 1738, 1729 and 1740. 

In the old burying ground in Norwich Town the headstone and 
footstone at his grave are still (1945) in excellent condition. 

IN MEMORY OF LEU‘ SA 
MVEL BACKUS WHO 
DIED NOV 24° ADO 

| 1740 AETATIS SUAE 48 
If being pious generous just or br 

aue 
Could rescue human nature from the 

| Graue 
Here lies the man whose much loved 

earthy frame 
Had then immortal ben as is his fame. 

. (The epitaph in much smaller letters to fit the space.) 
_And on the footstone: 

LEU’ SAMUEL 
BACKUS. 
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As he had died intestate, administration was granted in April, 1741, 
to his widow and to his eldest son, Samucl. Only two of the family 
were of age. The next three, being over 14, “chose” their mother 
as guardian and she was appointed guardian of the six youngest 
children. 

The inventory of the estate, taken by Cyprian Lord, Isaac Tracy 
and Richard Hide, and much too long to quote, is interesting, since 
it shows the then value of buildings and acreage, horses and cattle, 
household gear and personal belongings. Five hundred (more or 
less) acres of land with the buildings thereon were priced at only 
£5341. Cows ranged from £8-12 each; “one yoak Brown oxen £36; 

one yoak young oxen £26; 50 sheep £46.” Colts were listed at £8 
each; “one large Sorril mare & Colt” at £60; and “fa young Rone 
mare” at £38. 

A New Bridle was 13 shillings; a Man’s sadle was £4 and an old 
one £1, while a Blue Side Sadle was priced at £7 and a Ditto Hom- 
spon Cover at £8. A Pillion was worth £1 and an old one 5 shillings. 
A hunting whip was only 6 shillings. A Bever Hatt was valued at 
3 pounds, 5 shillings; a new gray wig at 3 pounds, 10 shillings; a 
silver-headed cane at 1 pound, 10 shillings, and silver shoe buckles 
at 1 pound, 1 shilling & 6 pence. A large bore gun and a small bore 
ditto were each listed at £4. 

One item read: “Lois a negro slave £120,” and another: “Kate an 
Indian apprentice £12.” 

Eighty-four books were listed, most of them religious: a large 
Bible at 1 pound, 10 shillings, a smaller one at 4 shillings; two 
copies of Pilgrim’s Progress; two copies of Watt’s hymns; sermons 
or tracts by Whitfield, Wigglesworth, Mather, Stoddard, Lord, Jona- 
than Edwards & &e. But there were among the other titles Prence’s 
New England Chronology (£1); a History of the Indian War (2 
shillings) ; a law book (£3); a dictionary; a large military book and 
a small ditto. The highest-priced item was £6 for “three of Neals 
volloms” (The History of New England by Daniel Neal). Wars of 
the Jews (2 shillings & 6 pence) was probably one of the Whiston 
translations of Josephus; and a Pirate Book may have been the 
General History of the Robberies & Murders of the most notoricus 

-Pyrates by Captain Charies Johnson, of which the first of several 
editions had been published in 1724; good historical content. Per- 
haps it showed more wear and tear than some of the other beoks for 

it was priced at only 3 pence. 
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Ss LA beth Ba ackits 

Elizabeth (Tracy) Backus was a deeply religious woman, The 
time of her widowhood was the period of the New Light excitement 
er Great Awakening, when enthusiasts throughout New England 
were breaking away from the standing churches and setting up con- 
gregations of theirown. Yet the payment of taxes in support oi their 
former pastors was still enforced. 

At Norwich the number of the Separatists was considerable, and 
it is said that no fewer than forty persons were imprisoned, for non- 
payment, in one season. One of the victims was Elizabeth Backus. 
A letter to her son Isaac, dated November 4, 1752, relates: “Your 
brother Samuel lay in prison twenty days. October fifteenth the 
collector came to our house and took me away to prisen, about nine 
o’clock in-a dark, rainy night, ... lay in prison thirteen days and 
then set at liberty, by what means I know not.” 

More than a hundred years later, the Rev. Frederic Denison, Bap- 
tist minister in Norwich, wrote of ber arrest, with details passed 
down through the family. “She was sick and thickly wrapped i 
clothes to produce perspiration, sat near the fire by her stand, reading 
the family Bible. The officer thought that, under the circumstances, 

4 

BS 

a | she would yield and pay the rates. But Mrs. Backus was not the 
woman to abandon her religious principles. I have been into the 
room where she sat, and have seen and handled the cold mahogany | 
stand and the worn Quario Bible.” 

Miss Caulkins, in her History of Norwich calls it one of the eases 
of peity persecution, and says: “Her tax was paid, but without her 
consent, by her son-in-law, General Jabez Huntington, and at a 
subsequent period, her grandson, General Jedediah Huntington, 
pledged himself to pay her rates annually, that the venerable lady 
might not be disturbed by any solicitations for that purpose.” 

On the 1ith of August 1762, Elizabeth Backus made her will, 
dividing “with impartial affection” her estate among her surviving 
children and remembering also her grandchildren, sons and daugh- 
ters of her deceased daughters, Ann Abel, Elizabeth Huntizgtona, 
and Eunice Post. Her son Simon, dying two years later, she added 
a codicil distributing his portion among her remaining sons. 

She died Thursday, January 26, 1769, in her 71st year, and a 
week from the following Sunday her son Isaac “upon hearing of the 
Death of 2 Godly Mother,” preached in his church at Middleboro, 
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Mass. a sermon Gospel Comfort for Mourners which was later pub- 
lished, together with some memoirs of her life. 

Children of Samuel and Elizabeth (Tracy) Backus: 

i 

il 

lil 

Samuel, born January 11, 1716/17, married, December 14, 

1743, Phebe Calkins ae Tune 27, 1721, daughter af 
Hugh and Phebe (Abell) Calkins). She dina the 1st of 
March 1755 and he married, July 2, 1755, Elizabeth Wedge 
(born January 1, 1730, daughter of Joshua and Mary 
(Weich) Wedge, of Norwich). Samuel died intestate the 
2nd of October 1778, aged sixty-one. The distribution of his 
estate gives the names of his children: Samuel, appoimted 
administrator, later served in the etevolyanery War and 
died unmarried, Phebe Spalding (wife of Jonathan Spald- 
ing), Elizabeth and Hannah (both died unmarried). His 
younger children, by his second wife whe outlived him, were 
Anne (later married to Samuel Raymond) and Rufus (who 
married Clarissa Throop). 

Ann, born June 11, 1718, married, as his second wife, July 
22, 1742, Capt. Joshua Abell (born November 23, 1706, son 

of (Dr.) Samuel and Elizabeth (Shuman) Abell). Ann died 
December 29, 1756, soon after the birth of her seventh child. 

Elizabeth, born February 9, 1720/21, married, January 20, 
1741/2, (Gen.) Jabez Huntington (her second, cousin) the 

. son of (Capt.) Joshua and Hannah (Perkins) Huntington. 
Their first child became the Gen. Jedediah Huntington 
(Revolutionary War) whose wife was the daughter of 
Brother Jonathan Trumbull. Elizabeth died the 1st of July 
1745 very shortly after the birth of her second child, Andrew. 
Her husband married (2) Hannah Williams of Pomfret. 

(Rev.) Isaac, born January 9, 1723/24, married, Novem- 

ber 29, 1749, Susanna Mason (born January 4, 1725, daugh- 

ter of Samuel and Rebecca (Read) Mason of Rehoboth, 
Mass.). She died November 24, 1800. Isaac died Nover- 
ber 20, 1806, in Middleboro, Alass. in his eighty-third year. 
In 1893 the Old Colony Baptist Association dedicated a 
monument to him in the cemetery at North Middleboro. He 
sieved in complete separation of Church and State and the 

Inictionary of American Biography says of him that no in- 
dividual in America since Roger Williams stands out so pre- 
eminently as the champion of religious liberty. Also he is 
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known as the historian of the Baptist Church in New Eng- 
land. As a delegate to the Constitutional Convention at Bos- 
ton in 1788, he voted Yes for ratification of the Federal Con- 
stitution. 

His family consisted of several daughters and three sons. 
Nathan, the eldest son, married Bethia Leonard. Isaac, Jr. 
married Esther Shepard (who was a second cousin of Polly 
Shepard, wife of Stephen Backus) and was proprietor of a 
prosperous iren works in Plainfield, Conn. The youngest 
son, Simon, married Hannah Alden, daughter of Ebenezer 
and Ruth (Fobes) Alden of Middleton, Mass. 

Elijah, born March 14, 1726/27, died, aged 71, of yellow 
fever in New London Se »ptember 4 , 1798. He married, Jan- 
uary 9, 1753, Lucy Griswold Gidrd July 6, 1726, daughter 
of John and Hannah (Lee) Griswold of Lyme). She died 
December 16, 1795, aged 69. His second wife, married 
October 30, 1796, was Margaret Grant, the wiibrw of Jared 
Tracy. 

Elijah was in his fourteenth year when his father died, 
and it was he who in time improved and developed the 
Backus iron works, which made at first all kinds cf iron pre- 
ducts for domestic purposes, forged chains and ship anchors, 
and became especially important during the Revolutionary 
War in the casting of cannon and mortars. He was five 
times representative to the General Assembly from Norwick 
and was appointed Captain in the 7th company, 4th battalion 
(Col. Jonathan Latimer) June 1776. 

We died intestate and his estate was distributed to his 
widow, Margaret, his sons Elijah, Matthew, and James, and 
his daub ies; nics Woodbridge and Clarissa Backus. Sev- 
eral of this.family were among the earliest settlers of Mari- 
etta, Ohio. Walter Havinghurst, in Land of Promise, The 
Story of the Northwest Territory (Macmillan Co. 1948) 
writes that it was from Elijah Backus, 2 newspaper editor 
of Marietia, that Harmon Blennerhasset bought Backus 
Island, a dozen miles down the river from the town—-the 
island which has become legendary i in connection with the 
Aaron Burr conspiracy. 

Simon, born January 17, 172 28/29, died unmarried February 
16, 1764, in the 36th year of his ege. His brother Isaac, in 
ie ren sermon cee ebed after their mother’s death, said 
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he died of consumption. His gravestone is standing in the 
old burying ground in Norwich Town and in his will he be- 
queathed to his “honored mother,” to Lucey, his only surviv- 
ing sister, and to each of his brothers except Samuel, though 

to him indirectly: “to Phebe, Elizabeth, Samuel and Hannah, 
the children of my brother Samuel by his first wife.” 

Eunice, born May 17, 1731, married, January 4, 1752/3, 
John Post (born December 25, 1726, son of Nathaniel and 

Abigail (Birehard) Post). She died August 10, 1753, two 
picks after the birth of her daughter Eunice. 

Andrew, born November 17, 1733, married, February 8, 
1759, Lois Pierce (born August 19, 1732, daughter of 

Thomas and Mary (Parkhurst) Pierce of Plainfield). 

Asa, born May 3, 1736, married. May 12, 1762, Esther Park- 
hurst, daughter of Samuel and Esther (Spalding) Parkhurst 
of Plainfield. Esther’s birth record is not found. Her 
mother died November 4, 1740, and in Samuel! aN! S 
will he named his daughter Esther as the wife of Asa Backus. 

In-the time of the French and Sutin wars, Asa Backus 
was a volunteer in Capt. Jonn Perkins’ sy that 
marched from Norwich in the Alarm in August akiite for the 
Releaf of forts William Henry & places adjacenis,—15 days 
in service. In the same company—14 days ae ervice——was 
Benedick Armold. (The mothers of the two young men were 

second cousins, as descendants of Lt. Thomas Tracy of-WNor- 
wich, and were third cousins as descendants of Thomas 

Bourne of Marshfield.) Asa also saw service in the Revolu- 
tionary War. He died, intestate, in Franklin, Conn. July 
23, 1788, aged fifty-two. His estate was not distributed un- 
til 1797. Children named were: Asa, the eldest sor, John 

and Samuel, daughters Esther, Eunice (wife of Samuel 
Fessenden) and Lucey. His widow died July 5, 1815. 

Lucy, born April 19, 1738, married, August 16, 1764, Bena- 

jah Leffingwell (born in 1737, son of Benajah and Joanna 
(Christopher) Leffingwe!!). Her husband died in 1804 and 
she died May 10, 1808, aged seventy. 

John, the child who was not six weeks old when his father 

died, outlived all his brothers and sisters. His gravestone, 
beside his brother Simon’s, in the old burying ground in 
Norwich Town, is inseribed: Deacon Join Backus, Ran Oct. 
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16, 1740, died April 27, 1814, in his 74th year. The memory 

of the just ts blessed. 
He had been representative from Norwich to the General 

Assembly twelve times in the period 1783-1804. He was un- 
married, and in his will bequeathed to various nephews, and 

to his niece Elizabeth Backus, daughter of his brother Sam- 
uel. To the First Church of Norwich he left a thousand 
dollars for the relief of the poor; to the Foreign Mission So- 
ciety of Norwich one hundred dollars to be applied for trans- 
lating and dispersing the scriptures; and to the Connecti- 
cut Bible Society one hundred dollars to procure Bibles to 
be sent to the new settlements. 



wonton GAL Ans APL hl ia at 

foranoe) ar of tsi Ba une swisha ! 

“ain ext” Let Cape Hol tees mp ni a ogherRpty 

fey: t Fiat -puON Pte} bTdtivaggiad Now al a! bea bgivrece 

4 foftiond sid tidsanh 2ogpel Wied Ne aoste 7 - 
barewod! @ tt! sd doriarin dg dorad’d aid dt oT; 
04 atiai ax Pa 2 ato aif} to: Paifes ont zat iad 
sitar rot hudqqs sd ot axatlod heivet omy doivres A to yieio 

fs 
) 942) -67 vk ” pagxtiia en fyit] guieinqe ih bra Battal | 

od} #aid | Mt ‘oxiaffedls habhawe ing) Yoino® ght sao ~~ 
eiecelisa won od! of dase of. 



80 The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 

Firro GENERATION 
~ 

f 
Grad Ajite 3 Me bed 

Anprew Bacrvs, fifth son (eighth child) of Samuel and Eliza- 
beth (Tracy) Backus, was born in Norwich, Conn. November 17, 
17383. He was only seven years old when his father died and his 
mother was appointed his guardian. 

In 1755 during the Prerich and Indian wars, ‘Connecticut was em- 
powered to raise ‘reinforcements “in an effort to erect a strong fort 
near the French fort at Crown Point.” Andrew had then become of 
age and that he was a volunteer we know from a letter, dated Jan- 
uary 19, 1756, which his mother wrote to her elder son, ee 

No one can tell without some experience, what it is to have a 
child called away into the field of battle, and no hopes that his 
soul is in the ark of safety. My soul has felt the trial. i knew 
nothing of Andrew’s going, till he had put down his hand to 
£03 gaa my mind was tossed like a wave of the sea an hour or 
two till I was brought to see, and give kim, and myself, and all 
mine, up into the hands of God, and this is what I want every 
day that I live. 

By the time his mother’s letter was written the company had been 
discharged. The Council of War commissioners at Lake Geant had 
voted to give up the expedition that Fall. Andrew had been Sat. 
in the 6th Co. (3rd regt.) under Capt. Joshua Abell of Norwich 
(who was his sister Ann’s husband). Among other volunteers in the 
list, September 5, 1755, discharged December 13, 1758, was Sam’ll 
Uncos, a descendaut of the old sachem, the “Great”? Uncas. 

In October 1756, Andrew began to sell off his Norwich lands to 
his brothers Elijah and Simon, and in the same month bought land 
in Plainfield, Windham County, from John Parkhurst. In Plain- 
field, February 8, 1759, he married Lois Pierce (born August 14, 
1732, daughter of Thomas and Mary (Parkhurst) Pierce). 

He was appointed Ensign in the 8th Co. 11th Regt. in 1766, Lt. 

in 1767, Captain in 1774. In 1775, with 54 men from Windham 

County he responded to the Lexington Alarm, and his company was 
later engaged in New York State. In 1777 he was appointed Major 
in the 21st Regt. of Conn. militia (Gen. John Douglas’ regt.) which 
at New Haven and Providence joined the forces under General Sulli- 
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yan in 1778. After the transference of the seat of war to the South- 
ern states, Windham County was less actively participant, though 
still called upon to raise her quota of men and supplies for State 
protection and Continental service. 

In spite of tle war, in 1778 a classical department in the Plain- 
field school was organized and the high scholarship of the rector, Mr. 
Ebenezer Pemberton of Newport, attracted at once a large number of 
pupils. Colleges and academies, because of the war, had been gen- 
erally suspended. Seaboard towns were exposed to invasion but this 
inland village offered a safe and pleasant refuge. In 1783 the Gen- 
eral Assembly was petitioned for the school’s incorporation. After 
a year’s delay, nine citizens (Mr. Ebenezer Pemberton, Gen. John 
Douglas, Major Andrew Backus, Elisha Perkins, Esq., Mr. Wm 
Robinson, Mr. Samuel Cox, Captain Joshua Dunlap, Mr. Ebenezer 

Eaton and Mr. Hezekiah Spalding) were made a body corporate un- 
der the name of The Trustees of the Academic School in Plainfield. 
They might elect four others—their number not to exceed thirteen— 
and their laws and regulations were to be consistent with the Laws 
of Connecticut and with the Rights of Yale College. There had 
previously been only two institutions of its kind in Connecticut, and 
it flourished for many years. The main building, of seasoned gran- 
ite, designed by Ithiel Town (built in 1825) is still standing. Appre- 
ciation of the Academy in their midst was doubtless most keen among 
those descendants of the first settlers who knew the history of the 
early turbulent years of the Quinebaug country, so few generations 
ago. 

In 1769 (he was then in his 36th year) and at intervals thereafter 
until 1785, Andrew Backus was a Representative from Plainfield to 
the General Assembly. In 1786 he resigned as Major. In 1781 and 
each succeeding year until his death, he was aPRoRER, a Justice of 
the Peace of Wuihor County. 

He is buried in the Old Yard at Plainfield. His gravestone reads: 
“In memory of Andrew Backus Esq. who died Risers 20, 1796, in the 
68th year of his age.” (He had just completed his 63rd year, accord- 
ing to his birth record which cannot be questioned.) Only two lines 
of the epitaph can be read but the four-lined verse is found on other 
stones of that period: 

My lover friend familiar all 
Removed from light and out. of call 
(To dark oblivion is retired 
Dead, or at least to me expired.) 
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At the foot of his grave (as at all Veterans’) stands the Revolution- 
ary War stone, erected by the State of Connecticut, and inscribed 

Major Andrew Backus, 21st Regt. with date of death and age as 
given on the main stone. The American flag is planted beside it. 
His will was dated October 15, 1796. His sons Thomas and Syl- 
vanus were named executors, and he bequeathed to his wife, to each 
of his children, and to his grandson, Elisha B. Perkins. 

His wife outlived him nineteen years. Administration of her 

estate was granted to her son, Dr. Thomas Backus of Sterling, Conn., 
at whose home she had been living ‘‘about three years.” Records 
dated April 10, 1817, concerning the distribution of that part of her 
estate inherited from her father, Thomas Pierce, are filed with 

her father’s probate papers. Her gravestone beside her hus- 

band’s in the Old Yard reads: “In memory of Mrs. Lois Backus, 
relict of Andrew Backus, Esq. who died Nov. 26th, 1815 in the 84th 
year of her age.” 

Children of Andrew and Lois (Pierce) Backus: 

-+- 1 Stephen, born November 27, 1759, married, September 29, 
1782, Polly Shepard (born April 5, 1760, daughter of Simon 
and Rachel (Spalding) Shepard of Plainfield. 

1i Thomas, born May 19, 1762, named for his grandfather 
Thomas Pierce, married, November 6, 1793, Lydia Lathrop 
(born May 9, 1770, daughter of Capt. Elisha and Lydia 
(Kirtland) Lathrop of Norwich). Doctor Thomas Backus 

died July 4, 1832, aged seventy, at Sterling, Conn. His 
widow died October 21, 1835, in her sixty-sixth year, and 
both are buried in the Old Yard, Plainfield, in the family 
plot where their gravestones still stand. At the foot of his 
grave, as at the foot of his father’s, is the Revolutionary War 

_ stone, which gives his regiment as the 12th Connecticut. 

As he died intestate, his son Thomas, Jr. (born March 9, 
1800) was appointed administrator, and his name is the only 
one which appears in the probate records. The Connecticut 
Observer of June 24, 1833 gives the death, June 2, 1833, of 
Eunice Backus, aged 38, daughter of the late Thomas Backus 
of Sterling. : 

Thomas Backus (2nd) was of Killingly, Conn. (“Judge 
Backus as he was commonly called.”) In 1849 he was elected 
Lieutenant Governor of the State, served only one year and 
retired from public life early in the 1850’s owing to ill 



> es inate ian S aHett Any 

vitstlows a ohh chaste (‘acnsot9 7 ie he a 3 

demesne hem Aateonas) to ote eth) a eae 

gun Deh dee be stab fiw Ay 2 eat 

biesd Goluly ei uslt ceotrmd ad Same never 0: 
2 bers semolT enor lf OOD ab fade hotel giz tiie ei 
no) .obew zi ot hodinewped ed Bite tohweiie bonita geow epage! a 

aired Af ade pees giabsl ot hun seeing wich pi: 

fo nolirusitiebA arosy uisqitahee ht hevifwo -otiw wih 

food? eatnolT 2EE. ons wel ot fet THTg saw sinies = 

ey z1a9 ri} jrodR™ aaizil aosd bad ode cated ‘ssodw- Jac 

b ta tor to vothediqgth odd paiteaaey. TEBE Of (mqk betel ah 

wo hel om, ,coroi’ shel sodeat rod godt hotitsdut siietes rf 5 

7: Gie 227 Fe TREY s31t atone stadorq e“rediat “dod “i 

| «tf jo yoann il” vabros Deol BIO off af Pe baad 

SL2! sHtd8 vo Beib-orbw 52et -andoetl wotha A bo tier ™ 

“oye tod ty 189% 

caudostl (ono Dedied bese wetheA to ath 

Tidindtah botrinor CA Te ayo aod sre a oe 

NG te widhernith OOF 2 iiqk pied) aieqada elo Sere ; 

bret a bisesf@ (fatbinge) pda bush 

them eld sot homes OTE Cf walt nvod samodT 

ital sified @aTr 8 wdaere Detreate south eamodT 

Et bre @i 2gs9D Yo «htpyebo OM .@ vail ood) 

dontl eoccedT roiso (doiwiot Fo qeamind (baelitiey 7 

{ wteD Bniltste  .viasrss Page Rest 2 vin beth 
isiy dizie-vitie 19d ni S820 FO GadoisO feth wobiw On 

sd of Dfehuishl pot WO sdf a bord oie dod ‘. a 
io soot odt 34 © fietede [lite sokotgovnny sieht. sredw tolq 

4 iswotiiiyoll omtet 2'red1et sh to Jook Si tw on ovat Mes 
Hoijosta@® AVE! odd en taombyst eid eowiy aeiiw ye al is ee ae 

dovell nied) 1 2antod? aos did sieieotab Poth od alt” e473 
ic Odi ef ontat ard hae Tetettsrnibe. botiniageys Pee. (0086 + le a ay 

dese’) od! laleeget oted inv of} ai anesqqae dotdw eag oe al joi det 
8ST 2 otal fina oft rowiy SOSL £2 anal to youd. etch gan’ i 
fet o- ciod T ott gh R6 aeitelgu ab 36 boye easfootl waite Sue a 

- pail a bya 

bir G) Are cinutiFE to. caw (hn@)endsa east 2 20 a 
nals die’ i‘ es a eT { “ohed{as v Pirtirtices’ 220 vtassidaid om = cee ; . 

2 1, wr ahs iris Ie oid? Yo: wiwvoO tosnanyokE He Shp ae a 

of gan ener odttat-yiime stif-silduq meiteale ee 

* 
ie 
4 

ma A 



The New England Ancesiry of Dana Converse Backus an. 

health, and died December 9, 1858. His will was dated 
September 10, the same year. He bequeathed to his wife 
(who was his ‘deebad wife) and their children, to his eldest 
daughter, Susan, wife of Doctor J. W. C. Ely of Providence, 
and to his eldest son, Thomas, Jr. 

“The reason why I have not made my two elder @Bildeen 
equal with the others is not because they are not equally dear 
to me but beeause as the only heirs of their grandfather 
Joseph Cady Esq. of Providence they will without doubt re- 
ceive from his estate by inheritance or by last will and testa- 
ment four or five times as much as my younger children...” 

However, if such did not prove to be the case, adjustment 
of his estate was to be made accordingly. Listed in the dis- 
tribution were his widow, Alrs. Sarah A. Backus, daughters 
Frances E. Backus, Harriet O. Backus, Anna B. Williams, - 
Abby Gay Backus, and sons William H. Backus and Ebene- 
zer Y. Backus. Huis son Thomas, Jr. was appointed admin- 
istrator. 

Simon was born April 12, 1765 and doubtless named for his 
father’s brother who had died the vear before in Norwich. A 
graduate of Dartmouth in 1787, the Sketches of the alumnr 
state that he is said to have lost his life by some accident on 
a sleigh ride. His grave is in the Old Yard at Plainfield in 
his father’s plot. The interesting old gravestone has a border 
of leaves with clusters of grapes. 

In memory of Simon Backus AB son of Andrew 
Backus Esqr & Mrs Lois his wife who died 
Sept. 19th 1728 A D Aged 23 yrs. 
Blest with a modest easy mien 
A head improved a soul serene 
Beloved by all & heaped with praise 
He lived his few ah too few days 
Know thou alike are turned to dust 
The young the old the learned the just 

No more ean be seen but there may be other lines hidden 
by the rising turf. 

Sylvanus, born June 3, 1768, was graduated from | Dertaouth 
1788 and married, Jalensy 1, 1797, at Pomfret, Conn. Har- 
riet Waldo, daughter of Dr. Albigence and Lydia (Hurlbut) 

aldo. Miss Larned in her History of Windham County, 
Conn. says of Sylvanus Backus that he served for many years 
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as Speaker of the House of Representatives at home and was 
elected Representative to Congress, but died before taking his 
seat. She spoke of his activity of mind and brillianey of 
imagination combined with much solidity and strength. He 
died the 4th of February 1817, aged forty-eight. His will 
had been made when “in full health” December 26, the year 
before, bequeathing his estate to his “excellent friend and 
dearly-loved wife.” 

His widow died a few years Jater. Her gravestone reads: 

Mrs. Harriet Backus consort of the Hon. 
Sylvanus Backus, b. 14 April 1777, 
d. 18 Oct. 1820 

Her will was dated August 14, 1820 and named in it were 
her two elder sons, George and Andrew, and she appointed 
the Rev. Samuel Backus of Woodstock guardian of the per- 
sons and estates of the two younger children, Mary Ann and 
Charles W. Four children had died before their father, an- 
other shortly after, while Mary Ann died the year after her 
mother’s death. Their graves and those cf the father and 
mother are in the Pomfret cemetery, North Yard. 

The Rey. Samue! Backus, guardian of the children, was 

the son of Sylvanus’ cousin, Isaac Backus of Plainfield, and 

the grandson of the Rev. Isaac Backus. 

Eunice, named for her mother’s sister, was born June 14, 
1770 and married Elisha Perkins, Jr. (born July 18, 1765, 
son of Elisha and Sarah (Douglas) Perkins). She died the 
9th of July 1792 in her twenty-third year and is buried in 
her father’s plot in the Old Yard, Plainfield, where her grave- 

stone reads: Her death was lamented by all her acquaintences 
& inconsolable to her companion and relations. | 

She left one son, Elisha B. Perkins, born June 19, 1792, 
who is named in her father’s will and who in 1807 became 
the ward of his uncle, Sylvanus Backus. The guardian in 
1808 received permission from the court to sell certain land 
which has come to Elisha B. Perkins by the last will and 
testament of his paternal grandfather Elisha Perkins. Ii. 
was stated that the minor was then at school preparing him- 
self for college. He was graduated from Dartrnouth in 1813. 

His paternal grandfather was the inventor of the Metallie 
Tractors, which at first seriously discussed here and by scien- 

tists in Europe, were later discredited and fell into ridicule. 
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(See Kenneth Robert’s Oliver Wiswall.) After the death of 
his daughter and her family from yellow fever in Philadel- 
phia, Dr. Perkins worked on an antiseptic preparation which 
he hoped would be effcacions in the early stages of the disease, 
and went to New York to test it when yellow fever broke out 
there. For four weeks he faithfully nursed the fever-stricken 
patients but contracted the disease and died September 6, 
1799. He had served in Col. Douglas’ regiment during the 
Revolutionary War and his gravestone in Plainfield Old Yard 
gives his age at death as fifty-eight. 

Mary, born January 7, 1773, was married August 7, 1796 
by the Rev. Joel Benedict to John Lester (born in 1772, son 

of Timothy and Elizabeth (inne) Lester). He was a re- 
presentative to the General Assembly from Plainfield several 
years and a Justice of the Peace of Windham County. Mary 

is called Polly in her father’s will. The Lester children are 
recorded at Plainfield. Their father died the 25th of June 
1828, aged fifty-six, and his widow died a year later, the 10th 
of August 1829, aged fifty-six. 

Lucy, born March 14, 1777, died unmarried June 18, 1855, 
in her seventy-ninth year. The large table-stone over the 
grave of her sister Eunice Perkins in the Old Yard, Plain- 

field, bears her inscription also. In the settlement of her 
mother Lois’ estate in 1815 Lucy had been given an additional 
portion for “three years and six months’ nursing and attend- 
ance for her while helpless.” 
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CAPT. ANDREW BACKUS’ COMPANY. 

Lravil Pay Role of Cap* Andrew Backus Company in Co" John 
Douglas Rig Who Joined the Amarican army in the State of New York 
Sep* 1776. 

Miles travil to & 
When Engaged from Camp 

Cap* Andrew Backus 
Liv’ Joshua Dunlap 
Sarj’ Nathan Dean : ; : Sep’ 7%. 1776 2380 
Sarj' Joseph Spaulding . , : <a 
hie John Cleavland . ‘ , Be 
Sarj' Silas Spalding. ‘ ‘ woh 
Q™ Sarj‘ John Peirce . ‘ . "y 
Cor Robert Car. ‘ : . - 
Cor Ezra Spalding . ‘ : : a 
Fifer Stephen Backus . ; : é 
Sguier How . : : 2 : “g 
Dayid <Atterton .. ; : : fe 
Thomas Antrum . ; : : a 
Joseph Robinson . : : : 
Abyah Dean . : 2 : : FS 
James Hawkins . A : ; 
Timothy Babcock . : ‘ ‘ : 
Ezra Warren . : > : mee iss 
Nathaniel Barnet . : : : a 
Nathaniel Marsh . : 3 ee ; sd 
Daniel Spalding . . : : ie 
David Carter . : ‘ : : i 
Andrew Herick  . : ; - i 
Moses Barnet . : ‘ : : a 
Henry Head . : ‘ : : 
Lemuel Warren : : : re 
Daniel Moredock . . : a 
Joshua Hall . : : : : se 
James How . : 2 : : % 
William Thompson : : : ‘a 
James Stromthorn [?] . ‘ “gs . 180 

8020 

Premium for 33 men including Aaron Wheetor & Na™ Hewlet whe 
marched with the Rig’ & taken Sick & was not Returned with the Rest 
of y° Rig’ 

Test Andrew Backus Captain 

[Connecticut Historicai Society. | 
{ Collections. 8:168:9] 
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THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE STATE OF 
CONNECTICUT. Vol. 2. 

Extracts from pages 95 - 104. 

AT A MEETING OF THE GOVERNOR AND CouNCIL OF SAFETY AT 

LEBANON, TUESDAY 30TH JoNE, A.D. 1778.. 

Present: His Excellency the Governor. 

Gen' Huntington, Col. Elderkin, 
Gen’ Spencer, Colo. Root, and 
Col. Williams, Maj‘ Hilhouse. . 

Approved and sent a letter to Mr. Colt in answer to his representing 
the difficulty of obtaining salted meat at the western towns, altho it is 
to spare &c.: Informed him of the strictness of the embargo, and that 
no permits will be granted to export any meat &c., and that on their 
being made sensible of it they will not sell, the Governor and Council 
will enable him to avail himself of it for public use. 

On application from Cap. Arnold of a company of detached com- 
pany of militia (at Mansfield) &c., ordered Dr. Elderkin to furnish 
him a team, for their baggage and to carry two barrels of pork and 
some bread. 

A namber of persons apply for permits to carry out some flour, flax, 
cheese, iron &c., purchased from the westward and part from N. York 
&c., and they are granted. 

Gave order to Cap. Jz. Huntington te deliver 9 arms belonging to the 
State to Cap. Arnold; taking receipt &e. 

P. M. On representation by a large number of the principal in- 
habitants of the parish of Canada that ‘Nath. Hovey jun” that he is de- 
tached in the two months service, that he is the only scythe-maker in the 
parish and his work extremely wanted, has been three times in the 
service &c., bo’t and work’d a quantity of iron at the regulating price 
&e. &e., praying to be excused from the service &c.: Voted, that said 
Hovey be excused from marching for the present. 

Mr. Elij. Hubbard, issuing commissary for this State, applies to be 
furnished with spirits for the use of our soldiery &c., and on considera- 
tion: Ordered, that Cap. Jz. Perkins of Norwich deliver and send to 
said Hubbard twenty hogsheads of the molasses in his hands belonging 
to this State, to be by said H. improved and manufactured into spirits 
for the use of our soldiers. Order delivered Gen Huntington. ? 

Hubbard went away in order to procure the rum at Middletown on the 
credit of this resolve. 

Moved by the Governor, that on the repeated opinion of the Council 
and others and the necessity of the case, he has employed and now has in 
his service for the public benefit, as a clerk to assist in the writing busi- 
ness, Mr. John Porter, a young gentleman of liberal education and 
proper accomplishments, and proposes that a proper allowance be agreed 
on and allowed him &c.: And on consideration, agreed that said clerk 

should he allowed at the rate of £15 per kalendar “month for the term 
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of three months commencing from the first of May last, he finding him- 
self his board &c. | 

On motion and petition of Jos. Howland, agreed to lend him for a 
short cruise, viz: two four-pound cannon, now in the hands or care of 
Maj. Ledyard at Groton, that is to say, if said Maj" Ledyard has not 
occasion for them and is willing to spare them; and also two 4-pound 
cannon left by the schooner Spy in the care of Mr. Shaw, and two two- 
pounders left as aforesaid, with the carriages and furniture belonging to 
the same; giving proper receipts and description of what he shall receive, 
to be cahaeoad soon-as the cruise shall be ended, or rit by any cnt 
they or any shall be lost, to be replaced. 

Voted and ordered, That Cap. Dan' Tyler with his company of 
matrosses march forthwith to New London and be under the command 
and orders of the commander of the forts and garrisons of that harbour. 
And said Cap. Tyler is to take up and imploy necessary horses for 
drawing the cannon &c. down. 

Voted, That Maj. Hilhouse he directed and requested to procure and 
have in readiness a suitable number of draft-horses for the artillery at or 
about New London, to be held ready and fit for service as occasion shall 
or may require. 

Delivered Dea” Augur of New Hayen an order for 20 bbs. state pork, 
in the hands and put up by Colo. Champion, to be delivered to Colo. 
Jon” Fitch, issuing commissary at New Haven, for the use of the 
State’s soldiers in said town. Ist July, 1778. 

Same day, permit given Mrs. Pamila Osbourn, to go with her family 
of children, with convenient apparrel and necessaries at discretion of 
civil authority and selectmen of New Haven, to sai husband resident 
in New York. 

Advised the civil authority and selectmen of New Haven to appoint 
a Barrack Master, in same manner as per law. 

July 7th, gave order to Doct. Joshua Elderkin to issue for the use of 
the company under the care of Maj" Andrew Backus marching to New 
Haven a competency of provisions for their march; taking the major’s 
receipt. 

AT A MEETING OF THE GOVERNOR AND Councit oF Sarety at Mrs. 

ALDEN’s, LEBANON, SPECIALLY CALLED AND MET ON 

Frypay THE 24 Juty, 1778. 

His Excellency the Governor not present, sitting with us, being the 
day of his son Col. Jos. Trumbull’s interment &c. 

Present: Jz. Huntington, Jed. Elderkin, 
Jos. Spencer, Wm. Hilhouse, Esq” 
Wm. Williams, David Mumford, 
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Letters just received from Gen. Sullivan, advising that they are in 
expectation of immediate attack from the enemy at R. Island, who will 
be 11,000 strong, in a day or two &c., requesting aid &e. 
Another from Gen’ Washington of the 22d, at W. Plains, informing 

that the French admiral, not able to get into N, York for want of sufii- 
cient depth of water &c., were sailing to New Port &¢., and requesting 
aid to cooperate with them, and that he is sending a detachment from 
his army &c. &c., and requesting pilots for the fleet &c. 

Considered those and a number of other letters, and agreed to request 
and direct Mr. Shaw to furnish a sufficient number of pilots forthwith 
and send off to the fleet; and a letter prepared and signed by the Gov- 
ernor and sent by express (Loomis) for that purpose 

And aiter further consultation &c. adjourned. 

SATURDAY 25TH, MET AGAIN, AT THE GOVERNOR’S. 

Present: Wis Excellency the Governor. 

Jz. Huntington, Esq’, W. Hillhouse, Esq’, 
Jos. Spencer, Esq’, Jed. Elderkin, Esq’, 
W. Williams, Esq’, David Mumford, Esq’, and 

also Jesse Root, Esq’. 

Considered. further of the affairs under consideration yesterday. And 
a letter of the 24th came in by express, from M. Gen’ Sullivan at Provi- 
dence, counting upon the resolve of Congr ess of the 11th inst. authoriz- 
ing Gen. Washington to call upon the Eastern States for aid to co- 
Operate with the French Admiral De Estaing, and by directions from 
Gen' Washington, he, Gen' Sullivan, requests 500 militia from this 
State, for that purpose. 

Upon the requisition of his Excellency Gen' Washington and Majé 
Gen' Sullivan’s letter for five hundred men to be sent to Providence 

. &e.: Resolved, that Col. Oliver Smith with the two companies of 
draughted militia, except the guard stationed at Lyme, and Lt. Col. 
Gallop with one company of the six battalions now at New London, 
Major Backus with the two companies of draughted militia at New- 
haven, Capt. Pitkin with his company at Fairfield, and Cant. 

with his company at Fairfield, and Capt. Tyler with 
his company of matrosses, be ordered by the Capt. General forthwith to 
march to Providence and join the forces there under command of Major 
Gen" Sullivan. The seven companies of infantry to form one battalion 
under the command of the abovementioned field officers. 

Resolved, That Sam’ Eliot, Esq’, agent for this State, be dtrocksa by 
the Governor to sell the prize goods belonging to this State which were 
taken by the Oliver Cromwell and Defense and bro’t into Boston, to the 
best advantage of this State: except the lead and such other military 
and naval stores es he shall think will be best to have saved, viz: the 

‘goods taken on board the Cyrus and the Admiral Keppel. 
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Upon the request of Gov’ Green, Capt. Joseph Whitney has liberty 
granted him to purchase three hundred bushels of rie in this State, to 
the westward. 

Voted, That Lieut. Dee, of Capt. Shapley’s company of matrosses at 
New London, be dismist from said service. 

Adjourned to Tuesday next. 

AT A MEETING OF THE GOVERNOR AND CoUNCIL oF SAFETY, 

BY SPECIAL CALL OF THE GOVERNOR &c., AT LEBANON, 

SATURDAY THE First oF Avctst, A.D. 1778. 

Present: His Excellency the Governor. 

Gen’ Huntington, Colo. Elderkin, 
Gen' Spencer, Maj Hilhouse, 
Colo. Williams, Colo. Root, and 

Cap. Mumford. 

The Governor laid before the Board sundry letters just received from 
Gen' Washington, M. Gen' Sullivan, Gov. Green. D. Gov’ Bowen, all 
roving and earnestly calling for a larger number of militia to co-operate 
with the French Admiral, Count De Estaing, who with a fleet of 22 sail. 
(as we are now inform’d) are already arrived. Gen’ Sullivan expressing 
his doubt of any considerable relief by volunteers, and pressing for at 
least a thousand, including the 500 before ordered &c. &.: And on con- 
sideration of the matters aforesaid and sundry other matters, on motion 
by Maj Andrew Backus, returning from N. Haven, by order, where he 
had been stationed with a part of a regiment of detached militia &c., 
and on the march to Providence &c.: Voted, that he, said Maj* Backus, 
receive for the use of his men 250 flints belonging to this State and in 
store in this town. 

And order given on Mr. David Trumbull therefor. 
Voted also, That said Maj. Backus receive twenty fire-arms of public 

property, in store in this State. 
And order given on Brig'Gen' Douglass therefor. 

Voted and resolved, That Mr. Jno asemge be and he is hereby 
appointed to engage ten or twelve draft-horses in N. London, to be ready 
on the shortest ‘notice, to be used in the field- carriages or other uses in 
and about N. London on any emergency. Their hire to be paid whilst 
in actual service, and the price of the horses paid for if lost in public 
use. ate: 

Copy given Mr. Hilhouse. 
And, on discourse and consideration: Agreed to, voted, ordered and 

resolved, that five hundred men, in addition to the 8 companys ordered 
by this Board at their meeting the 24th inst., and one company left at 
New London, which the Governor was impowered at the last meeting, 
28 inst., to order on and which he has ordered to march to Providence in 
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addition to these, such 500 from the first, 3d and 8th brigades under 
B. Gen' E. Wolcott, Jno. Tyler and Jno. Douglass, be forthwith de- 
tached, in the proportion, manner and regulations es is contained and 
expressed in the following order and proclamation, which his Excellency 
the Governor is by this Board advised to issue, and is issued accordingly, 
viz: 

End of extracts. 
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SrxrH GENERATION 

STEPHEN Bacxvs, son of Andrew and Lois (Pierce) Backus, was 

born in Plainfield, Conn. November 27, 1759, their first child. The 
name Stephen comes from the Pierce family; his mother’s brother, 
Stephen Pierce, had died in 1751, in his 25th vear. 

July 11, 1775, when only fifteen years old, Stephen Backus en- 
listed as aa in the 2nd Co. (John Douglas, Cae. ) Sth Regt. (Col. 
Jedediah Huntington’s Regt. adopted as Continental). This regi- 
ment was recruited mainly in New London, Hartford and Windham 
Counties: Stationed on the Sound until September 14th, it was then 
ordered to the Boston camps and took part at Roxbury in Col. Spen- 
eer’s Brigade; remained until expiration of term of service in Decem- 
ber. The next year Stephen’s name appears as fifer in his father’s 
company. (See Pay foll). Pension records show that at some 
period during the war he served as seaman on a privateer. 

He married, September 29, 1782, Polly Shepard (born April 5, 
1760, daughter of Simon and Rachel (Spalding) Shepard of Plain- 
field). Their elder children were born in Connecticut. Late in 1790 
he bought land in Royalton, Vt. (of Bradford Kinne 100 acres bord- 

_ ering on John Billings) and the 1790 census, which was not taken 
in Vernon? until 1791, lists one son and one Fsacdiete in his family. 
Perhaps one reason for the move to Vermont was that his wife’s 
elder sister, Sarah Shepard, had with her husband, Benjamin Park- 
hurst, been one of the earliest settlers in Royalton. The Parkhurst 
house was, fortunately, not destroyed when the British and Indians 
burned the town the 16th of October 1780, while the family hid in 
a swamp all night. The next day they returned to their home, and 
the following morning Captain Shepard arrived to visit his daughter 
—the raid had been a total surprise—and he took her and the chil- 
dren back to Plainfield, Conn. with him for the winter. Simon 
Shepard had been one at the original grantees of Roy alton but he 
never lived there and sold out in 1786. 

Stephen Backus was placed on the Rovdlbti tial, War pension list 
in Vermont in 1833. In November of that year he would be seventy- 

- four years old. A census of pensioners, published in 1841 by author- 
ity of the Secretary of the State, shows him, aged eighty-two, as liv- 
ing with his son Andrew. His wife died March 12, 1848. She 
would have been eighty-three years old the next month. Stephen 
died August 31, 1845, in his eighty-sixth year. They are buried in 
the old North Royalton cemetery. - 
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Children of Stephen and Polly (Shepard) Backus: 

Birth records are taken from a family Bible and ages at death as 
given in Vermont records are corrected accordingly, when necessary. 

1 

ul 

lil 

V1 

Lucy, born April 7, 1784 in Connecticut, married in Royal- 
ton, Vt. June 25, 1816, Dr. Robert Paddock of Barre, Vt. 

who was born in Mansfield, Conn. April 29, 1768 and died 
in Barre December 25, 1842. His widow died about 1869 
in Illinois, where her son Robert lived. 

Augustus, born January 24, 1786 in Connecticut, was the 
son listed in the Vermont census. No further record found 
unless he is the Augustus Backus listed in Letters uncalled 
for at the post office, Hanover, N. H. as of March 30, 1808, 
published in the Dartmouth Gazette, April 18, 1808. 

Sally, born April 5, 1788, died December 23, 1790, aged 2 
years and 9 months, and is buried in the Old Yard, Plain- 
field, where her little gravestone stands in her grandfather 
Backus’ plot. 

Harriet, born January 17, 1791, died in 1845 in her fifty- 
fifth year. | 

Eunice, born December 5, 1792, was for years a teacher in 
the old Royalton Academy. She died May 23, 1864, in her 
seventy-second year. Both sisters were unmarried and are 
buried in the old North Royalton cemetery. 

Erastus, born May 27, 1794, took the freeman’s oath in Ver- 

mont in 1816. He became a resident of New York State and 
in later years his home was in Canton, N. Y. Foster Backus, 

who was born in Russell, N. Y. October 6, 1849, and was 
District Attorney, Kings County (Brooklyn) N. Y. 1896-7, 
was one of his sons. - : 

Audrew, born December 3, 1798, married in 1825, Diana C. 

Foster. Of their children, the eldest and youngest daughters 
(Jane and Mary J.) died young. The only son, Charles 

Robert, was born April 25, 1836 and doubtless named for 

his cousin, the Charles Robert, son of Charles and Mary P. 

Backus, who had died in 1832. Frances Augusta, born Sep- 
tember 5, 1829, married Willaim Brownson of Richinond. 

Ellen Maria, born March 17, 1832, married Alonzo Fair- 

banks January 1, 1850. The Fairbanks Genealogy (pub- 
lished 1897 by Lorenzo Sayles Fairbanks, A.M.) says of 
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The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 

On A them that they went west in 1854, settled in Minuesota, and 
that Ellen (Backus) Fairbanks was a graduate of the 
Women’s Medical College, Chicago, and was a successful and 
highly-respected practising physician ap to the time of her 
death, about 1886. 

Diana (Foster) Backus died March 31, 1840, aged thirty- 
five, and Andrew died September 28, 1857, aged fifty-nine. 
Gravestones are in the old North Royalton cemetery. 

Charles, born September 12, 1801 in Royalton, married in 
Randolph, Vt. May 13, 1829, Mary Palmer Mansfield, born 

in Hanover, N. H. October 11, 1807, daughter of John and 
Abigail (Converse) Mansfield. 
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SEVENTH GENERATION 

Cuarites Bacxvs, youngest of the family of Stephen and Polly 
(Shepard) Backus, was born in Royalton, Vt. September 12, 1801. 
He was married, May 13, 1829, at East Randolph, Vt. by the Rev. 
Tilton Eastman, Congregational minister, to Mary Palmer Mansfield 
(born October 11, 1807, daughter of John and Abigail (Converse) 
Mansfield of Hanover, N. H.). He was then a practicing physician 
in East Randoiph but after a few years removed to Brandon, Vt. 
“where he was an honored physician for many years.” His home 
was in the East part of the town, called Forestdale. 

Miss Hemenway, in her Vermont Historical Gazeteer, giving a 
brief history of the Protestant Episcopal Church in Brandon, relates 
that as the result of a meeting June 15, 1839 of seven citizens (Royal 
Blake, Benjamin F, Green, Charles Backus, Edward Sherman, Fran- 
cis Webb, James Briggs and Charles Blake) at the home of Royal 
Blake in Forestdale, the parish of St. Thomas’ church was duly 
organized. The Rev. John A. Hicks, then Rector of Trinity Church, 
Rutland, was present at the meeting by request. Charles Backus was 
elected senior warden. Until the few at the Village who were in- 
terested in the church united with those at Forestdale, services were 

held at the home of Royal Blake; thereafter alternately at the Village 
and at Forestdale. 

When the move to Brandon had been made, there was one child 
in the Backus family. Her younger brother had Leen buried at Roy- 
alton, the home of his grandparents. Nine other children were born 
in Brandon but no son or daughter was still hving there when their 
father died, May 11, 1876. “Paralysis, aged 76,” the Vermont ree- 
ord states. He was in his 75th year. 

His widow died in Washington, D. C. March 22, 1887. The Ver- 
mout record notes Paralysis and gives her age as 75. She was in her 
80th year. 

Children of (Dr.) Charles and Mary Palmer (Mansfield) Backus: 

i Mary Elizabeth, born in East Randolph April 6, 1836, died 
January 27, 1847, in her seventeenth year; buried in Pine 
Hill cemetery, Brandon. 

ii Charles Robert died December 12, 1832, aged 7 months, 12 
days. The Vermont record is from his gravestone in the old 
North Royalton cemetery, and gives his parents’ names, 

_ Charles and Mary P. Backus. 
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The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 

Jane Lyman was born in Brandon February 17, 1834. (Her 
cousin, Jane Lyman, daughter of Andrew and aa Backus, 
had died in Royalton the previous year.) At Dixon, Il. 
October 10, 1855, she was married by the Rev. Mr. Bentley 

to William W allace Curtis. She died May 17, 1912 in Wash- 
ington, D. ©. aged seventy-eight. (Son: Wiiliam Curtis.) 

Abby Arabella, born March 10, 1836, was married in Grace 
Church, Forestdale, by the Rev. A. H. Batley, D.D. August 
19, 1856, to Rodney Whipple. She died in Chicago, JIL. 

August 138, 1925, aged eighty-nine. (Children: Charles, 
Walter, Grace, Carrol, Blanche and John Whipple.) 

Harriet Letitia, born February 5, 1839, died February 23, 
1839; buried in Pine Hill cemetery. 

Dana Converse, born May 2, 1840. 

Charles Darwin, born June 7, 1842; married by the Rey. 
Theodore Cuyler, October 15, 1572, to Amelia Dorothea 

Ketcham; died in Jamestown, N. Y. September 13, 1916, 

aged seventy-four. (Chil Beee Jane, Gertrude, Charles. ) 

Annah Diana, born March 29, 1844, was married in Bran- 
don by the Rev. J. H. Fairbanks, November 4, 1867, to Nor- 

man Douglas of Shoreham, Vt. and died, aged twenty-five, 
May 29, 1869; buried in Pine Hill cemetery. 

Charlotte Olivia, born February 26, 1847, was married in 
Brandon by the Rev. William Sheuler, Jr. April 23 1872, 
to George LeRow of C! hicago, I]. She died in Butte, Mon- 

tana, October 9, 1926, aged seventy-nine. (Children: Ella, 
BERNA B. and Frank LeRow. ) 

Her grandnephew, Dana Converse Backus (whose book 
this is) was born (she wrote from Butte) on her sixtieth 
birthday and his name was,oi her favorite brother. 

Mary Hannah Converse, born July 8, 1849, was married by 
the Rev. J. N. Fairbanks, September 8, 1869, to the. Rev. 
Willard Goss Davenport. She died, his widow, in Washing- 
ington, D. C., July 24, 1931, aged eighty-two. (Children: 

Cece. fae. pte Mary, Annah oe Irene Davenpcri.) 

William Mansfield was born January 9, 1853. He married 

QConstance Beall and their home ‘was in Washington, D. C. 

where Dr. Backus died May 9, 1916, aged sixty-three. 

(Children: Curtis, Constance, William wind Hadassah. ) 
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Erauty GENERATION 

Dana Conversz Bacxvs was born in Brandon, Vt. May 2, 1840, 
son of Charles and Mary Palmer (Mansfield) Backus. Converse was 
the maiden name of his maternal grandmother. Dana was not a 
family name but that of his father’s friend, Dr. Anderson Green 
Dana. 

On his 21st birthday, May 2, 1861, he enlisted in the First Regt. 
Vermont Volunteers Infantry, comprised of militia companies from 
Bradford, Brandon, Burlington, Cavendish, Middlebury, Northfield, 
Rutland, St. Albans, Swanton and Woodstock. The official report 
(published 1892) states that the regiment was mustered into the 
U.S. service on the 8th of May and took its departure the next morn- 
ing for Fortress Monroe, Va. 

At Troy it was given a royal welcome ... The march from 
the railroad depot in New York City down Broadway was an 
event never to be forgotten by those who took part in it... the 
evergreen sprigs that every man wore, the magnificent physique 
of these giants of the hills... the cheer that commenced at the 
railroad station rolled down Broadway with one continuous roar 
to City Hal! Park, where the men went into camp. 

The regiment was mustered out about three months later after the 
engagement at Bethel. 

Dana Converse Backus was thirty-two years old when he married, 
October 15, 1872, Virginia Dolliver (born in Hamburg, N. Y. 
September 25, 1846). A son born in Petrolia, Pa. December 6, 
1873, died the same day and the mother died two days later. She is 
buried at Hamburg, N. Y. He married (2) May 2, 1876, Abbie 
Converse Mansfield (born September 1, 1851, daughter of Jude Con- 
verse Mansfield and his wife Elizabeth (Meredith) Mansfield, of 
St. Louis, Mo.) 

The Jamestown, N. Y. newspaper published the following on May 
10, 1887: 

After an illness of less than two weeks, of apoplexy, Dana Con- 
verse Backus died at 11:45 A. M. today, at his home, corner of 
West Fifth & Washington Streets, at the age of 47 years, 8 days. 
He was born in Brandon, Vt. May 2, 1840. The most of his 
business life was passed in the oil regions, he coming to this 
eity from Butler county, Pa. in 1881, and purchasing the hard- 

ware business of Farnham & Son, and here he has since resided. 

Mr. Backus leaves a wife and two young sons; two brothers 
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and three sisters—-Charles D. of this city, Wm. M. of Wash- 
ington, D. C., Mrs. W. W. Curtis of Washington, D. C., Mrs. 
R. M. Whipple and Mrs. George LeRow of Chicago. (Omits 
fourth sister, Mrs. W. G. Davenport.) The deceased was a com- 
municant of St. Luke’s Episcopal church and treasurer of the 
vestry. He was also a member of the Masonic fraternity, in- 
cluding the order of Knights Templar, and by the fraternity the 
funeral will be conducted. According to the wish of Mr. Backus 
he will be buried by the side of his first wife, near Buffalo, and 
it is probable that the funeral will be held Friday. 

Wherever Mr. Backus’s name is mentioned, it is with a tone 
of sorrow at the death of a good and true man. He was a broad- 
minded, upright man—-upright in his relations with the church, 
with society, in business, and in his family. His death is felt 
as a real loss to the community. There was never a kinder hus- 
band and father. He carried his Christianity with him wherever 
he went. He was conscientious in every way, and his influence 
was always in favor of the right. There is no word heard except 
in his praise, and so quiet and unobtrusive was his nature that 
it is wonderful how strong a hold he had on public confidence 
and respect. In their hour of sorrow the family have the sym- 
pathy of all. 

Later. 

The funeral services will be held Thursday at 4 P. M. in St. 
Luke’s church, in charge of Jamestown commandery, Knights 
Templar. The casket will remain in the church all night under 
a guard of honor composed of sir knights, and Friday morning 
the remains will be taken to near Buffalo for burial, an escort 
of sir knights attending with the relatives. 

Dana Converse Backus was, perhaps, the last of his line to be en- 
tirely of New England ancestry. His wife’s paternal line (Mans- 
field) was the same as his, but no research (for this record) has been 
done on the Meredith family. It is probable that his sons, through 
their grandmother Elizabeth (Meredith) Mansfield, may have lines 
not all of New England origin. His widow died in Jamestown May 
26, 1924, in her ninety-first year. 

Children of Dana Converse and Abbie Converse (Mansfield) 
Backus: 

+ i Henry Meredith, born in Petrolia, Pa. March 29, 1877. 

ii Helen, born April 5, 1880, died July 15, 1880. 
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iii Robert Earle, born January 6, 1852, in Jamestown, N. Y., 
married in Sacramento, California, August 16, 1915, Myrtle 
Evelyn Eayless. (Children: Dana Robert and Barbara 
Auzn.) , 

iv Charlotte, born April 2, 1886, died January 24, 1887. 
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Nixtu GENERATION 

Uryry Merepiru Backus, son of Dana Converse and Abbie Con- 
verse (Mfausfield) Backus, was born in Petrolia, Pa. March 29, 1877 

and was ten years old when his father died in Jamestown, N. Y. He 
was graduated from the Case School of Applied Science, Cleveland, 
Ohio, in 1900, B.S. degree, Tau Beta Pi; and married in St. Peter’s 
church, Toronto, Canada, January 10, 1903, Mary Elizabeth Neil- 
son (born February 23, 1876, daughter of James Silliman and Sarah 
Louisa (Preston) Neilson). 

He died in the Johns Hopkins hospital, Baltiniore, Md. May 13, 
1910, aged thirty-three, and is buried in the Moravian cemetery, 
Staten Island, N. Y. His wife and three-year-old son survived him. 

i Dana Converse, born February 26, 1907. 
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TrentH GENERATION 

Dana Converse Backs, only child of Henry Meredith and Mary 
Elizabeth (Neilson) Backus, was born in Bayonne, N. J. February 
26, 1907, and given his grandfather’s name. (Only through his 
father is he of New England ancestry. One of his maternal lines is 
Colonial but it stems from Virginia and Pennsylvania, not from 
New England. The name of his great-great-great-great-grandfather, 
Lt. John Howard, who fought on the British side in the Revolu- 
tionary War, is on the United Empire Loyalist list in Canada.) 
Harvard College course 1923-1926; A.B. degree cum laude in 1927, 

Phi Beta Kappa. Harvard Law School course 1926-1929; L.L.B. 
degree cum laude in 1929; admitted to the New York State bar in 
1930; a practicing lawyer in New York City. 
He married, September 16, 1933, at Sands Point, Long Island, 

Louise Burton Laidlaw (born October 24, 1906, daughter of James 
Lees and Harriet Wright (Burton) Laidlaw). He was commissioned 
a Captain in the army of the United States May 25, 19438, and was 
discharged as a Lieutenant Colonel, J.A.G.D. July 27, 1946. Asa 
member of the International Secretariat, he attended the United 
States Conference on International Organization which drafted the 
charter of the United Nations, signed in the City of San Francisco 
June 26, 1945. He and his wife, Louise Laidlaw Backus (Barnard 
1929 ; elected an alumnae trustee in 1947) have for many years been 
active supporters of the work of the American Association for the 
United Nations (formerly the League of Nations Association). 

Children: 

i Mary Louise Burton, born July 6, 1934. 

ii Janet Graham, born June 15, 1936. 

i Elizabeth Laidlaw, born October 12, 1939. 

iv Harriet Meredith, born September 2, 1942. 

v. Anne Converse, born February 27, 1949. 
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ALDEN 

(1) John Alden married Priscilla Mullens 
(2) Joseph Alden | - Mary Simmons 
(3) Joseph Alden 2 Hannah Dunham 
(4) Daniel Alden ne Abigail Shaw 
5) Daniel Alden i Jane Turner 

(6) Abigail Alden " Jude Converse 
(7) Abigail Converse _ John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles‘ Backus 

ALDEN 

Joun ALDEN came from England in the Mayfiower in 1620. He 

did not belong to the Leyden group. As Governor Bradford wrote, 
he “was hired as a cooper at South-Hampton, wher the ship victuled; 
and being a hopfull yong man, was much desired, but left to his owne 
liking to go or stay when he came here; but he stayed and maryed 
here.” 

His wife was Priscilla Mullens, daughter of William and Alice 
Mullens, and they married about 1622. Mr. Bradford wrote of them 
in 1650: “both living, and hath 11 children. And their eldest 
daughter is maried, and hath 5 children.” John died at his home 
in Duxbury September 22, 1687 “in a good old age,” the last male 
survivor of those who came in the Mayflower and signed the compact 
in her cabin in 1620. He left no will and his third son, Jonathan, 
as administrator, made a final settlement with the family June 13, 
1688, which was signed by the heirs but does not account for eleven 
childreu. Priscilla had died before her husband. 

JosEpH ALDEN was the second son (third child) of John and 
Priscilla. On the 22nd of May 1627, at the time of the division of 
the catile, a list of every person in Plymouth Colony was made, in- 
eluding the children in each family. John and Priscilla had then 
two children, Elizabeth and John. Sixteen years later, (August 
1643) in a list of those able to bear arms (ages 16-60) Joseph’s name 
appears, which would definitely piace him as having been born in 
the summer of 1627. He married Mary Simmons, daughter of 
Moses Simmons, Senior, and removed early to Bridgewater, where 
he had his father’s proprietory share of land. He died February 8, 
1696/7 in his seventieth year. His will, dated December 14, 1696, 
names his wife and three sons, Isaac, Joseph and John, but not his 
daughiers. 

JosepH ApEn, Junioz, son of Joseph and Mary (Simmons) 
Alden, was born about 1667 and married in 1690 Hannah Dunham 
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(born in Plymouth 1670 or 1671, gonanter of Daniel and Hanna 
Dunham). “Joseph died December 92, 1747, aged about eighty, and 
his wife died shortly after (January 18, 17 47/8) aged about seventy- 
seven. Surviving them were four sons, Daniel, Eleazer, Samuel and 
Seth, two daughters, Hannah and Mary, and many grandchildren. 

Dantext ArLpeN, son of Joseph and Hannah (Dunham) Alden, was 
born in Bridgewater, January 29, 1690/1, and married there, Decem- 
ber 25, 1717, Abigail Shaw (born in Weymouth, July 17, 1695, 
daughter of Joseph and Judith (Whitmarsh) Shaw). In later 
years the family removed to Stafford, Conn. where, in her sixtieth 
year, Abigail died, July 12, 1755. Her husband died May 3, 1767 
aged seventy-six. In his will, dated November 15, 1764, he named 
his four sons, Joseph, Daniel, Zephaniah and Barnabas, and his two 
daughters, Abigail Whitman and Hannah Blodgett. He had mar- 
fod a second wife, Mrs. Rebecca Cantice of fisnoeee N. H. March 
30, 1762, who is also named in his will, but she had died, aged sixty- 

six, two years before his death. 

Dante, ALDEN, Junior, son of Daniel and Abigail (Shaw) Alden, 
was born in Bridgewater September 5, 1720, and married in 1747 
Jane Turner (inset, in Weymouth March 30, 1725, daughter of Seth 
and Sarah (Shaw) Turner). They itiitved to Stafford, Conn. 
where most of their family were born and where Daniel was “a 
deacor in the church, a magistrate, much engaged in public business 
and often in the legislature.”” About 1782 they removed to Cornish, 
N. H. but eight years later, he having become infirm, they went to 

‘live with their eldest son, Daniel, in Lebanon, N. H. where the father 
died May 8, 1790 in his seventieth year. His widow outlived him 
twenty-seven years, dying in Lebanon May 6, 1817, aged ninety-two. 
One of their grandsons, Dr. Ebenezer Alden, who published the 
Alden Memorzal in 1867, says of her that she retained her memory 
and other mental faculties and to the last never grew weary of an- 
swering the questions of her granchildren about old days. A great- 
great-granddaughter wrote in the March 10, 1898 issue of The 
Lebanonan: “T’ye heard my father speak of her often. When she 
was seventy-five years of age she went to Connecticut on horseback, 
stayed one weex and came back on horseback.” Three daughters, 
Sarah, Hannah and Abigail, and five sons, Daniel, Ebenezer, Jesse, 
Pemoncd and Isaac, married sail have numerous ene Aa 

Avicart ALpEN, daughter of Daniel and Jane (Turner) Alde 
was born in St ard, Conn. October 8, 1750 and married, June ¢ 
1772, Jude Converse (iin June 11, 17 50, son of Josiah and Eleanor 
( Peideadoon) Converse of Stafford). (See Converse) _ 
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BRACKETT 

(1) Richard Brackett married Alice (——-) 
(2) Jobn Brackett y Hannah French 
(3) Mary Brackett S Edward Spalding 
(4) Isaac Spalding ? Elizabeth Haynes 
(5) Rachel Spalding 4s Simon Shepard 
(6) Polly Shepard f Stephen® Backus 

BRACKETT 

RicHarp Brackerr (brother or near relative of his contemporary, 
Peter Brackett) was on record in Boston by 1632 and is supposed 
to have come in the Winthrop fleet in 1630. He was made a free- 
man of the Massachusetts Bay Colony 25 May 1636, and a member 
of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company in 1639. He was 
appointed keeper of the prison in Boston November 20, 1637, but 
a few years later he removed to Braintree. He and his wife, Alice, 
were dismissed the 5th of December 1641 from the Boston church 
to become members of the church at Braintree, of which he was 
ordained deacon 21st of July 1642, an office which he held during 
his lifetime. Braintree (Wollaston, The Mount) had heen incorpor- 
ated in May 1640 and Richard Brackett was an early town clerk. 
He was 2 member of the militia company of the town and appointed 
captain in 1654, a post which he resigned thirty years later (Octo- 
ber 15, 1684) being then over seventy. Braintree was raided by 
the Indians during King Philip’s war. For several years previous 
to the outbreak he had been deputy from Braintree to the General 
Court and once again, in 1680, was its representative. 

In the Braintree records Samuel Tompson, clerk, under the head- 
ing: 1690. A record of deaths, made entry: “Captayne Richard 

abet died upon the 3d of March aged 80.” (To be read as 3 
March 1689/90. Sce date of probate.) Immediately following is 
the entry: “Aliss Brackett wife of Capt. Richard Brackett died the 
8d of Nov. aged 76.” His will was dated January 29, 1688/9 and 
on the 19th of Dibmegnbed 1690 it was presented for probate in Boston. 
Members of the court before whom the executor and witnesses 
appeared were Elisha Hutchinson, Samuel Sewall and Isaac Adding- 
ton, Esqrs. 

His wife was named in the will and their son James was appointed 
sole executor and heir to the Braintree homestead after her death. 
Bequests were also made to son Peter; children of deceased son John 
(names not given); children of dieethsad son Josiah (Elizabeth and 
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Sarah); daughter Hannah Blancher; daughter Rachel Crosby; sons- 

in-law Simon Crosby (Rachel’s husband) and Joseph Tompson 
(Mary’s husband); grandchild Abigail Tompson .(whose mother, 
Mary, had died the 23rd of March 1678/9) aud grandchild Hannah 

Brackett “daughter of my son John.” His daughter Sarah, wife of 
Joseph Crosby (one of the step-sons of the Rev. Wiliam Tompson) 
is not named. Her death, in Crosby family records, is given as 
“about 1690” and her husband’s and daughter Anna’s names appear 
in the will. 

The danghter named as Hannah Blancher had been the wife of 
Samuel Ikinsley (Kingsley). Her second husband was Deacon John 
Blanchard. In 1706 she dyed on July the 3rd at nght, killed in an 
Indian raid in Dunstable (Nashua, N. H.) during Queen Anne’s 
war. ; 

JoHN Brackett and his twin brother, Peter, sons of Richard and 
Alice Brackett, were baptized in Boston May 7, 1657, but Braintree 
early became their home. About 1660 the twin brothers and three 
Brackett sisters, with their husbands, removed to the town of 
Billerica, Mass. which had been opened to settlement about 1653. 
Richard Brackett’s daughter Mary had married Joseph Tompson, 
son of the Rev. William Tompson of Braintree. Her sister Rachel 
married Simon Crosby, step-son of the Rev. Tompson, and an elder 
sisier, Hannah, was the wife of Samuel Kinsley (Kingsley). This 
was the family group which settled in Billerica. Richard Brackett 
had invested in Billerica lands but continued to live in Braintree. 

John Brackett married, September 6, 1661, Hannah French 
(daughter of William and Elizabeth French, who were among the 
earliest Billerica settlers from Cambridge). They were married in 
Braintree by Peter Brackett (uncle or near relative) and at the same 
time John’s twin brother, Peter, was married to Elizabeth Bosworth. 

Billerica records give the births of eight daughters and one son, 
children of John and Hannah (French) Brackett. Two or more 
children died young. Their mother died the 9th of May 1674 at the 
birth of a daughter who was given the name Marah (bitter). She 
was the grandchild named in the will of her grandfather, Lt. William 
French, five years later. 

John Brackett married, March 3, 1675/6, his second wife, Ruth 
Morse, widow of Joseph Ellis, and they had four children, one dying 
young. The father died, intestate, March 18, 1685/6, and adminis- 
tration of his estate was granted to his widow, Ruth, October 7, 
1686, in Boston, by the Hon. Joseph Dudley, Esq. The widow with 
her three children removed to Dedham, where her parents lived. 
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The clause in the will of Richard Brackett, written a few years 
later, concerning the children of his deceased son John, read:—‘‘To 
the children of my son John Brackett 44 part of all my land and 
meadows and houseing in Billerica ... my meaning is the children 
that he had by hig first wife Hannah Brackett.” 

Mary Brackett, born in Billerica February 12, 1665, OS. 
daughter of John and Hannah (French) Brackett, was about eight 
years old when her mother died. <A few years before her father’s 
death she married at Chelmsford, Mass. November 27, 1683, Edward 
Spalding (born September 16, 1663, son of John and Hannah 
(Heald) Spalding). That her uncle Josiah Brackett (whose wife 
was Elizabeth Waldo, daughter of Cornelius Waldo of Chelmsford) 
had been a resident of Chelmsford, perhaps accounts for Mary’s mar- 
riage into a Chelmsford family. (See Spalding) 
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BUSHNELL 

(1) Francis Bushnell married Ferris Quenell 
(2) Richard Bushnell ? Mary Marvin 
(3) Mary Bushnell - Thomas Lefingwell 
(4) Elizabeth Leffingwell i. John Tracy 
5) Elizabeth Tracy os Samuel* Backus 

BUSHNELL 

In 1639 a group of emigrants, headed by the Rev. Henry Whit- 
field, sailed from England. On shipboard the company signed an 
agreement binding themselves to settle as one community, to be 
helpful each to the other in every common work, not to desert or leave 
each other or the plantation without the consent of the majority. 
This came to be known as the Guilford Covenant since they pur- 
chased a tract of land from the Indians and founded the town of 
Guilford, lying between Saybrook and New Haven, Conn. 

Francis BusHNELL, SeNior, was one of the party and he has been 
identified as the Francis Bushnell who married, March 13, 1603, at 

Horsham, Sussex, England, Ferris Quynell or Quenell (bapt. at 
Horsham April 17, 1587, daughter of Henry and Beatrix (Carter) 

Quynell). The baptisms of their eleven children are recorded in the 
Horsham registers. The first child, Edmund, married in England 

and perhaps remained there. Francis, Junior, with his wife, came 

to New England on the ship Planter in 1635. William, John, 
Richard, Rebecca and Sarah also at one time or another came over. 

Of the rest of the eleven children, Stephen, Thomas and Mary died 
young, and Elizabeth, baptized on the 5th of March 1627/8, was 
buried a few days later with her mother on the 10th of March. The 
mother was then about forty-one years of age. The next year (June 
2, 1629) Francis Bushnell, Senior, married (2) Joane Kinward, 

and two years later her burial is recorded at Horsham, June 21, 
1631. No proof has been found that he had a third wife in New 
England. He died at Guilford in 1646, about eighteen years after 
the death of his wife Ferris, the mother of his children. 

Ricuarp BusHNewy (bapt. April 20, 1623, at Horsham, Sussex, 
England, son of Francis and Ferris (Quenell) Bushnell) married 
at Hartford, Conn: October 11, 1648, Mary Marvin (bapt. Decem- 
ber 16, 1628, at Great Bentley, Essex, England, daughter of Matthew 
and Elizabeth Marvin). Richard’s name appears in 1656 among 
those who were owners of home lots in Norwalk, Conn. to which 
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place the Marvin family had removed. His will, bequeathing to wife 
and four children but not giving the names of the children, was 
dated at Norwalk December 1, 1659, and he died, aged about thirty- 
seven, within the next few months, since the inventory of bis estate 

was dated July 17, 1660. 
When the will was proved, March 6, 1661/2, his widow was then 

the wife of Thomas Adgate, formerly of Saybrook, but now one of 
the proprietors of the new settlement at Norwich. To that town the 
Bushnell children were taken with their step-father’s family, and 
registered there: The names and ages of the children of Richard 
Bushnell, deceased, who stand wm relation with the second wife of 

Thomas Adgate as their mother. Joseph was born in May 1651, 
Richard in September 1652, Mary in January 1654, and Marcie in 
March 1657. Their plaec of birth is not indicated, but until not 
long before his death Richard Bushnell had been settled in Say- 
brook. Mary (Marvin) (Bushnell) Adgate died in Norwich the 
29th of March 1715 in her 85th year. 

Mary Busunett, born in January 1654, daughter of Richard and 
Mary (Marvin) Bushnell, married in September 1672, Thomas 
Leffingwell (born August 27, 1649, son of Lt. Thomas Leffingwell). 
Her step-father, Thomas Adgate, in his will signed May 23, 1704, 
called her husband my son-in-law and appointed him one of the over- 
seers of the will. (See Leffingwell) 
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CARTER 

(1) Thomas Carter mnseicd Mary (——) 
(2) John Carter Elizabeth ( ) 
(3) Hannah Carter fe James Converse 

(4) Josiah Converse » Hannah Sawyer 
(5) Josiah Converse ? Eleanor Richardson 
(6) Jude Converse 3 Abigail Alden 
(7) Abigail Converse a John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield a Charles’ Backus 

CARTER 

Tuomas Carter was admitted to the church in Charlestown, Mass. 
January 8, pOIRLS and became a freeman of the Massachusetts Bay 
Colony May 2 2, 1638. His wife, Mary, was admitted to the church 
in 1643. He died in 1652 2, inventory being made the 25th of June 
that year. His will names his wife, Mary, eldest son Thomas, and 
other sons Samuel, Joseph and John, daughters Mary and Hannah, 
grandsons Joseph Carter, John Brimsmead and John Green. His 
daughter Mary was the wife of John Brimsmead and his daughter 
Hannah married (1) William Green, (2) Thomas Brown. Thomas 
Carter’s widow died March 6, 1664/5, “mother of the Carters in 
town.” | 

The first item on the list of assets in the inventory of the estate 
of Thomas Carter was: A servant, Mathew the Scotchman, valued at 
14 pounds. An explanation is found in an extract from a letter 
written by the Rey. John Cotton to the Lord General Cromwell, dated 
at Boston in New England 28 of 5th 1651. 

“The Scots whom God delivered into your hands at Dunbarre 
and whereof sundry were sent hither, we have been desirous (as 
we could) to make their yoke easy. Such as were sick of the 
scurvy or other diseases have not wanted physick and chyrurg- 
ery. They have not been sold for slaves to perpetual servitude, 
but for 6 or 7 or 8 yeares, as we do our owne.. .” 

Ten thousand prisoners were taken when Cromwell was victorious 
over General Leslie’s army at the battle of Dunbar, September 3, 
1650, in Scotland, where Charles the Second had been proclaimed 
king after the execution of his father in 1649. A list of Scotch 

prisoners sent to Massachusetts in 1652 by order of the English gov- 
ernment is published in the New England H. & G. Register (1:377- 
880) but no Mathew is among the two hundred and seventy or more 
names, and he was doubtless among the earlier arrivals of whom John 
Cotton wrote the year before. 
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Joun Carrer, son of Thomas and Mary Carter, was born in Eng- 
Jand, and in Charlestown, Mass. he was one of the thirty-two men who 
subscribed to the Town Orders for Woburn, December 18, 1640. He 
married about 1612, became a freeman May 29, 1644, was a select- 
man several times, and in later years is usually designated in Woburn 
town records as Captain John or the captain, having been appointed 
in 1672, a few years before King Philip’s war broke out. His wife, 

Elizabeth, died May 7, 1691, aged 78 according to her gravestone 
record. The next month (June 15, 1691) he being very aged and 
weak of body made his will in which he named his loving son John 
Carter, daughter Mary’s children, daughter Abigail’s children, and 
daughter Hannah’s children. Son John and sons-in-law James Con- 
verse and Peter ffou!ll were to be joint executors, but a codicil cor- 
rects this latter item; sons-in-law were not to be executors with Son 

John but only overseers of the will. 

A Woburn record gives the marriage of Captain John Carter to 
Elizabeth Groce that same year, 1691. <A second codicil to his will 
reads: “And for as much as after ye writing of this my will I am 
marryed ... Elizabeth my now maryed wife is to receive 5 pounds 
per annum as long as she remains my widow or the sum of 50 pounds 
in all... which she pleaseth ... but if it please God to take me away 
within 1 yr & halfe after my marriage with her then she is to have 
but 4 pounds per annum or the sum of 40 pounds in money in all 
which she pleaseth.” He died September 14, 1692, less than a year 
and a half after his second marriage. 

Hannan Carter, born in Woburn January 19, 1650/1, youngest 
daughier of John and Elizabeth Carter, married, January 1, 1688/9, 
James Converse, Jr. (born November 16, 1645, son of James and 
Anna (Long) Converse). (See Converse) 
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CARTER (Rev. Thomas) 

(1) (Rev.) Thomas Carter married Mary Parkhurst 
(2) Mary Carter v John Wyman, Jr. 
(3) Mary Wyman ? Thomas (4) Pierce 
(4) Thomas (5) Pierce “8 Mary Parkhurst 
(5) Lois Pierce ii Andrew” Backus 

CARTER (Rev. Thomas) 

Tomas Carter was born in England, and at St. John’s College, 
University of Cambridge, received the a. of Bachelor of Arts i 
1629 and of Master of eee in 1633. He came to New England as 
early as 1635 and owned land near the mecting house in Water eke 
Mass. He was admitted an inhabitant of Dedham soon after its in- 
Sean in September 1636 and in Dedham church records is 
mentioned as one of the elders of Watertown. He became a freeman 
of the Massachusetts Bay Colony March 9, 1636/7, being presented 
by Philamon Dalton. “When first ie a to preach at Woburn, 
November 3, 1641, it is mentioned as a reason for his not having 
been Se to sooner, that it had been doubted whether ee a 
would be willing to part with him. He preached for the first time 
in Woburn re ee 4, 1641 and was ordained there November 22, 
1642. The ceremony is described in Winthrop’s Journal and als 
in a noted passage in The Wonder-working providence of Ston's 
Saviour in New England by Captain Edward Johnson, one of the 
chief participants. — 

Winthrop faintly disapproves of the ceremony since the ordina- 
tion was performed “but not so well or orderly as it ought” by one of 
their own members of the congregation. No outside elders were 
called in, “supposing it might be an occasion of introducing a de- 
pendency of churches.” 

For over forty years the Rev. Thomas was minister in Woburn, 
“a plain but very faithful and successful minister; a pastor of dis- 
tinguished humility and meekness, and in gentleness towards his 
flock, as rather exceeding than otherwise.” The grim gibe that “a 
Puritan is one who loves God with all his soul and hates his neigh- 
bor with all his heart” did not seem to be true in his case. 

His wife was Mary Parkhurst (bapt. in Ipswich, Suffolk county, 
England, August 28. 1614, daughter of George and Phebe Park- 
hurst). The date of the raarriage is not on record, Their first child, 

Samuel, was born in Biextovm, August 8, 1640. Their other chil- 
dren were Judith, Theophilus (died youu), J Marv, Abigail, Deborah 
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(died young), Timothy end Thomas. The father died September 
5, 1684 “in the 74th year of his age and the 42nd of his ministry in 
Woburn.” His widow died March 28, 1687 in her 73rd year. 

Mary Carrer, born July 24, 1648, daughter of the Rev. Thomas 
and Mary (Parkhurst) Carter, married about 1671, John Wyman, 
Junior, (born March 28, 1648, son of John and Sarah (Nutt) 

Wyman of Woburn). (See Wyman) 
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CHADWELL 

(1) Thomas Chadwell married Margaret (——) 
(2) Moses Chadwell sf Sarah Ivory 
(3) Anna Chadwell a Jonathan Ramsdell 
(4+) Dorcas Ramsdell r Jonathan Mansfeld 
(5) Amos Mansfield bs Mary Palmer 
(6) John Mansfield 4 Abigail Converse 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

CHADWELL 

Tuomas CHADWELL was received as an inhabitant at a town meet- 
ing in Salem, Mass. March 2, 1636/7, and was allowed a ten-acre 
lot upon Cape Ann Side near Cedar stand. He removed soon after 
to Lynn, where he is listed in 1638 as one of the proprietors, having 
a sixty-acre lot. In the Note-book of Thomas Lechford (a practicing 
lawyer in Boston for three years) will be found an account of a ease 
in 1641 between Richard Chadwell and an apprentice, which shows 
that Richard and Thomas (whom Richard calls brother) were ship- 
wrights in Charlestown at the time when Thomas’ home was in the 
neighboring town of Lynn. He was a constable there in 1656. The 
historian of Lynn names three sons, Thomas, Moses and Benjamin. 
Their mother, Margaret, died in Lynn September 29, 1658. Savage 
says their father removed to Boston. His brother Richard was now 
living in Sandwich. 

Thomas Chadwell had a second wife, Barbara (widow of Jolz 
Brimblecome and formerly widow of George Davis) who died in 
1665. After having been admitted to the church in Charlestown, 
the 3rd of April 1670, Thomas Chadwell became a freeman May 11, 
1670. His third wife was Abigail Wise, widow of Thomas Jones. 
She died June 9, 1683 and he returned to Lynn where he died with- 
in a year, February 27, 1683/4. His age in 1680 was given as 
sixty-nine. 

‘His will was dated two days before his death and he bequeathed 
certain lands to his son Moses, which, after the death of Moses were 
to go to his widow Sarah for her lifetime and then to males of their 
body or for want of males to females. Also he bequeathed to his 
daughter, Ruth Needham, though having before considered her and 
given her portion to her; and to his grandson, Thomas Chadwell. 
Daughter-in-law, Sarah, wife of Moses, was named executrix; wit- 
nesses were William Croft (who was Sarah’s step-father) and Samuel 
Cobbett. 
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Moses CHADWELL, son of Thomas and Margaret Chadwell, was 
born April 10, 1637, and married in February 1661, O.S. Sarah 
Ivory (born about 1648, daughter of William and Ann (South) 
Ivory). Their home was in Lynn. He served in [Xing Philip’s war 
under Captain Poole. JMloses Chadwell, shipwright, intending a voy- 
age at sea, made his will the 2ist of March 1683/4, the month after 
his father’s death, and left all to beloved wife Sarah during widow- 
hood. Seon Thomas, who was twenty-one years old and the only sur- 
viving son, was to be executor, and six daughters are mentioned but 

their names not given. Whether or not their father died at sea, the 
Quarterly Court records of Essex County give the date of his death 
in the following month, April 25, 1684. He was forty-seven years 
of age. His will and his father’s were probated the same day, July 
12, 1684. 

More than forty years later there are records of two of the daugh- 
ters, Ann or Anna, who had been in her fifth year, and Elizabeth, 
who had been in her third year, at the time of their father’s death. 
They were now the wives of Ramsdell brothers, Jonathan and John. 
Their mother, Sarah Chadwell, on the 29th of January 1724/5, 
deeded land (possession after death) to her son-in-law John Rams- 
dell, but he died soon after, aged-about forty-five. His will was 
dated the 2nd of March 1724/5 and probated December 30, 1728. 
He left his estate to his wife, she having done much for me wn this 
time of my weakness, and at her death the lands and housing undis- 

posed of were to be divided among the children of his brother Jona- 
- than. ‘His mother-in-law then deeded lands to his widow, Elizabeth, 
and to her other daughter, Auna, wife of his elder brother. Sarah 
Chadwell died a few months later, May 8, 1726. According to her 
gravestone in the Old or Western burying ground in Lynn, she was 
eighty-three years old. 

Anna CHADWELL, born in Lynn June 17, 1679, daughter of Moses 
and Sarah (Ivory) Chadwell, married (intention recorded) 27th of 
November 1697, Jonathan Ramsdell (born in Concord September 
30, 1672, son of Isaac and Eleanor (Vinion) Ramsdell of Concord 
and Lynn). (See Ramsdell) 
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CLARK 

Line 1. 

(1) John Clark married ( ) ¢ ) 
(2) Elizabeth Clark i William Pratt 
(3) Elizabeth Pratt " William? Backus 

Live 2. | 

(1) John Clark married ( )¢ 
(2) Sarah Clark a Simon Huntington 
(3) Ehizabeth Huntington ” Joseph® Backus 

CLARK 

JoHN CLark was in Newtown (Cambridge) as early as 1632; his 
name first appearing in town records under date of 7 January 1632, 
O.S. He had a house and lot of two acres at what is now the east 
corner of Brattle and Mason streets, which he later sold to Edward 
Winship. The Rev. Thomas Hooker and his seni left Newtown 
in May 1636 for the Connecticut River valley where they, with 

others, founded the town of Hartford. John Clark was one of the 
members of the congregation who delayed in Newtown, the town 
records showing that he was there as late as December 5, 1636, but 
he must have followed early the next year for he was one of the Hart- 

- ford men who served in the Pequot war in the spring of 1637. His 
name is on the Founders’ monument in Hartford. 

In or about 1645 or 1646 he removed to Saybrook where he lived 
for nearly twenty years. He was appointed on a war committee in 
May 1653 and October 1654, and between 1649 and 1663 he repre- 

sented the town in the Coinadisialt legislature more than twenty 
times and was nominated commissioner in 1664. At that time the 
duties of a commissioner were almost identical with those of a later 
Justice of the Peace. He was one of the nineteen patentees whose 
names appear on the Connecticut charter, granted to the colony in 
1662 by Charles I], and which was at one time, according to legend, — 
hidden in the famous Charter Oak in Hartford. It is now on view 
in a glass-front case in the State Capitol. . 

By 1665 John Clark had removed to Milford, but be had not 
gone directly there from Saybrook since the Milford church records 
show that he had been dismissed from the church at Norwich. In 
Norwich he had a daughter, Sara (Clark) Huntington, and a grand- 
daughter, Elizabeth (Pratt) Backus. He was six times deputy to 
the Connecticut legislature from Milford and served as commissioner 
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1665-1673, inclusive. On the 4th of June 1678, Sgt. Daniel Buck- 
ingham and he were ordained Ruling Elders of the Milford church. 

John Clark died February 5, 1673, Q.8.. His will had been signed 

the previous month, 19th of January, and was exhibited at a special 
County Court held at New Haven February 12, a week after his 
death. Final settlement of his estate was approved by a court held 
at New Haven November 11, 1674. He bequeathed te his son John 
of Savbrook, daughter Elizabeth Pratt and grandson Wilham Prait, 
daughter Sarah Huntington and granddaughter Sarah Huntingten, 
and to his wite, who had been the Widow Fletcher and was not the 
mother of his children. The identity of his first wife has not been 
established. The Abigail Fletcher named in the will is said to have 
been his step-daughter. 

He left my land tn Alling Platine to the Rev. pastor Mr. Roger 
Newton, and son John Clark and son William Pratt were appointed 
executors. His grandson William Pratt he called cousin in the will, 
a term for that relationship used rarely but not unknown at the 
time. Saybrook records (1:119) giving the lands of this Wilham 
Pratt in 1682, list the four and twenty acres in Scotch Plaine and 
the meadow in eight-mile meadow given him by the last will of his 
grandfather John Clark, late of Milford, deceased. Also named in 
the will were my brother Samuel Coley (to be given my great cloth 
coat) and my brother Samuel Kells (for his payns twenty shillings to 
be payed in one year). There is nothing to show that these brothers 
were other than fellow-members of the church. Samuel Eells was 
one of the witnesses to the will, the other being Daniel Buckingham. 

John Clark had a second son who died some ten years before the 
father. Joseph Clark, about to go on a voyage to the West Indies, 
made a will August 27, 1658 at Milford, in which he named his wife 
and Father Clark, Brother John Ciark, Brother Pratt’s son Samuel, 
and Brother Huntington’s daughter Sarah. Administration of the 
estate was granted August 14, 1663, the legacies to be paid, the rest 
of the estate to remain to the use of the Balliel of the ad Joseph 
Clarke. He left no children. | 

EvizaBETH Cxrark, eider daughter of John Clark, was born in 
England and married about 1640, in Hartford, William Pratt. 
(See Pratt) 

SaraH CrarkK, younger daughter of John Clark, may have been 
born in New Waelond if her age at death is given correctly, eighty- 
eight in 1721. She married at Saybrook, in October 1653, Simon 
Huntington (born in England, son of Simon and Margaret (Baret) 
Bactineion). (See Huntington) | 
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COLE 

(1) Ryse Cole married Arrold (——) 

(2) Elizabeth Cole = Thomas (2) Pierce 

(3) Thomas (3) Pierce os Elizabeth (——) 

(4) Thomas (4) Pierce 8 Mary Wyman 

(5) Thomas (5) Pierce " Mary Parkhurst 

(6) Lois Pierce ws Andrew® Backus 

COLE 

Ryser or Rice Cots, with his wife Arro!ld and family, was early 

of Charlestown, Mass. and when the majority of the new colonists, 
who had arrived in the Winthrop fleet in 1630, moved across the 
River Charles and founded Boston, he was one who “‘staid and be 

came inhabitants’—ninth on the list of thirteen. He and his wife 
were members of the First Church of Boston (formed in Charles- 
town but remaining there only three months) and their names are 
on the list of those dismissed from the Boston congregation to become 
members of the church formed in Charlestown under the Rev. 

Thomas James, in the Fall of 1632. The name Rice Coles is on the 

list of those made freemen of the Massachusetts Bay Colony April 1, 

1633. He died May 15, 1646, leaving three sons, Robert, John and 

James, and two daughters, Mary Lowden and Elizabeth Pierce. 

In Middlesex County, Mass. Court files there is a letter, quoted 

by Wyman in his Abstracts, which was dated at Charlestown, August 

28, 1655 and written by the widow to their son James (in England) 
- and his wife Ruth, congratulating them on their marriage and add- 
ing that his brother and sister, John Cole and his wife, brother and 
sister Thomas Pierce and his wife, brother and sister Richard Low- 
den and his wife, Sargent Hale and his wife, and Elder Green and 
his wife “remember their loves untce you & yr wife though unknown.” 
It was signed Arrolde Colles. In 1661, a few months before her 
death, she wrote again to “loving daughter Ruth Mood” widow of 
James Cole, later married to Henry Mood (spelling varies) of 
tepney, England. 

The wiil of Arrold Cole was dated December 20, 1661 and pro- 
bated six days later. She bequesthed to her son John, daughter ~ 
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Lowden, son and daughter Pierce, grandchildren John and Mary 
Cole, John, Mary and James Lowden. Her husband’s will, made 
nearly fifteen years earlier, was not probated until April Ist, 1662, 
the two daughters, through their husbands, having then asked for a 
distribution of the estate. 

EvizsretH Coxe, born in England, daughter of Ryse and Arrold 
Cole, married Thomas Pierce, son of Thomas and Elizabeth Pierce 
of Charlestown. (See Pierce) 
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COLLINS 

(1) Henry Collins married Ann ( ) 
(2) Margery Collins , Isaac Williams 
(3) Elizabeth Williams " Joseph Mansfield 
(4) Jonathan Mansfield ” Martha Stocker 
(5) Jonathan Mansfield 7" Doreas Ramsdell 
(6) Amos Mansfield ‘i Mary Palmer 
(7) Jobn Mansfield * Abigail Converse 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

COLLINS 

Henry Cottiys, aged 29, starch-maker, with wife Ann, aged 30, 
and three children (Henry aged 5, John 3, and Margery 2) and four 
men servants and one maid, came to New England in the ship Abr 
gatl in 1635 and settled in Lynn, where he lived for more than fifiy 
years. He became a freeman of the Massachusetts Bay Colony 
March 9, 1636/7. In his will he called himself aged 82 or there- 
abouts. Jt was dated February 10, 1686/7 and his death occurred 
soon after, since the inventory of his estate was attested next month, 

March 31,1687. He bequeathed to his sons Henry, Joseph and Ben- 

jamin, to his daughters Margery, Hannah and Elizabeth, to his wife 

“their aged mother,” and to the children of his son John, deceased. 

Though Henry Collins had been a resident of Essex County, his 
will is found in Suffolk County files, since he died during the ad- 
ministration of Sir Edmund Andros, at which time it was the | 

arbitrary ruling that no matter in what part of the country the de- 
ceased’s estate lay, if it amounted to more than fifty pounds, probate 
had to be acted upon in Boston, the seat of government. Lynn is so 
near by that in this ease no particular hardship was involved, but a 
great burden was put upon widows and children, who lived remote, 

to be obliged to appear in Boston for every part of business relating 
to the settlement of estate; and fees were exorbitant. 

The will of the widow, Ann Collins, who died September 29, 1691, 
was dated September 8, 1690, probated in November 1691, and will 

be found in Essex County records, on file in Salem. The Andros 
regime had been brought swiftly to a close in 1689 when the rumors 
from England were confirmed of the downfall and flight of James II, 
late in 1688. Ann bequeathed to her sons and to various grandchil- 
Gten. | 
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There is no record of the marriage of Marcery Cotzrys to Isaac 
Williams. That she was the Margery who was his wife is established 
by the fact that Isaac Williams in his will called Henry Collins “my 
Brother.” This would be Henry (2nd) aged five when brought to 
New England and three years older than his sister, who was about 
two years younger than Isaac Williams (suitable age) and three of 
the Williams’ children were given Collins’ names-—Elizabeth, Ben- 
jamin and Jonn. (See Williams) 
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CONVERSE 

(1) Edward Converse married Sarah ( ) 
(2) James Converse é Anna Long 
(3) James Converse, Jr. fe Hannah Carter 
(4) Josiah Converse d Hannah Sawyer 
(5) Josiah Converse, Jr. e Eleanor Richardson 
(6) Jude Converse si Abigail Alden 
(7) Abigail Converse “a John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield Pe Charles’ Backus 

CONVERSE 

Epwarp Converse, baptized at Navistock, Essex, England, in 
1586, came to New England in the Winthrop feet in 1630 with his 

wife Sarah, sons Josiah and James and daughter Mary. He was 

made a freeman of the colony in 1631. The Winthrop group, not 

satisfied with the Charlestown situation, had soon scattered—acros 

the river to Boston, and to Watertown. A list of thirteen who “staic 
and became inhabitants” includes the name of Edward Converse, 

‘fourth on the list. What came to be called the First Church of 

Boston had been gathered at Charlestown in 1630 and for the next 
two years its Charlestown members attended the services in Boston, 

until in 1632 they established their own church. Edward Converse 
and his wife were of the group dismissed from the Boston Church to 

become members of the First Church of Charlestown. 

Where there is now the Charles River bridge, the first ferry, 

ealled the Great Ferry, was established in 1631 by Edward Converse 

with permission of the town. The lease was renewed the 9th of May 

1637 for three years; then in 1640 the ferry was granted to Harvard 
College as a much-needed source of revenue. 

Ss 

7 j 

Edward Converse served Charlestown as a selectman from 1635 
to 1640. He-was one of the thirty-two men who signed the Town 
Orders for Woburn, December 18, 1640, and in Woburn “was chosen 
annually as one of the Selectmen without eee Gaphion from the first 
choice in 1644 till his decease.”” He was Deacon in the Woburn 
church throughout that time. His wife whe died January 14, 1662 
(1661/2). He married, September 9, 1662, Joanna Sprague, widow 
of Ralph Sprague of Charlestown. Edward died the 10th of August 
the next year, 1663. His widow, Joanna, died in Charlestown 

_ February 24, 1680. 
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James CoNveRSE came when a boy to New England with his 
parents, Edward and Sarah Converse, and grew up in Charlestown. 
On the 18th of December 1640 he was one of those who signed the 
Town Orders for Woburn, where he lived the rest of his long life, 
He married Anna Long, daughter of Robert Long of Charlestown, 
the 24th of October 1645. Their ten children were born in Woburn. 
As Lieutenant he served with the Woburn company in garrison dur- 
ing King Philip’s war, and was “repeatedly honored by the town 
with the principal offices which it had to confer.” His wife died 
August 10, 1691 aged sixty-nine, and he married (2) Anna Spar- 
hawke Cooper, daughter of Nathaniel Sparhawke and widow of 
Deacon John Cooper of Cambridge. 

In his diary under date of August 13, 1702 Judge Samuel Sewall, 

on a visit to Woburn, writes: “Met Mr. Converse the Father & dis- 
cours’d him under a Shady Tree. Wont give his grandchildren till 
after his death, for fear of giving offence. Express’d his Grief that 
Gov’ Dudley put men in place that were not good.” The historian 
of Woburn (a later Samuel Sewall) writing in 1868 says the Shady 
Tree was doubtless the far-famed Woburn Elm which stood near the 

Convers Mill in what is now Winchester, and not far from the 
original house of the Convers family. (In early Woburn records 
the name is spelied Convers.) James Converse died in Woburn May 
10, 1715, aged ninety-five, the last survivor of the signers of the 
Town Orders in 1640. 

James Converse, Junior, son of James and Anna (Long) Con- 
verse, was born November 16, 1645 and married, January 1, 1668, 

Hannah Carter (born January 19, 1650, daughter of John and 
Elizabeth Carter). He is best known for his military services and 
especially for his gallant defense of the garrison at Wells in 1691 

during the French and Indian wars. An account of this is given 
in Parkman’s Frontenac and New France, in Cotton Mather’s Afag- 

nalia Christi Americana, and elsewhere. Promoted to the rank of 

Major, he was appointed to the command of all the Massachusetts 

forces then in Maine. Sewall’s History of Woburn tells also of his 

civic career—deputy from Woburn to the General Court, Speaker 

‘of thé House, &c. During his eleventh term as deputy he died July 

8, 1706, of a sudden and violent illness, in his sixty-first year. His 

will, dated some years earlier, names his wife, three sons, John, 

Robert and Josiah (directing Josiah to live with his mother until 

he be twenty-one) and two daughters, Hannah Richardson and Pa- 

tience Converse. | | 
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Jostam CoNnvERSE, youngest son of Major James and Hannah 
(Carter) Converse, was born September 12, 1684 and married De- 
cember 30, 1706, a few months after his father’s death, Hannah 
Sawrer (born November 25, 1689, daughter of Joshua and Sarah 
(Wright) Sawyer). Eight children were born in Woburn. The 
eldest, Hannah, married there, September 27, 1728, Ebenezer 

Thompson, and their son Benjamin became the father of the well- 

known Benjamin Thompson (Count Rumford). 

About 1727, Josiah with his family removed to Leicester, where 

their ninth and last child was born. Washburn’s Historical sketches 

of Leicester give an account of a bitter church quarrel in 1733 in 
which the Moderator, Mr. Josiah Converse (a champion of the minis- 

ter, Mr. Parsons) “played the part of autocrat.” Josiah Converse 
was chosen first selectman, town clerk, town treasurer, and in May 

was elected deputy to the General Court. (This surely applies to 
Josiah, Senior, since his son and namesake was still in his early 
twenties. ) 

In 1735, Josiah Converse, Senior, and Josiah Converse, Junior, 

sold their farm in the westerly part of the town upon both sides of 
the Great Road, and Josiah, Senior, removed to Brookfield. The 
historian of Brookfield calls him a leading man there for the next 
twenty years. He is called Capiaim in some records. His wife 
died in Brookfield June 18, 1747, in her fifty-eighth year. A grave- 
stone record shows that he had a second wife, Dorothy, who died 
May 27, 1755, in her seventieth year. A third marriage is cn record, 

November 18, 1755, to Mercy Gilbert, widow of Captain Thomas 
Gilbert. Josiah Converse lived to be eighty-seven years old. The 
record for the appointment of an administrator of his estate is dated 
1771 and is on file in the Probate court, Worcester, Mass. 

Jostaa Converse, Junior, son of Josiah and Hannah (Sawyer) 
Converse, was born in Woburn the 2nd of March 1710. When about 
seventeen he removed with his father to Leicester and married there, 
December 27, 1732, Eleanor Richardson (born about 1714, daughter 
of Nathaniel and iabbecofl (Reed) Richardson ). Their two daugh- 

ters, Mary and Eleanor, were born in Leicester. When his father 
ard he sold their es farm in 1735 and the father removed to 
3rookfield, the son bought land in Tolland County, Conn., and re- 
moved to Stafford caeriies afterward. In May 1750 he was con- 
firmed Lieutenant in the 7th Company, 5th Regiment, and between 
1750 and 1775 was many times deputy to the General Assembly. 
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His son and namesake was appointed Lieutenant in the 9th Company, 
22nd Regiment in March 1775, and the next month responded, with 
his brothers, to the Lexington Alarm. 

Josiah, the father, died in Stafford, intestate, September 11, 1775 
Au agreement as to the distribution of his estate was signed Febru- 
ary 29, 1776 by his widow Eleanor, by his sons Josiah, Israel, Na- 
thaniecl, Jesse, ude and Joseph, and by his daughters and their hus- 
bands, Mary and Jolin Phelps, Eleanor and Stephen Moulton. His 
widow died August 6, 1785. Their gravestones are in the old Staf- 
ford cemetery. 

JupE Converse, son of Josiah and Eleanor (Richardson) Con- 
yous | vas born in Stafford, Conn. June 11, 1750 and married, June 
4, 1772, Abigail Alden (born October 8, 1750, daughter of Da nicl 
Sad me (Turner) Alden). Jude was a RATERS in the Revolution- 
ary War; as a drummer marched with his brothers, Lt. Josiah and 
Set. Israel to Boston (Lexington Alarm April 19, 1775) and served 
May 9 to October 16, 1775, as a private in the 8rd Company under 
Captain Elijah Robinson of General Spencer’s regiment. 

Jude died, aged about thirty-seven, in 1787, intestate, and the 14th 
of July that year administration was granted to his widow Abigail. 
Distribution was made January 23, 17 "90, to her and to son Howard 
(the eldest son) to daughters Abigail aad Hannah, sons Seth, Jude 
and Daniel, and daughter Dorothy (who was the eldest of the 
family). Listing is not in order of birth. The widow, Abigail 
(Alden) Converse, married, April 12, 1791, as his second wife, 
Aaron Eaton of Stafford, Who died May 25, 1816 and atte died five 
days later, May 30, 1815, in ber sixty-fifth year. 

AxsiesiL Converse, daughter of Jude and Abigaii (Alden) Con- 

verse, was born in Stafford, Conn. October 12, 1782, and was mer- 
ried in Hanover, N. H. by Elihu Hide, J. P. the 1st of August 1804 
to John Mansfield (baptized March 13, 1774, son of Amos and Mary 
(Palmer) Mansfield of Salem, Mass.) Her Alden grandparents, 
Daniel and Jane (Turner) Alden, had moved from Cornish, N. H. 
to Lebanon, N. H. some years before and the grandmother was still 
living at the time of Abigail’s marriage. (See Mansfield) 
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DUNHAM 

(1) Jobn Dunham married Abigail Barlow 
(2) Daniel Dunham z Hannah ( ) 
(3) Hannah Dunham a Joseph Alden 
(4) Daniel Alden s Abigail Shaw 
(5) Daniel Alden 4p Jane Turner 
(G6) Abigail Alden ‘i Jude Converse 
(7) Abigail Converse a John Mansfield 
($8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

DUNHAM 

Jounx Dunnam was a member of the Pilgrim colony at Leyden, 
Holland. His first wife, Susannah Kenney (various spellings) died 

there, leaving three children, and on the 7th of October 1622 he was 
betrothed to Abigail Barlow (various spellings). Witnesses to the 

betrothal were her father, Thomas Barlow, and sister Anna Barlow, 

and the marriage took place the 22nd of the same month. The wife 

of Thomas Barlow had died in 1621 in Leyden. He was a witness 
to the betrotha!s of his daughter Anna to Nathaniel Walker May 28, 
1624, and of his daughter Mary to Stephen Foster of Rotterdam 
June 4, 1639. 

Jobn Dunham wiih his family came to New England in the early 
1630’s. He was a freeman of the Plymouth Colony in 1633, deacon 
of the church 1639 until his death, deputy to the General Court 
many times, and one of the purchasers from the Sachem Massasoit 
and his two sons (called by the English Alexander and Philip) of the 
tract of land later called Dartmouth. 

The following is a Plymouth First Church record. 1668 on the 
Ist of March dyed John Dunham the godly and well esteemed deacon 

of the church, one of 80 yrs old. Wis will was dated January 25 
1668. In it he named his wife Abigail, sons John, Benejah, Daniel, 

Jonathan and Thomas, and son-in-law Stephen Wood. “To the rest 
of my children . . . 12 pence apeece if they Demaund it.” Son 
Samuel was named one of the overseers. 

Danter Dunxam, son of John and Abigail (Barlow) Dunham, was 
born in Plymouth about 1639 and married abont 1670 Hannah 

( ), proof of maiden name not found. He died in Bridgewater 
not many years after their marriage. His will is dated January 28, 
1677, and in it he declared “that all my estate real and personal in 
housing lands and goods chattels or any movables whatsoever which 
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J had by the last will of my deceased father .. . give it all to my 
deare wife Hannah... for the benefit of her and my two children 

. also I give unto my said wife full and absolute power to will and 
dispose of the said estate above mentioned ... my children Hannah 
and Mehittable according...” The inventory was dated the next 
month, February the 18th, and was exhibited to the Court the fift of 
March 1677 on the oath of Hannah Dunham. 

HannaH Dunuax, the elder of the two daughters of Daniel and 
Hannah Dunham, born about 1670 or 1671, married in 1690, Joseph 
Alden (born about 1667, son of J paca and se (Siramons) 
Alden). (See af” 
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FLETCHER : 

(1) Robert Fletcher married ( ) (——-) 
(2) Grissell Flctcher ss Thomas Jewell 
(3) Mercy Jewell * Joseph Spalding 
(4) Hannah Spalding ‘3 Isaae Shepard 
(5) Joseph Shepard 7 Mary ( ) 
(6) Simon Shepard iy Rachel Spalding 
(7) Polly Shepard “ Stephen® Backus 

FLETCHER 

Rosrert FiercHer, born in England about 1592, was an early 
settler in Concord, Mass. and constable there in 1637. He removed 
to Chelmsford and in 1654 joined with his son William and others 
in inviting the Rev. John Fiske and the Wenham congregation to 
Chelmsford. He died in Concord April 3, 1677. His will was made 
there on the 4th of February 1672 and in it he stated that his age 
was about fourseore. He committed his wife to the care of his son 
Francis of Concord and made bequests to Francis, William and 
Samuel. He had outlived his other children. 

GrissELL FLetcHER, born in England about 1618, is identified as 
the daughter of Robert through a statement made after her death in 
which William Fletcher called her his sister. 

Motion to court by William Fletcher of Chelmsford his sister 
Cary on her death bed desired him and her husband to take 
charge of her children willing to be engaged for the child 
Shezabia Kebby. 

The date of the Motion was 1671.2.28 (28 April 1671). There is 
proof that the child mentioned was the son of Grissell and her third 

husband ard that the name Cary was a variation or a misreading of 
the name (rurney. The historian of Weymouth families, recording the 
marriage of John Gurney, Senior, to the widow Grissell Kibbee, 
successively the widow of Thomas Jewell, Humphrey Griggs, and 
Henry Kibbee of Dorchester, notes that the surname Gurney is found 
spelled Garey, Garry, Gerry and Gurny. To the list may be added 
Cary. 

Grissell Fletcher married, as the first of her five husbands, about 
1641, Thomas Jewell of Braintree, Mass. (See Jewell) 
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FRENCH 

(1) William French married Elizabeth (—-—) 

(2) Hannah French rt John Brackett 

(8) Mary Brackett “ Edward Spalding 

(4) Isaac Spalding ‘4 Elizabeth Haynes 

(5) Rachel Spalding " Simon Shepard 

(6) Polly Shepard 7 Stephen® Backus 

FRENCH 

Wr11am Frencu, aged 30, came to New England in the ship 
Defence in 1685, with his wife Elizabeth (aged 30 or 32) and four 
children, Francis aged 10, Elizabeth 6, Mary 24, and John 5 months. 
William French is entered on the passenger list as servant to Mr. 
Harlakenden, “no doubt for purposes of deception,” Savage says. 
Emigration at that time was not the unrestricted right of English 
Puritans. The child John was baptized on their arrival at New 
Towne (Cambridge) by the Rev. Thomas Hooker, a fellow-passenger 
whose name does not appear on the shipping list, since his departure, 
had it been known to the authorities, would no doubt have been pre- 
vented. ; 

In the French family at Cambridge other children were born: 
Sarah, Jacob, two Hannahs, a Samuel who died young, and a second 
Samuel, whose birth is not recorded, who became a pioneer of Dun- 
stable, N. H. William French was made a freeman of the Massa- 
chusetts Bay Colony the 3rd of March 1635/6, and a member of the 
Ancient & Honorable Artillery Company in 1638. His home in 
Cambridge was on what is now the westerly side of Dunster Street. 
about midway between Harvard Square and Mt. Auburn Street. He 
bought this property in 1639 and sold it to William Barrett (See 
Barrett) June 10th, 1656:—my now mansion house sctttuated in 
Cambridge before named with about halfe a rood of land adjoyning 

- to the same and planted with fruit trees. 

“Strength Out of Weaknesse; Or a Glorious Manifestation of the 

Further Progresse of the Gospel Among the Indians in New-Eng- 
land” is the title of a compilation of letters &c dealing with the work 

of the Rev. John Eliot. It was published in London in 1652. Known 

as Iiliot Tract $6 (and a copy now priced at one hundred dollars) it 

contains a question-and-answer interview which William French had 

(through an interpreter) with an Indien of 2 yeares profession. 

Sent in a letter to a friend in England, it found its way into the 



niionth sree ans to AS ’ 

f wr ie sine 
, coment” am rs oe iA Beye aaa 

ee 
(—--—) diedasi{l -beolveeer ber i tye sated 

Medsarlt ailol, ‘ dorsi daanslhi® we : 
‘eniftsge braw bil " . tiodoett qual (8) 

ityali dtodasilit 7 gnibfan? oanel (2) a 
biaqed] scored ell  priblage ladosd. (8 

yHogil *nodqoiB om ‘braqod2 tHoL, - 

} iad dy 

lf wak al me .U boa ee HUA WT ee 

a) diwiesifd otiw sid dittw S6Gr at snsied ry 
ae .£< yrel .8 digdostlal .OL bone sionatd woablado.) 

SBT ISS sit WRo2eNg etd me Ro gl et done emia = 

a ™ aot to eesodirg wot idiob on” 2a baodabeaH 
a% . ‘ PS : . ’ -_ iv ~ & fe9108 Sl) tow aaw a1) Tans te Loi ie ngtont i. 

¥ Swe siigad enw idel blido sAT senting os a 
: j od [’. 79H =;{} vd {a oft uctseen >) earwol -<. 7 

: a PT ioe (ft 20 TROGGA Om BS b antent es0dw Be 

pred tie vluow zerhaodtive off of svrond coed ti Bato” 

- botnay 
ian ° Tider? te yiterat dowotH of} wl Pac: 

. ov beib ofw fovme@ » gileenell ov dosnt Aenea © 
iq 2 oninoed odw .bobtondt jon bi = “pe [seronna a 
ane OE A ODS vt deve eergifli w wi olddata a a 

mogr s bag ,B\S260 dove to htSedt ve 0D i strviiidle _ 
L 3801 ot ~utamoD wees, shale. acbl % tosionA a 

ug te sbte yitsteow od) wou a tedw ao saw sgbinndmaal * sa 
2 oodwA JM bos o120p2 bogew EE nosated vawhier syoda’ 
of onailliW ot si bloa ‘Big CGOT ai -yiveqorq ende tdgwdd® “| 

lite sewed wOseiroe Grom gate OBOL aT saul (isrma ~ 
spl te HOet Bb \ie \ woods ASoas ‘bomar BUSS of§ aghirrdatnd ” *% 

) 259%5 Saewh Mot botergle Dro OREN emai’ 
testinal avoiiniD g 1 ‘geesmaes V7 to inO ‘dtyirent2® 

co: eaeatbul od ScooA leqeon) edt to szzaTQoTd - 

fy doiw pirifeeb od - [ to moifeligaro> 2 to afiit edt et - 
SHOE xf weshnol ai dail éeysi svlfX dot rot ot ts | 
b Ksiberd eno te hai EI aR ae d$ ‘Se 

L crathliy tie wiv towere-Dus-noiteagp & Pi 
ora: gavese Roto asibal oe Gite (1eistqrotat is | : 

ai yew afi bovot di -baslgtt at bnsist sof ase 
rit aid au iy 

re ahs <5 Ae r. - 7 - uv? n rs 4 vy 

, yy fee, f neh; 
if oe el Vien Ry rer oer 



The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 83 

compilation. (Reprint in Massachusetts Historical Society Collec- 
tion, series 8. Vol. 4, pp. 192-3.) 

Settlement of Billerica (Shawshin) was begun about 1653 and 
William French was one of the first proprietors. The town was in- 
corporated in 1655 and in the printed account of the celebration of 
the two hundredth anniversary it is stated (giving as reference Rec. 
Mass. vol. w, pt. 2, p. 383) that in 1659 Lt. French, for Billerica 
and Chelmsford, was empowered to join in marriage within those 
towns or limits such persons as shall desire the same, being author- 
ized by law. In March 1659/60, when the first selectmen (towns- 
men was the old name) were chosen, he was one of the five. As 
Lieutenant in the local militia he did garrison duty during Kong 
Philip’s war. 

Elizabeth, his wife, died in Billerica March 31, 1668 and he mar- 
ried, May 6, 1669, Mary Stearns (daughter of Thomas and Sarah 
Lothrop and widow of John Stearns). Their children were Mary, 
Sarah, Abigail (who died young) and Hannah. Lt. William died 
the 20th of November 1681. His will was dated the 5th of June 
1679 and was proved December 20, 1681. In it he called himself 
aged about 76 years. Having already given to his other children 
their portions, the estate, except for legacies to grandchildren, was 
left to his widow and her daughters. The widow married, June 29, 

1687, Isaac Mixer of Watertown, Mass. 

Hanyau Frencu, daughter of William and his first wife, Eliza- 
beth French, was born in Cambridge about 1643. Her birth docs not 
appear in the printed Cambridge vital records. She was named for 
her sister Hannah, who was born the 2nd of February 1641/2 and 
who died the following June 20th. She married in Braintree, Sep- 
tember 6, 1661, John Brackett (bapt. in Boston May 7, 1637, son of 
Richard and Alice Brackett) and died May 9, 1674, at the birth of 
her ninth child, Marah (bdztter). This was one of the grandchildren 
named in William French’s will, Warah, daughter of John Brackett. 
A daughter born to William French and his second wife, January 

25, 1676/7, nearly three years after Hannah Brackett’s death, was 
given her name; the third Hannah in William French’s family. 
(See Brackett) | 
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HARDING 

(4) John Harding married (———) ( ) 
(2) Sarah Harding . John Whitmarsh 
(3) Judith Whitmarsh if Joseph Shaw 
(4) Abigail Shaw sd Daniel Alden 
(5) Daniel Alden “s Jane Turuer 
(6) Abigail Alden i Jude Converse 
(7) Abigail Converse af John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfeld ” Charles’ Backus 

HARDING 

Joun Harpine was of Weymouth, Mass. and may have been the 
John Harding listed as freeman of the Massachusetts Bay Colony 
May 18, 1640, but there were others of the name in New England. 
Listed in the Weymouth land records (which analysis proved must 
have been made between the 26th of August 1642 and the 21st of 
May 1644) is the land of John Harding. He was a selectman of the 
town in 1656, shared in the division of land December 14, 1663, and 
was owner of the same lands at the time of his death. Administra- 
tion of his estate was granted, October 31, 1682, to Jchn Whitmarsh, 
in right of his wife who was called the only child of John Harding. 

Saran Harprne, daughter of John Harding, married about 1654 
John Whitmarsh, son of the John and Alice Whitmarsh who were 
of the Rev. Joseph Hull’s party which settled in Weymouth in 1635. 
(See Whitmarsh) 
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| HAYNES 

(i) William Haynes married Sarah Ingersoll 
(2) Jonathan Haynes a Sarah Moulton 
(3) Elizabeth Haynes a Isaac Spalding 
(4) Rachel Spalding 4 Simon Shepard 
(5) Polly Shepard ts Stephen® Backus 

HAYNES 

Witrtiam Haynes of Salem, Mass. married there about 1643 
Sarah Ingersoll (born in England, daughter of Richard and Ann 
(Langley) Ingersoll). Their children were William, Jonathan, 
Sarah and Thomas. The last entry concerning the father is in an 
Essex County deed on file in Salem. William and Richard Haynes 
(surmised to have been brothers) sold their two-thirds part of the 
farm which was lately Mr. Bishop’s, about one hundred and four- 
score acres, to John Porter, 14th day of the Sth month (Vov.) 1649. 
William’s widow married Joseph Houlton November 13, 1651. 

JonaTuan Haynes, son of William and Sarah (Ingersoll) Haynes, 
was baptized June 11, 1648, together with his sister Sarah. In 1682 
he deposed that he was then aged about thirty-six years, which would 
place his birth date in 1646. An Essex County court record gives 

the marriage cof Jonathan Haines of Newburie to Sarah Moulton 

30th of the 10th month (Dec.) 1674. She was the daughter of Wil- 

liam and Margaret (Page) Moulton of Hampton, N. H., born Decem- 
ber 17, 1656. 

Notice of the marriage appears also in Newbury, Mass. vital 
records but differs on two points from the court record. The date is 
given as two days later (January 1, 1674) and the wife’s name is 
given as Mary. Sarah Moulton’s sister Mary had died July 27, 
1664. One assumes that the entry was made from an inexact report 

or from faulty memory. Unfortunately, forgetiing that at that time 
the first of the year fell on March 25 and not on Jan. 1, the date was 
misinterpreted. Had double dating been used it would have read 
1 Jan. 1674/5. By adding (giving no authority) ten years to the 
date of Mary Moulton’s death, the statement appeared in print and 

has been continually copied, that the first wife of Jonathan Haynes 
was Mary Moulton, that she died the 27th of July 1674, and that he 
married her sister five months later. 

The family lived in Newbury ten years or more and then removed 
to Haverhill, where the births of their five youngest children are re 
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corded; the first on the list there being Mary, born 3rd of March 
1686/7, followed by Joseph, Ruth, Abigail and Elizabeth. New- 
bury records of the older children are incomplete. Thomas (born 
May 14, 1680) and Jonathan (born September 3, 1684) are listed, 
but the names of Sarah and Hannah, the two eldest of the family, 
and of Margaret (who, if her age at death is correctly stated, was 
younger than Thomas) are not given. 

Haverhill, inland on the Merrimac River, was still a frontier town, 

though founded in 1640, and but few towns suffered so severely from 
the Indians. During King William’s war, on the 15th of August 
1696, Jonathan Haynes, his three sons (Thomas aged 16, Jonathan 
12, Joseph 7) and his daughter Mary (aged 9) were captured by 
Indians. At Pennacook (Concord, N. H.) the party divided. The 
father and his eldest son, Thomas, were taken te an Indian village in 
Maine from which they escaped; but the man’s strength failed as 
they wandered in the forest, and the boy, leaving him, followed the 
whirring sound of a saw mill which led him to Saco, where he found 
help for his father. 

Tradition says that the second Indian group tarried until winter 
near Pennacook, then, carrying Mary on a hand sled, went to Canada, 
where they sold her and her young brothers to the French. Mary 
was redeemed the next winter by the payment of a hundred pounds 
of tobaceo carried North (again tradition says) on a hand sled. The 

two boys were identified many years later in Canada. They had 
grown up as Frenchmen, married into French-Canadian families and 
forgotten their native language. 

A year and a half after the first captivity, Indians again appeared 
in Haverhill (February 22, 1697/8) killed Jonathan Haynes and a 
neighbor, Samuel Ladd, and carried off their two sons, Thomas 
Haynes and Daniel Ladd. Thomas again escaped, as did Daniel 
Ladd, finally, though at his first attempt he had been recaptured and 
subjected to torture. 

_ Administration of her busband’s estate was granted to Sarah 
Haines relict and widow of Jonathan Haines of Haverhili July 5, 
1698, at Salem court. She, with three other residents of Haverhill, 

signed a petition, dated April 17, 1701, addressed to the Lieut. Gov- 
ernor and Council, begging that the act which had been passed for 
the redeeming cf captives be put into execution as speedily as possi- 

ble. No later record of her has been found. She is said to have 
died in 1731, which may be so. She would then be in her seventy- 
ith year. 
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Jive years after the death of Jonathan Haynes, Haverhill records 
give the marriage of his daughter Sarah, January 19, 1702/3, to 
Thomas Kingsbury, Senior. She was his second wife. Eventually 
this family, as did others from Haverhill, removed to Windham 
County, Conn. and in Plainfield, when a distribution of town lands 
was being made, “whereas through the Goodness of God Thomas 
Kingsbury is returned from a Long Captivity and is now Provi- 
dentially Cast amongst us,” there was deeded to him a tract of 
twenty acres lying on the north side of the River Moosup. Among 
the twenty-seven subscribers, “lawful proprietors of the land,” was 
his elder brother, James Kingsbury, who had been one of the early 
Plainfield settlers. The deed was dated October 7, 1708 and 
approved in the Town meeting the 2nd of December, 1708. It is not 
clear as to whether the captivity had been before or after the mar- 
riage to Sarah Haynes. 

Nearly twelve years later, Plainfield records give the death of 
Thomas Kingsbury, June 11, 1720. His children by his first wife 
had been killed in an Indian raid in Haverhill in March 1696/7, 
and there were no children of the second marriage. In his will he 
left all the land and building where I now dwell to his beloved Cozen 
Thomas Kingsbury, who was his nephew and his wite’s brother-in- 
law, married to her sister Margaret Haynes in Haverhill, November 
25,1706. Also named in the will is Cousin Bartholomew who lives 

with me and to continue to live with my wife. This was his wife’s 
nephew, the ten-year-old son of her sister Hannah Haynes and John 
Heath, who had ‘been married in Haverhill December 16, 1697, two 
months before Jonathan Haynes was killed. 

The widow, Sarah (Haynes) Kingsbury, married, as his second 
wife, William Corbett. First Church records of Lebanon, Conn. 
show that Sarah Corbett was admitted to the church October 29, 
1721. 

In Essex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds will be found a com- 
plete list of the family of Jonathan and Sarah (Moulton) Haynes, 
in their claim, in 1731, to land inherited from their great-grand- 
father, Richard Ingersoll of Salem. The eldest son, Thomas of 
Haverhill (who had married Hannah Harriman in 1703) repre- 
sented his brothers and sisters: 

Jonathan and Joseph Haynes of Canada. 
Wiliam Corbett and wife Sarah of Lebanon, Conn. 
John Heath and wife Hannah of Norwich, Conn. 
Thomas Kingsbury and wife Margareé of Windham, Conn. 
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John Preston and wife Mary of Windham, Conn. 
John Corliss and wife Ruth of Haverhill, Mass, 
Heirs of Jack (Jacob) Warren and wife Abigazl, deceased. 
Isaac Spalden (Spalding) and wife Hlizabeth of Plainfield, 

Conn. 

Evizapetn Haynes, youngest child of Jonathan and Sarah 
(Moulton) Haynes, was born in Haverhill, Mass. March 22, 1696/7, 
and was less than a year old when her father was killed. She mar- 
ried in Plainfield, Conn. February 2, 1712/13, Isaac Spalding (born 
in Chelmsford, Mass. September 27, 1693, son of Edward and Mary 
(Brackett) Spalding). (See Spalding) 
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HEALD 

Line 1. 

(1) John Heald married Dorothy Royle 
2) Hannah Heald i John Spalding 

(3) Eunice Spalding * Joseph Parkhurst 
(4) Mary Parkhurst Hf Thomas (5) Pierce 
(5) Lois Pierce “ Andrew® Backus 

Line 2. 

(1) John Heald married Dorothy Royle 
(2) Hannah Heald “i John Spalding 

(3) Edward Spalding fo Mary Brackett 
(4) Isaac Spalding % Elizabeth Haynes 
(5) Rachel Spalding * Simon Shepard 
(6) Polly Shepard ? Stephen® Backus 

HEALD 

Joun Heatp was an early settler at Concord, Mass. and a freeman 
June 2, 1641. He was probably the Johannes Heald married to 
Dorothea Royle December 3, 1636 in Alderly, Cheshire, England, 
whose son John was born there the next year. He died in Concord 
May 24, 1662. His will, written by his own hand, was dated the 
19th of April the same year. In it he named his three eldest chil- 
dren, John, Timothy and Hannah, who had received their portions 
of his estate, and “my five youngest children,” whose names he does 
not list. Beloved wife Dorothy was to be sole executrix. 

It is interesting that among records of the earliest New England 
settlers one finds some autograph wills and few marks in place of 
signatures. In many cases this cannot be said of the next generation 
or two, no matter how prosperous their condition may have become. 
Tt is true of all pioneer communities at any period and is entirely 
understandable. Yet many a will that is signed by mark or initials 
means only physical weakness, since the signature of the testator 
appears on earlier papers. 

Hannare Hearn, daughter of John and Dorothy (Royle) Heald, 
was married at Concord May 18, 1658, by Major Simon Willard, 
to John Spalding (born about 1633, son of Edward and Margaret 
Spalding). The name is spelled Hale in the marriage record and 
was perhaps pronounced Haled rather than Heeld. (See Spalding) 
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HUNTINGTON 

(1) Simon Huntington married Margaret Baret 
(2) Simon Huntington " Sarah Clark 
(3) Elizabeth Huntington # Joseph* Backus 

HUNTINGTON 

Church records of Roxbury, Mass. contain, in the handwriting of 
the Rev. John Eliot, an entry stating that one of the members of 
the chureh, Margaret Huntington, a widow, had come in the year 
1633, that her husband died by the way, of smallpox, and that she 
brought children with her. The number of the children is not given. 
Family tradition holds that the father’s name was Simon. The widow 
married Thomas Stoughton, then of Windsor, Conn. where he was 
prominent in the early oe of the settlements and where he died 
March 25, 1661. Her death is not on record. 

In an old volume of Land and Miscellaneous Records, 1640-1656, 

(now on file in the State Library, Hartford) was found a long letter 
written from Norwich, England, dated the 20th of April 1650, 
sioned Your loving uncle Peter Baret, which had been sent to Cozen 
Christopher Huntington in answer to one from him dated at Sea- 
brook (Saybrook) 20th of September 1649. The letter establishes 
the maiden name of Margaret Huntington as Baret, the names of 
her children as Christopher, Simon, Thomas and Ann (though except 
here there is no record whatever of Ann) and as Peter Baret speaks 
of my brother Stawton as well as of my stster it is confirmation of 
her second marriage. As William Huntington of Salisbury is not 
named in the letter, it has been surmised (there seems to be no 
proof) that he was Margaret’s step-son, if he were one of the children 
who came with her. 

-In time, when they were young men, the Huntington brothers left 
Windzor. Thomas later became one of the founders of the town 
of Newark in New Jersey. Christopher and Simon moved. down to 
Saybrook. Christopher married, October 7, 1652, Ruth Rockwell, 
daughter of William Rockwell of Windsor. 

Smion Huytineton married in Saybrook in October 1653, Sarah 
Clark, daughter of John Clark, and with his brother Christopher 
was of the group which settled Norwich in 1659. Their names are 
on the Founders’ monument. Simon early became a deacon in the 
church and held the office until in old age his son, the second Deacon 
Simon, succeeded him. The father was one of the legatees of the 

sachem Attawanhood (Joshua) son of Uncas, and in 1691 deeded 
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one thousand acres (one allotment of the legacy) to his son Joseph, 
who had some few years before become one of the early settlers in 
the new town of Windham. 

Simon Huntington, Senior, died, intestate, in Norwich in 1706, 
aged seventy-seven years, which would give his age as having been 
about four years when he came with his mother to New England. 
Inventory of his estate was taken July 28, 1706 and a mutual agree- 
ment of the heirs was signed on the 30th of the same month by his 
widow, by their sons Daniel, James, Simon, Joseph and Samuel, and 
by sons-in-law Lt. Solomon Tracy (whose wife Sarah had died years 
before her father), Deacon Caleb Ffobes (Mary’s husband) and 
Joseph Backus (Elizabeth’s husband). The widow, Sarah (Clark) 
Huntington, died in 1721, aged eighty-eight. She may have been 
born in New Engtiand since her father was on record at Newtown, 
Mass. as early as 1632. 

Exizapeta Hountrxeron, daughter of Simon and Sarah (Clark) 
Huntington, was born in Norwich October 6, 1669 and married, the 
9th of April 1690, Joseph Backus (born September 6, 1667, son of 
William and Elizabeth (Pratt) Backus). (See Backus) 
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INGERSOLI 

(1) Richard Ingersoll married Ann Langley 
(2) Sarah Ingersoll , " William Hayues 
(3) Jonathan Haynes i Sarah Moulton 
(4) Elizabeth Haynes " Isaac Spalding 
(5) Rachel Spalding " Simon Shepard 
(6) Polly Shepard « Stephen® Backus 

INGERSOLL 

Ricwarp INGeRsoLy with his wife (who was Ann Langley, mar- 
ried at Sands, England October 20, 1616) and family came to New 
England in the immigration of 1629. A long letter of information 
and instructions dated at London May 28, 1629 and finished at 
Gravesend the 3rd of June 1629, was sent from the Governor and 
Deputy of the New England Company for a Plantation in Massa- 
chusetts Bay to the Governor [John Endecott] and Council for Lon- 

don’s Plantation in the Massachusetts Bay in New England. One 
item referred to Richard Haward and Richard Trikersall, both Bed- 
fordshire men, trusting they would be well accommodated and not 
doubting they would well and orderly demean themselves. 

In Salem Richard Ingersoll lived for the next fifteen years, dying 
late in 1644. His will was dated the 21st of July that year and 
probated January 2, 1644/5. In it he named his wife Ann, sons 
George, John and Nathaniel, sons-in-law Richard Pettingell and 
William Haines, daughters Bathsheba and Alice Wolcott. One iter 
of the will read: “TI give to Nathaniel Ingersoll, my youngest son, 
a pareell of ground... but if the said Nathaniel dy without issue 
of his body lawfully begotten then the land aforesaid to be equally 
divided between John Ingersoll my son and Richard Pettingell and 
William Haines my sons-in-law.” 

Nathaniel, born in Salem about 1632, and only a boy at the time 
of his father’s death, lived to be over eighty and perhaps unknowing- 
ly erred in bequeathing this parcell of ground to the church. No 
child or grandchild survived him. It was neariy ninety years after 
the date of Richard Ingersoll’s will that the title to the land was 
cleared and the names of a number of his great-grandchildren appear 
in Essex County land records. 

Richard’s widow married John Knight of Newbury and her daugh- 
ter Bathsheba married his son, John Riohatis Junior. Ann (Inger- 
soll) Knight died July 30, 1877. 

SaraH IncERSOLL, born in England, daughter of Richard and Ann 
as ley) Ingersoll; married about 1643 cr 1644, William Haines 

of Salem. (See Haynes) 
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IVORY 

(1) William Ivory married Ann South 
(2) Sarah Ivory a Moses Chadwell 
(3) Anna Chadwell ‘ Jonathan Ramsdell 
(4) Dorcas Ramsdell = Jonathan Mansfield 
(5) Amos Mansfield 3 Mary Palmer 
(6) John Mansfield + Abigail Converse 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

IVORY 

Wixtiam Ivory was a proprietor of Lynn, Mass. in 1638. His 
wife was Ann South, daughter of Thomas South of Lynn. In 1845 
William Ivory petitioned the General Court regarding his long ab- 
sence in military service. The date of his death is given as 1653. 
The inventory was taken the 26th of March, the second day of the 
new year, 1653, and filed on the 29th of March. A wil! had been 
presented by his widow but declared invalid for want of the naming 
of an executor and she was appointed administrator. Listed in the 
distribution were the only son, Thomas (who married Mary Davies 
abt. ine 17th of May 1660) and daughters, Lois, Sarah and Ruth 
(who was the wife of Theophilus Bailey). Lois married John Bur- 
rill, May 10, 1656. 

The widow, Ann (South) Ivory, married William Croft. She 
made a will, by consent of her husband, the 25th of June 1675, in 

- which she referred to land which had been given her by father South 
after the death of her first husband. William Croft’s will, made 
nearly fourteen years later, is dated March 5, 1688/9-.and in it, as 
in hers, are named her Ivory children, Thomas and his sisters and 
their husbands; son-in-law John Burrill to be executor. Lynn 
records give the death of William Croft (Crauft) March 6, 1688/9, 
the day after the date of his will, and the burial of his widow a few 
months later, about June 26, 1689. Both wills were probated the 
same day, November 26, 1689. | | i 

_ Saran Ivory, daughter of William and Ann (South) Ivory, was 
born about 1643, according to her age at death. She married in 
February 1660/1, Moses Chadwell (born April 10, 1637), son of 
Thomas and Margaret Chadwell. (See Chadwell) 
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JAMES 

(1) (——) James married Anna (——-) 
(2) Philip James is Jane ( ) 
(3) Ann James 3 John Turner, Jr. 
(4) Jacob Turner , Jane Vining 
(5) Seth Turner ? Sarah Shaw 
(6) Jane Turner < Daniel Alden 
(7) Abigail Alden < Jude Converse 
(8) Abigail Converse * John Mansfield | 
(9) Mary Palmer Mansfield | Charles’ Backus 

JAMES 

Puitip James, his wife and 4 children and two servants viz Wil- 

liam Pitts and Edward Michell came from old Hingham and settled 
in New Hingham. Philip James dyed soon after he came. This is 
an entry, dated 1638, in the Cushing manuscript, and Savage says of 
it: “We may regret that blessed Daniel Cushing has not as well told 
us in his contemporary record the names of these children.” The 
same year, Cushing notes, came Francis James and his wife and 2 
servants to witt Thomas Sucklin and Richard Baxter. It is believed 
that the two James men were brothers. Francis died December 27, 

1647, probably without issue. 
The Widow James (widow of Philip) married, as his second wife, 

February 14, 1639/40, George Russell of Hingham. They removed 
to Scituate some time in the early 1640’s and were also at one time 
ain Marshfield. That her name was Jane is known from a deed which 
she and her husband signed in 1655. Later in life the Russells re- 
turned to Hingham. She died the 22nd of February 1688/9, aged 
about elghty-three, and he died May 26, 1694, aged siren yonine. 

There is evidence which is not ecthinte but wollieh proves beyond 
reasonable doubt that the four children who came to Hingham ‘with 
their parents, Philip and Jane James, were Will, Ann, Jane and 
Francis. 

William James of Scituate was a shipbuilder and had dug a dock 
for launching, which was known as Will James’ dock and which con- 
tinues to bear his name. He was the first person who conducted the 
business of ship-building with spirit and commenced about 1646. 
Deane (the earliest historian of Scituate) goes on to say that Will 
James probably came from Marshfield where there was a widow 
Anna James and family as early as 1650, and that Ann James who 
married John Turner, Junior, was probably Will’s sister. H. H. 
Pratt (whose history of Scituate was published by the Historical 
Society) says that Ann James was | the sister of the. ship-bailder at 
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the Harbor, married Young son John Turner and from them des- 
cended John Bryant Turner (Squire Bry) born 1786, the intimate of 
John Quincy Adams. 

Asn JAMES married in Scituate April 15, 1649, John Turner, 
Junior (born in England about 1627, son of Humphrey and Lydia 
(Gamer) Turner). One of their children was given the name 
Philip, the only non-Biblical name among their six sons, not a Turner 
name and not a common one in the Colony at that time. It was 
passed down among their descendants for generations. In Plymouth 
Colony deeds (Vol. 3, pt. 1, p. 45) a link is shown between the Rus- 
sell and Turner families which may have been a purely business one. 
Under date of April 20, 1658, I, George Russell of Marshfield im 
the Province of New Plymouth ... in consideration of a sufficient 
sum of money to me in hand pard by John Turner, Junior,... &e: 
No relationship is mentioned so this transaction gives no proof that 
Ann (James) Turner was George Russell’s step-daughter. 

Jane James would be her mother’s namesake. The early records 
of Marshfield give the marriage of John Adams to Jane James, 
December 27, 1654, and the records of the second church of Scituate 
have the following entry: Mary, daughter of John Adams of Marsh- 
field, great-grandchild of Widdow James, baptized 14 Dec. 1656. 

Since this is proof that the widow James of Mfarshfield was the 
grandmother of Jane (James) Adams, she was therefore the grand- 
mother, not the mother, of Will and Ann, who were of Jane’s gen- 
eration. Ann would be her namesake. Whether she preceded or 
followed her sons to New England is not known. Savage says there 
was a William James who requested, October 10, 1630, to be ad- 
mitted freeman, that he had probably come in the fleet with Win- 
throp and perhaps went home before the following May. (Freeman 
appointments were first made on the 18th of May 1631 and his name 
is not on the list.) Savage does not suggest that his death might 
have been among the many that first winter, and even so there is no 
evidence Lilie that William James with the widow Anna James 
of Marshfield Whio had a grandson William. 

Francis James, praging from the dates of birth of his children, 
may have been the youngest of the four. He married Elizabeth 
Hiland, daughter of Thomas Hiland, one of the earliest settlers of 
Scituate, and died in Hingham, intestate, November 29, 1684. His 
line continued there, and the historian of Hingham states that he 
is said by his descendants to have been the son of Philip and named 
for his uncle Francis. Two of his children were named Philip and 
Jane. (See Turner) 
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JEWELL 

(1) Thomas Jewell married Grissell Fletcher 
(2) Merey Jewell wi Joseph Spalding 
(3) Hannah Spalding Isaac Shepard 
(4) Joseph Shepard " Mary ( ) 
(5) Simon Shepard “ Rachel Spalding 
(6) Polly Shepard i Stephen® Backus 

JEWELL 

Tuomas JEwELL came from England to Boston in the ship Planter 
in 1635, age entered as 27, occupation as miller, ceriified from Kings- 
ton, Surrey. Boston town records show that there was granted to 
Thomas Jewell of the Mount, February 24, 1639, O.S. for three 
heads, twelve acres of land. The three heads would be himself, his 
wife (probably his first wife, whose name is unknown) and their son 
Thomas, Junior. Mount Wollaston (The Merry Mount) was in- 

corporated as Braintree in May 1640. In or about 1641, Thomas 
Jewell married his second wife, Grissell Fletcher (born in England 
about 1618, daughter of Robert Fletcher of Concord). Their chil- 
dren are recorded in Braintree. Joseph, born April 24, 1642, was 
later of Mendon, Mass. and of Portsmouth, N. H. Hannah, born 
27 (12 mo) 1643, was married to John Parris (Parish) 30 (6 mo) 
1664 by Mr. Bellingham. Nathaniel, born April 15, 1648, married, 
January 9, 1676/7, Mary (Smedley) Shepard, widow of Isaac 
Shepard of Concord. Grissell, born March 19, 1652, married her 
cousin Joshua Fletcher, May 4, 1668, in Chelmsford. Mercy was 
born April 14, 1653. | 

Thomas Jewell made his will the 10th of April 1654 and it was 
proved the 21st of July the same year. His estate was left to his 
widow unless she remarried, in which case she was to have one-third 
and the other two-thirds to go to the children. Administration was 
granted to the widow July 21, 1654, but on the 5th of October 1655, 

she being about to marry Humphrey Griggs, the overseers of the will 

(William Needham and Thomas Foster) were appointed executors, 
Humphrey Griggs agreeing to bring up the Jeweli children. 

Grissell (Fletcher) Jewell and Humphrey Griggs were married 

the 1st of November i655. He died in 1657, she heing appointed 

on the 18th of August that year to administer his estate. A few 

months later (October 8, 1657) she married, as his second wife, her 

third husband, Henry Kibbe of Dorchester. By this marriage there 

was one son, Sherebiah, born in Dorchester the 2nd of December 
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1659 and baptized in the First Church six days later, 8 (10 mo) 
1659. Henry Kibbe died August 10, 1661 and his widow married 
in Braintree the same year, November 12, 1661, her fourth hus- 

band, John Gurney, who died before the 16th of March 1662/3, the 

date of the filing of his inventory. 
She was the widow Gurney for more than four years and it was 

under that name that she became one of the proprietors of the new 
town of Nipmugg (Alendon). By permission of the General Court, 
a tract of land eight-miles-square had been purchased from the ]n- 
dians April 22, 1662, the agents being Peter Brackett and Moses 
Paine. At a meeting of the committee for ordering the new settle 
ment (held at Dedham in December 1663) Grissell Gurney desired 
acceptance, and also for her son (step-son) Thomas Jewell. The 
name is spelled Jwell or Juel throughout. She was granted the 20- 
acre proprietors’ allotment as also were Thomas Jewell and her son- 
in-law, John Parris (Parish). The town was incorporated May 15, 
1667. 

In Chelmsford, July 3, 1667, Grissell Gurney married, as his 
third wife, her fifth husband, John Burge. She died two years later, 
July 9,1669. Her age has been given as about fifty-one. While she 
was stili the Widow Gurney she willed the land in Mendon to her 
son Joseph Jewell, who was to pay certain sums to his brother Na- 
thaniel and sister Mercy and half-brother Sherebiah Kibbe. His two 
married sisters, Hannah (Jewell) Parish and Grissell (Jewell) 
Fletcher, are not named. A letter, dated at Chelmsford the Sth of 
June 1675, was sent to the selectmen of Mendon: This ts to inform 
you by us William Fletcher and John Burge, both of us of the Town 
of Chelmsford, appointed by the court’s order to be Guardians cof the 
child of the widow Gurney (that was) and Last of all wtfe to the 
abovesaid John Burge... The provisions of the will were given and 
the request made that the Mendon land be accredited to Joseph 
Jewell. The child mentioned was Sherebiah Kibbe, in his tenth year 
when his mother died. 

Mercy Jewett, born in Braintree April 14, 1653, daughter of 
Thomas and Grissell (Fletcher) Jewell, was only a year old when 
her father died. The year after her mother’s death she married, 
December 9, 1670, Joseph Spalding (born October 25, 1646, son of 
Edward and Rachel Spaiding). (Sze Spalding) 
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KENDALL 

(1) Francis Kendall married Mary Tidd 
(2) Mary Kendall FS Isaac Reed 
(3) Abigail Reed S Nathaniel Richardson 
(4) Eleanor Richardson ae Josiah Converse, Jr. 
(5) Jude Converse Ae Abigail Alden 
(6) Abigail Converse is John Mansfield 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield re Charles‘ Backus 

KENDALL 

Francis Kenpau was born in England about 1620, according to 
testimony given by him in court in 1700. He was one of the thirty- 
two men who at Charlestown, Mass. December 18, 1640, subseribed 
to the Town Orders for Woburn, and is supposed to be the ancestor 
of all of his name in New England. Of the family of his brother, 
Thomas Kendall of Reading, ten daughters but no sons survived. 

The marriage record of Francis Kendall to Mary Tidd (daughter 
of John and Mary Tidd) reads: Ffrances Kendall, alias Mules, and 

Mary Tedd maryed 24th of 10 mo 1644. No satisfactory explana- 
tion of the term alias Miles is known. During his long life in Woburn 
he was, says the historian of the town, “of great respectability and 
influence.” Four sons and five daughters were born and married in 
Woburn. His wife Mary died in 1705. His will was made the 9th 
of May 1706 when he was “stricken in years,” and is a long and in- 
teresting family record. He died in 1708, aged about eighty-eight 
years. 

Mary Kenpatt, eldest daughter of Francis and Mary (Tidd) 
Kendall, was born January 20, 1650/1. She married about 1669 
her cousin Israel Reed (baptized in 1642, son of William and Mabel 
(Kendall) Reed). Mary and her husband are named in her father’s 
will. (See Reed) 
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LEFFINGWELL 

(1) Thomas Leffingwell married Mary ( 
(2) Thomas Leffingwell, Jr. _ Mary Bushnell 
(3) Ehizabeth Leffingwell ” John Tracey 

(4) Elizabeth Tracy ? Samuel* Backus 

LEFFINGWELL 

Tuomas LEFFINGWELL, from a statement of his own made in later 
years, was born in 1622. In his testimony before the Court of Com- 
missioners at Stonington in 1705 he said he was acquainted with 
Uncas, the Mohegan sachem, in the year 1637. At that time he 
could not have been more than about fifteen years of age and if he 
had come to New England with a guardian, as is sed: he had 

soon gone his own way. He appeared early at Saybrook, Conn. and 
his friendship with Uncas and his people is well known. During the 
war between Uneas and the Narragansetts, Uneas, besieged in his 
fort near the bank of the Thames ‘(perhaps sow the year 1645) 
managed to get word of his condition to Saybrook, whereupon, says 

Trumbull in his History of Connecticut, “one Thomas Leffingwell, 
an ensign at Saybrook, an enterprising bold man, loaded a canoe 
with beef, corn and pease, and under cover of the night paddled from 
Saybrook into the Thames and had the address to get the whole into 
the fort. The enemy, soon perceiving that Uncas was relieved, raised 
the siege.” (At dawn the Mohegans had triumphantly elevated a 
large piece of beef on a pole as a sign to their enemies that they 
could not now be starved into surrendering. ) 

In 1659 Thomas Leffingwell was one of the Saybrook group which 
obtained from Uncas and his sons, for the sum of £70, a deed to the 
tract of land nine-miles-square where they founded the town of Nor- 
wich. He was one of the first two deputies of the new town te the 
General Court (later called the General Assembly) in 1662, and 
many times thereafter. During King Philip’s war he was Lieutenant 
under Captain Denison in his famous band of marauders that swept 
so many times through Narragansett and scoured the country to the 
sources of the Quinebaug. 

The births of the Leffingwell children are recorded at Saybrook; 
Rachel, born March 17, 1648, being the first, followed by homed, 
Jonathan, Joseph, Mary, and Nathaniel. Samuel’s birth is not en- 
tered. Their mother’s name is not known. There are two family 
traditions. One is that Thomas Lefiingwell came to New England 
at the age of fourteen and when twenty-one went back to Engla nd, 
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married Mary White, and returned with her to Connecticut. The 
other is that his wife was a sister or daughter of Uncas. Mrs. Mary 
Lefingwell died February 6, 1711. Li: Thomas Leffingwell died 
about 1710, or according to another authority, in 1714. 

THomas LerrixneweE tt, JuNIor, was born in Saybrook August 27, 
1649, and ten years later the family removed to the new Norwich 
settlement. There, when twenty-three years of age, he married in 

September 1672 Mary Bushnell (born in Jiltiary 1654, daughter 
of Richard and Mary (Marvin) Bushnell). His wife was the step- 
daughter of Thomas Adgate, one of the founders of Norwich. 

The homelot which had been laid out to William Backus, Senior, 
in 1659 and which at his death in 1661 had been inherited by his 
youngest son, Stephen, was sold (with the consent of Stephen’s 
widow) by their eldest son, another Stephen, April 16, 1700 to 
Thomas Leffingwell. He moved a year later to the Backus home 
stead and was granted leave by the town to keep a publique honse of 
entertainment of strangers. The house was doubtless then enlarged 
to meet the new requirements and was known far and wide for many 
years as the Leffingwell Inn. It stands today in Norwich Town, 
white and large | Soe, and some of the rooms on a different 
level from the others may suggest traces of the original simple struc- 
ture. 

Thomas Leffingwell died the 5th of March 1723/4 in his seventy- 
fifth year, leaving five daughters, Elizabeth, Anne, Mary, Zerviah 
and Abigail, all married to Tracys and Bushnells, and three sons, 
Thomas, John and Benajah. His widow outlived him many years, 
dying the 2nd of September 1745, aged ninety-one. 

ELizaBETH LEFFINGWELL, second child and eldest daughter of 
Thomas and Mary (Bushnell) Lefiingwell, was born in November 
1676 and married, May 10, 1697, John Tracy (born January 19, 
1673, son of John and Mary (Winslow) Tracy). (See Pracy) 
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© 
LONG 

(1) Robert Long married Sarah Taylor 
(2) Anna Long * James Converse 
(3) James Converse, Jr. e Haunah Carter 
(4) Josiah Converse 5 Hannah Sawyer 
(5) Josiah Converse, Jr. nt Eleanor Richardson 
(6) Jude Converse a Abigail Alden 
(7) Abigail Converse a John Mansfield 
(S) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles‘ Backus 

LONG 

Rosert Lone, aged 45, arrived at Boston, Mass. on the ship De- 
fence, October 8, 1635, after a three months’ voyage from England. 
With him was his second wife, Elizabeth, aged 30, ten children rang- 
ing in age from twenty years to nine months, and one servant, Lucy 
Mercer. The Long Genealogy says the first definite record of Robert 
Long in England is his marriage, October 5, 1614, to Sarah Taylor 
(baptized in 1598, daughter of John and Margaret (Willmote) Tay- 
lor). Their first eight children were born at St. Albans, Herts, or 
vicinity, and in or about 1629 the family removed to Dunstable, 
Bedfordshire, where Robert kept an inn. The Rev. Zachariah 
Symmes, later of New England, was his pastor there. 

Savage quotes an entry in the Dunstable register which gives the 
burial of a Sarah Long December 12, 1631, but he adds that she 
could not have been Robert’s daughter, since Sarah, aged 18, came 
with him to New England. Were it not that the ninth child, 
Zechariah (4 years old in 1635) is ealled by both Savage and the 
Long Genealogy, the son of Robert and his second wife, one would 
suppose this entry related to Robert’s first wife and that Zechariah 
was her son. The next (and last child born in England) was three 
or more years younger. | 

Robert Long and his wife were admitted to the church at Charles- 
town April 17, 1636. Ue was made a freeman of the Massachusetts 
Bay Colony May 25th the same year and became a member of the 
Ancient & Honorable Artillery Company of Boston in 1639. To 
quote Frothingham: “The Great House in: which the Governor had 
lived, the court sat, and the people worshipped was now (1636) the 
Tavern. It came to be known as the Two Cranes from its sign. 
Robert Long and his sons after him kept this Ordinary for nearly 
three-quarters of a century.” Josselyn, in his Voyages mentions 
calling (1638) at one Long’s Ordirary, and writes in general of the 



tolenT dated hofrraet sais: ‘ ae 0 . 
seteva0D song], rn ih 

gattaD daauall ph nts at PS rm 

vywee danasll ’ ‘gererndD 

soztriedoifl sosesll + at seiorneD ane 

seblA fisyid& ~ "3 ogtornoD Sby't © 
bloheaall: adoh .  " Seesiraa GigE f: : 
Hah ios ‘esived = biyiegs role T eg 

DMO! 

qida oft mo seal ,whteod te berixrs Of baie fo ore aiiaatia 

| mot? ouavor ‘aliacar sontt A dette SENT 8 tedoie0" jor 

cits 194 OF bene Medex itt eaty hones etd cow iid dw 

i ,tunviesa oO bara eattaoat Salar of e1tey yinow? mont oge at Gat 
. jtadosl te bioset stigtiod jerk oft oese wpmoon a3) oral off - xeerol 4 q 

rofva'l: devel of 78f 2 wsdotoO jepelreme aid at boeken ai gaol | 
vel (ojooli¥?) joregsall bas adel Yo woidadab S0er ‘ni Bonitg 

10 gill enadlLk 4832 trted etow merbltils tists iett ra? esol 

idasary'  Lovearsi ylintst oft QSL Ivode so ni bea’ eiiiies 

acindoes etl adT .oagi as sod yrdosl s1adw stidebrthed - 

igdt totesq eid saw banlgad wo to «otal eodrtye 
i sevig doidw rojergor oldsiaan( ot at yiliie tu ssiomp oRAVAE 

: ebhe od tnd .f80r .Sf cednmessl ywodl dotn@ aw to fataad” 
wiso ,3t bene sles sogie rotdgenh eiedosl weed svad Jor Bloos: 
bhido AB ysaee an ted} jon $3 at oW ee yirat nov. ot ord dtiw — 

odt haa opsrval diod yd bollas et {6600 wi blo exasy ¥) ‘dabei 
higow sto ‘tie baonse eid bre trode a noe ods polbatie® wrod 

deivadosN sed} bee otiv teth elivededd of botalor yrtno eid? opogqaa © 
caw (barlga® mi oied blido geal bate) som odT” 02 SA 2Bw - 

TIBAVOT eis, on0m: 20 a 
#941 ta dotsree edt ot boitioba evow otiw eid bar geod tredell ” 
aston donsen hh alt to aecoott a obam saw oH .OS9L TL a 
ail} Yo todemginn 2 entpvod ban ta9y edeee ody dtd ek yaolod | 
of .@805 si soteofl lo yaeqeroD yaollitvA eldgtoooH & iovion A) 
bed somrevew adt doidw oi saso¥h SaeeD od T™ : redynidtor wt sp 
adi (0891) woa exw boqqidetow shyoeq odt bas das izu0o odt ,bovil 
ayia eti arserst esas oT odd a8 wood od of sors aT ae +e 
¢ inate on Tor ViIRG! fbrO eid iqaal eid otis 2208 sid bits gaol #1 4 ‘a 

enotjitous eomuyoT eid ai ayloezol “ Yiud 99 & to. | 10d 

edi to lavon og ai estirw bas Agni) % i sat oh . 

‘ 
>=) 

a5 
A, ae 

an. 
‘a 

iy 
‘ 
ile 
4 



102. The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 

strict survéillance to which these Puritan taverns were subjected. 
No smoking, no cards, no dice, and an officer of the town followed a 
stranger in and no more drink was allowed than the officer thought 
seemly. Keeper of an Ordinary must be a church member, a free 
man, and in good standing in the community. It was considered a 
responsible office of the town. 

Robert Long died in Charlestown the 9th of January 1663. His 
will was dated “July 10,1658. With the exception of his son Robert, 
who was deceased and whose son inherited in his stead, all the ti rity 
are named in it:-——wife, sons Michael, John, Zechariah (Zachery) 
and Joshua, daughters Sarah Hill, Elizabeth Parker, Anna Converse, 
Mary Kempthorne, Rebecca Rowe, and the three born in New Eng- 
land, ja per Ruth and Deborah. His ee outlived him twenty- 
ile years, dying May 29, 1687, aged 84. (Ages given on grave- 
stones very often contradict other records. ) 

Awna Lone, daughter of Robert and Sarah (Taylor) Long, listed 
as ten years ol 3 in 1635 (born March 6, 1623, O.S. aC caveat to the 
Long Genealogy) married, the 24th of October 1643, James Con- 
verse (born in England about 1621, son of Hdward and Sarah Con- 
verse of Charlestown and Woburn). In his History of Woburn, Mr. 
Sewall writes of the repeated mention in Woburn records of Charles- 
town Lots held by citizens of Charlestown and that the Town 
gradually acquired the land through payment to the absentee cwners. 
“In 1654 Mr. Robert Long of Charlestown surrendered for the 
town’s use, a lot or meadow, situate in the centre of Woburn, North 
and West of Rev. Thomas Carter’s, granted him by Charlestown, and 
still (1868) known as Long’s Meadow; for which Woburn paid him 
in recompense thirty shillings.” (See Converse ) 
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MANSFIELD 

(1) Robert Mansfield married Elizabeth ( ) 
(2) Joseph Mansfield Beran Elizabeth Needham 
(8) Joseph Mansfield f Elizabeth Williams 
(4) Jonathan Mansfield 3 Martha Stocker 
(5) Jonathan Mansfield 4 Doreas Ramsdell 
(6) Amos Mansfield + Mary Palmer 
(7) John Mansfield % Abigail Converse 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ‘i Charles’ Backus 

MANSFIELD 

Ropert Mansrretp was the father of the Lynn, Mass. family of 
that name. Two of his sons came before him to New England. 
Testifying in a civil ease concerning a land title in 1681 and 1682, 
Andrew Mansfeld, aged about sixty years, deposed that about forty- 
three years ago hie brother John and he bought of one Manton, so 
called, a little house, a lot, and a planting lot, the latter being the 
one now in controversy. The next summer their fatlier, Robert 
Mansfield, came into the country and they surrendered this estate to 
him. The little honse would be of the type one can now see in the 
Pioneer Village in Salem, Mass. where replicas of the homes of the 
first New Englanders have been built. The early settlers from Hol- 
land and Rubland naturally knew nothing about the construction of 
a log cabin, the ideal pioneer home in a eeered land. That knowl- 
edge first came, it is believed, with the Swedes and Finns who 
arrived in the Delaware region in 1638, and from them it spread 
throughout the other settlements. 

Robert Mansfield and his wife lived at Mansfield’s End j in Lynn, 
and he was sworn constable of the town August 31, 1647. In 1652 
(June 16) he deeded (possession after death) to te youngest son, 
Joseph, all land except six acres of salt marsh already laid over to 
Andrew. It was the intention of Robert that Joseph and his wife 
should live with the father and mother. Robert died December 16, 

1666. His will was dated August 8, 1664 and proved in Ipswich 
court March 26, 1667. Wis wife and three sons were named in it 
(John to be executor) but the name of his daughter Elizabeth did 
not appear. 

Elizabeth Mansfield, Robert’s widow, died September 8, 1673, 
aged about eighty-seven, the probate papers state. Her will had been 
made 20: 2 mo (April) 1667, a few months after her husband’s 
death, appointing her son Joseph executor, and it was proved 26: 
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9 mo (Nov.) 1673. In it she referred to her late husband and te 
her son Andrew, and named her daughter, Elizabeth Tomsone, and 
grandchildren (Joseph’s children) Elizabeth, Deborah, John and 
Joseph, Junior. The terms of the bequests to the two boys indi- 
eated that Joseph, Junior, was the elder. Her son John, though 
living when her will was made, was not named in it. He died in 
1671, leaving a wife but no children. 

JosepH MansFIELp, born in England, youngest son of Robert and 
Elizabeth Mansfield, fiiarried Elizabeth Nee dham, daughter of Ed- 
mund Needham of Lynn, who in his will bequeathed to son-in-law 
Joseph Mansfield’s children, naming each of the four. He had out- 
lived his daughter, their mother. Joseph’s wife died the 25th of the 
12th month (Feb.) 1661/2. During King Philip’s war he was a 
trooper in Captain Appleton’s company and was in the Great Swamp 
Fight December 19, 1675. In 1685, citizens of several Massachu- 
setts towns, men who had been in active service in the war, petitioned 
the Ceierst Court for a grant of land in the Nipmugg country, and 
his name is on the oe list. The petition was granted; but the 
Andros administration came into power, and probably the Indian 
outbreaks at intervals thereafter also contributed to delay, so that it 
was nearly fifty years before new settlements were opened up, and 
but few of the original grantees were then living. 

Joseph Mansfield outlived his wite more than thirty years, dying 
the 22nd of April 1694. His will was dated April 4, that year and 
in it he referred to “my father-in-law Mr. Edmund Needham—his 
daughter Elizabeth.” He bequeathed to his son, Joseph, Junior, 
to son John “gone to sea about 5 years, know not whether dead or 
alive,” and to daughter Elizabeth. She had married Joshua Wheat 
in 1675. Daughter Deborah, named in her grandmother’s will and 
in the will of her grandfather aside hid died the 14th of Feb- 

ruary 1677 

J osHPH Mieaenen (second of the slate) son of Joseph and Eliza- 
beth (Needham) Mansfield, was born about 1655 or 1656. He de- 
posed on the 25th of March 1682 that he was then about 26 years of 
age. According to the Lynn record he was born 20: 1 m, 1660 (20 
larch 1660/1) eleven months before his mother’s death. That he 

was older than his brother John (whose birth is not recorded) is 
shown from the order of listing in their father’s will and in that of 
their grandfather Needham, and the grandfather (in or about 1676) 
ealled John the grandson “which I have brought up since his child- 
hood till now he is about i5 years old.” It would seem that the 
Lynn record applied te John, not to Joseph. 
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Joseph married, April 1, 1678, Elizabeth Williams (born August 
938, 1660, daughter of Isaac and Margery (Collins) Williams of 
Salem). He died the 2nd of June 1739, in his 84th year, according 
to the gravestone in the Old or Western burying grcund. The age 
agrees with his deposition of 1682. His will was dated May 18, 
1731. He bequeathed to his wife, son Robert (youngest son and exe- 
eutor), Joseph (eldest son, third of the name), son Isaac, daughters 
Deborah, Anna and Martha, and to the children of his deceased 
daughters Elizabeth and Sarah and deceased son Jonathan. His 
widow died June 15, 1748, aged eighty-seven. 

A few years before Joseph’s death, steps had been taken in the 
matter of the settlement of the land granted to the soldiers of King 
Philip’s war, and his name takes the place of his father’s on the list 
cf grantees. Only four names on the Lynn list are those of survivors. 
The first meeting of the proprietors of Sowhegan West, the early 
name for the town of Amherst, Hillsborough county, New Hamp- 
shire, was held at Salem, Mass. July 17, 1734. Ebenezer Burrill, 
Junior, was the claimant representing his grandfather Joseph Alans- 
field. The wife of Ebenezer Burrill, Junior, was Mary Mansfield, 
born May 13, 1709, daughter of Joseph (third of the name) and: 
Mary (Hart) Mansfield, and granddaughter of Joseph Mansfield, 
the grantee. 

JonATHAN Mawnsrrexp, son of Joseph and Elizabeth (Williams) 
Mansfield, was born in Lynn February 26, 1690/1 and married, 
March 4, 1713/14, Martha Stocker (born January 18, 1689/90, 

daughter of Ebenezer and Sarah (Mlarshali) Stocker). He died, 
aged thirty-eight, the 1st of March 1728/9, ten years before his 
father’s death. His will was dated February 5, 1728/9 and his 
estate left to his wife, the children not named. They were Joseph 
(aged fourteen) Jonathan, Martha, John, Ebenezer and Matthew. 
Another son, Robert, was born four months after the death of his 

father. Jonathan’s gravestone is in the Old or Western burying 

ground. Record of bis widow’s death has not been found. 

JoNATHAN MansFretp, second son of Jonathan and Martha 
(Stocker) Mansfield, was born in Lynn April 29, 1717 and was in 
his twelfth year when his father died. He married, April 5, 1738, 
Dorcas Ramsdell (born January 5, 1718/19, daughter of Jonathan 
and Anna (Chadwell) Ramsdell). They had four sons: Jonathan, 
Amos, James and William. A Lynn record reads: “Dorcas Mans- 
field, wife of Jonathan, buried June 29, 1755.” She was in her 
thirty-seventh year. | 
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His second wife was Elizabeth, daughter of Dr. Burchstead of 
Lynn. Their sons were Breem, Ellis, Henry and Benjamin, and 
they had three daughters, Elizabeth, Anna and Dorcas, the latter the 
youngest child of the family. His wife Elizabeth died in Salem 
June 20, 1785, aged fifty-five. Jonathan died six years later, in his 
seventy-fourth vear. In his will, dated at Salem March 9, 1791, 
he is called trader and left a large estate. The next month (April 
19, 1791) the witnesses testified in probate court. He had ‘outlived 
his three eldest sons, Jonathan, Junior, Amos and James, and be- 
queathed small amounts to their heirs, and a hundred pounds to his 
fourth son, William, whose gravestone is standing in the old bury- 
ing ground at Norwich Town, Conn. William Mansfield died July 
22, 1839, aged 89... His wife was Hannah Hyde. (See Hyde 
Genealogy.) Jonathan’s three daughters and their four brothers are 

each named in his will. In the settlement of the estate Ellis re 
ceipted for himself, Breem, Henry and Benjamin. 

Amos MANSFIELD, son of Jonathan and Doreas (Ramsdell} Mans- 
field, is listed in his father’s will next after Jonathan, Junior, who 

was born Mav 11, 1744, but the birth of Amos is not on record. We 
find him in 1764 and succeeding years as master of various ships in 

the coastwise and West Indies trade out of Salem, and as one of the 

original eighteen members of the Marine Society at Salem, instituted 
March 25, 1766, by persons “who are or have been Masters of Ships 
or other vessels.” It was the second Marine Society in New Eng- 
Jand. oston formed the first in 1742. During the Revolutionary 
War he was Pilot of a brigantine in 1776 (two shares of prize 
money), Master of a brigantine in 1777, and the last entry concern- 

ing him lists him, in 1778, as First Lieutenant on a privateer. He 

died in April 1781, according to the Marine Society records. He 
was, perhaps, not more than shitty Mire years of age. 

A Salem record reads: “Capt. Amos Mansfield and Mrs. Mary 
Palmer married March 22, 1767.” (Mrs. signifying Mistress, title 
given in that day to an unmarried woman.) She was the daughter 

of John and Susanna (Barrett) Palmer of Marblehead, baptized 
April 7, 1745, and the step-daughter of John Saunders of Salem. 
Their children were Mary, Amos, John and Michael. Mary married 
James Dodge, May 9, 1784, according to Salem records. There is 

_ no further notice of the children Amos and Michael, and the probate 
records of their grandfather’s estate show that his legacy to the heirs 

_ of his deccased son Amos was equally divided in two payments. John 

Dodge is listed as having receipted July 19, 1793 for Poily his wife, 
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“daughter of Amos Mansfield per will,” and on May 24, 1794, an 
entry reads: “Cash pd Amos Mansfield’s Legacy per will.” This 
would be John Mansfield’s one-half. He was now in his twenty- 
first year. 7 

Mary (Palmer) Mansfield died March 28, 1806, according to a 
Bible record in the New Hampshire Historical Society library, and 
the Salem Gazette, issue of April 1, 1806, announced the death of 
Mary Mansfield, widow. Her age would be about sixty-one. ” 

Joun Mansrietp, son of Amos and Mary (Palmer) Mansfield, 
was baptized in the First Church, Salem, the 13th of March 1774, 
and was only seven years old when his father died. His mother’s 
half-sister, Sarah Saunders, married in 1791 Richard Lang of Han- 
over, N. H. a former Salem man and a prominent merchant in Han- 
over, which accounts for John Mansfield’s move to New Hampshire. 

He was married there, the 1st of August 1804, by Elihu Hide, 
J. P. to Abigail Converse (born in Stafford, Conn. October 12, 1782, 
daughter of Jude and Abigail (Alden) Converse). Their first child, 
Abigail Alden Mansfield, was born November 26, 1805, and her 

sister, Mary Palmer Mansfield, was born October 11, 1807. Both 
were baptized in the College Church at Hanover and each named for 
agrandmoiher. Middle names had come into fashion. A third child, 
Jude Converse Mansfield, was born October 23, 1816, at Randolph, 
Verment, of which town Israel Converse, an uncle of John Mans- 
field’s wife, had been one of the grantees. (The D.A.R. chapter 
there is named for him.) The year of young Jude’s birth was the 
famine year, the year of no summer, known in Vermont folk-lore 
as Highteen hundred and froze to death. 

A Bible record (New Hampshire Historical Society) gives the 
death of John Mansfield 23rd of April 1826. The next year, at a 
probate court holden at Randolph, Vt. December 28, 1827, “John 

Glidden of said Randelph was appointed guardian to Jude C. Mans- 
field, a minor of about ten years old residing in Randolph . . . son 
and heir of John Mansfield late of Williston in the county of Chit- 
tenden deceased intestate.” Young Jude in later years went west- 
ward, and died in St. Louis, Mo. His wife was Elizabeth Meredith. 

Abigail (Converse) Mansfield, John’s widow, died October 6, 
1839, aged fifty-seven, and is buried in the River Street cemetery, 
Woodstock, Vt. Her eldest daughter, Abigail Alden Mansfield, was 
the wife of Luther Briggs of Woodstock. They were married in 
Randolph, April 26, 1831, by the Rev. Tilton Eastman, Congrega- 
tional minister. 
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Mary Parmer Mansrrerp, born October 11, 1807, daughter of 
- John and Abigail (Converse) Mansfield, was married, May 13, 1829, 
in Randolph, by the Rev. Tilton Eastman, to Charles Backus (born 
September 12, 1801, son of Stephen and Polly (Shepard) Backus 
of Royalton, Vt.) (See Backus) 
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MARSHALL 

(1) Thomas Marshall married Joanna ( ) 
(2) Sarah Marshall a Ebenezer Stocker 
(3) Martha Stocker ? Jonathan Mansfield 
(4) Jonathan Mansfield i Dereas Ramsdeil 
(5) Amos Mansfield Mary Palmer 

(6) John Mansfield ms Abigail Converse . 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles‘ Backus 

MARSHALL 

Tuomas Marsuatt may have been the young man of that name, 
aged 22, who came in the James from England in 1635. He was an 
early resident of Lynn, Mass. removed to Reading (Lynn Village), 
returned tc Lynn, and some years later settled in Ipswich. There, 
in 1704, he and his wife Joanna deeded rights in Andover to their 
grandson, Abiel Marshall. Husband and wife died in Andover, where 
their daughter Mary was the wife of Robert Russell. Andover printed 
records are confusing. ‘The date of Joanna’s death is given as May 
16, 1708 (aged about 100 years) and she is called wid. Thomas. 
His death (aged near 100 years) is given as Jan. 15, 1708/9, which 
would be the following January. In each instance there was doubt- 
less some exaggeration ag to their ages. 

There was another Thomas Marshall of the same generation who 
kept the Anchor Inn in Lynn, was locally known as Captain, and in 
the Colonial records it is difficult to distinguish between the two in 
their various activities. The Captain died in Lynn December 23, 
1689 and his widow, Rebecca, died the latter part of August 1693. 

Even the children of the two Thomas Marshall’s have been con- 
fused, since the names of mothers are not given in early birth records. 
That Sarah, recorded as the daughter of Lt. Thomas Marshall, born 
in Reading February 14, 1654, O.S. was the daughter of Thomas 
and Joanna, there is no doubt, because of the fortunate accident that 
a mare, belonging to Farrington of Lynn, somehow became an estray 
and was wintered by Ingalls of Andover. The case of Farrington 
vs. Ingalls runs through Book One of Essex County, Mass. Registry 
of Deeds. Joanna Marshall, on a visit to Andover with her hus- 
band in 1660, was called upon to testify to a message from the Lynn 
owner, and her little daughter, Sarah, (age given as six) was also 
called upon to give hearsay evidence. 

Sarasa MarsHatyt, born February 14, 1654, O.S. daughter of 
Thomas and Joanna Marshall, married, July 15, 1674, Hbenezer 
Stocker, son of Thomas and Martha Stocker of Lynn. (See Stocker) 
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MARVIN 

(1) Matthew Marvin | married Elizabeth ( ) 
(2) Mary Marvin +f Richard Bushnell 
(3) Mary Bushnell * Thomas Leffinewell 
(4) Elizabeth Leffiingwell i John Tracy 
(5) Elizabeth Tracy ‘i Samuel* Backus 

MARVIN 

Marrnew Marvin was baptized at Great Bentley, Essex, England, 
March 26, 1600, youngest son of Edward Mervyn, Marven or Mar- 
vin. He received from his father, who died in 1615, certain land 
and the mansion house called Edons alias Dreybrockes, on condition 
that he provide support for the widow, Margaret. She died in 1633 
and Matthew sailed from London on the Increase for Boston, Mass. 
in April 1635, with his wife Elizabeth (aged 32) five children and 
two men servants. The children were Elizabeth (aged 11 or 18), 
Matthew 8, Mary 6, Sarah 3 and Hannah 44. In 1638, Reinold, an 
elder brother of Matthew’s, also came to New England. 

The western movement of colonists to the Connecticut River region 
had already bégun and from the vicinity of Boston, in the early 
autumn of 1635, a group of pioneers made their way along Indian 
paths to the Great River and thence down toward the Dutch fort 
or trading post which had been built on the southern side of the 
Inttle River which flows into the Connecticut and which became 4 

bisecting line through the later city of Hartford. The newcomers 
laid out their home lois and built their dugouts upon the ridge above 
the meadow and back from the Little River, on its north side. How 
many remained all through the bitter winter is not clear. The. 
greater, and better-known, migration came the next summer, when 

the Rev. Thomas Hooker with the larger part of his congregation 
left Newtown, Mass. the 31st of May for the new plantation, where 
most of the families settled south of the Little River. Known as 

_ Suckiaug to the first comers, the name Hartford was given, February 

21, 1636/7, to the town. 

The Founders’ monument in the city carries the names of both 
groups and the names of others who arrived individually and helped 
in establishing the settlement. In the Adventurers’ Green on Hari- 
ford’s main street, has been set up in recent years a stone bearing 
the names of the Adventurers, those who arrived in the autumn of 

1835, the North-siders. Maithew Marvin’s name appears on the 
Founders’ monument and cn the Adventurers’ stone. 



eutiwl setos6) anvll te y 

txon od? eoase colterygatt pawerd-1sitied baz she | 

ers sew Brotiroll stead ould Steno cath orhiot yunniowe: 

. ot _s (iio edt at tmreaurcocr “asbasot odT ye, 

MIVA 

Hodasill heomrem 

at, . egueet a prea a 
tte * woud diodes (a) 

% = ae 

ot) i besifaad cew virva.lf wayrrale a 
biawha to moa teegncoy .0OOL OS uforkM = 

3 rdtat veel mort h97! of ef . hte x 

. enthl heflfas saved colsagnm odd bees” : 

raif .wobrw od? to? #roqqua >: ivorg oi tadt ‘a 

: io Ti 2 : pert] 4 hint 7 redtialf baa ; 

> DISh fouridt otivr eta i Set liege As oe 

{ stow govblide oAT .ctuenvvee roar ows! aa 

H bur 8 douse .6 viealh 2 weialf 

t wo? » somo oats 2 wo t to roslivwd rabies 

coleo te timed cr mrstesw oT - 

di-#tett baa nugsd ybaotla- bad 
SUE To qneTR R e - Sal tw roto Y 

ood? hag seri iD edt of efizq | 

; Hlicd weaad bad asidw LBM nai batt C+ 2 

t5 iusitseucoD edietebewoR doidn vee ehh 

brolvmnH to vio tetsb sdt dguoid) onif-gaitoseid® <2 
iod) Mitt baw etel smod tied? too bil 

Le A oftti.t od? exott sload haa worn aaa 

et winiw wittid edt dgeotdd is ary ree Yost 

t j1sq isg1el odt div teloo esmodT. vol edt 
sig wea od! s0t yald to fefS odd zesld ,qworwell stale ie 
vifi oftil ont te dtwoe bolitee ectlieret od? to-dsemn!) 

wot ed} of <V\08aL (ey ; 

ivibel bovivia edw-etedio to comen odj BAG aque >. 
veminothh odj @B spreccoliteg ol aps Ps. 
Taey% jacost at apg dee and: 20d spaegrbnin uC ee 

rt fevirxie ofw pzods erste b a odd ign 

omen e‘nivialt wedttall arobie-dine Vi. 

on08% ‘ro1utnovbA $d? oo baa sneantnoangrst 



The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 111 

In Hartford two daughters, Abigail and Rebecca, were born. The 
death of his wife Elizabeth is not recorded but at some time in the 
40’s (not later than 1647) Matthew married Alice, the widow of 
John Bouton, Senior. A home lot was assigned to Matthew Marvin 
in the new plantation which, in 1645, was given the name Farming- 
ton, but he sold his rights there and in 1650-1651 he was one of the 
Hartford group which removed to the new town of Norwalk, of which 
in 1654 he was deputy to the General Court. 

He died in 1680, inventory of his estate being presented the 13th 
of July that year. His will had been made December 26, 1678. 
In it he named his wife Alice; only son Matthew and grandson 
Matthew Marvin; son (that is step-son and son-in-law) John Bouton, 
and “my daughter Abigail,” who had married her step-mother’s son; 
grandchild Richard Bushnell, son of his daughter Mary and her 
first husband, Richard Bushnell, Senior; Francis Bushnell and his 

heirs, nephew of Richard Bushnell, Senior, and recently married to 
Matthew’s granddaughter, Hannah Seymour; “my four daughters,” 
Mary Adgate of Norwich, whose first husband had been Richard 
Bushnell, Senior; Hannah Seymour, wife of Thomas Seymour; Abi- 
gail Bouton; and Rebecca Clark of Farmington, wife of John Clark. 

He did not. name his daughter Sarah (whose first husband was 
William Goodrich and second William Curtis) nor his eldest daugh- 
ter Elizabeth (wife of John Olmstead-Holmstead) nor his youngest 
daughter Rachel, though incidentially in connection with a right-of- 
way her husband Samuel Smith and his heirs were mentioned. After 
his wife Alice’s death, John Bouton and John Platt were to be exe- 
cutors; the Rev. Thomas Handford, also named in the will, and Lt. 
Richard Olmstead were appointed overseers. 

The widow Alice died within a year after Matthew Marvin’s death, 
“Inventory of her estate being taken the last day of January 1680/1. 
Her will, which was dated the first of December 1680, dealt with 
her family by her first husband and with her daughter Rachel Mar- 
vin, wife of Samuel Smith. 

Mary Marviy, daughter of Matthew and Elizabeth Marvin; was 
baptized December 16, 1628, in St. Mary’s Parish, Great Bentley, 
Essex, England, and married in Hartford, Conn. October 11, 1648, 
Richard Bushnell (bapt. April 20, 1623, at Horsham, Sussex, Eng- 
land, son of Francis and Ferris (Quenell) Bushnell). (See Bush- 
nell) 
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MOULTON 

(1) William Moulton married Margaret Page 
(2) Sarah Moulton ? Jonathan Haynes 
(3) Elizabeth Haynes " Isaac Spalding 
(4) Rachel Spalding 1 Simon Shepard 
(5) Polly Shepard ‘3 Stephen® Backus 

MOULTON | 
Witt1am Movtrtoy, listed as servant aged 20, came to New Eng- 

land from Ormesby, Norfolk, England, with the family of Robert 
Page in 1637. Two ships, the Rose and the John and Dorothy, from 

Ipswich to Boston, arrived at the same time and the passenger lists 
were not kept separate. In this same immigration came John and 
Thomas Mouiton, also from Ormesby, Norfolk, but the relationship 

of William to the other Moultons has not been established. The 
Moulton’s, as did the Page family, eventually settled in Hampton, 
Mass. which did not become a part of New Hampshire until 1679/80. 
Thomas Moulton later went to York, Maine, and is the Moulton with 
his men of Whittier’s poem Jlogg Megone. 

Another founder of Hampton was William Estow (son of George 
Estow) who had married in Ormesby July 15, 1623, the widow Mary 
Moulton, mother of William Moulton. In William Estow’s will, 
dated October 16, 1655 (he died the next year) his wife is not 
named, which implies that she was not then living, but he bequeathed 
to the children (there were then four) of his step-son. 

Willham Moulton married Margaret Page, the eldest of the three 
children of Robert and Lucy Page, whom they brought with them 
from England. The date of marriage is not on record. William 
took the freeman’s oath at Salisbury Court October 3, 1654, was a 
selectman of the town of Hampton in 1649, 1653 and 1658, and 
died April 18, 1664: Jn his will, dated the month before, (8 March 
1663/4) he named his wife and seven children: Joseph, Benjamin, 
Robert, Mary (who died a few months later, July 27, 1664), Han- 
nah, Sarah, Ruth, and my Child which ts yett un Borne. Father- 

in-law Robert Page and brother-in-law Henry Dow were appointed 
executors. : 

The posthumous child was born the 25th of May and given his 
father’s name. He married Abigail Webster May 27, 1685 and 
became a primitive Colonial silversmith, his first silver shoe buckles 
appearing about 1690, made in his shop near Moulton Hill in New- 
bury, Mass. He was the first of a long line of craftsmen of the 
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Moulton name which continued for over two hundred years. Wil- 
liam Moulton of the eighth generation retired from the firm of 
Moulton & Lunt, gold and silversmiths, between 1915 and 1917. 

The widow of the first William Moulton married, some five years 
after his death, August 2, 1671, John Sanborn, grandson of the Rev. 
Stephen Batchelder. She is the Margaret Samdorne listed in the will 
of her father, Robert Page, in 1679. 

Saran Movxrton, born December 17, 1656, daughter of William 
and Margaret (Page) Moulton, married, December 30, 1674, Jona- 
than Haines (born in 1646, son of William and Sarah (Ingersoll) 
Haines of Salem). (See Haynes) 
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MULLENS 

(1) William Mullens married Alice ( ) 
(2) Priscilla Mullens 4 John Alden 
(3) Joseph Alden ? Mary Simmons 
(4) Joseph Alden . Hannah Dunham 
(5) Daniel Alden i Abigail Shaw 
(6) Daniel Alden 2 Jane Turner 
(7) Abigail Alden 3 Jude Converse 
(8) Abigail Converse 2 John Mansfield 
(9) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

MULLENS 

~— Wrirriam Munrens (Vullins, Mollines &c) with his wife Alice, 
son Joseph, daughter Priscilla, and servant Robert Carter, came to 
America in the Mayflower in 1620, having joined the Leyden group 
in England. Governor Bradford wrote of them that Mr. Mclines 
and his wife, his son and his servant died the first winter. Only his 
daughter Priscrmxa survived and married John Alden. 

William Maullens died the 21st of February 1620/21. His will 
was found in the probate files of the Archdeacon’s Court for Surrey, 
England, and contains the only known signature of Governor Carver, 
who wrote it and was one of the witnesses together with Giles Heale, 
surgeon of the Mayflower, and Christopher Jones, said to be the 
captain of the ship, though it is also argued that the captain’s name 
was Thomas Jones. The will and other probate papers show that 
Wilham Mullens had left in England a married daughter, Sarah 
Blunden, and a married son, William, of Dorking, Surrey County, 
children of a first wife. One clause read: “If my sonne William will 
come to Virginia I give him my share of land.” The son did later 
come to New England (otherwise North Virginia). The will! itself 
is not dated but 2 April 1621 appears on the paper, which is believed 
to be the date on which the certified copy was signed and that his 
wife was still living at the time. Therefore the date of her death 
is put at early in 1621 after the 2nd of April. Their graves were 
doubtless among those on the bank above Plymouth Rock with the 
earth carefully smoothed down, that the Indians might not count the | 
number of the dead. 

The date of William Mullen’s death is sometimes given as the 3rd 
of March 1621, which is a translation cf Old Style into the New 
Style dating, which we use today. In 1582 the Julian calendar un- 
derwent a needed scientific correction since its system of measure- 



os re 

(+) goilA: -baivtaat! 
eohliA - ig! 

it» aw 

erent sais yall, 24 oblA daqseo’ 

- msdonll deocs ll mas} -» soblA dap 

wei fliaaidA © : cobid: [apa oS 

190i F omeh, 3% se ORLA inimaCh.D) 
7100 ebul » —* aobl A linyiddék * 

blotensM sudol m iW: mains figgidt | ‘ ; 

gional: *ealredD * biaftenadl tomls ft — 

ne 

aoulA stiw eid ditw (si) sentiiow emis i) avast lh MaLTIW  ~ 

yreD indofl taarree See-vatlisart retduush -Uqaaol me 10. a 

I sii boatot mervad O80T sti +90 Soyo. i} at gorrem AG 

1 jsdi qaeed? % sterw Brotbarfi soa1s 700) basigatl at 

soluiw jeri eft bath teevvee aid ban noe sid site etd bao 
BLA adol, herria hes bovivtos as.uoemTL widguabs 

af yvtar [ to def oft both enollul matlliW © 

} to eal stade tq od! at bawot esw : 

yiriecgie mwoed vine silt eaiatuos bas boakge “. 
radjszo) eszecmtiw od? Yo onto caw baer ti storw odw 

bise sno redqetendO baa AswolhyoV odf to Lorgiea 

“ei jadi becgrs osfe si ti dawod) .qide oft to miaiqas | 
| weds evsqeq stadotq todio bee iw edT conol eamodT saw] 

decna . f eh Olt i ei baplonTE at Meof bed eaollnlf cenit Wh 

| aw nitro to uel soe beim s bas peels 
lliw sa illi WF emmoe yor 11” : best seein enO sliw tari 2 + aorblida © 

tel bib nea od“ baal to etsde yma atd svig I siatguV of omteo 
ilosti fliw odT .{eiatgtiV¥ les ov aeiwisddo) basleacl ws of smo — 
bovoiled ei deidw ,soqeq edi oo exsogqn TROL Tigh ‘Saud botab tom af 
id ject bes Bompre sew Ped boBitiso edt deidw ao otab edt of of 

diasbh x9d to siab odd « were omit ods Je gaivil te enw etiw 
iow aovatg tedT Sing A Yo bh edd tow VROT ae phos wat 

ods ditw doodk diyomrvlT ocila Ased sdi co sod} yaome e 
od? gavoo son sdgien exsibal edt tad? prwob bodsoome duct 

; -baob sit to 
edi ak cov 3 saaiti}s woe Bf dineb ei relia lf acailliW Yo ata a 

woh odd ofci shih MO to noitalawes) s ei dobiw ISOk d 
-ay tebasiao neilot edi C881, al wbotens oy ee 
-oiyeasat to omlzya ati soaie moidsetieo BES 

eT 
) or 

¥ raty, f 
s > re 



The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 115 

ment had by then exceeded the solar year by ten days. The ten days 
were dropped, the leap year rule worked out, and January 1 instead 
of March 25 was established as the beginning of the new year. Pope 
Gregory XIII issued a decree putting the new calendar into effect. 

Unfortunately, England, averse to change and doubtless more so 
because the edict came from Rome, did not accept the new system 
until one hundred and seventy years later, in 1752. (By then eleven 
days had to be dropped.) Consequently, the dates on old records 
cause confusion to the unwary, particularly as in the seventeenth 
century New Englanders, disliking the pagan names of the months, 
used numbers to designate them. Mlarch was the first month, even 
though the change in the year did not take place until the 25th day. 
The succeeding months must be read accordingly. Misinterpretation 
of the number of a month can disrupt family records. 

However, many people began to use the Gregorian system so far 
as the year was concerned and double dating came into use for the 
January 1 to March 24 (inclusive) period. The official year was 
shown and also the historical year. Double dates prevent many 
errors. (See Alden) 
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NEEDHAM 

(1) Edmund Needham married Joan ( -) 
(2) Elizabeth Needham " Joseph Mansfield 
(3) Joseph Mansfield _ Elizabeth Williams 
(4) Jonathan Mansfield = Martha Stocker 
(5) Jonathan Mansfeld ™ Doreas Ramedell 
(6) Amos Mansfield 4 Mary Palmer 
(7) John Mansfield # Abigail Converse 
(S) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

NEEDHAM 

Epuunp NrrpHam was of Lynn, Mass. by 1639. He was one of 

the eight original founders or undertakers, as they were called, of 
the Town of Southhampton, Long Island, in the spring of 1640, but 
probably did not at any time remove there. His wife Joan died 
October 24, 1674, aged sixty-five. He died May 16, 1677. 

His will, “writin by min on hand and according to min on mind,” 
is not dated. It was proven the 29th of June 1677. He appointed 
his son Ezekiel executor “to see my body desently & Christianly 
Buried as near my old wif being his on mother as may be.” Son 
Daniel and his children were named; daughter Hannah Diven and 
her children; son-in-law Samuel Hart’s children; son-in-law Joseph 
Mansfield’s children:—his son Joseph Mansfield, his next son John 
Mansfield “which I have brought up ever since his childhood till now 
he is about 15 years old,” his daughters Elizabeth Wheat and Deborah 
Mansfield. In each case the name of each grandchild is given and of 
Abigail Hart he speaks of her great care of me. The will must have 
been made after June 10, 1675, which was the date of the marriage 
of his grandchild Elizabeth Mansfield to Joshua Wheat, as given in 
Lynn records. 

He did not leave to others the appraisement, after his death, of 
his estate. The inventory (a long one) is embodied in his will, “as 
I only best know how my estate hes & this min on valuation fol- 
lowes.”” Some personal items were: “my silluer wach & siluer box & 
other silluer cupes & spoones and other plate—-15 li [pounds]. My 
clock yt striks & another wach & larum that does not strik—®é 1i. 
Sum putar, sum old and sum new—2 hi.” 

ExizaneTH NerpHam, daughter of Edmund and Joan Needham, 
married Joseph Mansfield, son of Robert and Elizabeth Mansfield of 
Lynn. (Sez Mansfield) 
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NUTT 

(1) Myles Nutt married (ist wife ) 
(2) Sarah Nutt f John Wyman 
(3) John Wyman, Jr. Mary Carter 

(4) Mary Caster Wyman "i Thomas (4) Pierce 
(5) Thomas (5) Pierce ‘, Mary Parkhurst 
(6) Lois Pierce 4 Andrew® Backus 

NUTT 

Myues Nutr was a proprietor of Watertown, Mass. 1636/7, a 

freeman in 1637, and was still in Watertown in 1642. He removed 
to Woburn where he was taxed in the first town rate on record, 

levied December 22, 1646, and an order was given about the same 
time for enlarging his home lot. He was a selectman in Woburn in 
1647 and during seven of the nine years immediately succeeding. 
He died in Malden, the 2nd of July 1671, aged about seventy-three, 
Jeaving a widow, Sybil, about ten years younger than himself, who 
married John Doolittle of Rumney Marsh, October 30, 1674, and 
died in Malden September 23, 1690, aged eighty-two. 

In Middlesex County Probate files there is a Mutual Agreement 
made in 1650 between Miles Nutt and Sibell his wife concerning 
the settling -of his estate upon her for her future support. It shows 
that she was a widow before her marriage to him and had a married 
daughter, Anna, his step-daughter. When his will was made the 
ist of February 1660, O.S. besides having made provision for his 
second wife he bequeathed to his daughter Sarah, now wife of John 
Wyman, and after her decease unto her children, divided equally, 
only her eldest son Jolin was to have double portion. John Wyman, 
the elder, was named executor. The will was not proven until De 
eember 15, 1674. 

When the grandson, who was to have had double portion, was 
killed in the Great Swamp Fight, December 19, 1675, one clause in 
the inventory presented to the probate court by his widow, Mary 
(Carter) Wyman, concerned housetng lands and movables given him 
by his grandfather Nutt, which could not be accounted until the de- 
cease of the widow of the said grandfather. 

SaranH Nutr was the daughter of Myles Nutt. Savage and the 
historian of Woburn state that her father brought her with him from 
England, and as there is no record of her mother, his first wife, it 
may be that father and daughter came alone to New England. Sarah 
marricd, November 15, 1644, John Wyman of Woburn (baptized 
in England February 3, 1621, son of Francis and Elizabeth (Rich- 
ardson) Wyman). (See Wyman) | 
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PAGH 

vobert Lage marrie uc 1) Robert Pag ied Lucy 
(2) Margaret Page 7 William Moulton 

(3) Sarah Moulton fe Jonathan Haynes 
(4) Elizabeth Haynes - Isaac Spalding 

(5) Rachel Spalding 4 Simon Shepard 
(6) Polly Shepard 2 Stephen® Backus 

PAGE 

Rosert Paes (probably the son of Robert and Margaret (Good- 

win) Page of Ormesby St. Margaret, Norfolk County, England) 
arrived at Boston, Mass. in June 1637 on the ship Rose or the ship 
John and Dorothy. On the registry of persons who desired to pass 
into foreign parts, dated the 11th of April 1637, his age is given 
as 83. With him were his wife Lucy, aged 30, his three children, 
Margaret, Francis and Susanna, and two servants, William Moulton, 

aged 20, and Ann Wadd, aged 15. There is some evidence that the 
name Wadd is a misreading of Nudd, and that Ann was his wife’s 
sister and later the wife of Edward Colcord, the rebel. 

The Pages were first at Salem but were in Hampton by the second 
summer. Hampton (New Hampshire) was then, and until 1679 /80, 

a part of Massachusetts. Robert became a freeman of the Massa- 

chusetts Bay Colony May 18, 1642, was a selectman of the town eight 
times in the period 1644-1671, built a sawmill at Taylor’s River in 
1656, and was a representative to the General Court in 1657 and 
1668. He was a marshall of the county of Norfolk, and deacon in 

the church 1660 until his death. His wife Lucy died November 12, 
1665, aged fifty-eight, and he died September 22, 1679, aged seventy- 

sive. : ; 

His will was dated September 9, 1679 and named sons Francis 
and Thomas, daughters Mary Fogg, Margaret Samborne, Rebecca 

Marston, Hannah Dow, and many grandchildren. These included 
the children of his daughter Margaret and her first hushand, William 

Moulton :—Joseph, Benjamin, Robert, Hannah, Sarah “now Sarah 

Haines,” Ruth and William. The list of Moulton children is the 

same as in their father’s will, fifteen years before, with the excep- 

tion of Mary, who died July 27, 1664, shortly after her father died, 

and with the addition of William, who had been born after his 
father’s death. 
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Marcanet Pace, born in England, daughter of Robert and Lucy 
Page, married William Moulton of Hampton, who had come with the 
family to New England. She is called Margaret Samborne in her 
father’s will, being then the wife of her second husband, John San- 
born (Samborne). (See Moulton) 
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PALMER 

(1) Jobn Palmer married (——~—) (——-) 
2) John Palmer " (—-—- } ) 

(3) John Palmer ? Mary Skinner 
(4) John Palmer " Susanna Barrett 
(5) Mary Palmer Amos Mansfield 
(6) John Mansfield ? Abigail Converse 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield " Charles’ Backus 

PALMER 

The earliest record we have of Joun Patmer or Mowyurcan 
Istanp is that in 1660 he was partner in a fishing voyage with 
Thomas Harris and Anthony Pedle (144 each to Harris and Pedle, 
14 to John Palmer). The shipment was received by Mr. Balch 
November 14, 1660, conveyed by Richard Gardner. This account 
is found in the Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex 
County, Mass. under date of 1672, nearly twelve years later. 

Monhegan Island lies in the Maine waters many miles from the 
mainland and about twelve miles south-east of Pemaquid Point, in 
about 43 dezrees north latitude. It comprises 650 acres, more or 
less, and because it rises to a height of 160 feet in two places and 
stands alone, it is the most prominent landmark on the central and 
westerly coast of Maine. From the earhest days of exploration, 
every craft beating up or down the coast of the unknown continent 
could not fail to see it. A narrow harbor open at both ends, separates 
it from the little island of Monana. 

Monhegan is identified as the island described in the True Relation 
which James Rosier, a member of the company of Captain George 
Waymouth, wrote of that early voyage to the coast of North America 
in 1605. They sighted land Friday, May 17, but because of high 
winds and night being near, they stood off until morning. 

It appeared a meane high land, as we after found it, being but 
an Iland of some six miles in compasse, but I hope the most 
fortunate euer yet discoured. 

The Captain with twelve men rowed in his ship boat to the shore but 
made no long stay, loading their boat with dry wood of old trees | 
upon the shore side and returning to the ship. 

The same summer Champlain saw the island and christened it 
la Nef, for at a distance it had the appearance of a ship. 

In April, 1614, Captain John Smith of Virginia “chanced to 
arrive at Monahigan, an isle of America in 48° 4’ of North latitude 
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... It is a rounde high isle and close by it Monanis betwixt which is 
a small harbor where we rid.”. While Smith explored the mainland 
coast with eight of his crew, thirty-seven remaining “did fish,” using 
seven boats which they built on the island. 

Jt was from English fishing ships at Monhegan that the Plymouth 
colonists in 1622 received not only fish but all that could be spared 
from the food supplies brought from England, given freely and with- 
out price. Fishermen left England in January and fishing in the 
Maine waters began in March, the ships returning home when the 
season was over. The importance of Monhegan lay in its being not 
only a landmark but a deep-sea port with a safe harbor in the midst 
oi the fishing grounds, and too far from the coast to be in danger of 
Indian attack. But it was not well situated as a center of trade with 
the Indians and at a later day, when a post was established at Pema- 
quid on the mainland, the island lost some of its importance. 

Populous as it was from early times for a part of each year, there 
seems to have been no permanent settlement of families until perhaps 
late in the 1650’s. Nicholas Davison of Charlestown, Mass. (later 

of Pemaquid) had become the owner in 1657. 
This whole region, mainland and islands, was settled by a very 

different type of Englishman from that of the Massachusetts Bay 
community. Here were adventurous seamen and fishermen from 
Southwest England, the Devonshire area, whose way of living and 
thinking was not that of the Puritan, and though not unduly con- 
cerned with matters of religion, their traditional allegiance, when 
occasion arose, was given to the Episcopal church. 

The Rev. Cotton Mather in his Magnalia Christt Americana wrote: 

There have been very fine settlements in the north-east regions; 
but what is become of them? I have heard that one of our min- 
isters once preaching to a congregation there, urged them to 
approve themselves a religious people from this consideration: 
“that otherwise they would contradict the main end of planting 
this Wilderness” whereupon a well-known person, then in the 
assembly cryed out, “Sir, you are mistaken, you think you are 
preaching to the people at the Bay; our main end was to catch 
fish.” 

Mather’s tale belongs to a much earlier time than his own, for he 
wrote after the Maine lands had been “dreadfully unsettled no less 
than twice at least, by the sword of the heathen.” One gathers that 
to his mind the destruction of the region was the inevitable result of 
its not having been founded on more glorious aims, as had been the 
Bay Cclony. 
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The Pemaquid region, including adjacent islands, in what is now 
the State of Maine, was granted by royal patent to the Duke of York 

(brother of King Charles I], and himself later King James IT of 
England) and came under the jurisdiction of the Colony of New 
York. Nominally, ducal authority lasted twenty-four years (1665- 
1689) but it had efficiency only the last twelve (1677-1689). 

In May 1672 a petition was sent to the General Court at Boston, 
asking that the region be taken under the protection of the Massa- 
chusetts government for the benefit of your laws since it had no kind 
of government from New York. The petition was signed by 21 in- 
habitants of Kennebec, 15 of Sheepscot, 16 of Cape Bonawager 

(Newagen), 11 of Pemaquid, 15 of Damariscove, and 18 of the 
Island of Monhegan. The first two names on the Monhegan list 

were John Palmer and John Dollen, the latter an old-time and best- 
knewn inhabitant. 

Though favorably considered, no definite action was teken im- 
mediately, but eventually a county court (Devon was the Massachu- 
setts name) was set up, and on the 22nd of July 1674, at Pemaquid, 

78 persons took the oath of fidelity to the Massachusetts government. 
Among them were John Palmer, Senior, and John Palmer, Junior. 

One of the five commissioners appointed for the ensuing year was 
John Palmer, Senior, (his territory Monhegan) to hold court for 

the ending of small causes according to law, with jurisdiction as to 
crimes, and authority to marry. 

During King Philip’s war the mainland suffered from Indian 
raids, and on the 20th of August 1676, Pemaquid inhabitants fled 
to Damariscove Island, then to Monhegan, which could not support 
the added population, and from there to the Massachusetts coast 

towns. But Monhegan itself was safe. Miles of deep water lay be- 
tween the Island and the mainland, and though it is said that even 
at that time Indians could manage sailing boats, the canoe was still 
their chief craft. 

(To avoid possible confusion, since the names are identical, it 
should be noted that at some time during this troubled period, an- 
other John Palmer and family were driven from their home in Scar- 
borough and by 1680 were settled in Boston.) | 

_ In 1677 New York proceeded to take up her sills in ‘the region, 
made Pemaquid in time the chief trading post, cut off Massachusetts 
influence, and resumed government ish: a strong, harsh kand. In 

June 1686, Governor Thomas Dongan ef New York, “having rec’d 
information that there be several disorders & confusions amongst the 
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inhabitants of Pemaquid,” sent to act as deputy-governor Captain 
John Palmer “of whose great Prudence Abilities & Integrities I am 
very well assured.” This was the John Palmer whom Hutchinson 
was later to call “perhaps the most unendurable of Andros’s judges.” 
As elsewhere, during the Andros regime, title deeds and leasecholds 
were cancelled and had to be renewed at a price. The records show 
that in 1686 John Dollen, Richard Pattishall (killed in 1689) and 
John Palmer shared in Jand on Monhegan. 

Indian troubles broke out again and the fort at Pemaquid was 
attacked August 5, 1689. Now the Indians had French help and 
Monhegan was not safe. <All inhabitants doubtless eseaped as it 
would not have been easy to surprise the island. M. La Mothe 
Cadillac’s Afemoir has the following entry: “Three leagnes to sea- 
ward there is an island abt 20 families . . . but our Indians have 
made them abandon it.” The date of the abandonment of Monhegan 
is given as about the middle of October, and a Selectmen’s record of 
Charlestown, Mass. reads: “John Palmer from Monhegan Oct. 21, 
1689.” Here the records concerning him end, unless he is the old 
Mr. Palmer who delivered merchantable cod at Marblehead, Septem- 
ber 18, 1714. In the same list, under date of October 4, is John 

Palmer, Sr. who had long been a resident of Marblehead. 
The Genealogical Dictionary of Maine and New Hampshire (the 

final authority) says of John Palmer, Senior, of Monhegan: “It 
has been suspected that the Marblehead Palmers derive from him.” 

JoHN PALMER oF MArBLEHEAD was presumably the John Palmer, 
Junior, who, with his father, took the oath of fidelity to the Massa- 
ehusetts government July 22, 1674, at Pemaquid. As he had not 
signed, two years before, the petition to the General Court, it may be 
that he had not then been of age. The earliest mention of him in 
Marblehead is in the Commoners’ records, dated February 11, 1682, 
O.S. when a parcel of land was sold to him by the selectmen. On 
August 5, 1701, he bought land of Ambrose Gale. He is first called 
Senior in a record dated June 6, 1704, and thereafter he is Mr. John 
Pamer senor in the Commoners’ records to distinguish him from his 
namesake, the son of his first wife. 

John Palmer married his second wife, Mary Edgecomb, in Marble- 
head December 3, 1702. The Edgecomb family had been refugees 
from Saco, Maine, during the Indian wars. No record of the name, 
or death, of his first wife, or birth of their children, has been found. 
That the Margaret Palmer married the 11th of August 1700 to 
Christopher Boobyer (Bubier) was his daughter is proven by a deed 
recorded October 24, 1724, in which he conveys (possession after his 
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death) “the new house I lately built in Marblehead” to Christopher 
Boobier “son of my daughter Margaret Boobier,” and to Eleanor 
Palmer, who was a daughter of his son John. No proof is found 
that the Mary Palmer who married Richard Meek in Marblehead 
June 12, 1699 was another daughter. 

A list of subseribers to the building of St. Michael’s Episcopal 

ehureh in Marblehead, dated 31st of March 1714, was found long 
after among records of King’s Chapel, Boston. It contained forty 
names. ‘he highest individual subscription (£20) was given by 

each of seven men, of whom John Palmer, Senior, was one; and it is 
from the records of St. Michael’s church that we get the date of his 
burial, September 2, 1729. Administration of the estate of John 
Palmer, Shoreman, intestate, was granted December 21, 1729 to his 
son Captain John Palmer. 

Joun Patmer, merchant, son of John Palmer, Senior, of Marble- 

head, and presumably grandson of John Palmer, Senior, of Monhe- 
gan Island, married Mary Skinner (bapt. September 8, 1695, daugh- 
ter of Richard and Alice (Woods) Skinner of Marblehead). The 
date of marriage is not on record. ‘Their three eldest children, 
Deborah, Eleanor and Mary, were baptized the 27th of March 1715, 
in the First Congregational church in Marblehead. After the com- 
ing of the Rev. Edward Holyoke in 1716, the Palmer family were 
members of the Second Congregational church, and the Holyoke diary 
lists Col. John Palmer as one of the committee of the church for 

_ this year, an undated entry on the cover of the book. After twenty- 
one years in Marblehead, Mr. Holyoke left in 1737 to become Presi- 
dent of Harvard College. } ; 

John Palmer was.among the shipmasters and merchants of Marble- 
head who petitioned the General Court of Massachusetts in 1727 for 
protection of their wonderful harbor where there is often from ten to 
twenty sail of Ships of Trade, besides more than an hundred Sarl of 
Fishing Vessels. The sea having broken through in several places 
at the causeway, the petition declared that no place in the known 
world of the same importance and trade is left so wholly unguarded, 
open to attack from pirates, or enemies in war time. The historian 
of Marblehead gives 1742 as the date of completion of the fortifica- 
tion, (Fort Sewall), later ceded to the United States government. 

At his father’s death, John Palmer was Captain of the town 
militia, ealled Afajor in the Commoners’ records in 1733, and at the 

annual town meeting, March 14, 1737/8, Col. John Palmer was 

voted moderator of said meeting. This is the last public record con- 
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cerning him. The diary of Zaccheus Collins of Lynn notes: “Col. 
John Palmer died about the 25 (4 mo) 1741.” 

His will was dated the 20th of June (4th month) 1741. It named 
his five daughters and a grandson, John Palmer Frothingham, son 
of Tabitha. Special provision was made for tke youngest daughter, 
Mary. His wife, execuirix, was to hold all real estate, “bringing up 
ny son John and my daughter Mary,” and upon the remarriage or 

death of his wife all real estate was to go to the son John. His 
widow died, intestate, before June 27, 1748, when administration 
was granted to her son John, but her estate and her husband’s were 
still unsettled when the son died. 

Their three eldest children had been baptized the same day, March 
27,1715. Deborah married Samuel Boden June 3, 1729. Eleanor, 
on the same day, married Thomas Stevens. Mary died young. Alice, 
born September 24, 1716, married Samuel Stacey October 7, 1736. 
Tabitha, born April 23, 1718, married Thomas Frothingham the Ist 
of May 1735. Elizabeth, born April 26, 1720, died young. John, 
born September 28, 1723, died the next month, and another son, bern 
the next year, was given the same name. Mary, baptized June 30, 
1728, was thirteen years old when the father died. She married 
Joseph Swett May 21,1745. Sarah, baptized June 20, 1731, died 
young. 

Joun Paumer, son of Col. John and Mary (Skinner) Palmer, was 
born September 16, 1724. In his fourteenth year he became a stu- 
dent at Harvard College, where he lived with the family of Presi- 
dent Holycke. He had probably been a pupil of Mr. Holyoke’s in 
Marblehead. He was seventeen when his father died and in his 
twentieth year was married in Marblehead, by the Rev. Simon Brad- 
street, April 26, 1744, to Susanna Barrett (born October 24, 1717, 
daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Manning) Barrett of Boston). In 
the Boston record the intention of marriage is dated March 7, 
1743/4. Susanna’s elder sister, Mercy Barrett, was the wife of 
John’s uncle, Captain John Skinner of Marblehead. 

John Palmer died, intestate, in 1750, in his twenty-sixth year, 
administration of his estate being granted to his widow, Susanna 
Palmer, and to Jacob Frowle, Esq. of Marblehead, September 10, 
1750. The inventory coincides in some items with that of his — 
father: Mansion house, warehouse and barn £466, 15s, 4d. Single 
house and garden (formerly Meek’s) £80. He had besides, a pink- 
stern’d schooner £222, 13s, 4d; two swivel guns £1, 6s, 8d; a black 
horse £6; chaise and harness £20; a negro woman, Dinah, £20, and 

a negro girl, Priseilla, £20. The negro Primus (also named in his’ 
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father’s inventory) £46, 13s, 4d, and the negro Tom listed at the 
same price, were doubtless the negro of 25 years and fine negro boy 
of 18, which the administrators advertized for sale that vear. 

The contents of the different rooms—great entry, great room, en- 
try chamber, great chamber, &c, are interesting but too long to quote. 
One room was listed as the clock-room. The furnishings would sug- 
gest lis use as a dining-room:-—-a Japauned looking-glass £6, a maple 
oval table, large aahe six cane-back chairs, black tea-table, plates, 
cups and saucers (six of each), bowl and teapot, three china punch 
bowls, and 13714 ounces of silver at 6/8 which would total £45, 13s. 
Household silver was inventoried by weight. There was a peadins 
iron candlestick and a smaller one, a pair of sconces, bronzed and 
glazed, six pictures, brass andirons, tongs and shovel. The clock 
was valued at £10, 13s, 4d. 

Carl Crow, in The Great American Customer (Harper & Brothers, 
1943) says: “At the time of the Boston Tea Party there were only 
a few hundred clocks in the thirteen colonies. There was no particu- 

_ lar need for them—no trains to catch and boats sailed with the tide.” 
So, twenty-five years earlier, a clock was a rarity which gave its 
name to the room in which it was placed. | 

Clothing was kept in the entry chamber. John had a black broad- 
eloth coat and a dark-colored one, another of sagathee and one of silk 
sagathee, a blue cloth coat, a blue cloth Rochet, a drab great coat, 
a scarlet cloth jacket with gold lace, a green silk jacket with gold 
lace, black velvet jacket and breeches (old and worn) and dark cloth 
ditto (old), a pair of leather breeches, a pair of red plush breeches 
and a pair of cloth breeches, shirts, caps &e. He had three wigs and 
a beaver hat, two small arms, horse whip and buff gloves, a hunting 
saddle with seal-skin housing and bridle, another saddle with cloth 
housing and silver figure. 

Soha and Susanna (Barrett) Palmer had three Yi dnccn. Mary 
was pene April 7, 1745, Alice, November 9, 1746, and John, 
May 22, 1748. When no twenty-two years of age, nearly seven- 
teen years after her father’s death, Mary married Captain Amos 
Mansfield, of Salem the 27th of March 1767. No record of the mar- 
riage of her sister Alice has been found, but that she was the wife 
of Captain Josiah Orme “mariner and merchant,” of Salem, there 
is some proof. His wife, Alice,died March 16, 1776, aged twenty- 
nine years, which was Alice Palmevr’s age that year. She left three 
children, Josiah, Alice and Susanna, the latter perhaps named for 
the grandmother. Susanna Orne married Charles Harrison Fitch. 

A deed, dated September 22, 1796, on file at Salem, records the 
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sale, by a great many descendants of Richard Skinner, to Jonathan 
Glover, Esq. of Marblehead, of “two certain lots of land... situate 
in Marblehead, of which our ancestors Richard Skinner and James 

Skinner died seized.” In the lst of grantors is the name of Mary 
Mansfield (who was then the widow of Amos Mansfield) and im- 
mediately following hers, are the names Josiah Orne, Alice Orne and 
Susan Fitch. C. H. Fitch signed as one of the witnesses. It seems 
safe to assume that the Orne descent from Richard Skinner was 
through their mother Alice, his great-granddaughter. Of the child 
John Palmer, baptized May 22, 1748, there is no further record and 
the name Palmer is not on the list of grantors. 

Susanna (Barrett) Palmer, widow of John, married John Sanders 
(Saunders) the Ist of January 1752, and the births of their children 
are recorded in Salem. She was probably the Mrs. Saunders and 
Neighbor Saunders whose name appears in the diary of Mrs. Mary 
(Vial) Holyoke, of Salem (1780-1800). One of the Saunders 
daughters, Sarah, married in 1791, Richard Lang (born in Salem) 
of Hanover, New Hampshire. In the Baker Library, Dartmouth 
College, the genealogical notes of Dr. Frost, the authority on families 
of that region, are on file. He records the death of the parents of 
Mrs. Richard Lang. “John Saunders of Salem died February 21, 
1797 aged 72 or 73, and his widow died December 6, 1800, aged 82 
or 83.” A page cut from a family Bible (source unknewn) is on 
file in the New Hampshire Historical Society library at Concord. 
It gives thirteen items of births, marriages and deaths (1797-1826) 
relating to this family group of Saunders, Mansfield, &. The first 
two entries confirm Dr. Frost’s notes. ‘“‘Grandsire Saunders died 
Feby 21,1797. Grandmam Saunders died Decbr 6, 1800.” In her 
second, as in her first marriage, Susanna Barrett had been some few 
years older than her husband. Hey birth date shows that she was in 
her eighty-fourth year when she died. (See Mansfield) 
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PARKHURST 

Line 1. 

(1) George Parkhurst =e Phebe ( ) 
(2) Mary Parkhurst Rev. Thomas Carier 
(3) Mary Carter John Wyman, Jr. 
(4) Mary Wyman re Thomas (4) Pierce. 
(5) Thomas (5) Pierce 3 Mary Parkhurst 
(6) Lois Pierce = Andrew”? Backus 

Line 2. 

(1) George Parkhurst © married Phebe ( ) 
(2) Joseph Parkhurst e Rebecca Read 
(3) Joseph Parkhurst - Eunice Spalding 
(4) Mary Parkhurst » ‘Thomas (5) Pierce 
(5) Lois Pierce “ Andrew® Backus 

PARKHURST 

Liye 1. 

Grorce Parkuurst, from Ipswich, Suffolk County, England, 
setiled with his family in Watertown, Mass. probably about the 

middle of the 1630’s. He owned land there bafoxs 1638, which he 

had bought of Hugh Mason. The first publie record concerning him 
is dated May 10, 1642, when the town ordered that a highway be 
laid out by his house. He became a freeman May 10, 1643. Whether 
his wife, Phebe, came to America with him is not known since her 

death is not on record, but several of their nine children, who had 
been baptized in England, are in New England records. 

About 1645 he married Susanne, widow of John Simpson of 
Watertown, and about that time removed to Boston. The date of 

his death is not found and it seems probable that he left New Eng- 
land. On the 13th of June 1655 he petitioned for right to sell cer- 

tain land in order that ke might go to the aid of his wife, who had 
returned to England. At that time he testified that he was near 

sixty-seven years old, which weuld BE his birth date as about the 

time of the Spanish Pnarie. 

Mrs. Ruth Dalton, whose husband was the Hay: T imothy Dalton, 
died May 12, 1666, aged eighty-eight. In her will, dated November 
22, 1663, ae left legacies to George Parkhurst’s children, and in 
their acknowledgments she is called Aunt Dalton by the two sons, 
George, Junior, and Joseph. As she did not bequeath to ies ahldven 
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of George Parkhurst by his second wife, it is thought that his first 
wife, Phebe, was her sister. 

Mary Parxutrst, the second child of George and Phebe Park- 
hurst, was baptized in Ipswich, England, August 28, 1614, and be 
came the wife of the Rev. Thomas Carter of Watertown, Mass. The 
date of their marriage is not known but their first child was born in 
Watertown August 8, 1640. (See Carter) 

Line 2. 

JosrEPpH ParKuHurst, son of George and Phebe Parkhurst, was the 
youngest of their nine children baptized in England. His date is 
given as December 21, 1629 and he was brought to New England 
when less than ten years of age. He was among the early settlers 
of Chelmsford, Mass. which was founded 1653-4 and on the 24th 
or 26th of June 1656, when in his twenty-seventh year, he married 
at Concord Rebecca Read. (For notes on Rebecca Read see Esdras 
Read.) 

Joseph Parkhurst’s name appears as one of the proprietors of the 
New Field in Chelmsford, where his share was allotted to him March 
12, 1666/7. Ina paper on Karly settlers of that part of Chelmsford 
now Lowell, published by the Historical Association of Lowell, Henry 
S. Perham wrote: “Another resident of this section was Joseph 
Perkis. He was a son of George Parkhurst who came from England 
and settled in Watertown, ancestor of a family which has always 
been prominent in Chelmsford. Joseph Parkhurst later removed to 
Stony Brook neighborhood, now in Westford, where he died.” In 
his history of the town of Westford, once part of Chelmsford, the 
Rev. Edwin R. Hodgeman quotes from the town records of 1707: 
“also we laid out a highway ... and -by the house of Joseph Park- 
hurst and as the way is drawn until it comes to Stony Brook way.” 

Joseph Parkhurst died November 30, 1709, in his eightieth year. 
That he outlived his wife is shown by a deed dated December 25, 
1702. Joseph Parkhurst, Senior, and Joseph Parkhurst, Junior, 
sold to John Snow a Certain parcell of land & medowe in Chelms- 
ford at a place called Little Tadnock and also 3 acres of medowe at 
great Tadnuck. Only one wife signed—~Hunice Parkhurst the now 
married wife of Joseph Parkhurst Junr. 

JosePpH Parkutrst, Jtnior, son of Joseph and Rebecca (Read) 
Parkhurst, was born in Chelmsford January 12, 1661 and was mar- 
ried the 4th of November 1686 to Eunice Spalding (born July 27, 
1661, daughter of John and Hannah (Heald) Spalding). Their 
elder children were born in Chelmsferd but about the turn of the 
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century Joseph removed with his family to Plainfield, Conn. his 
wife’s younger brother, Edward Spalding, taking his family there 
about the same time. 

Joseph died December 11, 1720 in Plainfield. His will is dated 
the day before his death and names his wife, his sons Timothy, John, 
Joseph and Samuel, and daughters Eunice Marsh, Hannah and Mary 
Parkhurst. Eunice, his widow, died twenty-four years later, Jan- 

uary 19, 1743/4, in her eighty-third year, in Plainfield. 

Mary Parxuurst, the youngest child of Joseph and Eunice 
(Spalding) Parkhurst, was born in Plainfield, Conn. November 18, 
1702. She married about 1722 or 1723 Thomas (5) Pierce (born 
October 10, 1696, son of Thomas (4) and Mary (Wyman) Pierce). 
Since Mary Parkhurst’s husband was also a descendant of George 
Parkhurst (her great-grandfather) they were related in the seventh 
degree. (See Pierce) 
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PHILLIPS 

) Live 1. 

(1) Nicholas Phillips ee Elizabeth pai 5 
(2) Alice Phillips John Shaw 
(3) Joseph Shaw ad Judith Whitmarsh 
(4) Abigail Shaw ra Daniel Alden 
(5) Daniel Alden 2 - Jane Turner 
(6) Abigail Alden 3 Jude Converse 
(7) Abigail Converse John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles‘ Backus 

Line 2, 

(1) Nicholas Philips married Elizabeth (-——-) 
(2) Alice Phillips v John Shaw 
(3) Ebenezer Shaw % Hannah ( ) 
(4) Sarah Shaw A Seth Turner 
5) Jane Turner 3 Daniel Alden 

(6) Abigail Alden i Jude Converse 
(7) Abigail Converse 2 John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield. ” Charles’ Backus 

PHILLIPS 

Nicuotas Puiires was in New England by 1636 when kis name 
appears as one who had subscribed to the Dedham covenant. The 
last town meeting which he attended in Dedham was on the 17th of 
May 1639. He is listed as a freeman of the Massachusetts Bay 
Colony May 13, 1640 and had removed to Weymouth where the birth 
of his third child, Experience, is on record May 8, 1641. That his 
wife’s name was Elizabeth is known as she acknowledged consent to 
her husband’s sale of house and land on August 11, 1651. 

Next to Plymouth, Weymouth is the oldest permanent setilement 
in New England. The origin of the name Old Spain, a part of Wey- 
mouth still so-called, is unknown. The Indian name for the region 
was Wessagusset. In 1622, Thomas Weston, an enterprising com- 
mercial adventurer of London, who had been of great aid to the 
Plymouth Colony in its migration, and whose interest in the New 

World never waned, sent over a small party of men to establish a 
trading post. After exploring what is now known as Boston Harbor 
they decided upon Wessagusset, purchasing the land from a local 
Indian sagamore; but the sete teoaiak! for various reasons, was 3 
failure and broke up after the first winter. 
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In 1623, Captain Robert Gorges, under powerful English patron- 
age, brought over a new company, many of them bringing their fami- 
lies and with. an Episcopalian clergyman as their spiritual head. 
Possession was taken of the abandoned blockhouse of the Weston 
party but Wessagusset, on account of its long and devious channel, 
was found to be an unsuitable spot for a trading post and within a 
year Captain Gorges gave up his attempt to found a feudal colony 
in the new land and returned to England, followed soon by the Eng 
lish divine. 

But it is clear that some of the families stayed on at Wessagusset 
on their own initiative, joined, it is believed, by some of the Weston 
first-comers and from time to time by others. In 1635 twenty-one 
families came over from Weymouth, England, with the Rev. Joseph 
Hull and were permitted by the authorities at Boston to sit down at 
Wessagusset. Shortly afterward the town was renamed. 

The History of Weymouth says that Phillips Creek (which is 
still so-called today) got its name from the Nicholas Phillips family 
which lived in its neighborhood; that the old Phillips homestead was 
situated upon the creek in Old Spain and probably extended on both 
sides of that stream for a considerable distance; and that here upon 
the North Bank was probably their original settlement and very 
nearly upon the identical spot where the Weston company made its 
short stay. (But authorities differ as to the exact location of that 
landing. ) : 

Nicholas Phillips is called Deacon in the records of Weymouth, 
where he lived more than thirty years. His will was dated June 2, 
1671, the witnesses testified the next year, September 7, 1672, and it 
was proved October 3, 1672. In it he called himself aged 60 yeares 
or thereabouts. His wife is not named, eldest son Richard was 
appointed exeeutor and my six youngest children are given as Joshua 
Phillips, Benjamin Phillips, Alice Shaw, Experience King, Hannah 
White and Abigail Phillips. The witnesses were Elizabeth Shaw 
(perhaps his granddaughter) and Thomas Dyer, Junior. 

Azrce Puirurps, daughter of Nicholas and Elizabeth Phillips, 
was, next to her brother Richard, the eldest of the family, but almost 
invariably sons are named before their sisters in a will. She mar 
ried about 1650, Jobn Shaw (baptized in England May 23, 16380, son 
of Abraham and Bridget (Best) Shaw). (See Shaw) 
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PIERCE 

(1) Thomas Pierce married Elizabeth ( ) 
(2) Thomas Pierce oy Elizabeth Cole 
(3) Thomas Pierce es Lh Cn | ) 
(4) Thomas Pierce "4 Mary Wyman 
(5) Thomas Pierce 5 Mary Parkhurst 
(6) Lois Pierce " Andrew® Backus 

PIERCE 

The name is variously spelled. Tuomas Pirrcr, wife Elizabeth 
and family, were settled in Charlestown, Mass. by the autumn of 
1634 if not earlier, since the records show that Elizabeth was ad- . 
mitted to the church on the 10th of January 1634/5 and that Thomas 
was admitted the next month, February the 21st. He became a free 
man of the Massachusetts Bay Colony two months later, the 6th of 
May 1635. He was then a man of over fifty since he gave his age 
as about 82 when he made his will thirty years later, November 7, _ 
1665. He died October 7, 1666. The following March the age of 
his widow is mentioned as being about 71. She was named sole exe- 
eutrix of the will; the overseers to be loving friends Mr. Richard 
Russell, Mr. Thomas Danforth, and-son John Pierce. 

A note at time of proof shows tnat the will was executed at the 
house of Thomas Danforth, the Treasurer of Harvard College, and 
one of the bequests was “to Harvard College 20 shillings to be payed 
within one year after my decease.” These would be the Pine Tree 
Shillings from the mint established in 1652; John Hull, master. 
Lighter than the English coin, they passed abroad at a discount of 
one-quarter of their home value, which tended to keep them where 
they were much needed. A few years before the date of the will, 
tuition at Harvard was £1, 12s, and a few years later it was £2. 
But very little hard money was paid in by the students. All sorts of 
commodities were used in business transactions and even twenty 

years later the Andros administration did not refuse country pay for 
the Rates. In 1667 the price of wheat tendered in payment was set 
by the Court at five shillings. Thomas Pierce’s legacy or four 
bushels of wheat would pay a half-year’s tuition fee. Today (1948) 
Harvard’s yearly tuition fee is $525.00. 

Thomas Pierce’s children are not named in his will. “I have 
formerly done for them according to my ability.” Certain bequests 
were made to grandchildren but otherwise the estate went to his 
wife, who might dispose of it to his sons but all must share alike. 

“The younger shall have equale with the eldest.” 
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THomas Prerce, second, born in England, married Elizabeth 
Cole (born in England, daughter of Ryse and Arrold Cole of 

- Charlestown). He was in Woburn as early as 1643, taxed there in 
1645, selectman in 1660 and repeatedly afterward; called Sargené 
in Woburn records, a trooper in King Philip’s war. He died, in- 
testate, November 6, 1683. His widow died the 5th of March 1688. 

THomas Prerce, THIRD, one of the many children of Thomas (2) 
and Elizabeth (Cole) Pierce, was born in Woburn January 21, 
1644/5. The maiden name of his first wife (Eliza... ) has never 
been found. He married, March 24, 1680, his second wife, Rachel 
Bacon (born June 6, 1652, daughter of Daniel and Mary (Read) 
Bacon). Of the three children of his first wife, the daughter iliza- 
beth predeceased him, and the two sons, Thomas (4) and Timothy, 

became early settlers in the Quinebaug region in Connecticut, where 
Timothy became a man of prominence but where the elder brother 
died before many years. Their father in his will, dated November 
26, 1717, named the five children of his deceased son: grandsons 
Thomas (5) Ebenezer and Amos, granddaughters Mary and Rachel. 
He died the next month, aged almost seventy-two. His widow with 
two daughters, Rachel and Abigail, survived him. : 

Tuomas Prerce, rourtTH, son of Thomas (3) and his first wife, 
Elizabeth, was born in Woburn February 27, 1671 and married 
there in 1692/3 Mary Wyman (born June 25, 1674, daughter of 
John, Junior, and Mary (Carter) Wyman). With his brother 
Timothy he removed to Connecticut. (For conditions in the Quine- 
baug district there, at this tume, see SHEPARD.) Thomas (4) died in 
Plainfield, Conn. in 1706, “the first married man to die in the town.” 

Inventory of his estate was presented by his widow November 28, 
1706. Distribution was recorded nearly eight years later, October 
12, 1714. Tis widow was then the wife of John Hutchins. The 

surviving children (Elizabeth and John had died young) are named 
in order of birth, otherwise the list is the same as in their grand- 
father’s will three years later. They were Mary, Thomas, Ebenezer, 

Amos and Rachel. Their’ mother, Mary (Wyman) (Pierce) 
Hutchins, died in Killingly, Conn. February 15, 1738/9. | 

THomass Prexce, FIFTH, son of Thomas (4) and Mary (Wyman) 
Pierce, was born in Woburn, Mass. October 10, 1696 and married in 
Plainfield, Conn. about 1722 or 1723, Mary Parkhurst (born in 
Plainfield November 18, 1702, daughter of Josepn and Eunice 
(Spalding) Parkhurst of Chelmsford, Mass. and Plainfield, Conn.). 
Thomas died January 18, 1762. Only three (John, Lois and 
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Eunice) of their nine children survived to be named in his will. He 
bequeathed also to his son-in-law, Andrew Backus. For his wife 
ample provision was made and to her he left “also both my Negro 
man & woman and that my Negro man be free after my sd wife’s 
decease only he shall be under the care of my son John & shall be 
maintained by my sd son when he is Incapable of Providing for him- 
self.” ‘The widow, Mary (Parkhurst) Pierce, died November 30, 
1789, aged eighty-seven. Included among the probate papers of the 
Thomas Pierce estate is the record of distribution of land which he 
had willed to his daughter, Lois Backus. It was now, April 5, 1817, 
thirty-five years after his death, being divided among the heirs of his 
daughter, she having died in 1815. 

Lots Prerce, daughter of Thomas (5) and Mary (Parkhurst) 
Pierce, was born in Plainfield August 14, 1732. She married, Feb- 
ruary 8, 1759, Andrew Backus (born November 17, 1733, son of 
Samuel and Elizabeth (Tracy) Backus of Norwich). (See Backus) 
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PRATT 

(1) William Pratt married Elizabeth Clark 
(2) Elizabeth Pratt 1 William (2) Backus 

PRATT 

Wir11am Pratr first appears on record in Hartford, Conn. and 
his name is on the Founders’ monument there. If he belonged to the 

company of the Rev. Thomas Hooker which left Newtown (Cam- 
bridge) Mass. in the spring of 1636, it was as a minor, for his name 

- does not appear in Newtown records. He served in the Pequot war 
in 1637 and received a land grant in Soldiers’ Field. 

About 1640 he married in Hartford, Elizabeth Clark, daughter 
of Join Clark. Proof of the marriage is in her father’s and brother’s 
wills. The children of William and Elizabeth Pratt are recorded - 
at Saybrook: Elizabeth, John, Joseph, Sarah, William, Samuel (the 
child named in the will of his uncle, Joseph Clark) and Lydia. The 

birth of Nathaniel (the youngest) is not entered, but in the distribu- 
tion of the father’s estate he received a share as one of the sons. 
The family had removed to Saybrook before the birth of the third 
child (Joseph, born August 1, 1648). Their home jot was in the 
part now included in the borough of Essex. 

William was appointed Lieutenant of the train band October 8, 
1661, and from 1666 until his death he represented the town in the 
General Assembly. In 1671 he was nominated Assistant. Assistant 
designates a member of the Upper House of the Legislature. The 
term Afagistrate was usual during the early years but the title 
Assistant came soon into use and was employed until 1818 when 
Senator was substituted for it. He became a considerable land owner 
by purchase and grant; and in May 1676, on the death of the sachem 

- Joshua (Attawanhood, son of Uncas) he received by the will (dated 
February 9, 1675/6) five thousand acres, and was one of the three 
men whom Joshua appointed guardians of his sons. 

The date of the death of William Pratt is not on record. His last 
attendance at the General Assembly as deputy from Saybreck was in 
May 1678. The following 20th of February 1678, O.S. his son 
William was married to Hannah Kirtland and is called in the record 
son of Lt. William Pratt, deceased. His widow married 
Parker, probably the William Parker, Senior, whose wife Margery 
died December 6, 1680. In Saybrock records (1:19) dated 31 May 
1682, is listed the land of Wilitam Pratt son of Lt. Wilitam Pratt, 
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deceased. One entry reads: “. .. and the beggie is bounded south- 
ward with the boggie meadow of #lizabeth Parker, late wife of Lieut. 
William Pratt.” 

ErizaBetH Prarr, born in Hartford, February 1, 1641, eldest 
child of William and Elizabeth (Clark) Pratt, married, as his second 
wife, in or before 1664, William Backus of Norwich, son of William 

Rackus, Senior, and his first wife. (See Backus) 



~d31s08 bobused et efegod ods bile apie ae 
sueil to shiv stal sodzeT dod sil Yo 

geohla CPOE Of ysaatds broltmll ot deed errant a2 Pi 
hnosee eile ‘hei eter 38 4 (Arai) eedaxit® bree a A i i 

+ araille¥? to os sfolw10 7. to endosh oopilieey POOF orotod ap ig 
(ai Aaa 29%) ole sait aid bere roll a i 

sh 
». He 

¢ Co: 

- 
‘ al 

+f 

3 

“ 

4 

5 erin T, ay 

’ Fady i, ee 

4 bs e: 

i.ge 4 id ee 

, }?a bi - R 

; mi ‘ - 
t E 5 dad , plate \ a 

Jibs 

LF oe scant o, ie 
* a 

| saiiecs * Sea Enis ie 
= >. . J 

ae ae Y aie +“ iy 

~ ee i - aes ea a: Oe ki oe 

—« ‘ - 

4 

* 

~ bh ‘& wy 

~* » om 

: acs 
my 



138 The New England Ancestry of Dena Converse Bacrus 

PRESCOTT 

(1) John Prescott married Mary Gawkroger 
(2) Mary Prescott . Thomas Sawyer 
(3) Joshua Sawyer a Sarah (Wright) Potter 
(4) Hannah Sawyer ry Josiah Converse 
(5) Josiah Converse ie Eleanor Richardson 
(6) Jude Converse = Abigail Alden 
(7) Abigail Converse = John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

PRESCOTT 

Jounx Prescott and his family were at Barbadoes in 1639 where 
a child, Hannah, was christened, but by 1641 they were at Waiter- 

town, Mass. where a child, Lydia, was born and where the father is 
listed as a proprietor in 1642. His elder children, Mary, Martha, 
John and Sarah, were born in England and the two youngest of the 
family were Jonathan and Jonas, the latter the ancestor of the his- 
torian, William H. Prescott. 

Of John Prescott’s ancestry much has been written but not all 
with proof. He was of a Lancashire family. The name of his wife 
appears in New England publications as Mary Platts but there is no 
doubt that she was the daughter (fourth child) of James and Martha 
(Ainsworth) Gawkroger, and was baptized at Sewerby, Halifax 
parish, in the West Riding of Yorkshire, March 15, 1607. The date 
of her marriage to John Prescott is given as April 11, 1629, at 
Sowerby. 

Her father was (in the sixth generation) a descendant of the John 
Gawkroger whose name occurs in Yorkshire records 1447-1505, and 
who, on the 10th of August 1487, surrendered certain land calied 
Platts to a grandson and namesake, John, son of Richard. Holders 
of the land down through the succeeding generations were styled, as 
was the custom of the country, Platts, but in court documents Gaw- 
Lroger alias Platis. Except legally, the names could be used inter- 
changeably. if Mary Prescott’s father were, by inheritanee or pur- 
chase, owner of such land (which seems doubtful) and locaily called 
Piatis, nevertheless his will, proved October 6, 1628, was made under 
the name of James Gawkroger. 

Join Prescott is best known as the founder of Lancaster, the Nash- 

away Plantation. He was one of the four workers im iron included 
in the group which had planned the settlement and was the only one 
who stuck to the purpose. They had hoped to find valuable ors, 
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especialiy iron, in the region. Governor Winthrop wrote: “The per- 

sons interested in the Plantation being most of them poor men, and 

some of them corrupt in judgment and others profane it went on 
very slowly so that in two years they had not three houses built there, 

| ed their minister [ Rev. Nathaniel Norcross| left them for their 

delays.” 

Dr. Robert Child, graduate of Cambridge University, England, 

and a student of medicine at Padua, had been one of the leaders of 
the Nashaway project, but he antagonized the oligarchic government 
of the Massachusetts Bay Colony by agitating for an extension of the 
franchise and for religious toleration. A petition to that effect was 
presented by him to the court at Boston and another, much enlarged, 

intended for the authorities in England, was found in his luggage 
when he was about to sail. This was high treason from the Massa- 
chusetts point of view and he was arrested and heavily fined, but 
eventually he returned to England. 

One great obstacle in the way of the Nashaway settlement was the 
difficulty of approach, the dangerous crossing of the Sudbury River 
and Marsh. Governor Winthrop wrote again: “I must here observe 
a special providence of God pointing out his displeasure against some 
profane persons who took part with Dr. Childe against ie govern- 
ment and churches here . . . Prescott another favorer of the peti- 

tioners, lost a horse and his lading in Sudbury River; and a week 
after, his wife and children, being upon another horse, were hardly 
saved from drowning.” 

It has been said that to write the story of John Prescott would be 
to write the story of the town of Lane aster, so called when the Gen- 
eral Court at Boston refused the town’s request that it be given his 
name. He had taken the oath of allegiance in 1652 but was not 
made free until 1669. The town grew and prospered until King 
Philip’s war broke out, when in August 1675 Indians surprised a 
homestead and several people were killed. Thereafter, the in- 
habitants were gathered into the garrison houses of the town. 

Then on that “dolefulest day” of the tenth of February 1675 if 6, 
the town was attacked by a force of five hundred Indians. (The 
figure 1s Hubbard’s.) The Rowlandson garrison house caught fire 
and when the occupants were forced out by the flames twelve were 
killed (only one man escaped) and twenty-four women and children 

were taken captive. Among these were the wife and children of the 
Rey. Joseph Rowlandson. He was not heme at the time, having 
been sent to persuade the authorities to furnish some military pro- 
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tection to the town. Several months later he succeeded in ransom- 
ing his family; the youngest child, a six-year-old daughter, wounded, 
had died in captivity. 

At the Prescott garrison house Ephraim Sawyer, aged 26, John 
Prescott’s grandson, was killed; and at the Wheeler garrison two 

sons-in-law, Richard Wheeler (husband of Sarah Prescott) and Jonas 
Fairbanks (husband of Lydia Prescott) and his son Joshua Fair- 
banks, aged 15, were killed. 

In the meantime, Captain Wadsworth with forty men had set out 
from Marlborough that morning of the tenth. A friendly Indian 
had arrived at daybreak, after a desperate trip, with the word that a 
party of four hundred Indians was on its way to desiroy Lancaster. 
When the soldiers succeeded in getting into the town the Indian 
attack was checked; but to live indefinitely in a state of siege was 
impossible and the next month carts were sent through to them and 
with a troop of horsemen as guards the survivors moved out to Con- 
cord. Indians plundered and burned what was left of the town and 
it was totally destroyed. 

The former inhabitants scattered, but by 1679, three years later, 
Prescotis, Sawyers, and many of the others returned and John Pres- 
cott lived to see the town rebuilt. Whether his wife died in exile, 
or later, is not known. The approximate date of his death (aged 
about 77 years) is known because the following statement was sworn 
to in court the 20th of December 1681. 

The deposition of Thomas Wilder, aged 37 years, sworn sayeth 

that being with John Prescott, Senior, about 6 hours before he 
died the sd John Prescott gave to his eldest son John Prescott 
his house lott. Cyprian Stevens testified to the truth of the 
above witness, 

Mary Prescott, baptized at Sowerby, Halifax parish, Yorkshire, 
England, February 24, 1630, eldest child of John and Mary (Gawk- 
roger) Prescott, was about ten years old when they came to New 
England. She married at Lancaster in 1648, Thomas Sawyer of 
Rowley and Lancaster. (See Sawyer) 
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RAMSDELL 

(1) John Ramedell married Priscilla ( ) 
(2) Isaac Ramsdell m Eleanor Vinton 
(3) Jonathan Ramsdell 2 Anna Chadwell 
(4) Dorcas Ramsdell " Jonathan Mansfield 
(5) Amos Mansfield = Mary Palmer 
(6) John Mansfeld % Abigail Converse 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles‘ Backus 

RAMSDELL 

Joun Ramspert was of Lynn, Mass. 1630, or at least very early, 
Savage says. His wife Prisditin died bandaey 23, 1675/6 and he 
died Ochoter 27, 1688, aged 86. The dates and age are given in 
Lynn vital records nnd, were quoted from an old Bible. Proof that 
he left three sons is found in Essex County deeds. Book 5:295-299 
records an agreement between Jchn Ramsdell, Senior, and his son 
Aquila concerning the care of the parents and the payment, within 
two years after both their deaths, of certain sums by Aguila to his 
brothers, Isaac and John, and to each of his sisters. The names of 
the sisters are not given. : 

Isaac RamspELL, son of John and Priscilla Ramsdeil, married, 
July 12, 1666, Eleanor Vinton (born in May 1648, daughter of John 
and Eleanor Vinton of Lynn). They lived first in Concord where 
the records give the births of three sons to Isaac and his wife Elen 
(or Elen’) Ramesden. (Savage lists the name Ramesden as a varia- 
tion of Ramsdell.) Isaac, Junior, was born September 1, 1667, 
Jolin May 26, 1670 and Jonathan September 30, 1672. The Lynn 
record of births, marriages and deaths does not begin until 1675 and 
the first entry concerning the family of Isaac and Eleanor Ramsdell 

in that town is Dorcas died 1676 followed by John died 1677. Then 
follow births of Nathaniel, another John (born 29th of March 1680, 
who married Elizabeth Chadwell), Joseph, Sarah and Eleanor. The 
death records of the parents have not been found. That they were 
living when Eleanor was almost sixty-five years old and Isaac doubt- 

_less a few years older is shown by an Essex County deed. Book 
25:193 gives Isaac Ramsdell, Senior, April 15, 1713, conveying to 
Joseph Mansfield, Junior, certain fevida 3 in Lynn, “one which lott of 
land was foritienty my hisowsd fathers John Ramsdell, dee’d, Elener 
my wife renouncing all her right.” 

JONATHAN RamspDELL, born in Concord, September 30, 1672, son 
of Isaac and Eleanor Ramsdell (Ramesden), married (intention 
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recorded) November 12, 1697, Auna Chadwell (born June 17, 1679, 
daughter of Moses and Sarah (Ivory) Chadwell). (Aquila Rams- 
dell also had a son Jonathan but not of an age to marry in 1697.) 
Further proof that Jonathan was the son of Isaae is in Essex County 
deeds, Book 35:195-6. John Newhall and Ebenezer Hathorne, April 
7, 1718, making deposition concerning certain land, mentioned “also 
abt 3 ac of upland now in the possession of Isaac Ramsdell and his 
son Jonathan whereon sd Jonathan’s house now standeth.” The 
births of ten children of Jonathan and Anna Ramsdell are recorded 
at Lynn. The entry in the diary of Zaccheus Collins: Gld Jonathan 
Ramsdell died 26:6mo0:1748, doubtless refers to the husband of Anna 

Chadwell. He would then be almost seventy-one years old, and less 
than two years Jater (1st of April 1745) Henry West and wife Ruth 
sell to Anna Ramsdelil widow woman, landin Lynn. (Book 93:271.) 

Dorcas RamspeLt, the youngest daughter and ninth child of 
Jonathan and Anna (Chadwell) Ramsdell, was born January 5, 
1718/19, and given the name of her father’s sister who had died in 
childhood. She married, April 5, 1738, Jonathan Mansfield (born 
April 29, 1717, son of Jonathan and Martha (Stocker) Mansfieid). 
(See Mansfield) 
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READ 

(1) Esdras Read married Alice ( ) 
(2) Rebeeca Read Joseph Parkhurst 
(3) Joseph Parkhurst < Eunice Spalding 

(4) Mary Parkhurst “ Thomas (5) Pierce 
(5) Lois Pierce :. Andrew’ Backus 

READ 

The marriage of Rebecca Read and Joseph Parkhurst at Concord, 
Mass. 26th (or 24th) of June 1656, is recorded at Chelmsford. To 
which Read family Rebecca belonged has never been completely 
established, but that she was the daughter of Espras Reap and his 
wife Alice seems most probable. 

Boston records state that December 24, 1638, Esdras Read was 

allowed to be an inhabitant and to have a great Lot at Muddy River 
(now Brookline) for four heads. If that means four in the family 

it would account for two children. There is no record of his ever 

having taken possession of this grant, and two months later (Feb- 
ruary 25, 1638, O.S.) he became an inhabitant of Salem. He was 
given a grant by the town, was admitted to the church May 10, 1640, 
and had two children baptized May 31, 1640. His wife Alice was 
not admitted to the church until December 29, 1640, but children 

might be baptized if one parent were a member. These two children 
would be the son Obadiah, born 1639 or 1640, and Bethia, the 

younger of the two children who formed the family of four at the 

time of the Muddy River grant. The eldest child would doubtless 
have been baptized before leaving England. 

Esdras Read was made free the 2nd of June 1641, and until 1655 

his name appears in Salem records or in those of Wenham, the neigh- 
boring settlement. At a court held at Salem, September 17, 1650, 

Joshua Ray was presented for abusing the body of Rebecca Read 
in an uncomely manner with a stick and the court admonished Joshua 

accordingly, soundly, and he was fined. This is the record as writ- 
ten. The printed version is more condensed and is indexed under 
Esdras Read’s name. Rebecea may have been about fourteen at this 
time and Joshua Ray a few years older. (He married in February 
1651, O.S. It is vaguely suggestive of a relationship between the 
families that his mother’s name was Bethia and he named a daughter 

Rebecca. ) 
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In or about 1655 Esdras Read removed to Chelmsford aud the 
Rey. John Fiske with other members of his congregation from Wen- 
ham also settled there the next year. Mr. Fiske’s note book, under 
date of 1 of 12 1656 has the following entry: 

Upon this day the Brethren presented their children, names and 
ages as follows:——Brother Read. Bethia about 19 y old. Obadiah 
about 17 y old. 

The 12th month 1656, old style dating, would be February 1656/7, 
and Rebecea Read had been married to Joseph Parkhurst seven 
months before, a sufficient reason for her not being presented as one 
of her father’s children. 

About 1661 Esdras Read removed to Boston. In 1670 he was in 
Woburn but again in Boston the next year and died there, intestate, 
in 1680. The inscription on his gravestone in the Copp Hill bury- 
ing ground gave the date of his death as July 27, 1680 and his age 
as 85 years. The death of his wife, Alice, is not on record. (See 
Parkhurst) 
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READE 

(1) Philp Reade married Mary ( ) 
(2) Mary Reade Jobn Vining 
(3) Jane Vining i~ Jacob Turner 
(4) Seth Turner * Sarah Shaw 
(5) Jane Turner : f Daniel Alden 
(6) Abigail Alden “ Jude Converse 
(7) Abigail Converse mS John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles‘ Backus 

READE 

The name is spelled Reade in Weymouth land records but Read 
and Heed are also found. Puitre ReapEe was a proprietor in Wey- 
mouth previous to 1642 when the land records refer to grants made 
to him earlier. He was a freeman of the Massachusetts Bay Colony 
May 30, 1660 and died in Weymouth February 29, 1675/6 at the 
time King Philip’s war was raging. His will was dated December 
15, 1674 and in it he confirmed unto his son Philip Reade gifts of 
common lands in Weymouth already bestowed upon him at the time 
of his marriage. T’o John Vineing my son-in-law he also confirmed 
gifts of land. The rest of his estate he left to his wife Mary for 
hfe, and at her death his house and Jand in King Oake Hill he gave 
to his son-in-law, John Vining. His wife was made executor and 
the overseers were “my beloved brother Thomas Dyer and loveing 
friend Richard Porter.” His son Philip had been born in Wey- 
mouth October 24, 1641. The death of his wife Mary is not re- 
corded. 

Mary Reapg, (no record of birth) daughter of Philip and Mary 
Reade, married as his second wife, January 22, 1659/60, John 
Vining (baptized in Wincanton, Somerset, England, April 17, 1636, 
son of Robert Vining). (See Ving) 
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REED 

(1) Wiliam Reed married Mabel Kendall 
(2) Israel Reed | . Mary Kendall 
(3) Abigail Reed ¥ Nathaniel Richardson 
(4) Eleanor Richardson és Josiah Converse 
(5) Jude Converse é Abigail Alden 
(6) Abigail Converse se John Mansfield 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield " Charles’ Backus 

REED 

Wiii1aM ReeEp (the name is variously spelled) aged 48, with wite 
Mabel, aged 30, and three children, George aged 6, Ralph 5, and 
Justice or Justus 18 months, sailed from London, England, in the 
ship Defence in 1635, and moved around, as many newcomers did, 
before settling down in the new country. They were jirst in Dorches- 
ter, Mass. where the father became a church member on or before 
August 23, 1636, and where a daughter, Abigail, was baptized 
December 30, 1638. It was not an infant baptism as she was mar- 
ried October 2, 1650, less than twelve years later, to Francis Wyman 
oi Woburn, as his second wife. Ji born directly after their arrival 
in 1635 she would still be barely fifteen years of age at marriage. 

Following the Dorchester baptismal entry is the notation Removed 
to Rehoboth. Later the family was in Scituate and in 1648 the 
father is called of Muddy River (now Brookline) when he bought 
land in Woburn, which became the home of his descendants. 

But in a few years, with his wife and four younger children, 
Wiliam Reed went back to England. Many New Englanders re 
turned “home” when the Civil Wars were over and Cromwell in 
power. At Newcastleon-Tyne in 1656 William Reed died. His 
will was dated the 9th of April that year and a few months later, on 
the 31st of October, Mabel Reed “‘the relict and principal legatary of 
the deceased” was commissioned to administer the estate. The will 

- mentioned three children, George, Ralph and Abigail, married in 
New England, and four youngest children, whose names are not given 
but who are identified in Woburn records as Bethia, Sarah, Rebecca 
and Israel. A copy of the Foreign Will and Probate is in Middlesex 
County, Mass. files, the name Michael erroneously given in place of 
Abigail. | 

With her four children, the widow returned to New England and 
in Woburn married, November 21, 1660, as his second wife, Henry 
Summers (Somers), Senior, who died fifteen years later, November 
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2, 1675, leaving a will dated the 14th of October the same year. 
Exeeutors of the will were the widow, Francis Kendall and John 
Wyman, Senior. Henry Summers, Junior, protested that the will 
wes unfair to him, being much in favor of the Reed family. An 
agreement was reached at the time but nearly eleven years later 
Henry Summers petitioned for a hearing of the case. He stated 
that he had kept his mother-in-law (step-mother) until two years be- 
fore, when she left at the instigation of her children, but he had still 
to maintain her. 

The first probate papers are in Middlesex County files, but the 
case being reopened in the summer of 1686, the later papers are in 
Suffolk County files in Boston. The Dominion of New England had 
been established in June 1686, in temporary form under the presi- 
dency of Joseph Dudley until the arrival of Sir Edmond Andros in 
December the same year. The cffice of probate of wills had come 
under the direct control of the president and the county courts were 
no longer allowed to handle such matters. 

Today the case is interesting chiefly because in his “Objections to 
the will,” dated at Woburn the 15th of July 1686, Henry Summers 
refers to my mother-in-law and Francis Kendall her brother. This 
is the authority invariably (if somewhat vaguely) cited when giving 
Kendall as the maiden name of Mabel Reed Summers. She died in 
1690, aged about eighty-five, at the home of her son George Reed, 
“who hath these 5 yrs showed his filliale care of me,” she said in her 
will, which was dated January 22, 1689/90 and proved June 17, 
1690. 

IsrarL REED was the youngest son of William and Mabel Reed. 
An undated entry in the Dorchester church records suggests that he 
was born in 1641 or 1642. “Israel Reed: his father sent him by his 
mother fromm Situate to be baptized at Dorchester whereof himselfe 
was a member.” This follows an entry dated the 31st of July 1642 
and the next is dated the 25th of September the same year. The 
journey of mother and child must have been made on horseback. 
Taken to England by his parents and brought back by his mother, 
Israel was put under the guardianship of his brother George at about 
seventeen years of age until he should be twenty-one years old. About 
1669 he married his cousin Mary Kendall (born January 20, 1650/1, 
daughter of Francis and Mary (Tidd) Kendall),.and for the next 
forty or more years their home was in Woburn. Israel died June 
29, 1711, intestate, and his widow and their only son, Israel, were 
bonded as administrators of his estate. His widow died January 17, 
1721/22, within a few days of her seventy-first birthday. 
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Of the seven daughters of Israel and Mary (Kendall) Reed, whose 
births are recorded at Woburn, the name of the third is not given, 
(a daughter born 2nd Jan. 1678/9). She was the Anrearmn REED 
who married, September 18, 1694, Nathaniel Richardson (born 
August 27, 1678, son of Nathaniel and Mary Richardson). (See 
Richardson) 
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RICHARDSON 

(1) Thomas Richardson married Mary ( ) 
(2) Nathaniel Richardson ai Mary ( ) 
3) Nathaniel Richardson - Abigail Reed 

(4) Eleanor Richardson 7” Josiah Converse, Jr. 
(5) Jude Converse i Abigail Alden 
(6) Abigail Converse an John Mansfield 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

RICHARDSON 

The three Richardson brothers, Ezekiel, Samuel and Thomas, 

were early in Charlestown, Mass. Ezekiel being there in 1630 had 
probably come with the Winthrop group, Samuel and Thomas. join- 
ing him later (after May 22, 1635, when a daughter of Samuel’s 
was baptized in England). English records give the marriage of 
their parents, Thomas Richardson of Standon and Katherine Dux- 
ford of West Mill, Herts, August 24, 1590. More than three years 
later (January 13, 1593/4) a daughter, Elizabeth, was baptized at 
West Mill. The earliest Standon registers are not in existence and 
Ezekiel’s baptism is not on record but in his will here he called 
Samuel and Thomas his brothers. Samuel was baptized December 
22, 1602 (or 1604) and Thomas July 3, 1608, both at West Mull. 
Their mother was buried there the 10th of March 1631 and their 
father January 8, 1633, O.S. His will was probated July 31, 1634. 
It was dated May 4, 1630 and Ezekiel is not named in it, doubtless 
because he had already left for the New World and had, perhaps, 
received his portion. 

The earliest record in New England concerning THomas Ricuarp- 
SON Is the admission of his wife Mary into the church at Charlestown 
February 21, 1635/6. He was admitted February 18, 1637/8 and 

was a freeman the 2nd of May 1638. Two children, Mary and 
Sarah, were baptized in 1638 and 1640. Thomas with his two 
brothers signed the Town Orders for the Weburn grant December 
18, 1640 and all three settled in Woburn. The historian of the town ~ 

writes that in December 1647 a committee was appointed to lay out 
a highway from “the three Richisons to the Towne meeting-hows 
one way, and Mr. Thomas Graves the other way,” and that this was 
doubtless the commencement of the road known from time im- 
memorial as Richardson’s Row. 
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Thomas died, intestate, August 28, 1651, aged about forty-three. 

Estate settlement papers show that “he hath left a wife three sons 

_ & fower daughters.” His widow married, as second wife, October 

26, 1655, Michael Bacon of Woburn. She died May 19, 1670. 

Natuantet Ricuarpsoy, youngest child of Thomas and Mary 
Richardson, was born in Woburn January 2, 1650/1 and was the 
third son aged 24 yr, listed in the probate records. He married about 
1672 aud his wife’s name was Mary, but her surname, as was his 

mother’s, is unknown. He was in Captain Prentice’s troop of horse 
during King Philip’s war and was wounded at the Great Swamp 

Fight December 19, 1675. He died, intestate, in Woburn, in his 
sixty-third year, December 4, 1714, and his widow was appointed 
to administer the estate. Among the papers preserved is one dated 
August the 20th 1717, signed James Richardson. “Ree’d of my 

mother Mary Richardson the full sum of nine pounds & one shilling 
& nine pence for the silk weeds and wine that was for my father’s 
funeral. I say received by me.” Woburn records list thirteen chil- 
dren in this family. The widow Mary Richardson died December 
22, 1719. 

NatHAntezL RicHarpson, Juntor, eldest child of Nathaniel and 

Mary Richardson, was born August 27, 1673 and married, Septem- 

ber 18, 1694, Abigail Reed (born January 2, 1678/9, daughter of 

Israel and Mary (Kendall) Reed). He had removed from Woburn 
before his father’s death and was for a few years in Rumney Marsh 
(Chelsea). About 1718 he removed to Leicester, a new town in- 

corporated in 1713 and a part of Middlesex County until 1731. He 

was town clerk and first innholder; lived at the intersection of the 

Great Post road with the Rutland road. He died in his fifty-seventh 
year, intestate, and papers dated at Cambridge February 20, 1729. 
O.S. grant administration of his estate to his widow Abigail and to 
his eldest son Nathaniel “both of Leicester.” Sons Benjamin and 
Israel did not live in Leicester. The John Richardson, Esq. of Med- 

ford, whose name is on the bond, was a brother of the deceased 
Nathaniel. In the distribution the names of the sons-in-law and 

their wives are given as: William and Abigail Goff, John and 
Rebecca Whittemore, James and Dorcas Smith, Jonathan and 
Deborah Sergeant, J a and Eleanor Converse, Daniel and Rachel 
Holden. The widow, Abigail (Reed) Richardson, died July 8, 1759, 
in her eighty-first year, having outlived her Eitand more than 
twenty-nine years. 
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EvLranor Ricuarpson, daughter of Nathaniel and Abigail (Reed) 
Richardson, was born about 1714. Her birth is not on record. She 

married in Leicester December 27, 1732, Josiah Converse, Junior, 
(born in Woburn March 2, 1710, son of Josiah and Hannah (Saw- 
yer) Converse of Woburn, Leicester and later Brookfield). As the 
marriage did not take place until two years after the death of 
Eleanor’s father, the final settlement of his estate could not have 
been made promptly since her husband is listed with her as a legatee. 
(See Converse) 
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SAWYER 

(1) Thomas Sawyer * married Mary Prescott 
(2) Joshua Sawyer ge Sarah (Wright) Potter 
(3) Hannah Sawyer y Josiah Converse 
(4) Josiah Converse, Jr. es Eleanor Richardson 
(5) Jude Converse " Abigail Alden 
(6) Abigail Converse 3 John Mansfield 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

SAWYER 

THomas Sawyer is first on record at Rowley, Mass. the settlement 
of which had been begun in 1639 but the earliest town record is 
dated 1643. In the second division of laud, about 1645, his name 
appears. He is thought to have been the younger brother of the 
other Rowley settlers of that name. In 1647 he removed to Lan- 
easter and there married, in 1648, Mary Prescott (baptized at 
Sowerby, Halifax parish, Yorkshire, England, February 24, 1630, 
daughter of John and Mary (Gawkroger) Prescott). 

During King Philip’s war the Sawyer house was one of the town 
garrisons and in the fierce attack of February 10, 1675/6 it escaped 
destruction, but Ephraim Sawyer, aged twenty-six, was killed at his 
grandfather Prescott’s garrison house. Though the town had to be 

- abandoned for about three years, the Sawyer’s were one of the first 
families to return and Thomas died in Lancaster September 12, 
1706, “aged about 90.” His will, dated March 6, 1705/6, appointed 
his wife Mary sole executrix. He named in it his eldest son Thomas, 
“other fouer sons” Joshua, James, Caleb and Nathaniel, and daugh- 

ter Mary Wilder, widow of Lt. Nathaniel Wilder, who had been 

killed by Indians the 31st of July 1704. 

JosHvuA Sawyer, born in Lancaster March 13, 1655, son of Thomas 
and Mary (Prescott) Sawyer, is credited with service as a soldier 
in King Philip’s war. He married in Concord, the 2nd of January 
1677/8, Sarah Potter (born February 16, 1652/3, daughter of Jchn 

and Priscilla Wright of Woburn, and widow of Samuel Potter of 
Concord). At Woburn their children’s births are registered, and 
the date of Joshua’s death is given as July 14, 1738, nearly sixty 
years after the marriage, but his wife’s death is not recorded. He 
was over eighty years of age and no probate papers are on file. The 
1738 probate record in Middlesex County files is that of his son, 
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Joshua, Junior, who died the 1st of March 1737/8, in his fifty- 

fourth year, a few months before his aged father’s death. Admin- 
istration of the estate of Joshua Sawyer, Junzor, was granted to his 
widow Mary, April 3, 1788. 

Hannsu Sawrer, born November 25, 1689, daughter of Joshua 
and Sarah (Wright) Sawyer, married, December 30, 1706, Josiah 
Converse (born September 12, 1684, son of Major James and Han- 
nah (Carter) Converse of Woburn). (See Converse) 
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SHAW 

Line 1 

(1) Abraham Shaw married Bridget Best 
(2) John Shaw * Alice Phillips 
(3) Joseph Shaw 7 Judith Whitmarsh 
(4) Abigail Shaw : Daniel Alden 
(5) Daniel Alden - Jane Turner 
(6) Abigail Alden 4 Jude Converse 
(7) Abigail Converse : John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

Line 2 

(1) Abraham Shaw married Bridget Best 
(2) John Shaw ? Alice Phillips 
(3) Ebenezer Shaw Hannah ( ) 
(4) Sarah Shaw e Seth Turner 
(5) dane Turner 4 Daniel Alden 
(6) Abigail Alden a Jude Converse 
(7) Abigail Converse fe John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield r Charles’ Backus 

SHAW 

Apranam SHaw married, June 24, 1616, in the parish of Halifax, 
Yorkshire, England, Bridget Best (baptized April 9, 1592, daughter 
of Henry Best of Ovenden). Their children whose baptisms were 
recorded in Halifax parish registers were Joseph, Grace, Martha 
(died young), Maria, John (died young), ancther John, and Martha. 
Joseph was baptized March 14, 1618, O.S. nearly three years after 
the marriage of his parents and that he had an elder sister, Susanna, 
appears from later evidence. The family came to New England some 
time in the early 1630’s (after January 6, 1632, O.S. the date of 
the baptism of the youngest child, Martha). 

At first a proprietor in Watertown, Abraham Shaw lost his house 
and goods there by fire in October 1636, and probably soon after 
settled in Dedham, having been one of the subscribers to the Dedham 
Covenant earlier that year. He became a freeman of the Massachu- 
setts Bay Colony the 9th of March 1686/7. At a town mecting in 
Dedham, November 23, 1638, the sale of land by Abraham Shaw to 
Ferdinando Adam, and by Joseph Shaw to Henry Brocke, was con- 
firmed by note under hand, since neither cf the Shaws was present. 
The father died before the following 25th of March (the first day of 
the new year 1639) since his inventory is dated 1638. His will 
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is not dated and it seems to have been a mere Memorahd and is so- 

headed. His wife is not named in it and the date of her death is not 

on record. Specific bequests were made to John and Martha, being 
infants, and also to Marye (Maria, baptized June 18, 1626, and now 
about twelve years old). “My lott at Dedham” was to go to Joseph 
and John. “All my children” are referred to but only the above four 
are individually named. Witnesses were Joseph Shawe and Nicholas 
Biram, and they were ordered by the court to make an inventory by 
help and advice of Mr. Edward Allen. 

Thomas Lechford, the first professional lawver in the Colony of 
Massachusetts Bay, spent about three years in Boston (27 June 1638- 
3 Aug. 1641). His note book contains not only the record of every 
instrument drawn by him while here but an account of the compensa- 
tion he received. One entry concerns Abraham Shawe, sometime 
of Halifax in the County of York and late of Dedham in New Eng- 
land, who made his last will and testament about November 1638 

and thereby made Joseph Shawe his eldest son and Nicholas Biram 
his son-in-law his executors. (Joseph Shaw in his will, years later, 
called Nicholas Byram his brother, thus confirming Thomas Lech- 
ford’s statement of the relationship.) A power of attorney was exe- 
cuted and sent to Mr. [blank] Best of Halifax enabling him to attend 
to certain matters in England (to receive all profitts of Colemines 
whatsoever & the same Colemines to sell &c). Mr. Lechtford’s fee 
was five shillings. 

Weymouth became the home of the Shaw family and at a town 
meeting in Dedham November 29, 1639, Robert Mason asked and 
received liberty to purchase Joseph Shawe and John Shawe their 
Lott which was given them by their Fathers last will and testament. 

Joux SHaw, younger of the two sons of Abraham and Bridget 
(Best) Shaw, baptized in Halifax parish, Yorkshire, England, May 
23, 1630, was in his ninth year when his father died. He grew up 
in Weymouth and married about 1650 Alice Phillips (daughter of 
Nicholas and Elizabeth Phillips of Dedham and Weymouth). He is 
credited with service under Lt. Upham as a soldier during King 
Philip’s war, and was seventy-four years old when he died in Wey- 
mouth September 16, 1704. Administration of his estate was 
granted October 17, 1704 to his widow Alice, and to his eldest son 
John. Named in the distribution (March 11, 1705/6) were sons 
John, Nicholas, Joseph, Benjamin and Ebenezer, daughter Mary 
King (a widow) and her four sons, Joseph Poole and wife Elizabeth, 
Gideon Tirrel and wife Hannah, comionia Davenport and wife Abi- 
gail, John Androse and wife Ah 
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Elizabeth Poole was perhaps the Elizabeth Shaw who signed as 
witness to the will of her grandfather, Nicholas Phillips, in 1671, if 
a girl of fifteen, as she was then, were allowed as witness 

JosePH SHaw, born April 15, 1664, son of John and Alice (Phil- 
lips) Shaw, married about 1686 Judith Whitmarsh (born September 
2, 1669, donee of John and Sarah (Harding) Whitmarsh). Their 
frat he: children were born in Weymouth, then about 1696 the 
family removed to Bridgewater, where seven children were born. 
Joseph died in Bridgewater September 14, 1718 in his fifty-fifth 
year. He still owned land in Weymouth and a division of it was 
ordered April 22, 1719. Jt was agreed that the eldest son, Joseph, 
should have the land and pay a certain sum to each of his sisters 
and brothers, viz: Elizabeth Harris, Abigail Alden, Ruth Snow, Mar- 
tha, Sarah and Hannah Shaw, Ebenezer, John and Zachariah Shaw. 
A sister, Judith, had died before that date. Their mother died in 
Bridgewater February 8, 1760, in her ninety-first year. 

Axzigar, SHaw, born in Weymouth July 17, 1695, daughter of 
Joseph and Judith (Whitmarsh) Shaw, married in Bridgewater, 
December 25, 1717, Daniel Alden (born in Bridgewater January 
29, 1690/1, son of Joseph and Hannah (Dunham) Alden). (See 
Alden) 

Liye 2 

EBENEZER SHAW, youngest of the family of John and Alice (Phil- 
lips) Shaw, and grandson of Abraham and Bridget (Best) Shaw, 
was born in Weymouth April 24,1674. Weymouth marriage records 
1663-1700 are missing. Ebenezer married Susannah (surname un- 
known) and their first child, born January 28, 1697/8, died at birth 
and the mother died the next month. His second wife was Hannah 
(surname unknown) and their children were: Sarah, born February 
15, 170f ], (probally 1700/1), Susannah, born February 28, 
170[ J, (probably 1702/3), Mary, born April 18, 1704, and Abiel 
(posthumous) born December 15, 1706. Ebenezer was only thirty- 
two years old when he died in the year 1706. The historian of Wey- 
mouth thinks that his widow was the Hannah Shaw who married 
at Weymouth January 9, 1709/10, Samuel Bates, son of Edward 
and Elizabeth Bates. Hannah, wife of Samuel Bates, died the 1st of 
June 1712. | 

SaraH Suaw, daughter of Ebenezer and Hannah Shaw, born the 
15th of February, probably in the year 1700/1, was married March 
26, 1720 (intentions recorded at Weymouth) to Seth Turner (born 
awil 7, 1695, son of Jacob and Jane (Vining) Turner). (See 
Parner) 
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SHEPARD 

(1) Ralph Shepard married Thanklord ( ) 
(2) Isaac Shepard m Mary Smedley 
(3) Isaac Shepard * Hannah Spalding 
(4) Joseph Shepard = Mary (——-) | 
(5) Simon Shepard fe Rachel Spalding 
(6) Polly Shepard - Stephen® Backus 

! SHEPARD 
Rarpu SHEparp, with his wife, Thanklord, and one child, Sarah 

(of whom there is no further record) came from England in the 
ship Abigail in 1685. The town of Dedham was founded that year 
and a covenant entered into by those concerned in the enterprise. 

Their identity is established by a petition, subscribed by all that have 
underwritten the Covenant, and sent to the General Court the next 

year. Ralph Shepard was present at the first town meeting, August 
18, 1636, held in Watertown, and his name is on the petition, which 

was acted upon favorably by the General Court with the exception of 
one point. The Covenanters had asked that their town be known 
“py the name of Contentment or otherwise what you shall please.” 
It was given the name Dedham. 

The last town meeting which Ralph Shepard attended in Dedham 
was held May 17, 1639 and for the next few years he was in Wey- 
mouth, where a son, Isaac, was born in 1639 and a daughter, Trial, 
in 1641. His signature is on a contract signed in 1644 by thirty 
men instituting a government to consist of nine men, in Seacunk 
(Rehoboth) but it does not appear that he ever went there to live. 
He settled next in Malden where a daughter, Thanks, was born 
February 10, 1650/1 and a son, Jacob, in June 1653. 

But in 1666 the Malden home was sold and land bought in Con- 
eord. Further records concerning him and his family are found 
there and in Middlesex County files at East Cambridge. A deed 
dated January 3, 1670, O.S. shows Abraham Parker and his wife 
Rose, of Chelmsford, selling meadow-land to Abraham, Isaac and 
Jacob Shepard and Samuel Smedley (Isaac’s brother-in-law) “all 
of Concord.” An acknowledgment of a deed made earlier to Walter 
Power (Trial’s husband) was signed in 1675 by Ralph and Thenk- 
lord Shepard. Abraham and Isaac were witnesses and since Abra- 
ham’s name again precedes that of Isaac it would indicate that he was 
the eldest of the three sons—the natural Biblical order of naming 
them—in which case it is probable that he was born in Dedham. 
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Thanklord Shepard may have outlived her two sens who were 
killed in 1675/6, but four years later a deed, signed solely by her 
husband, shows that she was not then living. Ralph Shepard is 
buried in the old Bell Rock cemetery in Malden. Here lyeth the 
body of Ralph Shepard Aged 90, dee’d Sept. 11, 1693. Charlestown 
record gives: falph Shepard ag 90 yrs died August 20, 1698. 

Have found nothing to prove or disprove the contention that 
Thomas, John and (perhaps) Walter Shepard were sons of Ralph. 
Since Thomas named a child Ralph, a relationship is implied in his 
ease, which if not father-and-son could be that of uncle-and-nephew. 

Isaac Surparp, son of Ralph and Thanklord Shepard, was born 
in Weymouth June 20, 1639 and married, December 10, 1667, Mary 
Smedley (born June 7, 1648, daughter of Baptist and Katherine 
Smedley of Concord). Some eight years later (February 12, 
1675/6) during King Philip’s war, Isaac was killed by Nashabo 
Indians on his farm in Concord. According to Hubbard’s history 
of the Indian wars in New England, his younger brother Jacob 
was killed at the same time. Jacob would then be in his twenty-third 
and Isaac in his thirty-seventh year. Administration of the estate 
of Isaac Shepard was granted the 20th of June 1676 to his widow 
Mary and his brother Abraham. The widow married the next win- 
ter (January 9, 1676/7) Nathaniel Jewell (born April 15, 1648, 
son of Thomas and Grissell (Fletcher) Jewell of Braintree). 

In 1681 (29th of May) twelve years before his death, Ralph 
Shepard deeded part of his Concord lands to his son Abraham and 
part to his son Isaac’s family. 

For and in Consideration of a Vallueable summ of money to 
me in hand paid by Isaac Shepard, deceased, for the most part, 
and the remainder by Nathaniel Jewell now marryed to the 
Relict of the said Isaac Shepard of the afores* Towne, the re- 
ceipt whereof I doe hereby acknowledge . . . All which parcels 
were in the possession of Isaac Shepard aforesaid, and occupied 
by him in the time of his life: Also—one third part of my said 
farme yet undivided . .. unto the said Isaac Shepard, Mary 
Shepard and Samuel Shepard, the Children of the aforesaid 
Isaac Shepard deceas’. 

Fortunately, the above deed identifies the children of Isaac Gnd 
Mary (Smedley) Shepard, the births of whom are not on record. 
The daughter Mary married, September 17, 1680, Thomas Harris, 
later of Stowe. She and her husband sold to Walter Power her share 
of the land received from her grandfather, 
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In 1693 (17th of April) Nathaniel Jewell of Concord and his wife 
Mary, “only surviving daughter of Baptist Smedley late of Con- 
cord,” deeded to Adam Winthrop of Boston the Smedley homestead. 
Some months later, February 3, 1693/4, Isaac Shepard “eldest son 

and heir apparent of Isaac Shepard late of Concord, dec’d” signed a 
release to premises in foregoing deed. 

The young Isaac Shepard and his brother Samuel were among the 

earliest settlers in the 1690’s in the Quinebaug region in Windham 
county, Conn. Their mother died there (date unknown) and their 
step-father died later, in 1712. The Jewell Register gives the des- 
eendants of Nathaniel Jewell, Junior, and his sister Hannah, both 
born in Concord. 

This Quinebaug country was claimed by two teeter parties, — 
by the heirs of Governor John Winthrop and by Captain James 
Fitch as agent and guardian of Owaneco, son of Uncas. The Win- 

throp claim was founded on a deed from Allumps (alias Hyens, 
called James) and his associates, temporary resident sachems in 
1653; Owaneco’s on the hereditary title of the Mohegan sachems. 
Perhaps Sir Edmund Andros was not so far wrong in declaring that 

an Indian deed was no better than “the seratch of a bear’s paw.” 
The General Assembly of Connecticut in October 1671 “allowed the 
Governor his purchase” and also allowed Uncas to dispose of Quine- 

baug lands to Owaneco. 

The first land laid out in this disputed territory was 600 acres 
levied from Uneas and Owaneco as reparation for the burning of the 
county prison by some of their tribesmen. Captain Fitch, as 
treasurer of New London county, was ordered to dispose of the land 
and rebuild said prison therefrom. He selected the richest part of 
the Quinebaug valley on both sides of the river and in 1680 sold it 
to the Tracy and Bushnell families of Norwich. Control over ons | 
large tracts was given to Fitch by Owaneco. No settlement wa 
attempted during the troubled years of the Andros adminis shutien 

but soon after 1690 the Winthrop group sold to Massachusetts fami- 
lies; among others to Thomas and Timothy Pierce of Woburn, 
Joseph Spalding and his nephew Edward Spalding of Ghidaaterid 
and to Joseph Parkhurst, also of Chelmsford, whose wife was sister 
to Edward Spalding. These, like the Shepards, were settlers on the 
East side of the Quinebaug, and the families intermarried. Captain 

Fitch sold widely, and the early years of the Quinebaug plantation 
were turbulent on both sides:‘of the river because of conflicting land 
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titles. The settlers, who had bought in good faith from one or the 
other proprietory group, were practically at war with one another 
nd a chaotic state of affairs existed for years. 

In this connection, an address which Miss Larned, the historian 
of Windham county, gave at the Plainfield Bicentennial in 1899, is 
of interest: 

“Qne gleam of romance illumes this dark picture. Among 
the settlers are two young brothers from Concord, not included 
among the belligerents and holding their land on an independent 
footing. Tradition reports them as coming in advance of the 
others. Other settlers trudged over the old Connecticut Path 
leading from Boston to New York, or followed Indian trails, 
Greenwich or Nipmuck paths, but these adventurous youths 
boarded a sloop at Boston which brought them around to Pequot 
Harbor and there they encountered Indians who told them of 
goodly land in the Quinebaug’s country and brought them up- 
stream in their canoes until they had passed the Great Bend, 
Wanungatuck, where they landed and made their home. We 
cannot vouch for the truth of this picturesque voyage of dis- 
covery with all its romantic details, but we know as a positive 
fact that these two young men from Concord—Isaac and Samuel 
Shepard—recorded at Norwich a deed of land from Owaneco, 
that their names do not appear among raiders or defenders, 
that they lived in peace and harmony with their Indian friends 
and neighbors, brought their mother and her second husband to 

share in their purchase and prosperity, and that old Shepard 
Hill and a goodly line of descendants bear witness of them unto 
this day. But for them we should hardly know of the Indians 
occupying their old haunts and hunting fields, keeping Black 
Hill burned over to furnish grazing for deer, bringing gifts of 

game and fish, and acquiring a taste for cider and spirits that 
carried them off by scores to the ancient Sagamore burying 
ground. Feared at first by the whites, their harmless character 
was soon recognized, and no Indian disturbances are recorded 
in Plainfield.” 

Miss Larned notes that the Shepards were the most northerly 
settlers, at the mouth of the Moosup River, and had control of the 
best crossing places. Land records of Norwich (Book 2A, pp. 41-2) 
show a deed from Owaneco to Israel Lothrop, dated May 26, 1692, 
giving him “in consideration of many kindnesses which I have al- 
ready received together with 3 coats in hand payd... 150 acres up- 
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Jand and meadow .. . eastward side of Quinebaug River at the place 
where Moosups River falleth into sd Quinebang.” The description 
of this tract and its boundary marks agrees word for word with the 
description of land sold by Tsrael Lothrop, February 4, 1702/3, to 
Isaac Shepard. (Plainfield Land records, Book 1, p. 29.) But the 
and appears to have been in the possession of Isaac Shepard much 
earlier than the recording date. There is also in the Norwich Land 
records (Bool: 2A, p. 436) a deed from Owaneco, dated September 
4, 1700, of 500 acres to Isaac Shepard and Thomas Sluman, to be 
equally divided. Owaneco’s sign manual resembles a turkey (as 
much as anything else) the head turned to the right in this case, in 
some other deeds to the left. : 

-About two-thirds of the inhabitants, east and west of the Quine 
baug, petitioned the General Assembly, May 9, 1699, for town 
privileges and for legal settlement of the land and, as the Assembly 
was favorably inclined, they met May 31, 1699 to organize town 
government. The early town meetings were held at Isaac Shepard’s. 
Later they were held alternately at his home and at Obadiah John- 
son’s on the west side, but the trouble over title deeds continued for 
many years. 

The younger Shepard brother, Samuel, married Eleanor Whitney, 
daughter of Deacon Joshua Whitney, and died leaving a family of 
seven in 1724, when a “great sickness” swept through the town. A 
gravestone in the Old Yard at Plainfield, lettered S. S. is believed to 
mark his grave. 

Isaac SHEparD married about 1694 his step-father’s niece, Han- 
nah Spalding, daughter of Joseph and Merey (Jewell) Spalding of 
Chelmsford, Mass. and Plainfield, Conn. The births of their chil- 

dren are recorded at Plainfield. Isaac outlived his wife, died Jan- 
uary 23, 1747/8 in Killingly, Conn. and is buried there at Break- 
neck Hill. His will was dekba December 4, 1747 and names his 
sons Jonas, Isaac, Joseph and Samuel, daughters Hannah Marsh, 

and Lydia Stearns ; son-in-law Boaz Stearns, executor. 

Josep SHEPARD, son of Isaac and Hannah (Spalding) Shepard, 
was born in Plainfield February 11, 1702/3. (The date of his birth 
is a correction of the Plainfield record, which was obvionsly an error 
since it conflicted with the date of birth of the next child. Change 

was made in the Barbour Index, State Library, Hartford, by author- 
ity of Mr. Gerald F. Shepard’s records, he having quoted from a 
family record and from an old manuscript of births, marriages and 

_ deaths in Plainfield.) 
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Joseph married about 1723 Mary ( ) whose maiden name has 
never been found. She died December 10, 1777 “in her 72nd year,” 
and is buried in the Old Yard, Plainfield, where ler gravestone 
stands next to that of her husband, who died, the church record says, 
April 26, 1785 in his 84th year. There is aiso the gravestone of his 
second wife, another Mary, who died in November 1787, aged 83. 

The births of Joseph’s children are not recorded but Plainfield 
land records show that he deeded to sons Simon and Joseph, Junior, 
ard to son-in-law William Cutler. The gravestones of Captain Wil- 
liam Cutler and his wife Susanna are in the Old Yard. She died in 
1798 in her 75th year so was, perhaps, the eldest of the family, born 

in 1724 and may have been named for Susanna, wife of Jonas 
Shepard (Joseph’s brother) who died the 50th of August that year. 
Mr. Gerald F. Shepard, who made an intensive study of New Eng- 
land Shepard families, surmised that Bette Shepard, second wife 
of Curtis Spalding, was also a daughter of Joseph and Mary. 

A suggestion (nothing more) as to the identity of the wife of 
Joseph Shepard is that she may have been the Mary Stevens who 
was baptized with her brother Cyprian October 14, 1705 in Marl- 
borough, Mass. the daughter of Simon and Mary (Wilder) Stevens, 
whose younger children were baptized in Lancaster. The Stevens 
family was in Plainfield by 1723, when their daughter Mary would 
be about 18 years of age and Joseph Shepard a few years older. 
There is no record of her death or of her marriage. Joseph and 
Mary Shepard named a son Simon and a daughter Elizabeth (Bette), 
neither of which was a Shepard name. Simon Stevens had a daugh- 
ter Elizabeth. His wife died in Plainfield between 1727 and 1729 
and by 1732 he was living in Marlborough with a later wife. He 
died there January 28, 1753, aged about eighty. 

No probate record has been found and a search of Middlesex 
County, Mass. and Plainfield, Conn. land records produced nothing 
in support of above suggestion. Joseph Shepard’s wife Mary was 
in her 72nd year at death (gravestone record). Mary Stevens would 
have been then in her 73rd year, a discrepancy not to be taken as 
final disproof. To avoid confusion it should be noted that Isaac 
Shepard, elder brother of Joseph, married a Mary Stevens of an- 

other family. 

Srmron SHEparp, son of Joseph and Mary Shepard, was born 
February 22, 1732. The date is given by Mr. Geraid F. Shepard 
from a family record. Simon married, December 25, 1751, Rachel 
Spaiding (born July 165, 1728, daughter of Isaac and Elizabeth 
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(Haynes) Spalding of Plainfield). An incomplete list of their 
children is given in Plainfield records. In their father’s will, dated 
March 11, 1811, the daughters are named in order of birth :—— 

Heirs of Daughter Eunice, late wife of Joseph Spalding; 
Daughter Sally, wife of Benjamin Parkhurst; 
Daughter Betsy, wife of John McGregor ; 
Daughter Polly, wife of Stephen Backus; 
Daughter Rachel, late wife of Samuel Stearns; 
Daughter Anna, wife of Stephen Shepard; 
Heirs of Jeremiah Shepard, deceased; 
Son Simon, Junior. 

Anna in the copy of the will is Amey in Plainfield records. (Her 
mother had a sister Amy Spalding.) Jeremiah died the year be- 
fore the will was made and according to age at death (gravestone, 
Moosup cemetery) was the youngest of the family. Simon, Junior, 
appointed executor, was two years older than his sister Anna. 

Simon Shepard had been successively quartermaster, cornet, and 
captain of the troop of horse in the 1Jth Connecticut regiment and 
the inscription on his gravestone is: “Sacred to the memory of Capt. 
Simon Shepard. who died March 12, 1813, in the 83rd yr of his 
life.” His wife’s gravestone reads: “Mrs. Rachel, wife of Captain 
Simon Shepard died 22 Jan. 1816, aged 87.” These stones and 
others of the family lie directly to the right of the entrance to the 
Moosup cemetery. The big trees which sheltered this first row of 
graves went down in the hurricane of 1938. 

Potty Sueparp, daughter of Simon and Rachel (Spalding) 
Shepard was born the 5th of April 1760, according to a Backus 
family Bible record, and married, September 29, 1782, Stephen 
Backus (born November 27, 1759, son of Andrew and Lois (Pierce) 
Backus of Plainfield). (See Backus) 
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SIMMONS 

(1) Moses Simmons married Sarah ( ) 
(2) Mary Simmons " Joseph Alden 
(3) Joseph Alden ” Hannah Dunham 
(4) Daniel Alden a Abigail Shaw 
(5) Daniel Alden # Jane Turner 
(6) Abigail Alden Jude Converse 
(7) Abigail Converse 4 John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

SIMMONS 

Moses Simons (Moyses Symonson &c) came to New England 
in the ship Fortune, which arrived at Plymouth in November 1621. 
Edward Winslow wrote of him that he was a child of one that was in 
communion with the Dutch church at Leyden, admitted into church 
fellowship at Plymouth in New England, hts children also admitted 
to baptism as well as our own. But that was later. Moses Simmons 
had come alone to the Colony and was still unmarried in 1627 when, 
at the division of the cattle, he was given a single man’s share. He 
was a freeman in 1634, had shared in the land alloted in Plymouth 

to the Fortune passengers, and later removed to Duxbury where he 
received a grant of forty acres in 1638/9. He was one of the orig- 
inal proprietors of Bridgewater in 1645 but at an early date sold 
his right (with the consent of his wife Sarah) to Nicholas Byram 
of Weymouth, and in 1652 was one of the purchasers of the tract 
later called Dartmouth (New Bedford, Westport, Fairhaven, Acush- 
net). In 1662 he was one of the proprietors of Middleborough. 

The maiden name of Moses Simmons’ wife is not known, nor the 

date of her death. He died before September 10, 1691, when an 
inventory of his estate was made. It was nearly seventy years since 
he had come to the New World. His will was dated June 17, 
1689 :—“I being aged and full of Decaye but in my Right and per- 
fect understanding...” In it he named his daughter Mary, wife 
of Joseph Alden, son Aaron, daughter Elizabeth, wife of Richard 
Dwelly, daughter Sarah, wife of James Nash, and son John Sim- 
mons. His eldest daughter, Rebecca (first wife of John Soule) and 
his son, Moses, Junior, had predeceased him. 

Mary Srsrarons, daughter of Moses and Sarah Simmons, married 
Joseph Alden, son of John and Priscilla Alden. The date is not 
on record. (See Alden) 
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SKINNER 

(1) James Skinner married (——) ( ) 
(2) Richard Skinner Alice Woods 
(3) Mary Skinner a John Palmer 
(4) John Palmer ? Susanna Barrett 
(5) Mary Palmer % Amos Mansfield 
(6) John Mansfield 2 Abigail Converse 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

SKINNER 

In Essex Institute Historical Collections, volumes LVII and 
LVIUJ, there is a most interesting history, by Miss Harriet Silvester 
Tapley, of Richard Skinner, An Early Eighteenth Century Merchant 
of Marblehead. He was the son of JamMEs SKINNER who was in 
Marblehead, Mass. as early as 1664, a merchant engaged in the fish- 
eries, who was drowned October 17, 1701, the jury of inquest return- 
ing that he came to his death by misfortune, by falling off a wharf on 
the Mill creek rn Boston aforesaid in a dark night into the water. 

He was buried in King’s Chapel burial ground, where his grave is 
marked by a stone on which is this inscription: 

Here lyeth ye body of 
Mr. James Skinner 

of Marblehead 
aged 66 years 

died October ye 17 
1701. 

Ricnharp SKinnER was born, perhaps in Marblehead, in 1661. Of 
him Miss Tapley writes: “He was no doubt the most prosperous 
merchant engaged in the fisheries there during the first quarter of 

_ the eighteenth century, and upon his death in 1727 he left an estate 

valued at nearly ten thousand pounds, the largest amount, according 

to the Essex Probate records, left by any merchant in this part of 
Essex County during the first half of that century. His family in 
England was of sufficient importance in England to bear arms...” 

In his will he left £30 to the Second Church of Marblehead, of 
which the Rev. Edward Holyoke (later president of Harvard Col- 
lege) was then the pastor, and of which Richard Skinner had been 
one of the founders. With the legacy a silver alms-bason was pur- 

_ chased which bears the Skinner coat of arms. The bason is shown in 



Hat Le: tae 
(aj (-——). benetear 

thooV? soifA " 
comfeT «nfo . ™ 

storvall aaaacec s 

bléteachl somtA " : | 

saxevaoOD [iapidéA id Sfoflotdid alo) 40) iy 
avise ‘aslted - -™ bisdened vonttaL wish Ry 

HAAN Di er on) 
bse. TIVE esrmnfov enoitosiiod lestroterkt ptetitant goeail ne q 
jataovtie ferried e 1 wd ,croteti guteeraint door wei vroly TITVL | Ly mu 
trodes HH ytwtireD \snsotdgral vivo wk someit® ln sloth to ole” 
ai eaw odw axnw@ saab Yo mos ody aawokl = bgedelholiag eae 
-Hait ot ni bogaans tnsdotoor se POOP ag-ritae ga 250 1% baedoldtalf = 

ututot teoupnt to yrwt od? TOU Fk tedetsO bennotb sinew ow wore ye 

me. Vrodat o Ro oni ‘Wn{ yd seustrojenw yd Mash eid of sins od- ted? gah 
satpor add alse Mipiee drab o sb Biseoro}y soleotl ab doses SMa 
ei svetg eid gutdw jbavorg Initgd IogadD aye at boitad sew OE 

: sortqitoent aid? ef Polder no sante o-yd Seam” 

~ 

‘I a 
- 

to Vhod et 39 “i oo 

soaaite eomal se ’ 

baedeldtall to had 
siany 99 bogs te 

Ti oy sadot0O both | , 
LOVE ; vee me 

r8Gt oi .besdoldveM nit eqaiiteq mod sew auc custindls i + 

magia sont off téeob oa saw oH” vestivw yolqeT allan 
to rolaup devi odd gated gtods edtrodett odt ot bogagas sienna a) 
oimes oa itel od TESTE ai dieoh eid mogae baw pyisites' dimostiyio edt 
gaibac e agoms deoytal edt ebasoq baaasveds aot 7irasst ta boalay 2 
lo shies zidi af jnedsions Vite yd itel 2hsoset otadorT xe edt of 

ai ylictat sith: .ytmtnso tad3 29 Med ded edt gaisub gan) ; 
“aos t9-ot basket at sonpizoqndl imines jo thw bor 

to .SasdoldtsM to detiedD bites? od# of 082 fief od baal aid af 

io) DbisvisHl to savbiserq~z9tsl) edorlols biewbH . +1 
wad bed ro9nid@ bredoifl doidvw to bom totes, oft 2 
“~uq exw soeed-entls tvlin a yougal ods Hit. A719 

ni awoda ei aoead od T .earta to ja09 rontid2 add & a0 
als ‘y ee "oe ae re 

1h bay a , 

, ee Ene 3 t 



166 The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 

American Church Silver, published by the Museum of Fine Arts, 
1912, and in The old Silver of American Churches, by FE. Alfred 
Jones, aud is at present to be seen ai the Museum of Fine Arts, 

Boston. 

Richard Skinner was married by the magistrate, Moses Alaverick, 
to Alice Woods, daughter of the principal innkeeper of Marblehead, 
November 30, 1682. Richard would then be twenty-one and she, 
according to age given at death, barely fifteen years of age. The 
baptisms of their children are given in Marblehead records. An 
entry in his Bible (now partly mutilated) reads: “My wife De- 
parted this life the 13th of April 1723 about eight of the Clock in 
the morning on a Saturday in the fifty-sixth year of her age and was 
buried on the 17th day on a Wednesday.” He died about four years 
later, March 9, 1726/7, and was buried on the Old Burying Hill 
where the stone which marks his grave gives his age as 61. He was 
about sixty-six. . 

His will, to which a memorandum was added the next day, was 
dated the day before his death. It was probated the same month, 
March 21, 1726/7, but the estate was still unsettled in 1809, more 
than eiblity years later. He bequeathed to three sons, James (exe- 

eutor), Richard and John, to daughter Grace Nick (hen wife of her 
first husband, William Nick), daughter Mary Palmer, daughter Han- 
nah Stacey (wife of Capt. John Stacey, Junior), daughter Tabitha 
Smethurst (wife of Capt. Joseph Smethurst), daughter Deborah 
Pitts and granddaughter Elizabeth Pitts, and to daughter Elizabeth ~ 
Skinner (who married a year later Capt. Benjamin Stacey, brother 
of her sister Hannah’s husband). The memorandum to the will ex- 
pressly forbade his son-in-law, William Pitts, having any opportunity 
to intermeddle in the settlement of the estate, therefore the legacy to 
his wife Deborah was to be paid in cash and her receipt to be a full 

. and complete discharge of further claims. One of the items of the 
long inventory was—One negro Man named Primas left to John 
Skinner as per will, £80. 

Mary Sxiynez, daughter of Richard and Alice (Woods) Skinner, 
was baptized September 8, 1695 and was given the name of her 
sister who had died, aged five, a few months before, and who had 

- doubtless been named for the grandmother Woods. Mary married, 
perhaps about 1710 or 1711, “John Palmer, son of John Palmer, 
Senior, of Marblehead. (See ‘Piliner) 
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SMEDLEY 

(1) Baptist Smedley married Katherine (—) Shorthouse 
(2) Mary Smedley 4 Isaac Shepard 
(3) Isaae Shepard ” Hannah Spalding 
(4) Joseph Shepard = Mary ( ) 
(5) Simon Shepard s Rachel Spalding 
(6) Polly Shepard * Stephen‘ Backus 

SMEDLEY 

Baptist SxrepLEY and his brother John were in Concord, Mass. 
in or before 1689, and both became freemen the 29th of May 1644. 
Though Concord was founded in 1635, one of the earliest records 
of the town (on a list delivered into Court in 1650 by Major Simon 
Willard) is the marriage of Baptist Smedley and Katherine Short- 
hose, March 27, 1645. Baptist probably had a first wife since there 
is an otherwise unaccounted-for grandchild mentioned in the inven- 
tory of his estate. He died in Concord August 16, 1675, the year 
King Philip’s war broke out, in his sixty-eighth year. His only son, 
Samuel, had been killed a fortnight before in the fight with Indians 
at Quaboag, August 2nd, one of the eight who fell at the first firing 
in the ambuscade at the swamp. 

Katherine Smedley outlived her husband four years, dying in Con- 
cord November 22, 1679. At the time of her marriage to him she 
was the widow of Robert Shorthouse (Shorthose), who was in 
Charlestown by 1634 and several times in trouble there for “sleight- 
ing the magistrate in his speeches,” and for other crimes. A facsi- 
mile of his signature in Frothingham’s History of Charlestown shows 
that he spelled his name Shottas or Shottus, as it probably was 
always pronounced. There were two children in his family: John, 
born September 18, 1637 and Elizabeth, born September 7, 1640. 
Katherine may have been the Aunt Smedley named in a letter writ- 
ten to Richard Russell of Charlestown in 1666 by Rachel Hicks, 
wife of John Hicks of Hempstead, Long Island, and formerly the 
widow of Dr. Thomas Starr, son of Dr. Comfort Starr. 

Mary Sueptey, only daughter of Baptist and Katherine Smedley, 
was born in Concord June 7, 1648 and married, December 10, 1667, 
Isaac Shepard (born June 20, 1639 at Weymouth, son of Ralph and 
Thanklord Shepard). (See Shepard) 
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SOUTH 

(1) Thomas South married ( ) (———) 
(2) Ann South 4: William Ivory 
(8) Sarah Ivory ™ Moses Chadwell 
(4) Anna Chadwell és Jonathan Ramsdell _ 
(5) Dorcas Ramsdell te Jonathan Mansfield 
(6) Amos Mansfield 3 Mary Palmer 
(7) John Mansfield Abigail Converse 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

SOUTH 

Tuomas SovuTH was a proprietor of Lynn, Mass. in 1638, owner 
of 100 acres. In an Essex County Quarterly court held at Salem 
20:12 :1643 (20 February 1643/4) he was freed, on account of his 
age, from training in the militia and quit of the fine which he kad 
formerly paid yearly in leu of training. 

That he had a daughter Ann we know from a will she made, dated 
June 25, 1675, in which she refers to land given io her by my father 
South. When she made the will she was the wife of William Croft, 
but her first husband had been William Ivory who died in 1653. 
The land in question, she wrote, had been given her after his de 
cease. There was, except for Thomas, no land owner in Lynn of the 
name South, and her first (and only) son had been given the name 
Thomas. (See Ivory) 
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SPALDING 

Line 1. 

(1) Edward Spalding married Margaret (1st wife) 
(2) John Spalding es Hannah Heald 
(3) Eunice Spalding 7 Joseph Parkhurst, Jr. ° 
(4) Mary Parkhurst @ Thomas (5) Pierce 
(5) Lois Pierce ¥ Andrew® Backus 

Live 2. 

(1) Edward Spalding married Margaret (1st wife) 
(2) John Spalding - Hannah Heald 
(8) Edward Spalding ai Mary Brackett 
(4) Isaac Spalding " Elizabeth Haynes 
(5) Rachel Spalding x Simon Shepard 
(6) Polly Shepard ¥s Stephen® Backus 

Lryz 3. 

(1) Edward Spalding married Rachel (2nd wife) 
2) Joseph Spalding a Mercy Jewell 
. Haainal Spalding | * Isaac Shepard 
(4) Joseph Shepard ? Mary ( ) 
(5) Simon Shepard ? Rachel Spalding 
(6) Polly Shepard 2 Stephen® Backus 

SPALDING 

Line 1. 

Epwarp Sparprne’s name first appears in New England records 
at Braintree, Mass. on a list of freemen, May 13, 1640, the date of 
the town’s incorporation. His wife Margaret died in 1640 and a 
daughter, Grace, in May 1641.. He had a second wife, Rachel. 

By 1653 his name is in the Town records of Wenham, Essex 
County, and be had been there several years earlier for the will of 
Christopher Yongs of Wenham, dated 9th of 4th (June) 1647, was 
witnessed by John ffiske and Edward Spouldying. From Wenham 
he went to the new settlement at Chelmsford where, at the first town 
meeting held November 22, 1654, he was chosen one of the selectmen. 
The Rev. John Fiske, with cthers of his parishioners, removed from — 
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Wenham to Chelmsford about 1656 and the note book of Mr. Fiske 
has the following entries, dated 1 of 12 1656. (1 Feb. 1656/7) 

Upon this day the Brethren presented their children’s names 
and ages as follows: 
Brother Spalding— 

John abt 23 y old 
Edward abt 21 y old 
Benjamin 14 y old on 4 of 2nd 56 
Joseph 10 y old on 25 of 8 56 
Dinah 7 y old on 14 of 1 56 
Andrew 4 y old on 19 of 9 56. 

Edward Spalding, Senior, died in Chelmsford February 26, 
1669/70. Huis will had been made three years before and his wife 
Rachel named sole executrix, but on the 5th of April 1670, shortly 
after his death, his sons John and Edward were admitted administra- 
tors on the estate of their father and mother deceased. Savage says 
that descendants of the first Edward have been very numerous, much 
scattered and highly respected. 

JoHN SpaLpIne, son of Edward and his first wife, Margaret, born 

about 1633, was married at Concord, May 18, 1658, by Major Simon 
Willard, to Hannah, daughter of John Heald of Concord. John 
Spalding was a soldier in King Philip’s war under Captain Nicholas 
Manning. He died, intestate, in Chelmsford, October 3, 1721, aged 
eighty-eight. His wife Hannah had died August 14, 1689, more than 
thirty years earlier. It is probable that he was the John Spalding 
who married Widow Mary Fletcher, November 18, 1700. She has | 
been called the second wife of his son John, which is disproved by 
probate records which show that John’s wife, Ann Ballard, outlived 
her husband. 

The Rev. John Fiske’s note book gives the following record of the 
-family of John and Hannah (Heald) Spalding: Hannah Spalding 
rec'd into full communion with the church 10 of 6 and her 6 children. 
on 24 of 6 1673 bp. viz John, Edward, Samuel, Unice, Hannah, 

- Deborah. A tew months later there is another entry: 14 of 10 73 
Joseph Spalding the son of John & Hannah Spalding bp. The births 
of these children are recorded in Chelmsford, not in the order given 

~ above. } ; o. 
Eunice (Unice) Sparpine, eldest daughter of John and Hannah 

(Heald) Spalding, was born July 27, 1661, baptized August 24, 
1673, and married, November 4, 1686 to Joseph Parkhurst, Junior, 
(born January 12, 1661, O.S., son of Joseph and Rebecca (Read) - 
Parkhurst). (Se2 Parkhurst) 
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Line 2. 

Epwarp Spatprne, son of John and Hannah (Heald) Spalding, 
and grandson of Edward and his first wife, Margaret Spalding, was 
born in Chelmsford, September 16, 1663 and baptized ten years 
later by the Rev. John Fiske, with his five brothers and sisters, after 
their mother had been admitted to the church. He married, Novem- 
ber 27, 1683, Mary Brackett (born February 12, 1665, daughter of 
John and Hannah (French) Brackett of Billerica). Their elder 
children were born in Chelmsford, and then about 1698, or later, the 
family removed to Plainfield, Conn. where Mary, his wife, died 
December 8, 1704. Edward married (2) at Concord, October 23, 
1705, Dorothy Barker. He died in Plainfield, intestate, in 1725, in 

his sixty-second year. The inventory of his estate is dated the 13th 
of September that year. He is called Sgt. in probate records. 

Isaac Spatprve, son of Edward and Mary (Brackett) Spalding, 
born in Chelmsford, Mass. September 27, 1693, married in Plain- 
field, Conn. the 2nd of February 1712/13, Elizabeth Haynes (born 

March 22, 1696/7, daughter of Jonathan and Sarah (Moulton) 
Haynes of Haverhill). Their children were born in Plainfield. 
isaac died, aged sixty-one, September 29, 1754, in Cornwall, Conn. 
where his son Phineas then lived. No record of his wife’s death is 
found. 

RacuEt SPALpING, one of the younger children of Isaac and Eliza- 
beth (Haynes) Spalding, was born July 15, 1728. She married, 
December 25, 1751, Simon Shepard (born February 22, 1732, son 
of Joseph and Mary ( ) Shepard of Plainfield.) (See Shepard) 

Liz 8. 

JosepH Spatprye, son of the first Edward and his second wife, 
Rachel, was born (in Braintree or Wenham) October 25, 1646, 
according to the note book of the Rev. John Fiske.. He married in- 

Chelmsford, December 9, 1670, Mercy Jewell (born April 14, 1653, 

daughter of Thomas and Grissell (Fletcher) Jewell of Braintree). 
In the early 1690’s, Joseph with his family (excepting his eldest 

son, Joseph, Junior, who remained in Chelmsford) removed to Plain- 
field, Conn. His wife, Mercy, died there, August 7, 1728, in her 
Seventy-sixth year. A few days later (August 12, 1728) he made 
his will. Named in it were: Daughter Hannah Shepard (who was 
his only surviving daughter), Lydia Perkins (his granddaughter, 
wife of Dr. Joseph Perkins and daughter of Lydia Spalding who 
had married Timothy Pierce the 27th of May 1696 and died the 
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23rd of March 1705/6), Hunice Adams (his granddaughter, whose 

mother, Eunice Spalding, had married Joseph Adams July 23, 1708 
and died April 5, 1726), eldest son, Joseph of Chelmsford, sons Na- 
thamel and Thomas of Plainfield, and sons-in-law Timothy Pierce 
and Joseph Adams, executors. Joseph Spalding, Senior, outlived his 
wife nearly twelve years. He died the 3rd of April 1740, the Plain- 
field record giving his age as ninety-six, which does not agree with 
the Fiske nceond. 

Hannan Spatpinc, daughter of Joseph and Merey (Jewell) 
Spalding, was born in Chelmsford but the date of her birth is not 
recorded. As she married earlier than her sisters, 1t would appear 
that she was the eldest daughter. She married about 1694 Isaac 
Shepard of Plainfield (son of Isaac and Mary (Smedley) Shepard 
of Concord, Mass. and step-son of Hannah’s uncle, Nathaniel 
Jewell). Proof of the marriage is found in the probate records of 
her father’s estate. Under date of June 9th, 1741, Isaae Shepard 
receipted to Timothy Pieree and Joseph Adams executors to the will 
of my honored father-in-law, Joseph Spalding late of Piainfield, dec’d 
...m full of what was given to my wife Hannah. (See Shepard) 



"ae Ore 

cond w itdajuliaiine sid) ncnatil sch . \ 
2 207! [So ysl emebséA dqeeot boimieat bel paih ibag? 
OV ence baotamlodtD to Aquec’ .cos tesble | fos 
sori yoo wehai-ecos baa dlstaislh % ciate . 

-sid Doviltao wiaoe 2niblag 1 ff dgosot,, aoe le ee & 38 

re{T oft OTT bg to byti 

ye 

-—— 

(ilowol) yorI4 hoa dqotot te pe ara bree <i % 
lom #1 adtid (to oteb ect ted biotenriedD abarred caw, .yaiblagé a TRA live Jf at wate joa cedt yilves helrrast ota gh Safyroser.: 

bQ81 twoda boitam ed. .194 ‘sigan tesblo od} & rd ode ge 
brsqed’ (yalbom:2) yvxeM bas. oaeel to aos), Bi RatalT: 20 ee. aicedis“ sfonw a‘dennel ~ snoa-qoia has 2aali, ehroon00,, do.. 
to ehtoost sisdo i¢ 93 oi Beeot eat SRS irigct silt to > loon (lows 
Teas ; seeel [PTI .d3@ enut. to tab tab ay ry e’rodiat wd, 

dasaok br ? et x91 sa ooti'T ‘ot hoiqisoon ‘ 
pooh bis} mani to stnl mh! tA Aas wo walt wwAlpy barostod igstt Yo 

. TASK? A) Annes th ot  \pgat i NIG Ty Bou todas to Par 96 » 2. et 

. . ~ 3 ty) ‘ +e ery w—S 2 “Eg T 

- 

. 

®. bic aa 

+4 & 

- Cd a sae . 

nf 4s / P ° 

* , — , < a 3K 

ear ty 
> 

% P Pee ie. 
a ri a of 

Ce é at, Ree 

¥. a " ay e eal . 
4 ; 

FT 



The New Ingland Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 17 73 

STOCKER 

(1) Thomas Stocker married Martha (——-) 
(2) Ebenezer Stocker ¥ Sarah Marshall 
(3) Martha Stocker " Jonathan Mansfield 
(4) Jonathan Mansfield ad Doreas Ramsdell 
(5) Amos Mansfield a Mary Palmer 
(6) John Mansfield * Abigail Converse 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles‘ Backus 

STOCKER 

Tnomas STOCKER signed an agreement with John Cogan in Boston 
2:12:1640 (2 Feb. 1640/1). This is the earliest record concerning 
him and is found in the Note-bcok of Thomas Lechford, who drew up 
the papers. Thomas Stocker was then about twenty-one years of age. 
(See later deposition.) In 1651 James Brown in his will, dividing 
his estate between his wife and his son, made the provision that if 
the said son died before he was twenty-one the children of Thomas 
Stocker of Rumney Marsh were to have ten pounds out of the son’s 
share. | 
A record of the First Church of Boston, dated the 6th day of the 

8rd month 1653, gives the baptism of two children, Thomas and 
Elizabeth, son and daughter of Thomas and Martha Stocker of 
Church of Iinn. Thereafter, as a resident of Lynn, his name 
appears occasionally in Essex County court records. He deposed 

March 29, 1675 that he was then aged about fifty-five. In 1676 he 
is first called Quartermaster but after 1682 his name no longer 
appears and in 1684 another is referred to as Quartermaster. 

EBENEZER STOCKER is proven to be his son by a record of the 
Quarterly Courts. Thomas Stocker and his son Ebenezer were wit- 
nesses in a Lynn civil ease November 3, 1673, and in 1682 mention 
is made of Quartermaster Stocker and his son Ebenezer. 

Ebenezer married, July 15, 1674, Sarah Marshall (born in Read- 
ing February 14, 1654, O.S. daughter of Lt. Thomas and Joanna 
Marshall). He died, intestate, nearly thirty years later, the 2nd of 
November 1704, survived by three sons and three daughters. Ad- 
ministration of the estate was granted to Sarah, his widow, May 14, 
1705. As it was found unwise to sell the homestead, it was given 
to the eldest son, Thomas, and he in time paid off his sisters and 
brothers. Rebecca and her husband, John Hathorne, signed release 
to her brother Thomas October 21, 1712. Sarah and her husband, 
John Ballard of Boston, signed March 15, 1714; John Stocker of 
Boston December 12 (or 19) 1717; and Samuel Stocker of Lynn 
December 21, 1718. 
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Martua Stocker, born January 13, 1689, O.S. daughter of 
Ebenezer and Sarah (Marshall) Stocker, was obviously named for 
her grandmother, her father’s mother. She married, March 4, 
1713/14, Jonathan Mansfield (born February 26, 1690/1, son of 
Joseph and Elizabeth (Williams) Mansfield). She signed release 
to her brother Thomas on her wedding day, while still Martha 
Stocker, and one of the witnesses was Jonathan Mansfield. (See 
Mansfield) 3 
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TIDD 

(1) John Tidd married Margaret ( 
(2) Mary Tidd s Francis Kendall 
(8) Mary Kendall 6 Israel Reed 
(4) Abigail Reed o Nathaniel Richardson 
(5) Eleanor Richardson Z Josiah Converse 
(6) Jude Converse — Abigail Alden 
7) Abigail Converse re John Mansfield 

(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

TIDD 

Joun Tipp with his family “came early” to New England. He 
was an inhabitant of Charlestown, Mass. in 1637, and was the John 
Teed who, with thirty-one others, signed the Town Orders for 
Woburn, December 18, 1640. John Tydd is on a list of freemen 10 
May 1643. Woburn records give the name as T7dd but unfortunately 
the historian of Woburn confuses him with a much younger man, 
the John Tidd, aged 19, who came as a servant to Samuel Greenfield 
and family in 1637 and with them went first to Salem, then to 
Hampton, and with Samuel Greenfield and others signed in Exeter, 
May 12, 1643, the petition to the General Court concerning that 
town. As John Tedd he is listed as still in Exeter November 4, 
1647. | : 

Margaret, the wife of John Tidd of Woburn, died in 1651, and 
her husband died five years later, April 24, 1656. His will was 
dated 9th of April, a fortnight before his death, and shows that he 
had a second wife, Alice, a son John and two surviving daughters 
(Elizabeth and Mary whom he appointed to execute the will). Also 
named were: son Savell (William Savell whose wife had been Han- 
nah Tidd) and seven grandchildren. These were the four Savell! 
children, my son Samuel's daughter, Thomas Fuller, who was Eliza- 
heth’s son, and John Kendall, who was Mary’s son. 

Mary Tipp, born in England, daughter of John and Margaret 
Tidd, married in Woburn December 24, 1644, Francis Kendall. 
(See Kendall) 
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TRACY 

(1) Thomas Tracy married ( de & ) 
(2) John Tracy a Mary Winslow 
(8) John Tracy, Jr. 3 Elizabeth Lefingwell 
(4) Elizabeth Tracy “ Samuel* Backus 

TRACY 

At a Town meeting in Salem, Mass. the 2nd of March 1636/7, 
Tuomas Tracy, a ship carpenter from Watertown, was received for 
an inhabitant “upon a Certificate from divers of Watertown,” and 
was granted five acres of land. When he shared in the Mite of 
lands ordered December 25, 1637, he was listed as one in family. 
There is no further record of him in Salem and he is believed to 
have been in Wethersfield, Conn. by 1641, removing from there to 
Saybrook. In 1659 he was one of the Saybrook group which founded 
Norwich, taking with him to the new town six sons and a daughter. 
The name of his wife, the mother of his children, is not known, nor 
the date of her death. The elder children were page Pa born in 
Wethersfield, the others in Saybrook. 

In Norwich he was more than twenty times (1662-1684) elected 
as representative to the General Assembly; in 1666 he was chosen 
ensign of the first train-band organized in the town; in August 1673, 
Lieutenant of the New London County dragoons, enlisted to fight 
against the Dutch and Indians; and in 1678 he was appointed com- 
missioner, or Justice of the Peace. In 1676 he married his second 
wife, Martha (daughter of Thomas Bourne of Marshfield and widow 
of John Bradford of Plymouth and Norwich, son of Governor Brad- 
ford). His third wife married in 1683, was Mary (daughter of 
Nathaniel Foote and widow of John Stoddard and of Joka Good- 
rich, both of Wethersfield). 
Lt. Thomas Tracey died November 7, 1685. He had owned about 
five thousand aeres of land and his estate was valued at £560. The 
court ordered distribution :—to John the eldest son £120, to each of 
the other sons, Thomas, Jonathan, Solomon, Daniel and Samuel, £70, 
and an equal amount to his daughter Miriam’s husband, Thomas 
Waterman. 

JOHN Tracy, eldest son of Thomas Tracey and his first wife, was 
born probably in Wethersfield. Though a minor at the time of the 
settlement of Norwich, he so soon took his place in the community 
that he is numbered among the first proprietors and his name, as is 
his father’s, is on the Founders’ monument. He married, June 10, 
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1670, Mary Winslow (born about 1646, daughter of Josias and — 
Margaret (Bourne) Winslow of Marshfield). A few years later her 
aunt, Martha (Bourne) Bradford, became his step-mother. 

The first child (Josiah) of John and Mary (Winslow) Tracy died 
young. John, Junior, Elizabeth, Joseph and Winslow survived their 
father, who died 16 August 1702. His will had been made the 15th 

of June 1702, leaving his estate to his wife and their four children. 
He owned about three or four thousand acres of land, part of it in 
ihe disputed Quinebaug River region in Windham County, the title 
to it derived from the Mohegan sachems. Mary (Winslow) Tracy 

- outlived her husband nearly nineteen years and died July 31, 1721, 
aged about seventy-five. 

A few weeks before her father’s death, his only daughter, Eliza- 
beth (born July 7, 1678) married on her birthday, as his second wife, 
Nathaniel Backus (born April 15, 1669, son of Lt. William and 
Elizabeth (Pratt) Backus). 

Jounx Tracy, son of John and Mary (Winslow) Tracy, was born 
in Norwich January 19, 1673 and married, May 10, 1697, Elizabeth 
Leffingwell (born in November 1676, daughter of Thomas, Junior, 
and Mary (Bushnell) Leffingwell). He died nearly twenty-nine 
years later, March 27, 1726, intestate, and his widow was appointed 
to administer his estate, her son-in-law, Samuel Backus, signing the 
bond with her. 

John Tracy left three sons, John, third of the name, married to 
Margaret Hyde, Hezekiah and Isaac, and three Apri, Eliza- 
beth, Ann and Ruth. His widow died October P 1737, in her sixty- 
first year. 

Euizasetu Tracy, eldest child of John and Elizabeth (Lefiing- 
well) Tracy, was born April 6, 1698 and married, January 18, 
1715/16, Samuel Backus (born January 6, 1692/3, son of Joseph 
and Elizabeth (Huntington) Backus). He was a nephew of Na- 
thaniel Backus, who had married her aunt iizphat Tracy in 1702. 
(See Backus) 
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TURNER 

(1) Humphrey Turner married Lydia Gamer 
(2) John Turner (Jr.) r Ann James 
(8) Jacob Turner “é Jane Vining 
(4) Seth Turner »”  . Sarah Shaw 
(5) Jane Turner *; Daniel Alden 
(6) Abigail Alden “e Jude Converse 
(7) Abigail Converse 5 John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles‘ Backus 

TURNER 

Humpurey Turner with his wife and two young sons came to 
New England in 1628 and at Plymouth a house lot was assigned to 
him in 1629. He was one of the first Plymouth settlers to take up 
land at Scituate and removed there in 1683. He was one of the 
founders of the church, January 1634/5 and (Savage says) one of 
the earliest prominent men. He served as constable, surveyor of 
highways, grand and traverse juryman, and was deputy many times 
to the Plymouth Colony General Court. The first tannery in the 
colony was erected on his land. 

His wife was Lydia Gamer (perhans Garner) and she was not 
living when he made his will the last day of February 1669. He 
died in 1678, aged about seventy-nine. Their graves are in the old 
burying ground in Meeting House Lane but none of the old stones 
remain. A modern monument has been erected, and another in Nor- 

well (North Scituate). His will was probated the 5th of June 1673 
and named in it are: Eldest son John, Young son John, sons Thomas, 
Joseph, Daniel and Nathaniel, daughter Mary Parker, daughter 
Lydia Doughty and granddaughter Mary Doughty, grandsons Jona- 
than, Joseph and Ezekiel (sons of eldest son), Humphrey (son of 
Thomas), and granddaughter Abigail (daughter of Nathaniel). 
Young son John and Nathaniel were named joint executors. 

Joun Turner, (Young son John), second son of Humphrey and 
Lydia (Gamer) Turner, was born in England and given the same 
name as his elder brother, “at the instance of godfathers,” tradition 
says. In Plymouth Colony records the elder is called John Senior 
and the younger John Juntwor. In Colonial days those terms were 
not restricted, as in ours, to the father-and-son relationship, but were 
used to distinguish between any two of the same name, usually uncle 
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and nephew, or cousins, though lack of kinship made no difference 

in the custom. Occasionally one finds mother and daughter or 
mother-in-law and daughter-in-law so termed. 

John Junior must have been born not later than August 1627 since 

both Johns are on the list of those able to bear arms (ages 16-60) in 
Plymouth Colony in August 1648. The elder brother married Mary 
Brewster, granddaughter of William Brewster of the Mayflower, and 

the younger brother married in Scituate, April 15, 1649, Ann James 

(believed to be the daughter of Philip and Jane James of Hingham). 
They had a family of six sons and three daughters. John Junior 

was about sixty years old when he died. An inventory of his estate 
was taken February 24, 1686/7. A few months earlier, October 25, 

1686, I, John Turner Jun’ Sonne of Humphrey Turner Late of 
Scituate Deceased made a will in which were named daughters 
Miriam Turner, Ann Green and Sarah Turner, sons Jacob, David 

and Philip; the latter two called not yet of age. Sons Japhet and 
Israel were appointed executors. 

The will was exhibited at the Inferiour Court of Common Pleas in 
Plymouth June 8, 1687, proved and allowed; but actual probate was 
not completed until the 23rd of December the same year, in Boston. 

Sir Edmund Andros was then in power and the only court of probate 
for the entire region under his jurisdiction was in the city where he 
made his headquarters. 

The death of Ann (James) Turner is not on record. She is not 
named in her husband’s will nor is the youngest child, Ichabod, who 
had been born the 9th of April 1676 when King Philip’s war was 
raging. The Indians were repulsed in their assault on Scituate the 
21st of April and a few weeks later (May 20, 1676) their last 
desperate attack was made, an all-day fight, and a great part of the 

town left in fiames. 

Jacos Turner, the sixth child (third son) of John Junior and 
Ann (James) Turner, was born March 10, 1667. He was not 
twenty-one, though over eighteen, when his father’s will was made 
and in it he was not called, as were his two younger brothers, not 
yet of age. He married in 1692 Jane Vining (born July 7, 1672, 

daughter of John and Mary (Reade) Vining of Weymouth). He 
made Weymouth his home and was the first of four generations of 

Turners in the town. He died November 29, 1723, in his fifty-sixth 
year; called Deacon Turner in Weymouth records. His widew mar- 
ried, June 12, 1728, Samuel Allen of Bridgewater. 
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Seru Turner, second son of Jacob and Jane (Vining) Turner, 
was born April 7, 1695 and married, March 26, 1720, Sarah Shaw 
(born February 15, 1700/1), daughter of Ebenezer and Hannah 
Shaw of Weymouth). Their children were Benjamin, Sarah, Jane, 
Seth and Miriam. Seth Turner, Senior, died October 21, 1730, 
aged thirty-five, the year after his daughter Miriam’s birth. His 
widow married Samuel Burrell of Weymouth, September 21, 1735. 

JANE Turner, daughter of Seth and Sarah (Shaw) Turner, was 
born March 30, 1725; was only five years old when her father died 
and ten when her mother remarried. Jane married in 1747 Daniel 
Alden (born September 5, 1720, son of Daniel and Abigail (Shaw) 
Alden of Bridgewater). Abigail Shaw (Daniel’s mother) and Sarah 
Shaw (Jane’s mother) were first cousins. (See Alden) 
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VINING 

(1) John Vining pace Mary Reade 
(2) Jane Vining Jacob Turner 
(3) Seth Turner ‘4 Sarah Shaw 
(4) Jane Turner = Daniel Alden 
(5) Abigail Alden x Jude Converse 
(6) Abigail Converse # John Mansfield 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

VINING 

Joun Vintne, son of Robert Vining, was baptized April 17, 1636, 

in Wincanton, a market town and parish twenty-three miles south of 
Bath, Somersetshire, England. That he was the John Vining who 
came to New England when in his late teens we can assume from 
an Essex County, Mass. record in which his name is mentioned in- 
cidentally. 

Hugh Joanes (Jones) of Salem, apparently wishing to secure legal 
evidence that he was the Hugh Jones of Wincanton, who had left 
England years before, presented in a court at Salem, June 27, 1682, 

two witnesses, Thomas Cromwell and John Cromwell, “long in- 
habitants here,” who testified under oath that they had arrived with 
him on Mr. Stratton’s ship, “about thirty years ago,” and that 
aboard ship they had understood he came from Uincanton (Wincan- 
ton). They named other passengers, including John Vinning (Vin- 
ing) “who as we understood came from the same place.” 

Arriving in 1652 (approximately), John Vining is next on record 
- at Weymouth, where, when he was twenty-one years old, he married, 

May 11, 1657, Margaret Reade, daughter of William Reade. She 
died July 6, 1659 and he married six months later, January 22, 
1659/60, Mary Reade (daughter of Philip and Mary Reade). He 
was granted land in Weymouth, became a freeman of the Massachu- 
setts Bay Colony May 23, 1666, and nearly twenty years from that 
date, died in his fiftieth year. 

His will was dated January 18, 1685/6 and proved the 17th of the 
next month. His wife was named in it and his eldest son John, sons 

George and Samuel (under twenty-one), daughters Jane, Sarah, 
Hannah and Margaret, and youngest son Benjamin. Overseers were 
“My friend Captain John Holbrook and my kinsman Joseph Dyer.” 
Mary Vining, his widow, died in Weymouth S Sept tember 2, 1717, more 
than thirty-one years later. 
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Jang Vinine, born July 7, 1672, daughter of John and Mary 
(Reade) Vining, was in her fourteenth year when her father died. 
She married in 1692 Jacob Turner (born March 10, 1667, son of 
John (the younger) and Ann (James) Turner of Scituate). (See 
Turner) 
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VINTON 

(1) John Vinton married Eleanor ( ) 
(2) Eleanor Vinton. és Isaac Ramsdell 
(3) Jonathan Ramsdell a Anna Chadwell 
(4) Dorcas Ramsdell ss Jonathan Mansfield 
(5) Amos Mansfield si Mary Palmer 
(6) John Mansfield m Abigail Converse 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

VINTON 
Joun Vintox’s name first appears in the Essex County Quarterly 

Court records when the birth of a daughter, Eleanor, is entered, 
May 1648, at Lynn. Later, the births of John, William, Blaise, Ann 
and Elizabeth are given. Sarah, born September 16, 1662, by Ann 
his wife, can be explained only as not applying to this family or as 
an error in the mother’s name. The following record shows that 
John Vinton had no second wife. ) 

New Haven Town Records 
Aé¢t a court held att Newhaven the 6th of 

Septemb: 1664: 
John Cooper fenior p’fented an inventory of y’ Eftate of 

John Vinton* & Elino™ Vinton his wife, both deceafed, as priz™ 

by Thomas Kemberly fenio’ & ffrancis Browne; But the children 
of the Deceafed being not come as were expected, The Court was 
adjourned untill the next morneing & they all with the Children 
ordered to make their appearance, which accordingly they did. 

And Elinor Vinton, the Eldeft Daughter of y° deceafed, being 
about the age of fixteene yeares, was afked if the Jnventory was 
full? Shee declared y* fhe was cleare y’ it was a true & full 
Jnventory to y° beft of her knowledge & could take oath of it, 
& accordingly fhe did; Thomas Kemberly fenio! & firancis 
Browne alfoe teftified upon oath vy‘ y° apprizem‘ was juft to y" 
beft of light, excepting fome few ‘thinges that were at M™ Tho: 
Yales which they had not feene. There being fundry debts 
Charged in y° Jnventory as due from this Eftate they were read, 
& Elinor Vinton aforefd was afked if fhe had anything to fay 
againft them or any of y'? She faid noe, but thought they were 
all juft. 

The Eldeft fonne, whofe name was J ohn, being about y" age 
of 14 yeares, & his Sifter Elinor aforefd were afked whoe they 

* John Vinton, of Lynn, seems to have been concerned in the East Haven 
iron works, where he and his wife died, both on August 3, 1664. Oliver 

Purchase, of Lynn, was concerned in the same works. 
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would defire as Guardian or overfeer to adminifter upon the 
Eftate?. They both defired That M* Tho: Yale & John Cooper 
aforefd might doe it, which the Court approoved & foe Com- 
mitted the Care both of y Children & Eftate to them to fee y* 
the debts be pay* & righteousnes attended which they accepted. 

The Court haveing had fome thoughts of giveing hberty for 
y difpofing of y * Children as orphans edeeE ie to order, But 
underfgtanding that the Children had received a Fctter from MM’ 
Purehafe Clarke of the iron-workes at Ling, which was p"fented 
& read (& is alfoe kept upon file), wherein he fhewes much 
affection to y° Children & Earneft defire of y" commeing thither 
where their parents had formerly lived, & they bred & Borne, & 
moft of their friends & fome remote relations being there, he 
alfoe promifed to take y° Care of them & to fee y" difpofed of 
for their good; The Co™ alfoe underfgtanding by Bro: Cooper 
y. Ar" Putte was an able man & of ‘ysl Repute for godlines 
& y he had told him y* fubftance of w' he had writt w on he was 
Lately in y° Bay; Now the Court haveing Confidered the Cafe 
& perceiveing by the Children an earneft defire to goe thither, 
upon this motion did judge it beft for y° Children y* they be fent 
with the firft Conveniency, &-foe did order M* Yale & Jn’ 
Cooper to take the Care of it & fee them comfortably provided 
for their voyage, which accordingly they did & as we underftard 
fince by Patricke Morraine, fometime fervant to M° Purchafe, 
comeing from thence, the Children were Loveingly received 6 
M* Waieeh ae aforet di & very well difpofed of as “might be for 
their good. 

The younger children of John and Elinor Vinton are not named 
in the New Haven court record but their presence in the town is 
implied by the Court having called Elinor the eldest daughter and 
John the eldest son. Children under fourteen years of age did not 
choose but had guardians assigned them. Their father had been em- 

ployed in the Lynn iron works. Oliver Purchase was agent for the 
company; a freeman in 1636, Lieutenant in 1675, Town clerk 1686, 

representative to the General Court many times between 1660 and 
1689; called by the Lynn historian: “long an active and conspicuous ~ 

man here.” A Concord record reads: Mr. Oliver Purchas yt worthy 
Gentleman dyed Nov. ye 20th day 1701. 

Exeanor Vinton, born in May 1648, eldest child of John and 
Eleanor Vinton, married, July 12, 1666, Isaac Ramsdell, son of 
John and Priscilla Ramsdell of Lynn. (See Ramsdell) 
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WHITMARSH 

(1) John Whitmarsh married Alice ( ) 
(2) John Whitmarsh, Jr. si Sarah Harding 
(3) Judith Whitmarsh 7 Joseph Shaw 
(4) Abigail Shaw " Daniel Alden 
(5) Daniel Alden, Jr. 2 Jane Turner 
(6) Abigail Alden > Jude Converse 
(7) Abigail Converse % John Mansfield 
(8) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles‘ Backus 

WHITMARSH 

In 1655 twenty-one families came over from Weymouth, England, 
with the Rev. Joseph Hull and were permitted by the authorities 
at Boston to “sit down” at Wessagusset (renamed Weymouth). The 
shipping list turned up in England two hundred and thirty-five 
years later, in 1870. It includes the names of Jounn WuirMmarsH, 

aged 39, Alice 35, John 11, Jane 7, Onseph (Onsepherus) 5, and 
Richard 2. In the list as published in the New England H. & G. 
Register (25:13-14) the name of the eleven-year-old son is given as 
James, but there is no further record of a son of that name. Else- 
where (and by the historian of Weymouth families) he is called 
John. Weymouth land records add the names of two other sons, 
Simon and Nicholas, and show that the father died not later than 

1644. The records have been proved by analysis to have been made 
between August 26, 1642 and May 21, 1644, and in them he is re 
ferred to as deceased. 

Joun WuirmarsH, son of John and Alice Whitmarsh, married 
Sarah Harding. Administration of the estate of John Harding, late 
oi Weymouth, deceased, was granted to John Whitmarsh in right of 

his wife, only child of said Harding, October 31, 1682. The date of 
the marriage is not known but their-children are recorded in Wey- 
mouth and the eldest, another John, was born August 23, 1655, the 
first of six sons and six daughters. Their mother died before the 
22nd of May 1693, the date of their father’s will, since she is not 
named in it. It was not probated until December 15, 1709, so he 
Jong outlived her. He bequeathed to sons John, Ebenezer, Zachariah 
(to be executor if he return from sea) and Ezra; daughters Sarah, 
Mary, Deborah, Judith Shaw, and Ruth. “If son Zachariah should 
miscarry as my son James did and not come home his portion to be 
divided betwixt my three grandchildren, Joseph Petty ( Seca son), 
Join Bates (Mary’s uate and Richard “Whitmarsh. . 
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JupirH WuirmarsH, born September 2, 1669, daughter of John 
and Sarah (Harding) Whitmarsh, married about 1686 Joseph Shaw | 

(born April 15, 1664, son of John and Alice (Phillips) Shaw of 
Weymouth). (See Shaw) 
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WILLIAMS 

(1) Isaac Williams married Margery Collins 
(2) Elizabeth Williams 2 Joseph Mansfield 
(8) Jonathan Mansfield - Martha Stocker 
(4) Jonathan Mansfield - Doreas Ramsdell 
(5) Amos Mansfield %, Mary Palmer 
(6) John Mansfield = Abigail Converse 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

WILLIAMS 

The first mention of Isaac Witx1ams in Salem town records is 
dated July 7, 1659. At a meeting of the selectmen he and Henry 
Skerry were chosen to seal the weights. He would then be about 
thirty years old since according to the list of Early settlers of Lssex 
and Old Norfolk he was aged 36 in 1665. That he belonged to the 
second generation of a Williams family of New England seems prob- 
able. (See note in References.) The name was not an uncommon 
one in the Massachusetts Bay region in the early years. He is called 
Constable October 15, 1664, in a Quarterly Court record. 

His wife’s name was Margery and in all probability she was the 
daughter of Henry and Ann Collins, aged two when brought to New 
England in 1635 with her brothers, Henry aged 5 and John aged 3. 
The birth of a daughter, Elizabeth Williams, August 23, 1660, is the 
earliest of their family records in Salem, followed by the birth of 
Isaac, December 20, 1662. Sarah and Deborah were both baptized 
the 5th of June 1664, but that they were older than Elizabeth is 
shown. not only from the order of their listing in their father’s will 
but from the date of the marriage of Deborah to Joseph Gray, August 
10, 1675, eleven years after her baptism. It would appear that these 
two daughters had been born before the family settled in Salem. 
Five children (Benjamin, two Jonathans, John and one unnamed) 
all older than Ebenezer (who was baptized in December 1674) doubt- 
less died young since their names do not appear in their father’s will. 

The will of Isaac Williams, cordwainer, was dated January 21, 
1695, O.S. and was probated the following November the 9th 1696. 
“To beloved wife Margerie Williams all my estate to be given as 
she pleaseth to any or all of my children.” He appointed her soie 
executrix, and as overseers my Prother Henry Collins and Mr. Sam- 
uel Phillips. <A codicil, dated two days later, confirms the will and 
gives a token payment of a shilling each to daughters Sarah, Deborah 



“ee Ae ee) eee if Ag bai et 

yer ~‘eudtentl enya ee aes pate: +e TERRES GT. “we xo es 

BMALIALW. ce sa mal 2 rom a 

aniiot) yxsq1alk  beitraat ~esitti te 

blefisral tfeqse20 ee seen tli aw 

qrioot® edire wae bfeftens1/ moms 
[ebenretl oT uptiee | _ bfofensl£ mm! anol, 

satis yuald % -  bistensl&eoark. 

setov oD SingidiA wi _ ~\ bibbenel nfo 

‘errlos fl *eelredO ag bloitane if rome Se yra ya ea 

GWM ATISIW Te. 
. is ‘ 

a1 icwo) male2 ot amatzar oxtel to noitaog: dark sd 95 

( cocriosfes ot te gititesor a tA 0801 ft quot beta 

{i biuove oH eldigiens sat ines of iea0 da e198 yri948 

> sralitsa yi to deff edt of pathrosse eoais blo etasy yids © 

esolod od tadT .890I af OS bogs eew od Mofo SIO Bap 

q husign woVi to yliacat eara ti VW 2 to moitstensy bases 

oon me dom aaw oaipe oT (assweraofl aa slow 980) sida 

H wtasy vires odt af aotaot qeel atiorndonecelf odt ni eno ae 

btoses s1v00 zlotresQ 6 ai 2001 BL rodotoO sidniestoD. -s 

2 ysilidedotq fle ot bas yroysn¥l esw oatac e‘otiw aiff 

ord nodw owt boxe ,anifloO mi ban yell to rotdguat 
g &@ pees TIM HA .erodior ad diiw Ssoar oat brratgotl 

8 jarauA zotnilliW diedast ~etdyerb 2 todd sdT | 
: rd wisn fot vorsiaa nt abroost qiintst tio} to jesifend 

{ diod stew derode(l bag data 800% OS rodmoosL oanel \ 

exif oad? nabis stow you) tad) sud p00r snot to did oft 9 

soltat tiedt ot yoitet! tied? to tebt0 ed) mtoxt ylco som 7 
muA zat dqseok ot datodeC to ogaitteat edt to clad odt anotk | 

ovo tad? tasqqa bluow $I .metiqad wd sotte eta9¢ aovela SOL OFS 
roln@ at beltiez qimat odt e1oted aod assd bad anotdgsral owt 
‘boorsace ono ber adot nedtanol owt wtiersfmsl) morblids ovil 

adueb (27 ar r sadangpsCl ai bositgad saw odw) reseaedal aad? able fia a 
After a iat sed) ni tseqqe jon ob comms siods oomie gavoy boib aeol 

(2 yisunel Setab eaw ,roatawbroo gemailliW omeel to Miw dt 
ego! Be ft qedurero ‘gniwollo? oft bstado1q zaw baa .2:0 BOE = 

ae movig od oF @ates Yat [le eccailliW otvegrall otivw bevoled oT” _ fe 

aloe 19d betategqe off “.nerbfide yet to Ma 10 Yas oc iB: 
rac Tih bet aws\loO yee ll redboril wae etos2t9ve e¢ base . 
ban Uiw odt aartitnos ,t9tsl eyeb ow? botab listhoo A ties 

daxcloL dered rrotdguab of dose gaillide 2 to snare at 48 28 



188 The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 

and Elizabeth, to sons Isaac and Ebenezer. His widow, Margery, 
died about six years later. Her will was dated the Ist and probated 
the 12th of October 1702. She bequeathed to sons Isaac and Ebene 
zer, to Ebenezer’s wife, and to daughters Sarah Lander (whose hus- 
band had died in the midwinter of 1698/9) and Elizabeth Mansfield. 
Her daughter, Deborah (Wiliiams) Gray, had been married to her 
second husband, Dr. James Holerave, June 14, 1690. Isaac had 
married, August 2, 1685, Mary Endicott, daughter of Dr. Zerubbabel, 
son of Governor John Endicott. Ebenezer married Elizabeth Trott 
December 26, 1698, about two years after his father’s death. 

Enizasrery Wixi1ams, daughter of Isaac and Margery (Collins) 
Williams, born in Salem Aneust 23, 1660, married, the Ist of April 
1678, Joseph Mansfield Gborn a 1656, son of Soneph and Eliza- 
beth (N eedham) Mansfield of Lynn). (See Mansfield) 



aw hand, eerste snot aa 

rogtflt wobiw aiff ase vaca Bt 

heinduii boa jef edt botah eaw (iw 1H * oy wey xia. 4 

-pitodcl bas Sandl enos bt hadireapad ode E gedoisO ik 

ond saodw) gaband Haset etoidgimb o} mi: bivre*toxon 

Hhishanalh ‘iyadest!® i pa (Q\8 R0L to sini ae { 

«oi of botredny dood bed oxa1D (ematllliW) derodst »sidge 

bad osmel .OfOL AL on ot overgoH somal «QL bande if Daos 

(odadds2aS. -1(1 to sotdaeh SHootbadl yall S80 cy Jaugo dé, bers 

tox'E gtodasill bores soxonodt  .Hoothaal, .adet apr to a 

‘dinob etodiat eid rotte racy owl dude SCoL , od ex 399 

(anilloD): yropialt bar canel Yo satige ab amet phd 8 

frag Yo jet oct .bottranr O80L SS seurme A ‘eat at siods, small + 3 

exif biraciqseol to doa SOT goods riod) bfoRemnlf Aqaeol ator - a 

(Dishes th we) Fagen to hiodamele or a) ~— oy 
fi ‘agh 

7 
on 

> 

J ‘ 

. . 

| 
4 ' ) [ 

’ = 

shits s 

. on 7 

po 
shy as 

by "s 

« 

VE A 

“ s a Pa) 
nal Rit 

ts ae ca ’ ee “ig - Polen 

* he yeh eis Oe bias Ne OG ® se 
re vb oi pt, aot ebb bade enh é stay 

bi. SHR Ga wet noes vita aces 

ue sie vet " : vg \ / 
ie sei ¢ 



The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 189 

WINSLOW 

(1) Josias Winslow married Margaret Bourne 
(2) Mary Winslow ‘ John Tracy 
(3) John Tracy, Jr. ry Elizabeth Leffingwell 
(4) Elizabeth Tracy “ Samuel* Backus 

WINSLOW 

Under date of February 16, 1605/6 the register of St. Peter’s 
Chureh, Droitwich, Worcester, England, has the following ertry: 
“Jozias Wynslowe the sonne of Edward Wynslowe was baptized & 
borne the 11th of the same being Tuesday.” Heading the list of the 
baptism of their children, of whom Jozias was the youngest, is the 
entry: “Nov. 38, 1594 Edward Wynslowe & Magdalen married at 
London.” Her name is said to have been Ollyver. 

When he was twenty-five years old, Josias joined his elder brothers 
in the New World, arriving in the White Angel with Mr. Allerton 
at Saco, Maine, early in the summer of 1631. Bradford, in his His- 
tory of Plimoth Plantation, wrote of the Colony having rejected the 
suggestion of Sherley, the London agent, that an accountant be sent 
over. “Yet he now sente one which they did not refuse, being a 
younger brother of Mr. Winslowe’s whom they had been at charge to 
instructe at London before he came.” But the instruction had 
apparently been slight for Bradford bitterly complains of confusion 
in tuecir accounts resulting from the inexperience of the “booke- 
keeper.” Furthermore he “fell into a great sickness” in the midst 
of his work. 

Jostas WixnsLow became a frecman of the Plymouth Colony Jan- 
uary 1, 1632/3 and lived for a time in Scituate, but became an early 
member of the new community at Marshfield, where he was constable 
in 1641, representative to the General Court in June 1643 and sev- 

-eral times thereafter up to 1660. He was town clerk from 1646 
until his death. His name appears in public records as Josias and 
Josiah but he seems to have invariably signed Josias. Later he came 
to be called in the records Senior or the elder to distinguish him from 
his nephew Josiah (later Governor) son of Governor Edward Wins- 
low. ' 

About 1636 Josias married Margaret Bourne, daughter of Thomas 
and Elizabeth Bourne of Marshfield. Their first child, Elizabeth, 
was born September 24, 1637. Also recorded are Jonathan (August 
8, 1639), Margaret (July 15, 1640), Rebekka (same date, July 15, 
but the year 1643), and Harnah (last of November 1644). Mary’s 
name (she was born about 1646) is not entered. 
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Josias died in 1674. “Mr. Josiah Winslow Sen. was Buried the 
first of Dec. 1674 in ye 69 year of his age.” His wife outlived him, 
and Plymouth church records have the following entry in the year 
1683. “Aris Margarett Winslow, the Relict of Mr. Josiah Winslow, 
Deacon of the church at Marshfield, in her widow-hood removed 
hither, and having lived in communion with us about 7 yeares, she 
dyed, September 28: being about 75 years of age, she was a very 
choice Christian.” She was buried at Marshfield. “Margret the 
widow of Mr. Josias Winslow Seniour was Buried the 2 of Oct. 
1683.” 

Mary Wriystow, youngest daughter of Josias and Margaret 
(Bourne) Winslow, was born at Marshfield in or about 1646. She 
married, June 17, 1670, John Tracy, son of Lt. Thomas Tracy of 
Norwich, Conn. (See Y’racy) 
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WOODS 

(1) William Woods sei Mary (——) 
(2) Alice Woods Richard Skinner 
(8) Mary Skinner - John Palmer 
(4) John Palmer #1 Susanna Barrett 
(5) Mary Palmer “i Amos Mansfield 
(6) John Mansfield " Abigail Converse 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

WOODS 

In the list of arly settlers of Essex and Old Norfolk is found the 
name William Wood, Marblehead, 1666. There was an earlier Wil- 
liam Woods, constable and juryman, in Salem in 1636, but in what 
one writer has called “the forest of Woods” in that region of New 
England, it does not seem possible to determine the relationship, if 
any, of Wirr1am Woops of Marblehead to others of the name. 

He was the principal innkeeper of the town the latter quarter of 
the seventeenth century. In 1696 he deeded his property to his son- 
in-law, who had gone security for him at some time, ard nearly 

thirty years later P ather Woods’ mansion house was w illed by Rich- 
ard Skinner to his son John Skinner. On the 30th of December 
1708 a letter of administration was granted unto Mary Woods, relict 
of William Woods, deceased, and to John Woods, only son of said 
deceased. A later record among the probate papers names sons John 
‘Woods, Richard Crafft and Richard Skinner; grandchildren John 
Pickett and John Edgecomb. 

Mary Woods “relict widow of William Woods” was living in 1711, 
as an Essex deed shows, but died before January 31, 1714/15 since 
on that date Richard Crafft “with the consent of my wife Elizabeth 
Crafit, the eldest daughter of William and Mary Woods, late of 
Marblehead, dee’d,” sold to John Edgecomb a right in the common 
land of the Town which had formerly belonged to their said father 
as shown in the Commoners’ book of records. 

A. Marblehead town record gives the marriage of Richard Skinner, 
son of James Skinner, to ALicE Woops, daughter of William. Woods, 

_ innkeeper, Woickabor 30, 1682, by the magistrate and town ek, 
ie Maverick. (See Sukcinnren) 
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WRIGHT 

(1) John Wright married Priscilla (-——) 
(2) Sarah Wright " Joshua Sawyer 
(3) Hannah Sawyer nf Josiah Converse 
(4) Josiah Converse, Jr. o Eleanor Richardson 
(5) Jude Converse " Abigail Alden 
(6) Abigail Converse C Jchn Mansfield 
(7) Mary Palmer Mansfield ” Charles’ Backus 

WRIGHT 

Joun Wricut, born in England, was first at Charlestown, Mass. 
and there one of the thirty-two men who subscribed to the Town 
Orders for Woburn, December 18, 1640. He was a selectman in 
Woburn in 1645 and many times after, one of the local committee 
appointed by the General Court’s committee in 1668 for dividing the 
common land into proprieties, and a deacon of the church from 1664 
until his death, June 21, 1688. His wife Priscilla died April 10, 
1687. He left two sons, Sebi and Joseph, and three daughters, Ruth, 
Deborah and Sarah. 

Saran WricHt, the youngest child of John and Priscilla Wright, 
was born in Woburn February 16, 1652/3 and married, January 8, 
1673/4, Samuel Potter of Concord, who was killed in the Sudbury 
fight March 31, 1676, during King Philip’s war. . Administration of 
his estate was granted to his widow at a County Court held June 20, 
1676. 

About a year and a half later (December 27, 1677) an Agreement 
was made between Sarah and her father-in-law, Luke Potter of Con- 
cord, with the consent of her father, John Wright, Senior, and her 
brother, Joseph Wright, both of Woburn, and was signed by all four. 
It provided that upon her coming marriage she would leave to her 
father-in-law “the house she lives in at this time of her widowhood 
with the land ajoyning to it,” and for this, and also for her thirds in 
other lands, payment would be made in installments according to the 
terms stated. Moveables, listed at £90, were at her own disposal. 

Though land values are given in terms of pounds, shillings and 
pence, currency would, as in most cases then, play no part in pay- 
ments, which were stipulated to be made in Contery (country) pay, 
corn and cattle, to be appraised by two or four men chosen by the 

two parties of the agreement. It is indicative of the prevailing fear 

of further Indian uprisings that a proviso releases Luke Potter from 
liability zf an enemy doe dissposses mee of my own I wil not stand 
bound to pay having lost my own. 



(-———} sSinain'l bai TRA 
rweeee saileeG OP me? 

vty sats gaieaolk 9°" Cece 
ftOh Wore aes sour eoieL ~ > : Pa as r yy at 

mpie bf iemicd A (os - - getter aol) Dyl i (sy. 

oft ene in gdobs) we SETIVAG. Lind bee 
evdosll ‘soltadO * . bbhatadeié rosala‘h as. AY 

THOLTY 

“otal uwoteshradD ¥ jeth caw .baslenS mi ated iauittl xxet | 

rvoT odt ot boditpedua odw som owd-yividi ait 45 ocx ered. : a 

mi rrhoriosicg & saw oH ODT BI sod m sotT rtgdo V7. Yok we, 

sdjimaxan [esol ad} to ono .1Sstte asm vaed hae GEO. i anedoW 

ft aribivih rot @00L af settitaaws steno) [itane® edt wd holuioual ‘s 

L388! mott dows aft to nooneh a bag..2osiss bis ig ose heal MOMtetOD 

OF fixrqcA Bboih allineint strw el .Sb0L FS om it diasb etd fies 

t ' 

ms 

Micra etottigiab esidt ber .dqoeot bas adol save ow? tel ol Yeor oH 4 
datac bite datode he 

sit W silieei4T Birra ndot to bli seeQanoy ads (THD! rai Agta 

&@ viasaet Dbetriser baa 6\ ECOL OL vreuidy'h eimlo VT 4 m1od “ia 

~udbs® edt ni bellinl exw odw .broon0D Yo weno isumne DAETOr 

to fortetieinidbA .taw Ai ATL gait yritsh OTOL Ts foreli age 

O€ oan bled i900 YnwoD 2 In wobtw aid ot Battery saw otetes afd ~— 

rer: 
Sworn h ae (TTOE Te -rodarsce) sete! Heda bas 1e97 8 ood A Me 
“109 to ilo sink -wel-ni-ts adie? sal bes dated noswied ebanr enw a 

sod bre xoine® tdgitW adol prodiat rod YW tasemoo olf Aliw br09 
cot {fp yd bomgie saw bon tindoW to diod jightW dqovol aston 
191 of o7asl blsow ofa agaitract yiaton tod moqu Ind babiverd ogee 

Lodvobiw se to omrit etd} te ai ‘ogre ode oemod ont” wal-ni-todt — 
ni ebxid? vod tot oefe bate 2idt 20% ban 27 of gaittvopa baal oft 
aut of ynibronss etasael Unsene mi ob nett od bfaow taoarvaq bul alto“ 

Iseogeib novo vod ta stow 002 ta Hotetl zotinewol = Dotate amr yt 
bon xgaillide 2zbaveg to enrod ai oovig osm aonlay bral te - ve 
Tq ai isaq on Yilg sedi eseno Jeon mi em iblvow yousrtH9 46 | 
UAE 4 (greta uoo) YreiaeO oi aban ed of batelangits aow doidw 
adi yd seeods maar wot 10 ows yd boeisiqge od of “be 
1a9% guiliaverg ont do svitas oihai ef 31 JHOMISTYS orlt to a 

mot? toto sxlsd aszaslor oaivorg a teil mepirieeene 
Dante dor Seas L soso yite Yo sate pee a porauts s0) 

ws 

~ 

a] 



The New England Ancestry of Dana Converse Backus 193 

A few days after the signing of the Agreement, Sarah Potter mar- 
maried, January 2, 1677/8, Fucks Sawyer (born March 138, 1658, 
son of Thomas and Mary (Prescott) Sawyer of Lancaster). The 
town of Lancaster was now deserted, destroyed by the Indians, and 
Joshua and Sarah Sawyer settled in Woburn. At a County Court 
held October 7, 1679, the settlement of Samuel Potter’s estate, as 
above arranged, was Ruproved. (See Sawyer) 
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WYMAN 

(1) John Wyman married Sarah Nutt 
(2) John Wyman, Jr. = Mary Carter 
(8) Mary Wyman 7 Thomas (4) Pierce 
(4) Thomas (5) Pierce a Mary Parkhurst 
(5) Lois Pierce | va Andrew® Backus 

WYMAN 

Joun Wyman and his elder brother Francis were born at West 
Mill, Herts, England, where the marriage of their parents, Francis 
Wyman and Elizabeth Richardson, is recorded, and the baptism of 

the sons. Francis, Junior, was baptized February 24, 1619, and 
John February 3, 1621. Their father made his will September 15, 
1658, which was proved the following 14th of February. In it he 
left bequests to his two sons “which are beyond sea.” 

The two brothers were subseribers in Charlestown, Mass. Decem- 
ber 18, 1640, to the Town Orders for Woburn, and there they had 
adjoining tanning establishments and were joint proprietors of ex- 
tensive grants of land in other parts of the town. The descendants 
of Francis and John Wyman are numerous. 

John married, November 5, 1644, Sarah Nutt, daughter of Myles 
Nutt. The births of ten children are recorded at Woburn. During 
King Philip’s war, John (now Sentor) was Lieutenant in Captain 
Prentice’s company of troopers and was in the Great Swamp Fight 
in the Narragansett campaign, December 19, 1675. He died some 
eight years later, May 9, 1684, aged about sixty-two. His widow 
married on the 25th of August the same year Thomas Fuller, and 
died four years later, May 24, 1688. 

Joun Wyman, Junior, son of John and Sarah (Nutt) Wyman, 
was born March 28, 1648 and married about 1671 Mary Carter 
(born July 24, 1648, daughter of the Rev. Thomas and Mary (Park- 
hurst) Carter). In King Philip’s war, John, Junior, was in the 
same regiment in which his father was Lieutenant and was killed 

in the Great Swamp Fight, December 19, 1675, or, less mercifully, 

was one of those who later died of wounds. 
When the fighting was over at sunset, Sunday, the troops gathered 

as many of their dead as possible and began their long and weary re- 
turn march, in bitter cold and a blinding snowstorm, carrying 210 
dead and wounded. Eight dead had been left in the burning fort, 
twelve more were dead when they set out, and twenty-two died on 
the march or scou after. The main body reached Wickford at 2 
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A.M. Monday; the General Staff having lost the way, arrived at 7 
A.M. That day thirty-four were buried in one grave and six more 
were buried within two days. The wounded were sent in vessels to 
Rhode Island, where eight died, and later three others. 

John Wyman, Junior, left two children, John (38) and Mary. 
His widow married, October 31, 1676, Nathaniel Batchelder, grand- 
son of the Rev. Stephen Batchelder, and died in 1688, according to 
Batchelder records. 

Mary Wyman, daughter of John, Junior, and Mary (Carter) 

Wyman, was born in Woburn June 25, 1674 and was barely a year- 
and-a-half old when her father was killed. She married in 1692/3, 
Thomas (4) Pierce (born February 27, 1671, son of Thomas (3) 
and Elizabeth Pierce). (See Prerce) 
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Norwich, Conn. Vital records. 
Probate records, on file State Library, Hartford. 

William Backus, Sen. 4241. Norwich. Hartford Dist. (Inv.) 
Stephen Backus 2227. Norwich. New London Dist. (Agreement) 

Digest of the early Conn. Probate records by Charles William Manwaring. 
1:234 and 535. (Smith and Bailey) 

History of Ancient Wethersfield, Conn. by Henry Reed and Sherman W. 
Adams. (Crane) 

The Bingham family in the United States, comp. by Theodore A. Bingham, 
M.A. (Yale) Brig.-Gen. U. S. Army. 3 Vols. 1927. 

SEcoND GENERATION 

History of Norwich, Conn. by Frances Manwaring Caulkins. 1866. 
List of baptisms in the Church in New Haven during the ministry of Rev. 

John Davenport from November 1639-November 1666. (In New Eng- 
land Historica! and Genealogical Register. 9:358) (Charles) 

Families of Ancient New Haven, comp. by Donald Lines Jacobus. 2:391 
(Charles). 7:1549 (Royce) 

New Haven County Court records. 1:72 (Charles) 
American Genealogist. 14:242-3 (Charles) 
The Public Records of the Colony of Connecticut. 

1:412 (W.B. made free) 
2:523 (List of freeman) 
3 348, 66, 121, 133, 155 (Dep) 
3:60 (Ens) 
4:9 (Dep) 
4:93 (Lt) 

Connecticut Vital records. (Barbour Index. State Library 
Will of Joshua, Sachem. From original paper. (In New England H. & G. 

Register. 13 :235-7) 
Records of Windham Town. 1686-1706, pp. 5-6. (Exchange of lots) 
Windham Deeds. Book B. pp. 17-18. (Wm. Backus, 2nd to Wm. 3rd) 

p- 31. (Wm. Backus, 2nd to John) 
Windham Town Family records. 
History of Ancient Windham, Ct. by William L. Weaver. 1864. 
History of Windham County, Conn. by Ellen D. Larned. 1880. 
The Parkhurst Manuscript. Photostat copy, State Library, Hartford. 

9:135 (Culver). 22;3 and 307 (Royce). 
Notes. Royce family, by Donald Lines Jacobus. (In New England H. & G. 

Register. 80:107-9) 
Coun. cemetery inscriptions. Windham Gentré (In New England H. & G. 

_ Register. 71:178, 200, 201) 
Probate records, on file State Library. 

Lt. William Backus. £228. Norwich, New London Dist. (Sig.) 
Nathaniel Backus, £225. Norwich, New London Dist. 

Old families of Norwich, Conn. by Mary E. Perkins. 1900. 
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THIRD GENERATION © 

History of Norwich, Conn. by Frances Manwaring Caulkins. 1866. 
Conn. Vital records. Barbour Index. State Library. 
The Public records of the Colony of Connecticut. Vols. 4-8. - See Index. 

Backus, Joseph. 
Conn. Historical Society Collections. Vol. 13, pp. 102 and 204 and Vol. 1, 

pp. 161-2 (Rev. Simon Backus) 
New London, Conn. Chureh records. (Huntley) 
Parkhurst Mss. Photostat. State Library. 13:179. (Huntley) 
John Huntley and some of his descendants, by Mrs. Alice P. Huntley. 

(In New England H. & G. Register, October 1946, pp. 261-271) 
Genealogical notes or Contributions to the Family History of Some of the 

First Settlers of Connecticut & Massachusetts, by Nathaniel Goodwin. 
1856. (Edwards family) 

Pamphlet. (In Rare Book Dept. New York Public Library) 
Titie page: The Proclamation of the Honourable Joseph Jenks Deputy- 
Governor. Answered & the Proceedings of a Justice’s Court held at 
Norwich July 26, 1725 therein Refer’d to, Vindicated by Joseph Backus 
Esq. Printed for the Author. Sold at several of the Booksellers Shops 
in Boston, & New London. 1726. 

Sermon by Rev. Isaac Backus. (In New England H. & G. Register, 7 :243) 
(Death of Elizabeth (Huntington) Backus) 

Probate records, on file State Library, Hartford. 
Joseph Backus 2224. Norwich. New London Dist. (Sig.) 
James Backus £580. Norwich. Norwich Dist. 
Joseph Backus 2587. Norwich. Norwich Dist. (Guardianship) 
Aaron Huntley 22772. Lyme. New London Dist. 
Cyprian Lord 43262. Norwich. Norwich Dist. 
Ebenezer Backus 2561. Norwich. Norwich Dist. 

Old Families of Norwich, Conn. by Mary E. Perkins. 1900. 

FourtTH GENERATION 

History of Norwich, Conn. by Frances Manwaring Caulkins. 1866. 
Conn. Vital records. (Barbour Index, State Library) 
The Public Records of the Colony of Connecticut. 

7:90 (Lt.) 
8 :188, 258 & 329 (Dep.) 

Probate records, on file State Library, Hartford. 
Samuel Backus. £226. Norwich. New London Dist. 
Elizabeth Backus. £566. Norwich. Norwich Dist. (5iq-) 
Samuel Backus (2nd). 2607. Norwich. Norwich Dist. 
Elijah Backus. £563. Norwich. Norwich Dist. 
Asa Backus. £547. Norwich. Nerwich Dist. 
Samuel Parkhurst. 71626. Plainfield. Plainfield Dist. 
John Tracy. £5349. Norwich. New London Dist. Yr. 1726. 
(Signature of Samuel Backus on Adm’s bond.) 

New London Probate records. Book J4, p. 116. (Estate of Samuel Backus. 
1740. Adm. & guardianship.) 

Norwich Probate records. 
Book 3, pp. 15 & 216. (Simon Backus. 1764) 
Book 12, p. 270 & 7a, p. 193. (John Backus. 1814) 

Gospel comfort for Mourners: a sermon delivered at Middleboro, Mass. 
Feb. 5, 1769 upon hearing of the Death of a Godly Mother—to which 
is added some Memoirs of her life. The Second edition, with a short 
account of his wife, by Isaac Backus, A.M. Printed & soid by Manning 
& Loring. Bost. 1803. 

Memoirs of the Life & Times of the Rev. Isaac Backus, A.M. by Alvah 
Hovey, D.D. 1859. 

Notes of the Baptists and their principles in Norwich, Conn. from the 
' settlement of the Town to 1850, by Rev. Frederic Denison, A.M. pastor 

of the Central Baptist Church. 1857. 
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History of the Town of Middleboro, Mass. by Thomas Weston. 
Ratification of the Federal Constitution by Massachusetts. (In New Eng- 

land H. & G. Register. 1:230-7) 
Land of Promise, the Story of the Northwest Territory, by Walter Having- 

hurst. 1946. (Quotation by permission of The Macmillan Company. y 
Rous of Connecticut men in the French and Indian War. 1735-1762. (The 

Adams Papers, State Library. Pub. 1903 in Connecticut Historical 
Society Collections, vols. 9 and 10.) (Asa Backus and Benedict Arnold, 
9 :236) 

Record of service of Conn. men in the War of the Revolution. Compiled by 
authority of the General Assembly, 1889, under direction of the Ad- 
jutants-General. (Asa Backus, p. 555) 

FirTtTH GENERATION 

Connecticut Vital records. (Barbour Index, State Library) 
Rolls of Connecticut men in the French and Indian War. 1755-1762. 

(The Adams Papers, State Library. Pub. 1903 in Connecticut Historical 
Society Collections, vols. 9 and 10.) (Andrew Backus, 9 :40) 

The Public Records of the Colony of Connecticut. 
Vol. 10. Military Affairs. Lake George Expedition, 1755. p. 336. 

12. p. 507 (Ens. 1766) 
p- 611 (Lt. 1767) 

13. p. 169 (Dep. 1769) 
14. p. 336 (Capt. 1774) 
fS. “p. "27 eDep. 1776. May) 

The Public Records of the State of Connecticut. 
Vol. 1. pp. 220 and 264 (Dep. Maj. 1777) 

2. pp. 95-104 (Re: 21st Regt. 1778) 
pp. 403, 449 and 515 (Dep. 1779-86) 

3. pp. 375 and 518 (J. P. Dep. 1781) 
4. pp. 2 and 137 (Dep. J. P. 17 wey 
5. pp. 108, 114 and 323 (Dep. 1783. J. P. a ae 

p. 406 (Plainfield Academy) 
6. =p. 2 (Dep. 1785) 

pp. 9, 150, 287 and 403 (J. P. 1785-88) 
p- 161 (Resigns as Major) 

Printed records (in 1945) go only through January 1789. 
Mss. records in the State Library give J: P. appointments each May 1789- 

1796. 

Connecticut Historical Society Collections. Vol. 8:168-9. 
(Capt. Andrew Backus’ Company in New York State) 

Record of service of Connecticut men in the War of the Revolution. Com- 
piled by authority of the General Assembly, 1889, under direction of 
the Adjutants-General. (pp. 19 and 439) 

History of Windham County, Conn. by Ellen D. Larned. 1880. 
Norwich, Conn. Deeds. 

Book 13:63 and 109 (Andrew to Elijah Backus) 
Book 14 :25 eesew to Simon Backus) 

Plainiield Deeds. Book 4:411 (John Parkhurst to Andrew Backus) 
Probate records, on file State Library, Hartford. 

Andrew Backus. £8. Piainfield. Plainfield Dist. (Sig.) 
Lois Backus. £92. Plainfield. Plainfield Dist. — 
Thomas Pierce. £1721. Plainfield. Plainfield Dist. 
Dr. Thomas Backus. 296. Sterling. Plainfield Dist. 
Thomas Backus (2nd). £109. Killingly. Killingly Dist. 
Sylvanus Backus. 223 Pomfret. Pomiret Dist. 
Harriet Backus. 232. " Pomfret. Pomfret Dist. 
Elisha B. Perkins. 23175. Pomfret. Pomfret Dist. (Guard.) 
Elisha Perkins (Dr.). 21686. Plainfield. Plainfield Dist. 
John Lester. £1357. Plainfield. Plainfield Dist. 
Mary Lester. £1358. Plainfield. Plainfield Dist. 
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Conn. State Register & Manual. Lt. Governors. (Thomas Backus, 2nd) 
Conn. Cemetery inscriptions. Pomfret cemetery. North Yard. (Photo- 

stat. State Library) 
Sketches of the aluinoni of Dartmouth College by the Rev. George T. Chap- 

man, of the class of 1804. (1908) 
Memories of Westfield, Conn. 1796-1877, including an historical sketch of the 

Town of Killingly. Printed by H. V. Arnold. 1908. (Thomas Backus, 
2nd) 

Four generations of the Waldo family in America by Waldo Lincoln, Esq. 
of Worcester, Mass. (In New England H. & G. Register. 52 :213-228) 

The Lesters, comp. by J. Wm. Lester. 1926. 

SIxTH GENERATION 

Vital records of Plainfield, Conn. (Barbour Index, State Library) 
Vital records of the State of Vermont. (On file, State Capitoi, Montpelier, 

Vt.) 
Record of service of Connecticut men in the War of the Revoluticn. Com- 

piled by authority of the General Assembly, 1889, under direction of 
the Adjutants-General. p. 86. 

Connecticut Historica] Society Collections. Vol. 8 :168-9. 
Pension records. Conn. Revolutionary War soldiers. Draper Index, p. 139. 

State Library. 
The Gerald F. Shepard Mss. (In New Haven Colony Historical Society, 

New Haven. Conn.) 
History of Royalton, Vt. by Evelyn M. Wood Lovejoy. 1911. 
History of Windsor County, Vt. by Edward Lewis Cass Aldrich and Frank 

R. Holmes. 1891. 
Who’s Who in New York. 1905. 

SEVENTH GENERATION 

Vital records of the State of Vermont. (On file, State Capitol, Montpelier, 
Vt.) 

Vermont Historical Gazeteer ed. by Abby Maria Hemenway. 
Vol. 2:1006 (East Randolph to Brandon) 
Vol. 3, pt. 1, p. 478 (Episcopal church) 

The Ililustrated Historical Souvenir of Randolph, Vt. 
p. 50 (East Randolph to Brandon) 

Family records. 

E1cHtH GENERATION 

Vital records of the State of Vermont. (On file State Capitol, Mortpelier, 
Vt.) 

Revised Roster of Vermont Volunteers 1861-66. Compiled by authority of 
the General Assembly under the direction of Theodore S. Peck, Ad- 
jutant-General. 1892. 

New York State Vital records. 
Family records. 

NINTH GENERATION 

Pennsylvania and New Jersey Vital records. 
Records of Case School of Applied Science, Cleveland, Ohio. 
Ontario, Canada, Vital records. 
Family records. 

TENTH GENERATION 

New Jersey and New York Vital records. 
Harvard College, Harvard Law School and Barnard College records. 
Records of the Adjutant-General’s oflice. A.U.S. 
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ALDEN 

Bradiord’s History Of Plimoth Plantation. Printed 1898, from the original 
manuscript. p. 533. 

The Mayflower Descendant. 
2:114 (Vital records of the Mayflower passengers) 
3:10-11 (Joseph Alden. Inventory and settlement) 
6:71-4 (Joseph Alden. Plymouth Colony Probate. 1:256-7) 
6:110-111 (Re daughters of Joseph, Senicr) 

Division of the cattle. (In Historical memoir of the Colony of New Ply- 
mouth by Francis Baylies, ed. by Samuel G. Drake. 1866. Vol. 1, pt. 1, 
pp. 261-3) 

List of those able to bear arms in the Colony of New Plymouth in 1643. 
(In New England H. & G. Register. 4 :255-9) 

Bridgewater and Weymouth, Mass. Vital records. 
Stafford, Conn. Vital records. (Barbour Index, State Library) 
New Hampshire Vital records. (On file, Concord, N. H.) 
Probate records, on file State Library. 

Daniel Alden. £20. Yr i767. Uuenias Town and Dist. 
History of the Town of Cornish, N. H. by William H. Child. 

Vol. 2, p. 3. 
Memorial of the Descendants of the Hon. John Alden by Ebenezer Alden, 

M.D. i867. 

BARNARD 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

New England H. & G. Register. 
50:385-414 (Genealogical gleanings in England by Henry F. Waters) 
3:93 (List of freemen) 

Watertown records. Births, marriages and deaths. 
Genealogies of the families and descendants of the early settlers of Water- 

town, Mass. by Henry Bond, M.D. 1860. 

BARRETT 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

History of Cambridge, Mass. by Rev. Lucius R. Paige. 1877. 
Cambridge, Mass. Vital records. 
Middlesex County, Mass. sna records, on file East Cambridge. 

William Barrett. 2127 
Boston Registry of are oe 1694; of births 1717. 
Suffolk County, Mass. Probate Pecords; on file Boston. 

Samuel Barrett. =6468. 
Sarah Barrett. 27780. 

Marblehead, Mass. Vital records. 
Thomes Barrett of Braintree, William Barrett of Cambridge and their 

early descendants by Joseph Hartwell Barrett. (In New England H. & G. 
Register. 42 :257-264) 

The Manning Families of New England by William H. Manning. 1902. 
p. 779-780. 

Genealogical dictionary of Maine and New Hampshire by Sybil Noyes, 
Charles Thornton Libby and Walter Goodwin Davis. 1928-1939. (Sian- 
ning) 

Essex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds. Book 13:73. (George Manning, 
deposition re age) 

BOURNE 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. ~~ : 
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The Mayflower Descendant. 
Vol. 2:181-2 (Marshfield V.R.) 

16:24-5 (Will) 
New England H. & G. Register. 

6:185 (Abstract of will) 
§:192 (Deaths and burials from the early records of Marshfield) 

Pioneers of Massachusetts by Charles Henry Pope. 1900. 
History of Norwich, Conn. by Frances Manwaring Caulkins. 1866. 

BRACKETT 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

List of freemen. (In New England H. & G. Register. 3:94) 
Boston, Billerica and Chelmsford, Mass. Vital records. 
Records of the town of Braintree, Mass. 1640-1793, ed. by Daniel A. Bates. 

1886. 
History of Old Braintree and Quincy, Mass. by William S. Patten, M.D. 

1878. 

Historical Memoir of Billerica in Massachusetts by John Farmer. 1816. 
History of Billerica, Mass. by Rev. Henry A. Hazen. 1883. 
Suffolk County, Mass Probate records, on file Boston. 

Richard Brackett. £1775. 
John Brackett. 21493. 

A Brief account of the ancestry and descendants of William Bedlow Crosby 
of New York and of Harriet Ashton Clarkson, his wife, by Ernest 
Howard Crosby. (In New York G. & B. Record. 29:183-190) 

History of the Old Township of Dunstable, Mass. by Charles J. Fox. 1846. 
Four generations of the Waldo family in America by Waldo Lincoln, Esq. 

of Worcester, Mass. (In New England H. & G. Register. 52 :213-228) 

BUSHNELL 

The Colonial Period of American histery by Charles M. Andrews. Vol. 
2 2160-2. 

History of Guilford, Conn. from its first settlement in 1639; from the 
manuscripts of Hon. Ralph D. Smith. 1877. 

Pre Arimerican Ancestors. Francis Bushnell of Horsham, Sussex, and Guil- 
ford, Conn. by Herbert F. Seversmith. (In American Genealogist, 
July 1939. Vol. 16 45-9) 

Corrections and additions to the connections of Francis Busknell, by Herbert 
F. Seversmith. (In American Genealogist, July 1940. Vol. 17 :31-2) 

The Early Bushnells by William T. R. Marvin, A.M. of Boston. (In New 
England H. & G. Register. 52 :446-8) ; 

Francis Bushnell of Guilford, Conn. and his descendants, comp. vy R. D. 
Smyth and communicated by Bernard C. Steiner. Also: Letter to the - 
Editor—Bushnell family—by William T. R. Marvin. (In New England 
H. & G. Register. 53 :208- 214) 

History of Norwich, Conn. by Frances Manwaring Caulkins. 1866. 
Hartford and Norwich, Conn. Vital records. 
Probate records, on file State Library, Hartford. 

Richard Bushnell. £987. Norwalk. Hartford Dist. 
Thomas Adgate. 726. Norwich. New London Dist. 

CARTER 

Records of the First Church in Charlestown, Mass. 1632-1789. 
Genealogies and estates of Charlestown, Mass. by Thomas Bellows pe 

187 9. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate records, on file East Cambridge. 

Thomas Carter. £4043. 
John Carter. £4002. 
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History of Woburn, Mass. by Samuel Sewall. 1868. 
List of freemen. (In New England H. & G. Register. 3:96 & 190) 
Woburn, Mass. Vital records. 

CARTER (Rev. Thomas) 

Gleanings for New England history by James Savage. (In Mass. Historical 
Society Collections. Series 3, vol. 8, p. 247) 

Genealogies of the families and descendants ‘of the early settlers of Water- 
town, Mass. by Henry wna M.D. 1860. 

Watertown, Mass. Record of Births, Marriages and Deaths. 
The Early records of the Town of Dedham. Mass. 1636-1659. 
History of Woburn, Mass. by Samuel Sewall. 1868. 
History of New England from 1630-1649 by John Winthrop. 2 vols. ed. 

with notes by James Savage. 1825-6. Vol. 2, p. 91. 
VYoburn, Mass. Vital records. 

CHADWELL 

History of Salem, Mass. by Sidney Perley. 1924. Vol. 1:426. 
Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, Mass. 

2:270 (Lynn proprietors) 
1:424 (Constable) 

Note-Book kept by Thomas Lechford, Esq., lawyer, in Boston, Massachusetts 
Bay, from June 27, 1638, to July 29, 1641. Pub. 1885. pp. 371-2 and 
403-5. 

History of Lynn, Mass. by Alonzo Lewis and James R. Newhall. 1865. 
Lynn, Mass. Vital records. 
Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 

Savage. 
Genealogies and estates of Charlestown, Mass. by Thomas Bellows Wyman. 

1879. 
The Pioneers of Massachusetts by Charles Henry Pope. 1900. 
List of freemen. (In New England H. & G. Register. 3:241) 
Soldiers in King Philip’s war by George Madison Bodge. 1906. p. 260. 
Essex County, Mass. Probate records, on file Salem. 

Thomas Chadwell. £4850. 
Moses Chadwell. 24843. 
John Ramsdell. £23188. 

Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, Mass. Court 
held at Salem, 2§ July 1684. (Manuscript in Essex Institute Library) 
Date of Moses Chadwell’s death entered. 

Essex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds. Salem. 
Book 44:230 (Sarah Chadwell to John Ramsdell) — 
Book 47:32 (Sarah Chadwell to daughters) 

CLARK 

Records of the Town of Cambridge (formerly Newtowne) Mass. 1630-1703. 
Printed by order of the City Council under the direction of the city 
clerk. 1901. pp. 5, 9, 18, 20 and 24. 

The Proprietors’ records of the Town of Cambridge, Mass. Printed 1896. 
History of Cambridge, Mass. by Rev. Lucius R. Paige. 1877. pp. 510 & 695. 
Catalogue of the names of the Early Puritan settlers of the Colony of 

Connecticut by Royal Ralpb Hunman. 1852-1856. 
The Colonial history of Hartford, Conn. gathered from the original records 

by Rev. William De Loss Love, Ph.D. 1914. 
List of Officials, civil, military, and eccesiastical of Conn. Colony, from 

March 1636 through 11 October 1677 ... Also Soldiers in the Pequot 
war... by Donald Lines Jacobus. (1935 

Milford, Conn. Church records. 
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New Haven, Conn. Probate record. Vol. 1, part 2, pp. 54-5. 
Digest of the early Conn. Probate records by Charles William Manwaring. 

Vol. 1, pp. 187-8. (Joseph Clark) 
New Haren County Court records. 1666-1698. Vol. 1, on file State Library, 

Hartford. 
The Pratt Family by Rey. F. W. Chapman, A.M. 1864. pp. 340-342. 

COLE 

History of Charlestown, Mass. by Richard Frothingham, Jr. 1845. 
Records of the First Chureh in Charlestown, Mass. 1622-1789. 

ist of freemen. (In New England H. & G. Register. 3:92) 
Genealogies and estates of Charlestown, Mass. by Thomas Bellows Wyman. 

1879. 

Wyman’s abstracts of Middlesex County Court files, comp. from the original 
records at East Cambridge. (Typed copy in Essex Institute, Salem, 
Mass.) 

The Pioneers of Massachusetts by Charles Henry Pope. 1900. 

COLLINS 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

The Pioneers of Massachusetts by Charles Henry Pope. 1900. 
History of Salem, Mass. by Sidney Perley. 1924. Vol. 3:15. 
Suffolk County, Mass. Probate records, on file Boston. 

' Henry Collins. 71532. (Book 11:80 as given; 11:69 as found.) 
The History of the Colony and Province of Massachusetts Bay by Thomas 

Hutchinson, ed. by Lawrence Shaw Mayo. 5 vols. Harvard University 
Press. 1936. Vol. 1:304-5. 

Essex County. Mass. Probate records, on file Salem. 
Ann Collins. £6028. 
Isaac Williams. £30003. 

CONVERSE 

Records of the First Church in Charlestown, Mass. 1632-1789. 
History of Charlestown, Mass. by Richard Frothingham, Jr. 1845. 
Genealogies and estates of Charlestown, Mass. by Thomas Bellows Wyman. 

1879. 

Memorial History of Boston, Mass. by Justin Winsor. 
History of Woburn, Mass. by Samuel Sewall. 1868. 
Diary of Samuel Sewall. (In Mass. Historical Society Collections. Series 

5. Vol. 6. pp. 62-63 of the 2nd vol. of the Diary) 
Converse and allied families by Charles Allen Converse. 1905. 
Vital records of Woburn, Mass. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate records, on file East darian: 

Edward Converse. 74920. 
James Converse, Sen. 24925. 
James Converse, Jr. 24924. 

Historical sketches of the Town of Leicester, Mass. by Emory Washburn. 
1860. 

Vital records of Leicester; Mass. 
History of North Brookfield, Mass. by J. H. Temple. 1887. 
Worcester County, Mass. Probate record, on file Worcester. 

Josiah Converse, Sen. 213218. 
Vital records of Stafford, Conn. (Barbour Index. State Library) 
The Public records of the Colony of Connecticut. 

Vols. 9 and 11-14. See Index. Converse, Josiah. 
Probate records, on file State Library, Hartford. 

Josiah Converse. £462. Stafford Town and Dist. 
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Jude Converse. 2466. Stafford Town and Dist. 
Aaron Eaton. #679. Statford Town and Disi. 

Record of service of Connecticut men in the War of the Revolution. Com- 
pited by the authority of the General Assembly, 1889, under direction of 

the Adjutants-General. pp. 22 and 47. 
Vital records of Hanover, N. H. (on file Concord) and of Salem, Mass. 

DUNHAM 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

England and Holand of the Pilgrims by Henry Martyn Dexter and Morton 
Dexter. 1905. 

The Mayflower Descendant. 
4:186 (Purchasers of Dartmouth) 
4:213 (Plymouth First Church records) 

17:113 (John Dunham’s will) 
Piymouth Colony Probate records, on file Plymouth, Mass. 

John Dunham. Vol. 2, pt. 2, p. 53. 
Daniel Dunham. Vol. 3, pt. 2, p. 102. 

Tne Pioneers of Massachusetts by Charles Henry Pope. 1960. 
History and genealogy of the Briggs family by L. Vernon Briggs. 1938. 

Vol. 3 :884. 

FLETCHER 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

History of the Town cf Concord, Mass. by Lemuel Shattuck. 16835. 
History of Chelmsford, Mass. by Wilkes Ailen. 1820. 
Middlesex Couniy, Mass. Probate records, on file East Cambridge. 

Robert Fletcher. 27913. 
Wyman’s Abstracts of Middlesex County, Mass. Court files, comp. from 

original records at East Cambridge. Typed copy in Essex Institute 
Library, Salem, Mass. (Motion to Court.) 

History cf Weymouth, Mass. Pub. by the Weymouth Historical Society, 
Howard H. Joy, president. Under direction of the town. 1923, Vel. 
3, p. 251. Gurney. 

FRENCH 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

More cleanings for New England history by James Savage. (In Massa- 
chusetts Historical Society Collections. Series 3, vol. 10, p. 132) 

Records of the Town of Cambridge (formerly Newtowne) Mass. 1630-1703. 
Printed by order of the City Council under the direction of the city 
clerk. 1901. pp. 18, $7 and 321. 

The Proprietors’ records of the Town of Cambridge, Mass. Printed. 1896. 
History of Cambridge, Mass. by Rev. Lucius R. Paige. 1877. p. 551. 
Cambridge, Billerica and Braintree, Mass. Vital records. 
Historical memoir of Billerica in Massachusetts by John Farmer. 1816. 
History of Billerica, Mass. by Rev. Henry A. Hazen. 1883. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate record, on file East Cambridge. 

William French. 28528. 
Genealogical history of the French ard allied families by Mary Queal] 

Beyer. 1912. 

HARDING 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

List of freemen. (In New England H. & G. Register. 3:187) 
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History of Weymouth, Mass. Pub. by the Weymouth Historical Society, 
Howard H. Joy, president. Under direction of the town. 1923. 

Suffolk County, Mass. Probate record, on file Boston. 
John Harding. 71250. 

HAYNES 

Vital records of Salem, Newbury and Haverhill, Mass. 
Connecticut Vital records. (Barbour Index, State Library) 
Essex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds. Salem. 

Book 1:9 (William and Richard Haynes to John Porter) 
Book 59:59 (Ingersoll rights) 
Book 63:171 (Ingersoll rights) 

Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, Mass. 
6:21 (Marriage record) 
§:387 (Testimony re age) 

Newbury, Mass. Vital record error. (In American Genealogist, October 
1946, pp. 110-113) . 

New England captives carried to Canada between 1677-1760, by Emma Lewis 
Coleman. 1925. Vol. 1,:pp. 340-345. 

Essex County, Mass. Probate record, on file Salem. 
Jonathan Haynes. £12066. 

History of Haverhill, Mass. by George Wingate Chase. 1861. 
History of Windham County, Conn. by Ellen D. Larned. 1874. 
Plainfield, Conn. Land records. Book 2:66. (Grant to Thomas Kingsbury) 
Will of Thomas Kingsbury, Sen. (Quoted in Genealogy of the Descendants 

of Henry Kingsbury of Ipswich and Haverhili, Mass. from collections 
made by Frederick John Kingsbury, L.L.D. ed. by Mary Kingsbury 
Talectt. 1905) | 

Windham County, Conn. Probate records, on file Willimantic. 
Book 1:42 (Will of Thomas Kingsberrie approved) 
Book 2:295-7 (Will of William Corbit) 

HEALD 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers in New England by James 
Savage. 

Marriages in England of early American immigrants. Contributed by 
Clarence Almon Torrey, Ph.D. (In American Genealogist. 10:14-15) 

List of freemen. (In New England H. & G. Register. 3:89) 
Concord, Mass. Vital records. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate record, on file East Cambridge. 

John Heald. £11053. 

HUNTINGTON 

Rey. John Eliot’s record of church members, Roxbury, Mass. (in New 
England H. & G. Register. 35 :243) 

History of. Norwich, Conn. by Frances Manwaring Caulkins. 1866. 
Norwich, Conn. Vital records. 
History of Windham County, Conn. by Ellen D. Larned. 1880. 
Probate records, on file State Library, Hartford. 

Simon Huntington. £2770. Norwich. New London Dist. 
A Genealogical memoir of the Huntington family by Rev. E. B. Huntington. 

1863. 

INGERSOLL 

History of Salem, Mass. by Sidney Perley. 1924. 
Vol. 1, chapt. 6. Immigration of 1629. 

Richard Ingersoll’s will. (In New England H. & G. Register. 9:157) 
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Probate records of Essex County, Mass. pub. by the Essex Institute. 1915. 
Vol. 1:43. 

Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, Mass. 1:76 
(Abstract of will) 

Essex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds. Salem. 
Book 59:59 (Ingersoll rights) 
Book 63:173 (Ingersoll rights) 

IVORY 

Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, Mass. 
2:270 (Proprietors of Lynn, 1638) 
1:278 (Inv. William Ivory) 

Probate records of Essex County, Mass. pub. by The Essex Institute. 1916. 
Vol. 1:152. (William Ivory) 

The Pioneers of Massachusetts by Charles Henry Pope. 1900. 
Lynn, Mass. Vital records. 

JAMES 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

New Englend H. & G. Register. 
15 :25-27 (Daniel Cushing’s diary) 
25:124 (Notes on early ship-building in Mass. by Captain George Henry 

Preble, U-S:N-" 1871) 
57:85 (Records of the Second Church of Scituate, Mass.) 
6:347 (Marshfield marriage records) 

Vital records of Scituate and Hingham, Mass. 
History of the Town of Hingham, Mass. Pub. by the Town. 
History of Scituate, Mass. from its first settlement to 1831, by Samuei 

Deane. 1831. pp. 27, 335 and 361. 
The Early planters of Scituate by Harvey Hunter Pratt. 1929. p. 318. 

JEWELL 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

Earliest wills on record in Suffolk County, Mass. (In New England H. & G. 
Register. 5:304-5) 

Vital records of Braintree, Dorchester and Chelmsford, Mass. 
Records of the First Church at Dorchester in New England. 1635-1734. 
The Proprietors’ records of the Town of Mendon, Mass. Pub. 1899. 
Extracts from the Proprietors’ records of Mendon, Mass. communicated by 

John G. Metcalf of Mendon. (In New England H. & G. Register. 
22 243-46) ae fe ; 

John Parish of Groton, Mass. and some of his descendants, by Roswell 
Parish, Jr. (In New England H. & G. Register. 63 :364-373) 

History of Weymouth, Mass. Pub. by the Weymouth Historical Society, 
Howard H. Joy, president. Under direction of the town. 1923. 
Vol. 3:251 (Gurney) 
Vol. 3:131 (Burge) 

KENDALL 

History of Woburn, Mass. by Samuel Sewall. 1868. - 
Kendall family of Woburn, by William R. Cutler. (In England H. & G. 

Register. 39:17) 
Woburn, Mass. Vital records. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate record, on file East Cambridge. 

Francis Kendall. £13053. 
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LEFFINGWELL 

History of Norwich, Conn. by Frances Manwaring Caulkins. 1866. 
A Complete history of Connecticut by Benjamin Trumbull, D.D. 1898. 

Vol. 2, p. 194. 

The Leflingwell Record by Albert Leffingwell, M.D. and C. W. Leflingwell, 
D.D,. 1897: 

List of Officials, civil, military and ecceliastical, of Conn. Colony, from . 
March 1636 through 11 October 1677 ... Also Soldiers in the Pequot 
War ... by Donald Lines Jacobus. 1935. 

Records of Saybreok, Conn. (In New England H. & G. Register. 4:139) 
Norwich Land records. Book 2A, p. 379. 
Norwich, Conn. Vital records. 
Old houses of the antient Town of Norwich by Mary E. Perkins. 1895. 

LONG 

Gleanings for New England history by James Savage. (In Mass. Historical 
Society Collections. Series 3, vol. 8, p. 265) 

The Long Genealogy by Hallock P. Long. 1926. 
Records of the First Church in Charlestown, Mass. 1632-1789. 
List of freemen. (In New England H. & G. Register. 3:94) 
History of Charlestown, Mass. by Richard Frothingham, Jr. 1845. 
An account of Two Voyages to New England made during the years 1638- 

1663, by John Josselyn. 1675. 
Genealogies and estates of Charlestown, Mass. by Thomas Bellows Wyman. 

1879. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate record, on file East Cambridge. 

Robert Long. £14299. 
Charlestown and Woburn, Mass. Vital records. 
History of Woburn, Mass. by Samuel Sewall. 1868. Page 30. 

MANSFIELD 

Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, Mass. Vol. 
8 :253-7 (Deposition. Andrew Mansfield) 

Essex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds. Salem. 
Book 3:21 (Robert Mansfield to Joseph Mansfield) 

Probate records of Essex County, Mass. printed 1916 by The Essex In- 
stitute. 

' Robert Mansfield. Yr. 1667. Vol. 2, pp. 78-79. 
Elizabeth Mansfield. Yr. 1673. Vol. 2, pp. 382-383. 

Lynn and Salem, Mass. Vital records. | 
Soldiers in King Philip’s war by George Madison Bodge. 1906. Page 155. 

- History of the Town of Amherst, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire, 
by Daniel F. Secomb. 1883. 

Essex County, Mass. Probate records, on file, Salem. 
Elizabeth Mansfield. Yr. 1673. £17597. 
Joseph Mansfield. Yr. 1694. 3217624. 
Joseph Mansfield. Yr. 1739. 17625. 
Jonathan Mansfield. Yr. 1728/9. £17619. 
Jonathan Mansfield. Yr. 1791. #17621. 

Early coastwise and foreign shipping of Salem, Mass. A record of the 
entrances and clearances of the port of Salem 1750-69. (Pub. 1934) 
pp. 54 and 1322-4. 

The Marine Society at Salem in New Engiand by Lawrence Waters Jen- 
kins. (In Essex Institute Historical Collections: 76 :199-220) 

The Laws of the Marine Society at Salem ...and lists of members. (Pub. 
1923) 

Massachusetts soldiers and sailors of the Revolutionary War. A compila- 
tion from the archives. (19062) Vol. 10, p. 197. 

New Hampshire Vital records, on file Concord, N. H. 
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Dr. G. D. Frost’s Genealogical notes, on file the Baker Library, Dartmouth 
College, Hanover, N. H. 

Vermont Vital records, on file Montpelier, Vt. 
Bible record: Mansfield, Saunders &¢c, on file New Hampshire Historical 

Society Library, Concord, N. H. 

Backus family Bible records. 
Probate record. Dist. of Randolph, Vt. on file Court House, Chelsea, Vt. 

Book 10:136. (Guardianship: Jude C. Mansfield) 

Vermont Historical Gazeteer ed. by Abby Maria Hemenway. Vol. 2:976 and 
997. (Randclph, Vt.) 

Descendants of Robert Mansfield of Lynn, Mass. by John J. Moulton. 
(Mss. in Lynn, Mass. Public Library) 

MARSHALL 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

Lynn, Reading and Andover, Mass. Vital records. 
Essex County Mass. Registry of Deeds. Salem. | 

Book 15:230 (To Abiel Marshall) 
Book 1:93 (Also pp. 45, 82 and 85. Estray) 

Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex. County, Mass. 2:288 
(Estray) 

History of Lynn, Mass. by Alonzo Lewis and James R. Newhall. 1805. 
pp. 155-7. 

MARVIN 

The Colonial Period of American history by Charlies M. Andrews. Vol. 2. 
Chapt. 3. The Beginnings of Connecticut. pp. 74-5. 

The Colonial history of Hariford, Conn. gathered from the original records 
by Rev: William De Loss Love, Ph.D. 1934. 

Descendants of Reinold and Matthew Marvin by George Franklin Marvin 
and William T. R. Marvin. 1904. 

Notes on the ancestry of Reinold and Matthew Marvin by John Insley 
Coddington, A.M. (In American Genealogist, July 1941. Vol. 18:1-13) 

Conn. Vital records. (Barbour Index, State Library) . 
Conn. Probate records. Norwalk. Fairfield County. 3 :58-61. 
Probate records, on file State Library, Hartford. 

Matthew Marvin. £4084. Norwalk. Fairfield Dist. (Agreement of 
heirs) 

Digest of the early Conn. Probate records by Charles William Manwaring. 
1:343 (Elizabeth Holmstead) 

MOULTON 

Genealogical dictionary of Maine and New Hampshire by Sybil Noyes, 
Charles Thornton Libby and Walter Goodwin Davis. 1928-1939. 

Pioneers of Maine and New Hampshire, 1623-1660, by Charles Henry Pope. 
1S08. 

Extracts from the rentals of the manor of Ormesby, Norfolk, England. 
(In New England H. & G. Register. 69 :342) 

Artists and craftsmen of Essex County, Mass. by Henry Wycoff Belknap. 
1927. 

Probate records of the Province of New Hampshire, 1635-1717... (State 
Papers series. Vol. 31, pp. 66-70) 

MULLENS 

Bradford’s History Of Plimoth Plantation. Printed 1898, from the original 
manuscript. pp. 532 and 526. 
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The Mayflower Descendant. 
1:230-1 (Will) 
2:118 (Vital records of the Mayflower passengers) 
30:3 (Themas Prence. Chronological list) 

Genealogical gleanings in England by Henry F. Waters. (In New England 
HF. & G. Register. 42:62-64) 

The May-flower and her log by Azel Ames, M.D. 19607. 
English ancestry and homes of the Pilgrim Fathers by Charles Edward 

Banks. 1929. 

NEEDHAM 

ee dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
avage. 

History of the Town cf Southampton, Long Island, by James Truslow 
Adams. 1918. 

Lynn, Mass. Vital records. 
Essex County, Mass. Probate records, on file Salem. 

Edmund Needham. 719202. 
Probate records of Essex County, Mass. printed 1916 by The Essex Institute. 

Vol. 3. pp. 151-154. 
History of Lynn, Mass. by Alonzo Lewis and James R. Newhall. 1865. 

pp. 188-9. 

NUTT 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

Genealogies of the families and descendants of the early settlers of Water- 
town, Mass. by Henry Bond, M.D. 1855. 

History of Woburn, Mass. by Samuel Sewall. 1868. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate records, on file East Cambridge. 

Miles Nutt. £16116. 
John Wyman, Jr. #25898. 

PAGE 

The Original lists of persons of quality, emigrants, religious exiles &c. who 
went from Great Britain to the American Plantations, 1669-17900. 
Comp. by John Camden Hotten. 

New England H. & G. Register. 
66:180-183 (English ancestry of Robert Page of Hampton, N. H. by 

George Walter Chamberlain) 
69:342 (Extracts from the rentais of the manor of Ormesby, Norfolk, 

England) 
3:189 (List of freemen) 

Edward Coleord, Rebel, by Joanna C. Coleord. (In American Geneaiogist. 
16 :65-81) 

Genealogical dictionary of Maine and New Hampshire, by Sybil Noyes, 
Charles Thornton Libby and Walter Goodwin Davis. 1928-1939. 

History of the Town of Hampton, N. H. by Joseph Dow. 1893. 
Probate records of the Province of New Hampshire, 1625-1717. (State 

Papers series. Vol. 31. pp. 236-241) 

PALMER® 

Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, Mass. 5:108. 
Genealogical dictionary of Maine and New Hampshire by Sybil Noyes, 

Charles Thornton Libby and Walter Goodwin Davis. 1928-1939. 
Rosier’s Relation of Waymouth’s voyage to the coast of Maine, 1605, with 

an introduction and notes by Henry S. Burrage, D.D. Printed for the 
Gorges Society. 
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The Works of Samuel de Champlain in six vols. reprinted, translated and 
annotated by six Canadian scholars under the general editorship of 
H. P. Biggar. Toronto. The Champlain Society. 1922. Vol. 1, p. 365. 

Maine Sailors’ Narratives of Voyages along the New England Coast, 1524- 
1624, with notes by George Parker Winship of the John Carter Brown 
Library, Bosten. 1905. 

Magnalia Christi Americana, The Ecclesiastical History of New England by 
Cotton Mather. Introduction and occasional notes by the Rev. Thos. 
Robbins, D.D. Hartford. 1855. Book 1, Chapt. 4, p. 66. 

Documentary History of the State of Maine. (In Maine Historical Society 
Collections. Series 2. Vol. 4, pp. 346-7) 

Oath of fidelity, 1674. (In New England H. & G. Register. 3:243) 
Papers relating to Pemaquid & parts adjacent in the present State of Maine 

known as Cromwell County when under the Colony of New York. Comp. 
from Official Records in the office of the Sec’y of State at Albany, N. Y. 
by Franklin B. Hough. 1856. 

The Colonial Period of American History by Charles M. Andrews. Vol. 1. 
Chapts. 4, 15, 16 & 19. 

History of the Colony & Province of Massachusetts Bay by Thomas Hutchin- 
son, ed. by Lawrence Shaw Mayo. 1936. 1:305-328. 

The Fortunate Island of Monhegan, a historical monograph, by Charles 
Francis Jenney. 1922. 

Monhegan Island, Maine. by Wolcott W. Ellsworth. 1912. 
Pemaquid & Monhegan by Hon. Charles Levi Woodbury. Hyde Park His- 

torical Society, February 26, 1891. 
Ancient Pemaquid by J. Wingate Thornton. 1857. (In Maine Historical 

Society Collections. Series 1, Vol. 5, pp. 161-5) 
Ancient Dominions of Maine by Rufus King Sewall. 1859. 
The Depredations at Pemaquid in August 1689, by Victor R. Paltsits. 1905. 

(Richard Pattishall killed) 
York Deeds. 9:230. (Pub. by the Maine Historical Society) 
M. La Mothe Cadillac’s Memoir. (In Maine Historical Society pctipetiand. 

Series 1, Vol. 6, 283) 
Genealogies and estates of Charlestown, Mass. by Thomas Bellows Wyman. 

(Selectmen’s records. p. 79) 

“Account of merchantable cod.” (In Essex Institute Historical Collections. 
42 :354) 

Marblehead Commoners’ Records. (In Essex Institute Historical Collec- 
tions. 77:161 and 78:285.—John Palmer. John Palmer, Senior) 

Essex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds. Salem. 
Book 14:172 (Ambrose Gale to John Palmer) 
Book 49: 129 (John Palmer, Sen. to re Boobier et al) 
Book 162:30 (Skinner heirs to Glover) 

Marblehead, Mass. Vital records. 
Historical address by the Hon. Samuel Roads, Jr. made at the exercises 

commemorating the restoration of St. Michael’s Church, Marblehead, 
Mass. Wednesday, April 18, 1888. Pub. by George F. Crook, Boston. 
1888. (List of subscribers 1714) 

Richard Skinner of Marblehead by Harriet Silvester Tapley. (In Essex 
Institute Historical Collections. 57 :329-352 and 58 :5-29) 

Richard Skinner of Marblehead and his Bible by Elizabeth Ellery Dana. 
(In New England H. & G. Register. 54 :413-422) 

The History and traditions of Marblehead, Mass. by Samuel Roads, Jr. 1881. 

The Holyoke Diaries. 1709-1856. Pub. 1911 by The Essex Institute. 
Marblehead Commoners’ records, on file in the Town Clerk’s cffice. (Entries 

re Major and Colonel John Palmer) 
Boston, Mass. Records, City Document 150. Intentions filed of marriages 

not recorded in Boston. 
Essex County, Mass. Probate records, on file Salem. 

John Palmer. Sen. of Marblehead. 220433. 
Col. John Palmer. £20434. 
Mary (Skinver) Palmer. #20441. 
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John Palmer. $20435. 
The Great American Customer by Carl Crow. 1943. (Quotation by per- 

mission of Harper & Brothers) 
Road’s Scrap-book. (In Marblehead Historical Society Library) Jtem. 

Rev. S. Bradstreet married John Palmer and Susanna Barrett. Jtem. 
Adv. Negroes for sale. 

Salem, Mass. Vital records. 
History of Salem, Mass. by Sidney Perley. 1924. 1:154. (Orne family) 

PARKHURST 

The family of George Parkhurst of Watertown and Boston, by Edson S&S. 
Jones. (In New England H. & G. Register. 68:370-35) 

List of freemen. (In Register 3:190) 
The Dalton and Batcheler pedigrees by William H. Whitmore. (In Register 

27 :364-5) 
Chelmsford, Mass. Vital records. 
History of Chelmsford, Mass. by Wilkes Allen. 1820. 
Early settlers of that part of Chelmsford, now Lowell, by Henry S. Perham. 

(Contributions of the old residents, pub. by the Historical Association 
of Lowell) 

History of the Town of Westford, Mass. by Rev. Edwin R. Hodgeman. i883. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds, Lowell. 

Sook 1:257, Northern Registry. (Also see Southern Registry, East 
Cambridge) 

Plainfield, Conn. Vital records. 
Windham County, Conn. Probate record, on file Willimantic. 

Joseph Parkhurst. Yr. 1720. Vol. 1, pt. 1, p. 18. 

PHILLIPS 

The Early records of the Town of Dedham, Mass. 1636-1659. 
List of freemen. (In New England H. & G. Register. 3:187) 
Weymouth Town records. 1:195. Re: Nicholas and Elizabeth Phillips. 

(In Register. 63:298) 
Weymouth, Mass. Vital records. 
History of Weymouth, Mass. pub. by the Weymouth Historical Society, 

Howard H. Joy, president. Under direction of the Town. 4 Vols. 1923. 
King’s hand book of Boston Harbor by Moses Foster Sweetser. 1882. 
Suffolk County, Mass. Probate record, on file Boston. 

Nicholas Phillips. Yr. 1672. 2610. 

PIERCE 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

Records of the First Church in Charlestown, Mass. 1632-1789. 
Genealogies and estates of Charlestown, Mass. by Thomas Bellows Wyman. 

1879. 

An Historical account of Massachusetis pve by Joseph B. Felt. 1839. 
Harvard College financial records. 
History of Woburn, Mass. by Samuel Sewall. 1868. 
Soldiers in King Phili p’s war by George Madison Bodge. 19096. p. 8&3. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate records, on file East. ssimias Sat cu 

Thomas (1) Pierce. £17583. Charlestown. 
Thomas (2) Pierce. £17584. Woburn. 
Thomas (3) Pierce. 217586. Woburn. 

History of Windham County, Conn. by Ellen D. Larned. 1874. 
Vital records of Woburn and Newton, Mass., Plainfield and Killingly, Conn. 
Probate records, on file State Library, Hartford. 

Thomas (4) Pierce. £4131. Plainfield. New London Dist. 
Thomas (5) Pierce. £1721. Plainfield. Plainfield Dist. 
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PRATT 
Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 

Savage, 
The Colonial history of Hartford, gathered from the original records by 

tev. DeLoss Love, Ph.D. 1914. 
Hartford, Conn. Vital records. 
New Haven, Conn. Probate record. Vol. 1, part 2, pp. 54-5. (John Clark) 
Digest of the early Conn. Probate records by Charles William Manwaring. 

Vol. 1, pp. 187-8. (Joseph Clark) 
Saybrook Vital records. (In New England H. & G. Register. 4:137-141) 
List of Officials. civil, military and ecclesiastical of Conn. Colony, from 

March 1636 through 11 October 1677 ... Also Soldiers in the Pequot 
war ... by Donald Lines Jacobus. 1935. 

Saybrook, Conn. Land records. Book 1:90 and 119. 
Will of Joshua, Sachem. From original paper. (In New England H. & G. 

Register. 13 :235-7) 
Norwich, Conn. Deeds. Book 1:10-11. 

PRESCOTT 

Genealogies of the families and descendants of the early settlers of Water- 
town, Mass. by Henry Bond, M.D. 1860. 

Ancestry of Mary Gawkroger, alias Platts, wife of John Prescott. (In 
Genealogy of the ancestors and descendants of John White of Wenham 
and Lancaster, Mass. 1574-1909, by Almira Larkin White. Vol. 4. 
Appendix. Halifax parish church records. Yorkshire wills and Manor 
rolls. Pages 161-186) 

History of New England from 1630-1649 by John Winthrop. 2 vols. ed. 
with notes by James Savage. 1825-6. Vol. 2, pp. 161 and 261-324 
(Nashaway. Dr. Childe) and pp. 305-6 (Prescott) 

Early records of Lancaster, Mass. 1643-1725. Ed. by Henry S. Nourse. 1884. 
The Military annals of Lancaster, Mass. 1740-1865, by Henry S. Nourse. 

1889. Appendix. pp. 339-366. 
The Narrative of the captivity and restoration of Mrs. Mary Rowlandson. 

(First printed 1682) 
History of the Indian Wars in New England by William Hubbard; (notes by 

Samuel G. Drake. 1865. Vol. 2 :47-8) 
Soldiers in King Philip’s war by George Madison Bodge. 1906. pp. 351-355. 
The Story of Coloniai Lancaster, Mass. by Marion Fuller Safiord. 1937. 

RAMSDELL 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

Concord and Lynn, Mass. Vital records. 
Essex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds. Salem. (In text) 
History of Lynn, Mass. by Alonzo Lewis and James R. Newhall. 1865. 

READ 

Boston Town records. 1634-1660. Book of possessions. Page 36. 
History of Salem, Mass. by Sidney Perley. 3 vols. 1924. 1:353 (Ray). 2:9, 

10, 154, 402 (Esdras Read). 3:30 (Baptisms) 
List of freemen. (In New England H. & G. Register. 3:188) 
Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, Mass. 1:196 (Ray) 
Wenham, Mass. Town records. (In Essex Institute Historical Collections. 

19 2155) 
History of Wenham, Mass. by Myron O. Allen, M.D. 1860. 
History of Chelmsford, Mass. by Rev. Wilkes Allen. 1820. 
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Extracts from the note book of the Rev. John Fiske. 1637-1675. With an 
introduction by Samuel A. Green. 1898. 

Boston Town records. 1660-1701. Vol. 1:11. (Esdras Reed) 
Pioneers of Massachuseits by Charles Henry Pope. 1900. 
The Read Record. Pub. by The Reade Society for Genealogical Research. 

£10. 1917. (Gravestone) 

READE 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

History of Weymouth, Mass. Pub. by the Weymouth Historical Society, 
Howard H. Joy, president. Under direction of the Town. 1923. 

Suffolk County, Mass. Probate record, on file Boston. 
Philip Reade. 779. 

REED 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

Records of the First Church at Dorchester in New England. 1635-1734. 
Suffolk County, Mass. Registry of Deeds. Boston. 

Book 1:93. (Nicholas Davis to Wm. R. of Muddy River) 
History of Woburn, Mass. by Samuel Sewall. 1868. 
Woburn, Mass. Vital records. 
Genealcgical Gleanings in England by Henry F. Waters. (In New England 

H. & G. Register. 48:381-2) (English probate.) 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate records, on file East Cambridge. 

William Reed. £18636. Book 1:281. 
Henry Summers, Senior. £21893. 
Mabel (Reed) Summers. £21896. 
Israel Reed. £18512. 

Suffolk County, Mass. Probate record, on file Boston. 
Henry Summers, Senior. £750. 

Middlesex County, Mass. Miscellanescus Index and Records to 1692. Records 
from the Middlesex County Court files relating to probate matters. 
pp. 388-390. 

RICHARDSON 

Some early emigrants from Herts, England, by Walter Kemdall Watkins. 
(In New England H. & G. Register. 57 :297-300) 

Abstract of will of Ezekial Richardson. (In Register 7:172) 
Records of the First Church in Charlestown, Mass. 1632-1789. 
Genealogies and estates of Charlestown, Mass. by Thomas Bellows Wyman. 

- 1879. : 

History of Woburn, Mass. by Samuel Sewall. 1868. 
Woburn and Leicester, Mass. Vital records. 

Soldiers in King Philip’s war by George Madison Bodge. 1906. pp. 81-82. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate records, on file East Cambridge. 

Thomas Richardson. 219160. 
Nathaniel Richardson. £19065. 
Nahtaniel Richardson. £19066. 

Historical sketches of the Town of Leicester, Mass. by fears Washburn. 
1860. 

SAWYER 

Early settlers of Rowley, Mass. by Amos Everett Jewett. 1933. 
Early records of Lancaster, Mass. 1643-1725, ed. by Henry S. Nourse. 1884. 
Soldiers in King Philip’s war by George Madison Bodge. 1906. Joshua . 

Sawyer. pp. 58, 260 and 265. 
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Woburn and Concord, Mass. Vital records. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate records, on file East Cambridge. 

Thomas Sawyer. £24887. 
Joshua Sawyer, Junior. 719980. 

SHAW 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

Extracts from Halifax parish registers, Yorkshire, England. (In New 
England H. & G. Register. 48:346 and 49:64) 

Genealogies of the families and descendants of the early settlers of Water- 
town, Mass. by Henry Bond, M.D. 1860. 

History of New England from 1630-1649 by John Winthrop. 2 vols. ed. 
with notes by James Savage. 1825-6. Vol. 1, p. 200. 

The Early records of the Town of Dedham, Mass. 1636-1659. 

Abstracts of the ancient wills upon record in Suffolk County, Mass. (In 
Register 2:180) 

Note-Book kept by Thomas Lechford, Esq., lawyer, in Boston, Massachu- 
setts Bay, from June 27, 1638 to July 29, 1641. Pub. 1885. p. 329. 

History of Weymouth, Mass. Pub. by the Weymouth Historical Society. 
Howard H. Joy, president. Under direction of the town. i923. 

Weymouth and Bridgewater, Mass. Vital records. 
Soldiers of King Philip’s war by George Madison Bodge. 1906. John Shaw. 

p. 289. : 
Suffolk County, Mass. Probate records, on file Boston. 

Abraham Shaw. Book 1:7 (p. 10 of original vol.) 
John Shaw. £2903. 
Joseph Shaw. $4030. 

Histcry of Bridgewater, Mass. by Nahum Mitchell. 1840. 
Nore :—No proof has been found that the second wife of Ebenezer Shaw 

was the daughter of Samuel and Hannah (Rogers) Pratt, as has been 
suggested. In his Memoria! of the descendants of John Alden, Dr. Ebenezer 
Alden speaks of his grandmother as a source of information of the past. 
She was Jane (Turner) Alden, a granddaughter of Ebenezer and Hannah 
Shaw, and would surely have known the maiden name of her grandmother. 
It is doubtless known by some of her descendants. 

SHEPARD 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. 

Early records of the Town cf Dedham, Mass. 1636-1659. 
History of Rehoboth, Mass. by George H. Tilton, A.M. 1918. Page 24. 
Vital records of Weymouth, Malden, Concord and Charlestown, Mass. 
Inscriptions from Malden burying ground, contributed by Thomas Water- 

man. 1849. (In New England H. & G. Register. 4:65-6) 
History of the Indian wars in New England by William Hubbard; notes 

by Samuel G. Drake. 2 vols. 1865. Vol. 1, p. 223. 
Concord, Mass. in the Colonial period by Charles W. Walcott. 1884. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate record, on file East Cambridge. 

Isaac Shepard. Yr. 1676. 220274. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds. East Cambridge. 

Book 6:335 (Parker to Shepard et al) 
Book 6:338 (Shepard to Power) 
Book 10:21 (Shepard to son Isaac’s heirs) 
Book 10:301 (Jewell to Winthrop) 
Book 10:302 (Shepard to Winthrop) 
Book 12:193 (Harris to Power) 

Plainfield, Conn. Registry of Deeds. Town clerk’s office. 
Bock 4:317 (Joseph Shepard to William Cutler} 
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Book 4:518 (Jeseph Shepard to Simon Shepard) 
Book 5:134 (Joseph Shepard to Joseph, Junior) 

History of Windham County, Conn. by Elen D. Larned. 1874. 
A Complete history of Connecticut by Benjamin Trumbull, D.D. 1898. 

Vol. 1, p. 314 (Andros re Indian deeds) 

Norwich, Conn. Land records. (See text) 
New London, Conn. Probate record. Town clerk’s office. 

Nathaniel Jewell. Yr. 1712. Book A, p. 617. 
Probate record, on file State Library, Hartford. 

Isaac Shepard. Yr. 1747/8. £1876. Killingly, Plainfield Dist. 
Plainfield, Conn. Probate record. Town clerk’s office. 

Simon Shepard. Book 13:191. 
The Public records of the Colony of Connecticut. Vols. 12 and 14. (See 

Index. Shepard, Simon) 
Conn. Vital records. (Barbour Index, State Library) 

The Gerald F. Shepard papers. (In New Haven Colony Historical Society) 
Ralph Shepard, Puritan, by Ralph Hamilton Shepard. 1893. 

SIMMONS 

Records of the Town of Plymouth. Land to Fortune passengers. Yol. 1. 
Intro. p. xiil. 

Hypocrisie Unmasked. by Edward Winslow, Governor of the Plymouth 
Colony. Reprinted from the orginal edition issued at London in 15646. 
With an Introduction by Howard Millar Chapin. The Club for Colonial 
Reprints. Providence. 1916. Page 95. 

Historical memoir of the Colony of New Plymouth by Francis Bayliss, ed. 
by Samuel G. Drake. 1866. Vol. 1, pt. 1, pp. 261-263. (Division of the 
cattle) 

The Mayflower Descendant. 
4:186 (Purchasers of Dartmouth) 
19:96 (Proof Rebecca Simmons wife of John Soule) 

Plymouth Colony Probate record. Moses Simmmons. Book 1:106. 
History of the Simmons family by Lorenzo Albert Simmons. 1930. 

SKINNER 

Richard Skinner, an early eighteenth century merchant of Marblehead. 
With some account of his family. By Harriet Silvester Tapley. (In 
Essex Institute Historical Collections. Vols. 67 :329-352 and 68 :5-29) 

Richard Skinner of Marblehead and his Bible, by Miss Elizabeth Ellery 
Dana of Cambridge, Mass. (In New England H. & G. Register. 5 :413- 
422) 

_Marblehead, Mass. Vital records. 
The History and traditions of Marblehead, Mass. by Samuel Ronan: Jr. 

1881. 
Essex County, Mass. Probate record, on file Salem. 

Richard Skinner. £25389. 

SMEDLEY > 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
. Savage. 

List of freemen. (In New England H. & G. Register. 3:190) 
Concord, Mass. Vital records. 
Captain Thomas Wheeler’s narrative of an expedition with Captain Edward 

Hutchinson into the Nipmuck country and to Quaboag, now Brookfield, 
Mass. First pub. in 1675. (In New Hampshire Historical Society Col- 
lections. 2 :5-23) 

History of the Town of Concord, Mass. by Lemuel Shattuck. 1835. 
Concord in the Colonial period by Charles H. Walcott. 1894, 
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Middlesex County, Mass. Probate record, on file East Cambridge. 
Baptist Smedley. £20541. 

Pioneers of Massachusetts by Charles Henry Pope. 1900. 
Records of the Court of Assistanis of the Colony of the Massachusetts Bay. 

1630-1692. (Pub. 1904). Vol. 2, pp. 63, 78 and 81. 
Genealogies and estates of Charlestown, Mass. by Thomas Beliows Wyman. 

1879. 

SOUTH 

Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, Mass. 
2:270 (Proprietors of Lynn, 1638) 

1:160 (Thomas South freed from training) 
Essex County, Mass. Probate records, on file Salem. 

Ann Crofts. £6471. 

SPALDING 

Early Braintree records at Boston, Mass. (In New England H. & G. 
Register. 3:247) 

List of freemen. (In Register 3:188) 
Essex Institute Historical Collections. 

19:107-8 (Town records, Wenham, Mass.) 
51:140 (Will of Christopher Yonge) 

History of Chelmsford, Mass. by Wilkes Allen. 1820. 
Extracts from the note book of the Rev. John Fiske, 1637-1675. With an 

introduction by Samuel A. Green. 1896. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate record, on file East Cambridge. 

Edward Spalding. Yr. 1670. 220935. 
Soldiers in King Philip’s war by George Madison Bodge. 1906. 

John Spalding. p. 278. . 
Vital records of Billerica, Braintree, Chelmsford and Concord, Mass. and 

Plainfield, Conn. ’ 
Probate records, on file State Library, Hartford. 

John Spalding (husband of Ann Ballard). #5011. Plainfield, New Lon- 
don Dist. 

Isaac Spalding. £5421. Cornwall. Litchfield Dist. 
Windham County, Conn. Probate records, on file Willimantic. 

Edward Spalding. Yr. 1725. (Inv.) Book 1:102-3. 
Joseph Spalding. (Will) Book 2 :247-9. 
Isaac Shepard. (Receipt) Book 3:388. 

STOCKER 

Note-Book kept by Thomas Lechford, Esq., lawyer, in Boston, Massachu- 
setts Bay, from June 27, 1638 to July 29, 1641. Pub. 1885. p. 241. 

Abstracts of Early Suffolk County wills. (In New England H. & G. 
Register. 7:335). James Brown. 

Boston records, Baptisms. 
Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, Mass. 

5:10 (Age) 
5:259 (Thomas Stocker and son Ebenezer) 
5:311 (Thomas Stocker, Quartermaster) 
8:416 (Quartermaster Stocker and his son Ebenezer) 
9:- (Mss. Essex Institute. Wm. Dedge, Quartermaster) - 

Lynn and Reading, Mass. Vital records. 
Essex County, Mass. Probate record, on file Salem. _ 

Ebenezer Stocker. £26609. 

TIDD 

Genealogies and estates of Charlestown, Mass. by Thomas Bellows Wyman- 
. 1879. < m (2 
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List of freemen. (In New England EH. & G. Register. 3:190) 
History of Woburn, Mass. by Samuel Sewall. 1868. 
Woburn, Mass. Vital records. 
History of Salem, Mass. by Sidney Perley. 1924. 

Vol. 1:443. 
History of the Town of Hampton, N. H. by Joseph Dow. 1893. Vol. 2:742. 
History of the Town of Exeter, N. H. by Chester H. Bell. 1888. pp. 45 and 

61. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate record, on file East Cambridge. 

Jolin Tidd. £22580. 
Pioneers of Massachusetts by Charles Henry Pope. 1900. 

TRACY 

History of Salem, Mass. by Sidney Perley. 1924. Vol. 1, pp. 426 and 461. 
History of Norwich, Conn. by Frances Manwaring Caulkius. 1866. 
Norwich, Conn. Vital records. 
List of Officials, civil, military and ecclesiastical of Conn. Colony from 
, March 1636 through 11 October 1677 ... Also Soldiers in the Pequot 

war... by Donaid Lines Jacobus. 1935. 
Marriages from the early records of Marshfield, Mass. (In New England 

H. & G. Register. 6 :347) 
Probate records, on file State Library, Hartford. 

John Tracy. Yr. 1702. £5348. Norwich. New London Dist. 
John Tracy. Yr. 1726. $5349. Norwich. New London Dist. 

TURNER 

Genealogical dictionary of the first settlers of New England by James 
Savage. : 

History cf Scituate, Mass. by Samuel Deane. 1831 pp. 119-130 (K. P. war) 
and pp. 360-363. 

Early Planters of Scituate by Harvey Hunter Pratt. 1929. 
Will of Humphrey Turner. (Im The Mayflower Descendant. 24 :42-3) 
Probate record. Not indexed. On file, Boston. 

Jchn Turner, Jr. Book 10:177-9. 
Scituate and Weymouth, Mass. Vital records. 
History of Weymouth, Mass. pub. by the Weymouth Historical Society, 

Howard H. Joy, president. Under direction of the town. 1923. Vol. 
4:702. 

Genealogy of the descendants of Humphrey Turner by Jacob Turner. 1852. 
History and genealogy of the Briggs family by L. Vernon Briggs. 1938. 

Turner family. Vol. 1:309. 

VINING 

Extracts from the registers of Wincanton, Somerset, England. (In New 
England H. & G. Register. 66:187-8) 

More early passengers to New England, communicated by Henry F. Waters, 
Esq. of Salem, Mass. (In Register 30 :460) 

Essex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds. Salem. 
Book 6:168 (Deposition re Jones) 

List of freemen. (In Register 3 :239) 
History of Weymouth, Mass. Pub. by the Weymouth Historical Society, 

Howard H. Joy, president. Under direction of the town. 1923. 
Weymouth, Mass. Vital records. 
Suffolk County, Mass. Probate record, on file Boston. 

John Vining. £1449. 

VINTON 

Lynn & Concord, Mass. Vital records. . 
Families of Ancient New Haven. Compiled by Donald Lines Jacobus. Vol. 

731939. 
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Ancient Town records of New Haven, 1662-1684, ed. by Franklin Bowditch 
Dexter, pub. by the New Haven Colony Historical Society. 1919. Vol. 
1 :98-99. 

History of Lynn, Mass. by Alonzo Lewis and James R. Newhall. 1865. pp. 
157 and 267. 

Yinton Memorial by John Adams Vinton. 1858. 

WHITMARSH 

History of Weymouth, Mass. Pub. by the Weymouth Historical Society, 
Howard H. Joy, president. Under direction of the town. 1923. 

Weymouth, Mass. Vital records. 
Sufiolk County, Mass. Probate records, on file Boston. 

John Whitmarsh. Yr. 1709. $3216. 

WILLIAMS 

Salem, Mass. Town records. (In Essex Institute Historical Collections. 
9 :228) 

Early settlers of Essex and Old Norfolk. (In New England H. & G. Reg- 
ister. 8:167) 

Records and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, 3fass. 3 :222. 
(Constable) 

History of Salem, Mass. 3 vols. 1924. JB ¥4 Sitjey fon hel J 

3:52 (Lander). 3:9 (Gray. Holgrave) / F 
Salem, Mass. Vital records. 
Essex County, Mass. Probate records, on file Salem. 

Isaac Williams. 230003. 
Margery Williams. £30028. 

NOTE. 

Ref. Savage. Also Perley 1:437. William Williams, aged 40, with wife 
Alice, aged 38, and two children unnamed, and also Elizabeth, aged 31, who 
may have been his sister, arrived in Massachusetts from Great Yarmouth, 
England, in 1637. On the 18th of July that year, William Williams was 
received as an inhabitant of Salem and was granted one acre of ground 
for a house lot and ten acres for a great lot. He lived where the Witch 
House now stands, on the corner of Essex and North streets, and removed, 
probably to Watertown, in 1641. 

Ref. Perley 1:313. A map of Salem (The Harbor &c.) shows the ten- 
acre lot of William Williams on Derby fort side. 

Ref. Watertown records. Vol. 1, p. 45. Lands, Grants éc. William Wil- 
liams was a proprietor of Watertown in 1642. 

Ref. Savage. Abraham Williams, Watertown, son of William of the 
Same, swore eter! 1652, married about 1659 Joanna, daughter of the first 
William Ward ... died in Marlborough 29 Dec. 1712, aged 84. (For further 
material concerning Abraham Williams, see Descendants of Willian Ward 
who settied in Sudbury, Mass. in 1689 by Andrew Henshaw Ward, A.M. 
1851.) , 

Ref. Perley. Vol. 2, Chapter 13. Marblehead. Abraham Williams listed as 
owner of ten-acre lot in Marblehead and mention made that he owned 
this lot very early and conveyed it to John Gatchell in or before 1651. 
Marblehead was set off from Salem in 1649, and the map of the town 
appears to show that the above lot coincides in location with the ten-acre 
lot granted to William Williams in 1637. 

Ref. Esser County Mass. Registry of Deeds. Salem. Bcok 1, p. 25. James 
finderanad. Atty for Abraham Williams for 50 shillings sold unto Jchn 
Gatchell of Marblehead, planter, one ten-acre lot on Darby fort side, 18 Sept. 
1651. 

Ref. Watertown records. Vol. 1. Town PRORESE POM The following names 
occur: 

Page 34. Abra Willyams. 13 Dec. i653. 
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Page 45. Abraham Williams, his mother, his brother and brother’s wife. 
5 March 1655. 

Page 53. abra willi, and also Isa. willias. 9 April 1657. Both are in- 
dexed Williams. The period after Isa. suggests a contraction. The 
names are among many others on the page and are not connected. 

If the ten-acre lots are identical, it proves William Williams of Water- 
town to be William Williams of Salem and Abraham, aged about nine in 
1637, to be one of his two unnamed children. It has been shown that 
Abraham had a married brother in 1655/6 and that Isaac Williams of 
Salem had two daughters older than Elizabeth who was born there in 
1660. Yet it has not been proved beyond doubt that Abraham's brother 
in Watertown was the Isaac Williams of Salem in 1659. 

WINSLOW 

‘English ancestry of the Winslow family. Copied letter for letter from 
register of St. Peter’s, Droitwich, Worcestershire. Commuficated by 
William S. Appleton, A.M. (In New England H. & G. Register. 21 :209- 
211) 

Marriages from the early records of Marshfield. (In Register. 6:347) 
Deaths and burials from the early records of Marshfield. (In Register. 

8 :192) 
Bradford’s history Of Plimoth Plantation. Printed 1898, from the original 

manuscript. pp. 350, 413, 414 and 453. 

Civil, military, and professional lists of Plymouth and Rhode Island 
Colonies, 1621-1700, by Ebenezer Weaver Peirce. 1881. 

Marshfield Vital records. (In Mayflower Descendant. 2:181 & 252) 
Plymouth Church records, 1620-1859. (Two vols. printed 1920} 1:250. 

WOODS 

Early settlers of Essex and Old Norfolk. (In New England H. & G. Regis- 
' ter. 9:168) 
Reeords and files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County, Mass. 1:2. 
Essex County, Mass. Registry of Deeds. Salem. 

Book 11:182 (William Woods to Richard Skinner) 
Book 25:54 (Mary Woods to Richard Skinner) 
Book 42:206 (Richard Crafit to John Edgecomb) 

Essex County, Mass. Probate records, on file Salem. 
William Woods. 730634. 
Richard Skinner. £25389. 

Marblehead, Mass. Vital records. 

WRIGHT 

' History of Woburn, Mass. by Samuel Sewall. i868. 
The Wright family of Woburn by William R. Cutter. Supplement to 

Sewall’s history. (In New England H. & G. Register. 37:36) 
Concord and Weburn, Mass. Vital records. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Probate record, on file East Cambridge. 

Samuel Potter. £17815. 
Middlesex County, Mass. Miscellaneous Index and Records to 1692. 

Records from the Middlesex County Court files relating to probate mat- 
ters. pp. 326-7. 

Early records of Lancaster, Mass. 1643-1725, ed. by Henry S. Nourse. 1884. 

WYMAN 

Genealogical gleanings in England by Henry F. Waters. (In New England 
H. & G. Register. 43:156) 

Some early emigrants from Herts,-England, by Walter Kendall Watkins. 
(In The Register. 57:297-300) 
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John, 131, 132, 154, 155, 156, 186. 
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Rebecca, 164. 
Sarah, 164. 
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Mercy, 56. 
Richard, 124, 127, 165, 166, 191. 

Sluman. Thomas, 161. 
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John, 167... 
Katherine, 158, 167. 
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Smith, Ann (Bourne), 57. 
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Soule, John, 164. 
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Andrew, 170. 
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Curtis, 162. 
Daniel, 36. 
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Spalding, Eunice, 89, 128, 129, 143, 
169, 170, 172. 

Ezra, 36. 
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Thomas, 172. 

Sparhawk. Mary, 55. 
Nathaniel, 55, 76. 
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Mary, 83. 
Samuel}, 168. 

Stevens, Cyprian, 140, 162. 
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Samuel, 173. 
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Thomas, 109, 173, 174. 
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Stoughton, Thomas, 90. 
Stromthorn, James, 36. 
Sucklin, Thomas, 94. ; 
Sullivan, General, 30, 39, 40. 
Summers, Henry, 146, 147. 
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Thompson, Benjamin, 77. 
Ebenezer, 77. 
William, 36. 
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Lydia, 57. 
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Tirrel, Gideon, 155. 
Hannah, 155. 

Tompson, Abigail, 59. 
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Samuel, 58. 
Rey. William, 59. 

Tomsone, Elizabeth, 164. 

Town, Ithiel, 31. 

Tracy, Ann, 177. 
Daniel, 15, 176. 
Elizabeth, 1, 14, 20, 23, 57, 61, 99, 

110, 177, 189. 

Elizabeth (Leffingwell), 20, 23, 
17. 

Hezekiah, 177. 
Isaac, 24, 177. 
Jared, 27. 
John, 10, 14. 20, 23, 57, 61, 99, 

100, 110, 176, 177, 189, 190. 
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Tracy, Solomon, 9i, 176. 
Thomas, 5, 15, 28, 57, 176, 190. 
Winslow, 177. 

Trott, Elizabeth, 188. 
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Faith (Robinson), 22. 
Hannah (Higley), 21. 
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Turner, Abigail, 178. 
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145, 154, 156, 164, 178, 180, 181, 
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Miriam, 179, 180. 
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Philip, 95, 179. 
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Vinton, John, 141, 183, 184. 
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Ezra, 36. 
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Lemuel, 36. 

Waterman, John, 57. 
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Robert, 57. 

Tomas, 57,.276. 
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Jonn,. 55. 
Webster, Abigail, 112. 
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Joshua, 26. 
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Weston, Thomas, 131. 
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Wheeler, Richard, 140. 
Wheetor, Aaron, 36. 
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John, 46. 
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Walter, 46. 

White, Hannah, 132. 
Mary, 100. 

Whitfield, Rev. Henry, 1, 61. 
Whiting, Anne (Sherman), 54. 

Anthony, 54. 
Phebe, 54. 

Whitman, Abigail, 53. 
Whitmarsh, Alice, 84, 185. 

Deborah, 185. 
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Woodward, Rev. Mr., 18. 
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Ruth, 192. 
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Mary (Carter), 117, 134, 195. 
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